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SECTION I: GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates 

or implies, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines or 

policies shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines or policies as amended, supplemented or re-enacted 

from time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time 

under that provision. 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein shall have, to the extent 

applicable, the same meaning ascribed to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Companies Act, the SCRA, the 

Depositories Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms used in ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñStatement of Possible Special Tax Benefitsò, ñFinancial Statementsò, ñBasis 

for Offer Priceò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, ñFinancial Indebtednessò, ñOther Regulatory and Statutory 

Disclosuresò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles 

of Associationò on pages 125, 181, 122, 220, 119, 185, 307, 325, 310 and 366 respectively, shall have the meaning ascribed 

to them in the relevant section. 

General Terms 

Term Description 

ñour Companyò, ñthe Companyò, 

ñthe Issuerò 

Penna Cement Industries Limited, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and 

having its Registered and Corporate Office at H.No. 8-2-268/A/1/S & S1, Plot No. 705, Road No. 

3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500 034, Telangana, India 

ñweò, ñusò or ñourò Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company together with its 

Subsidiaries , on a consolidated basis 

 

Company Related Terms  

Term Description 

Articles of Association  Articles of Association of our Company, as amended 

Auditors/Statutory Auditors C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants 

Audit Committee Audit committee of our Company, described in ñOur Managementò on page 192 

Board/Board of Directors Board of directors of our Company or a duly constituted committee thereof as disclosed in ñOur 
Managementò on page 192 

Chairman and Managing Director  Chairman and Managing Director of our Company namely, P. Prathap Reddy 

Chief Financial Officer/ CFO Chief financial officer of our Company, Petluru Venugopal Reddy 

CSR Committee/ Corporate Social 

Responsibility Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Company, described in ñOur Managementò on 

page 192 

Director(s) Director(s) of our Company as disclosed in ñOur Managementò on page 192 

Equity Shares Equity shares of our Company of face value of ` 10 each 

Executive Directors Executive Directors of our Company as disclosed in ñOur Managementò on page 192 

Group Companies Companies (other than our Promoters and Subsidiaries) with which there were related party 
transactions as disclosed in the Restated Financial Statements as covered under the applicable 

accounting standards, and also other companies as considered material by our Board and as 

disclosed in ñOur Group Companiesò on page 212 

Independent Directors Independent directors of our Company 

IPO Committee The IPO committee of our Board 

Key Management Personnel  Key management personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, the Companies Act, 2013 and disclosed in ñOur Managementò on page 192 

Materiality Policy 

The policy adopted by our Board on March 26, 2021, for identification of material: (a) outstanding 
litigation proceedings; (b) Group Companies; and (c) creditors, pursuant to the requirements of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and for the purposes of disclosure in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus  

Material Subsidiary(ies) 

Subsidiaries which contribute 10% or more to the turnover or net-worth or profits before tax of 

the immediately preceding financial year included in the Restated Financial Statements. 

Accordingly, Pioneer Cement Industries Limited and Marwar Cement Limited are the Material 

Subsidiaries of our Company  

MCL Marwar Cement Limited 

Memorandum of Association Memorandum of Association of our Company, as amended 

Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Company, described in ñOur Managementò on 

page 192 

Non-Executive Directors Non-Executive Directors of our Company as disclosed in ñOur Managementò on page 192 

Non-Executive Independent 

Directors 

Non-Executive Independent Directors of our Company as disclosed in ñOur Managementò on 

page 192 

Parasakti Parasakti Cement Industries Limited 
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Term Description 

Pioneer Cement Pioneer Cement Industries Limited 

Promoter Group Persons and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of Regulation 
2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

 

For details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 208 

Promoters Promoters of our Company namely, P. Prathap Reddy, Pioneer Builders and P R Cement 
Holdiings Limited 

 

For details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 208 

PRCHL P R Cement Holdiings Limited 

Registered Office and Corporate 

Office 

Registered Office and Corporate Office of our Company located at H.No. 8-2-268/A/1/S & S1, 

Plot No. 705, Road No. 3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500 034, Telangana, India 

Registrar of Companies/RoC Registrar of Companies, Telangana situated at Hyderabad, India 

Restated Financial Statements 
 

Restated consolidated financial statements of our Company for the financial years ended March 
31, 2021, 2020 and 2019 (prepared in accordance with Ind AS read with Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013) with the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at March 

31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, and the restated consolidated statement of profit 

and loss (including other comprehensive income), cash flows and changes in equity for the years 

ended March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, together with the summary statement 
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information thereon. 

SCL Singha Cement (Private) Limited 

Shareholders Shareholders of our Company from time to time 

Stakeholders Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Company, described in ñOur Managementò on page 

192 

Subsidiaries or individually known 

as Subsidiary 

Subsidiaries of our Company, namely, 

1. Pioneer Cement Industries Limited; 

2. Marwar Cement Limited; and 
3. Singha Cement (Private) Limited. 

 

For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 185 

Whole-time Director Whole-time Director of our Company as disclosed on ñOur Managementò on page 192 

 

Offer  Related Terms 

Term Description 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

Allot/Allotment/Allotted Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Fresh 

Issue and transfer of Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholder, pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the 

successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice A note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the successful Bidders who have been or are to be 

Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock 

Exchange 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with the 
requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and who has 

Bid for an amount of at least 100 million 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price Price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company and the Promoter Selling 

Shareholder, in consultation with the Managers during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period 

Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion and 

which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and 

Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period One Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor Investors shall be 

submitted and allocation to the Anchor Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor Offer Price Final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but not 

higher than the Cap Price 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the Selling 

Shareholder and the Managers 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in consultation with the 

Selling Shareholder and the Managers, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis  
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Term Description 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid 
Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Anchor Investor Pay-In Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the event the 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two Working Days after 

the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Application Supported by 

Blocked Amount or ASBA 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and authorising 

an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include applications made by RIBs 

using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate 

Request by RIBs using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA Form 
submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant ASBA Form and 

includes the account of an RIB which is blocked upon acceptance of a UPI Mandate Request made by 

the RIBs using the UPI Mechanism to the extent of the Bid Amount of the ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form Application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, which will 

be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus 

Axis Capital Axis Capital Limited 

Bankers to the Offer Collectively, Escrow Collection Bank(s), Public Offer Bank(s), Refund Bank(s) and Sponsor Bank, 

as the case may be 

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer and which is 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 349 

Bid An indication to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to 

submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period by an Anchor 
Investor, pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase 

the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto 

as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Bid cum Application Form.  
 

The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the 

Bidder, in the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number of 

Equity Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Bidder and mentioned in the Bid cum Application 
Form and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, as the case may be, 

upon submission of the Bid in the Offer 

Bid cum Application Form Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid/Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the Designated 
Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, which shall be published in all editions of the English national 

daily newspaper, [ǒ], all editions of the Hindi national daily newspaper, [ǒ] and all editions of the 

Telugu daily newspaper, [ǒ] (Telugu being the regional language of Telangana, where our Registered 

Office is located), each with wide circulation 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholder, in consultation with the Managers may, consider closing 

the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In case of any revision, the extended Bid/Offer Closing Date shall 
also be notified on the websites of the Managers and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and 

communicated to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank, which shall also be notified in 

an advertisement in the same newspapers in which the Bid/Offer Opening Date was published, as 

required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid/Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the Designated 
Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, which shall be published in all editions of the English 

national daily newspaper, [ǒ], all editions of the Hindi national daily newspaper, [ǒ] and all editions 

of the Telugu daily newspaper, [ǒ] (Telugu being the regional language of Telangana, where our 

Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation 

Bid/Offer Period Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/Offer Opening Date and the 
Bid/Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which prospective Bidders can submit their 

Bids, including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Provided 

however, that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days for all categories 

of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors 
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Term Description 

Bidder Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and 

the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, includes an Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centers The centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., Designated 

Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, 

Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms of which 

the Offer is being made 

Book Running Lead Manager/ 

BRLM 

YES Securities 

Broker Centers Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to a 

Registered Broker and in case of RIBs only ASBA Forms with UPI 

The details of such Broker Centers, along with the names and contact details of the Registered Brokers 
are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com)  

CAN/Confirmation of Allocation 

Note 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been 

allocated the Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period 

Cap Price Higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will 

not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

Agreement to be entered into and amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholder, the Managers, 

Syndicate Members, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), Public Offer Bank(a), Sponsor Bank, Registrar 

to the Offer and the Refund Bank(s) in accordance with the UPI Circulars, for collection of the Bid 

Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account and where applicable, 

refunds of the amounts collected from Bidders, on the terms and conditions thereof 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to demat account 

Collecting Depository Participant 

or CDP 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996 registered with SEBI and who 

is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations as per the list available on the websites 

of BSE and NSE 

CRISIL CRISIL Limited 

CRISIL Report Report titled ñAssessment of cement industryò dated April 2021 issued by CRISIL, and 

commissioned by our Company 

Cut-off Price Offer Price, finalised by our Company, in consultation with the Selling Shareholder and the 

Managers, which shall be any price within the Price Band 

Only Retail Individual Bidders Bidding in the Retail Portion are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. 

QIBs (including the Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-

off Price   

Demographic Details Details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father/husband, investor 

status, occupation and bank account details and UPI ID, wherever applicable 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of which is available on the 

website of SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms and in case of RIBs only 

ASBA Forms with UPI. The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact 

details of the Collecting Depository Participants eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the 

websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account to the 
Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and/or the instructions are issued to 

the SCSBs (in case of RIBs using the UPI Mechanism, instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank) 

for the transfer of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account 

or the Refund Account, as the case may be, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

after finalization of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, 

following which Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer 

Designated Intermediary(ies) In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs (not using the UPI mechanism) by authorising an SCSB 

to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance 
of UPI Mandate Request by such RIB using the UPI Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall 

mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders, Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, Sub-Syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, the CDPs 

and RTAs 
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Term Description 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs and in case of RIBs 

only ASBA Forms with UPI. 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the RTAs 

eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time 

Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ] 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus or 

DRHP 

This draft red herring prospectus dated May 14, 2021 issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will 

be Allotted and the size of the Offer including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Eligible FPI(s) FPIs that are eligible to participate in this Offer in terms of applicable laws, other than individuals, 

corporate bodies and family offices. 

Edelweiss Edelweiss Financial Services Limited 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under 

the Offer and in relation to whom the ASBA Form and the Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an 

invitation to subscribe to or to purchase the Equity Shares  

Escrow Account Account to be opened with the Escrow Collection Bank and in whose favour the Anchor Investors 

will transfer money through NACH/direct credit/NEFT/RTGS in respect of the Bid Amount when 

submitting a Bid 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) Bank which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue and with whom 

the Escrow Account will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

First Bidder or Sole Bidder Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision Form and 

in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the beneficiary account held 

in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto not being less than the face value of 

Equity Shares, at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised 

and below which no Bids will be accepted 

Fresh Issue Fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 13,000 million by our Company 

General Information Document The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and issued in accordance 

with the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37 dated March 17, 2020 and the UPI 

Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General Information Document shall be available on 

the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the Managers 

ñGlobal Co-ordinators and Book 
Running Lead Managersò or 

ñGCBRLMsò 

Collectively, Edelweiss, Axis Capital, ICICI Securities and JM Financial 

Managers Global Co-ordinators and Book Running Lead Managers and Book Running Lead Manager 

ICICI Securities ICICI Securities Limited 

JM Financial JM Financial Limited 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) 

Regulations, 1996 

Mobile App(s) The mobile applications listed on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such 

other website as may be updated from time to time, which may be used by RIIs to submit Bids using 

the UPI Mechanism 

Monitoring Agency [ǒ] 

Mutual Fund Portion 5% of the Net QIB Portion, or [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to Mutual 

Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Net Proceeds Proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer expenses. For further details  

regarding the use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 101 

Net QIB Portion The QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor Investors 

Non-Institutional Bidders All Bidders that are not QIBs or Retail Individual Bidders and who have Bid for Equity Shares for an 

amount of more than 200,000 (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion Portion of the Offer being not less than 15% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall 
be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Bidders, subject to valid Bids 

being received at or above the Offer Price 

Non-Resident Person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes NRIs and FPIs 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India 

http://www.nseindia.com/
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Term Description 

Offer The initial public offering of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares for a cash price of [ǒ] each, aggregating upto 

` 15,500 million, comprising of the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale. 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholder, in consultation with the Managers, may consider a Pre-

IPO Placement of specified securities for a cash consideration aggregating up to 5,000 million. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company and the Selling 

Shareholder in consultation with the Managers, and the Pre-IPO Placement will be completed prior to 
filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO Placement is undertaken, the amount 

raised from the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with 

Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR 

Offer Agreement The offer agreement dated May 14, 2021 entered amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholder and 

the Managers, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer  

Offer for Sale The offer for sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 2,500 million, at the Offer Price 

aggregating up to [ǒ] million being offered for sale in the Offer  

Offer Price Final price within the Price Band at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to Bidders other than Anchor 

Investors. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the Selling Shareholder and the 

Managers on the Pricing Date  

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the 

Offer for Sale which shall be available to the Selling Shareholder. For further information about use 

of the Offer Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 101 

Offered Shares [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to ̀ 2,500 million offered by P R Cement Holdiings Limited in the 

Offer For Sale 

Pre-IPO Placement A further issue of Equity Shares, through a preferential offer or any other method as may be permitted 
in accordance with applicable law, aggregating up to 5,000 million, which may be undertaken by our 

Company and the Selling Shareholder, in consultation with the Managers, prior to the filing of the 

Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (Floor Price) and the maximum price of [ǒ] 

per Equity Share (Cap Price) including any revisions thereof 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot size for the Offer will be decided by our Company and the 
Selling Shareholder in consultation with the Managers, and will be advertised, at least two Working 

Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, in all editions of the English national daily newspaper, [ǒ], 

all editions of the Hindi national daily newspaper, [ǒ] and all editions of the Telugu daily newspaper, 

[ǒ] (Telugu being the regional language of Telangana, where our Registered Office is located), each 

with wide circulation and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading 

on their respective websites 

Pricing Date Date on which our Company, in consultation with the Selling Shareholder and the Managers, will 

finalise the Offer Price  

Prospectus Prospectus to be filed with the RoC after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price that is 
determined at the end of the Book Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other information, 

including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account Bank account to be opened under Section 40(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 to receive monies from 

the Escrow Account and ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date  

Public Offer Account Bank Bank which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue and with which the 

Public Offer Account will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not more than 50% of the Offer 

consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to QIBs (including Anchor 

Investors), subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer 

Price 

Qualified Institutional Buyers or 

QIBs or QIB Bidders 
Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Red Herring Prospectus or RHP The red herring prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 

and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have complete particulars of the 

price at which the Equity Shares will be offered and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or 
corrigenda thereto. The red herring prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three days before the 

Bid/Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC after the Pricing 

Date 

Refund Account Account to be opened with the Refund Bank, from which refunds, if any, of the whole or part of the 

Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made 

Refund Bank(s) Banker(s) to the Offer and with whom the Refund Account will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 
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Term Description 

Registered Brokers Stock brokers registered under SEBI (Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992, as amended 
with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than the Managers and the Syndicate 

Members and eligible to procure Bids in terms of circular no. CIR/ CFD/ 14/ 2012 dated October 4, 

2012 issued by SEBI  

Registrar Agreement Agreement dated May 4, 2021 entered amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholder and the 

Registrar to the Offer, in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar to the Offer 

pertaining to the Offer  

Registrar and Share Transfer 

Agents or RTAs 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the Designated 

RTA Locations as per the list available on the websites of BSE and NSE 

Registrar to the Offer/Registrar KFin Technologies Private Limited 

Retail Individual 

Bidder(s)/RIB(s) 

Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more than 200,000 in any 

of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through their Karta and Eligible NRIs)  

Retail Portion Portion of the Offer being not less than 35% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall 

be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders (subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price) 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any of 

their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms 

of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders can revise 

their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Self-Certified Syndicate Bank(s) 

or SCSB(s) 

(i) The banks registered with SEBI, offering services in relation to ASBA where the Bid Amount will 
be blocked by authorising an SCSB (other than through UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available 

on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as 

applicable, or such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) The banks registered with 
SEBI enabled for UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such 

other website as updated from time to time  

Share Escrow Agent Escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely, [ǒ] 

Share Escrow Agreement Agreement to be entered into and amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholder and the Share 

Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholder and 

credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees 

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders and in case of RIBs only 

ASBA Forms with UPI 

Sponsor Bank The Banker to the Offer registered with SEBI, which has been appointed by our Company to act as a 

conduit between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push the UPI Mandate Request and/or 

payment instructions of the RIBs using the UPI and carry out other responsibilities, in terms of the 

UPI Circulars, in this case being [ǒ]  

Syndicate Together, the Managers and the Syndicate Members 

Syndicate Agreement Agreement to be entered amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholder, the Managers, the Syndicate 

Members and the Registrar to the Offer, in relation to collection of Bids by the Syndicate 

Syndicate Members Intermediaries (other than the Managers) registered with SEBI who are permitted to carry out activities  

as an underwriter, namely, [ǒ] 

Systemically Important Non-
Banking Financial Company/ 

Systemically Important NBFC 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement Agreement to be entered amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholder and the Underwriters to be 

entered into on or after the Pricing Date but prior to filing of the Prospectus 

UPI Unified payments interface which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI 

UPI Circulars  SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021 and any subsequent circulars or 

notifications issued by SEBI in this regard 
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Term Description 

UPI ID ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the RIB by way of a notification on the UPI linked mobile application and by 

way of an SMS on directing the RIB to such UPI linked mobile application) to the RIB initiated by 

the Sponsor Bank to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application equivalent to Bid Amount 

and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment. 

 
In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and 

SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, RIBs Bidding using the 

UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the 

website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&int mId=40) and 
(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) 

respectively, as updated from 

time to time. 

UPI Mechanism The mechanism that may be used by an RIB in accordance with the UPI Circulars to make an ASBA 

Bid in the Offer 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business. In respect of announcement 

of Price Band and Bid / Offer Period, Working Day shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays 

and public holidays, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business. In respect of the 

time period between the Bid/Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges, Working Day shall mean all trading days of the Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and 

bank holidays, as per circulars issued by SEBI.  

YES Securities YES Securities (India) Limited 

 

Technical/Industry Related Terms/Abbreviations 

Term Description 

AMRUT Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation mission 

BIS Bureau of Indian Standards 

Contribution per tonne Contribution per tonne represents revenue from operations (less: cost of raw materials, power 

and fuel, freight, packing and forwarding expense) divided by total cement sales volume 

CPP Captive Power Plant 

EBITDA EBITDA is calculated as profit before tax expenses and before profit / (loss) of associates plus 
finance costs and depreciation and amortization expense less other income for the year 

EBITDA margin EBITDA margin represents EBITDA divided by revenue from operations  

EBITDA per tonne EBITDA per tonne represents EBITDA divided by total cement sales volume 

ISO International Organization for Standardization 

OHSAS Occupational Health and Safety Assessment Series 

Kg Kilogram 

KWh kilowatt hour 

Kcal Kilocalorie 

Logistics cost per tonne Logistics cost per tonne represents total freight charges divided by total cement sales volume 

MT Metric tonne or tonne 

MMTPA Million Metric tonne per annum 

MW Mega watts 

OPC Ordinary Portland Cement  

PPC Portland Pozzolana Cement 

PSC Portland Slag Cement 

Pet coke Petroleum coke 

Power and fuel cost per tonne Power and fuel cost per tonne represents total power and fuel expense divided by total cement 

sales volume 

Return on Equity Return on Equity represents profit after tax divided by closing shareholdersô equity 

Return on Capital Employed (pre-
tax) 

Return on Capital Employed (pre-tax) represents (EBIT (EBITDA less depreciation and 
amortization expense)/ capital employed for the period (total debt less cash and cash equivalents  

plus total equity and non-controlling interest) 

SLSI Sri Lanka Standards Institution 

SCCL The Singareni Colliery Company Limited 

WHR Waste heat recovery 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations  

 

Term Description 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AIF Alternative Investment Fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 
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Term Description 

Air Act Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

AS/Accounting Standards Accounting Standards issued by the ICAI  

BIS Bureau of Indian Standard 

BSE BSE Limited  

BMW Rules Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016 

Boilers Act Indian Boilers Act, 1923 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CBI Central Bureau of Investigation 

CCI Competition Commission of India  

CEIG Chief Electrical Inspector of Government 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number  

CLRA Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970 

Companies Act Companies Act, 1956 and/or the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable 

Companies Act, 1956  Companies Act, 1956, and the rules thereunder (without reference to the provisions thereof that 

have ceased to have effect upon the notification of the Notified Sections)  

Companies Act, 2013 The Companies Act, 2013, and the rules and clarifications issued thereunder to the extent in force 

pursuant to the notification of the Notified Sections  
Depositories NSDL and CDSL 

Depositories Act  Depositories Act, 1996 

DGMS Directorate General of Mines Safety 

DMG Department of Mines and Geology 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification 

DP/ Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DTCP Director of Town and Country Planning 

ED Directorate of Enforcement, Government of India 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

Electricity Act Electricity Act, 2003 

EPA Environment Protection Act, 1986 

EPF Act Employeesô Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 

EPS Earnings Per Share 

Factories Act Factories Act, 1948 

FCNR Foreign Currency Non-Resident 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, and the rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules  Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 

FEMA Regulations  Foreign Exchange Management (Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside 

India) Regulations, 2017 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

Financial Year/Fiscal/FY Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 of that particular year 

FVCI Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI Regulations 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GIR General Index Register 

GoI Government of India 

GST Goods and Services Tax 

Hazardous Waste Rules Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

ICAI   The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the International Accounting 

Standards Board 

Income Tax Act, IT Act The Income-tax Act, 1961 

India Republic of India 

Ind AS Indian Accounting Standards referred to in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 

2015 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

IPO Initial public offering 

IRDAI  Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

IST Indian Standard Time 

Legal Metrology Act Legal Metrology Act, 2009 

LIBOR London Interbank Offered Rate 

Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 

Mineral Rules Minerals (Other than Atomic and Hydro Carbons Energy Minerals) Concession Rules, 2016 

MMDR Act Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 

MoEF Ministry of Environment and Forests 

MTPA Million Tonnes Per Annum 
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Term Description 

Mutual Fund(s) Mutual funds registered under the SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

MW MegaWatt 

N.A./ NA Not Applicable 

NAV  Net Asset Value  

NCLT National Company Law Tribunal 

NECS National Electronic Clearing Services 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer 

Net Worth Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital and all reserves created out of 

profits and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account but 

does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, amalgamation reserve, foreign 

currency fluctuation reserve, other comprehensive income and non controlling interest of the 

Company at the end of the year 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes a Non Resident Indian and 

FPIs  

Notified Sections The sections of the Companies Act, 2013 that have been notified by the Ministry of Corporate 

Affairs, Government of India, and are currently in effect 

NR Non-resident 

NRE Account Non Resident External Account 

NRI An individual resident outside India who is a citizen of India or is an óOverseas Citizen of Indiaô 
cardholder within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955 

NRO Account Non Resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE The National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

OCB/ Overseas Corporate Body A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the extent 

of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of beneficial interest 

is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence on October 3, 2003 

and immediately before such date had taken benefits under the general permission granted to 
OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer  

OCI Other Comprehensive Income 

p.a. Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent Account Number  

PAT Profit After Tax 

PCB Pollution Control Board 

PESO Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organisation 

PMLA Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

RoNW Return on Net Worth 

Rule 144A Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act 

` /Rs./Rupees/INR Indian Rupees 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SEBI The Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012 

SEBI ESOP Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2014 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000  

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 

SEBI VCF Regulations The erstwhile Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 

SIA Secretariat for Industrial Assistance, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India 

SICA Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provisions) Act, 1985 

STT Securities Transaction Tax  

State Government The government of a state in India 

State PCB State Pollution Control Board 

Stock Exchanges The BSE and the NSE 

Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011 

U.S./USA/United States United States of America 

US GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America 

USD/US$ United States Dollars 

US QIBs 

As defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act and referred to in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus as ñU.S. QIBsò. For the avoidance of doubt, the term ñU.S. QIBsò does not refer to a 

category of institutional investor defined under applicable Indian regulations and referred to in 
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Term Description 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as - QIBs 

U.S. Securities Act U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

VAT Value Added Tax 

VCFs Venture Capital Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI VCF Regulations 
or the SEBI AIF Regulations, as the case may be 

Water Act Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 
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OFFER DOCUMENT SUMMARY  

The following is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and is neither 

exhaustive, nor purports to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or the Red Herring 

Prospectus or the Prospectus when filed, or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in 

conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, including ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Statementsò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñOffer 

Procedureò and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles of Associationò on pages 24, 58, 70, 101, 125, 154, 

220, 310, 349 and 366, respectively.  

 
Summary of the 

primary business 

of our Company  

We are one of the largest privately held cement companies in India and a leading integrated cement player in terms 

of cement production capacity, as of March 31, 2021, with a strong brand recall in the southern and western states of 

India. (Source: CRISIL Report) With over 25 years of operations, we have been able to leverage our brand, 

strategically located integrated manufacturing facilities and extensive distribution network to successfully expand 

our business in west and east India markets and Sri Lanka, and intend to further expand into north, central and other 
east India markets through a phased expansion plan.  

Summary of the 

industry in which 
our Company 

operates 

The cement demand in India is expected to grow at a CAGR of 6%-7% from Fiscal 2021 to Fiscal 2026 in comparison 

to a CAGR of 4% during Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2020, primarily on account of a number of infrastructure investments 
and a healthy revival in housing demand. In particular, the cement demand in central India, north India, south India, 

east India and west India is expected to grow at a CAGR of 6.5%-7.5%, 4.5%-5.5%, 5%-6%, 8%-8.5% and 5.5%-

6.5%, respectively, between Fiscal 2021 and Fiscal 2026. (Source: CRISIL Report) 

Name of 
Promoters 

P. Prathap Reddy, Pioneer Builders and P R Cement Holdiings Limited 

Offer size Initial public offer of Equity Shares for cash at a price of `[ǒ] per Equity Share (including a share premium of `[ǒ] 

per Equity Share) aggregating up to ` 15,500 million comprising a Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating 

up to ̀ 13,000 million and an Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholder aggregating up to 

` 2,500 million. The Offer will constitute [ǒ]% of our post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital. 

 
Our Company and the Selling Shareholder, in consultation with the Managers, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement 

of specified securities for a cash consideration aggregating up to ` 5,000 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholder in consultation with the 

Managers, and the Pre-IPO Placement will be completed prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

If the Pre-IPO Placement is undertaken, the amount raised from the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the 

Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. 

Objects of the 

Offer 

The objects for which the Net Proceeds from the Offer shall be utilized are as follows:  

(  in million) 

Particulars  Amount*  

Repayment/ pre-payment, in full or part, of certain borrowings availed by our 

Company  

5,500 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards our 

Krishnapatnam line II (ñKP Line II ò)  project  

1,050 

Funding of the capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards upgrading 

the raw grinding and cement mill at Talaricheruvu 

800 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the 
Tandur WHR Plant 

1,100 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the 

Talaricheruvu WHR Plant 

1,300 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] 
*     Our Company and the Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the Managers consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified 

securities for a cash consideration aggregating up to 5,000 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price 

to be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholder in consultation with the Managers, and will be undertaken prior to 
filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO Placement is undertaken, the amount raised from the Pre-
IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. 

(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount 

utilised for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue. 

Aggregate pre-

Offer 
shareholding of 

our Promoters 

and Promoter 

Group, and 

Selling 
Shareholder as a 

percentage of our 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(a) The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group as a percentage of the pre-Offer 

paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company is set out below: 

Name Number of Equity Shares Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 

Share Capital (%) 

Promoters 

Pioneer Builders(1) 70,094,800  52.39 

P R Cement Holdiings Limited* 44,701,100 33.41 

P. Prathap Reddy 13,635,000 10.19 

Total (A) 128,430,900 95.99 

Promoter Group 

P. Venkata Lakshmi 750,000 0.56 
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P. Ramesh Reddy 600,000 0.45 

Puttamreddy Pratap Reddy (HUF) 450,000 0.34 

P. Venkata Divya Priyanka 400,000 0.30 

P. Venugopal Reddy 300,000 0.22 

P. Deepthi Reddy 250,000 0.19 

Total (B) 2,750,000 2.05 

Total (C=A+B) 131,180,900 98.04 

*         Also participating in the Offer for Sale as a Selling Shareholder 
(1) One of our Promoters, P. Prathap Reddy holds 70,094,800 Equity Shares aggregating 52.39% in his capacity as Managing 
Partner, Pioneer Builders, beneficially on behalf of Pioneer Builders. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï History of 

the Equity Share Capital held by our Promoters - Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò on page 75 
  

(b) The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the Selling Shareholder, as a percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up Equity 

Share capital of our Company is set out below: 

Name Number of Equity Shares Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 
Share Capital (%) 

P R Cement Holdiings Limited 44,701,100 33.41 

Total 44,701,100 33.41 
 

Summary of 

Selected Financial 

Information  

The details of our share capital, net worth, revenue, PAT, earnings per share, net asset value per equity share and 

total borrowings as at March 31, 2021, 2020, 2019 derived from the Restated Financial Statements are as follows: 

 
(  in million, except per share data) 

Particulars As at March 31, 

2021 2020 2019 

(A) Equity share capital 1,338.00 1,338.00 1,338.00 

(B) Net worth 11,571.18 10,687.05 10,628.39 

(C) Revenue 24,763.99 21,676.14 21,561.81 

(D) PAT 1,520.73 230.24 851.33 

(E) Earnings per share (in ` ) 11.36 1.72 6.36 

(F) Net asset value per share (in ` ) 86.48 79.87 79.43 

(G) Total borrowings 13,519.46 14,703.22 15,526.08 
 

Auditorôs 

qualifications 

which have not 
been given effect 

to in the Restated 

Financial 

Statements 

There are no auditor qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Statements 

Summary table of 

outstanding 

litigations 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters, Directors and 

Group Companies, as disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 310, in terms of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and the materiality policy approved by our Board pursuant to a resolution dated April 15, 

2021, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below: 
 

(in `  million) 

Nature of cases Number of cases Total amount involved^   
Litigation involving our Company  

Against our Company 

Material civil litigation proceedings Nil Nil  

Criminal cases  5 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory 

authorities 

3 Not quantifiable 

Taxation cases  36 723.28 

By our Company 

Material civil cases 14 84.90 

Criminal cases*  123 96.64 

Litigation involving our Subsidiaries 

Against our Subsidiaries 

Material civil litigation proceedings 1 Not quantifiable 

Criminal cases  Nil Nil  

Action taken by statutory and regulatory 

authorities 

Nil Nil  

Taxation cases  Nil Nil  

By our Subsidiaries 

Material civil cases Nil Nil  

Criminal cases  Nil Nil  

Litigation involving our Directors  

Against our Directors    

Material civil cases 1 778.40 
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Criminal cases 5 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory 

authorities 

2 Not quantifable 

Taxation cases 1 1.37 

By our Directors 

Material civil cases 2 Not quantifiable 

Criminal cases 1 Not quantifiable 

Litigation involving our Promoters  

Against our Promoters   

Material civil cases 1 778.40 

Criminal cases 3 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory 

authorities 

2 Not quantifable 

Taxation cases 1 1.37 

By our Promoters 

Material civil cases  Nil Nil  

Criminal cases 1 Not quantifiable 

Litigation involving our Group Companies  

Against our Group Companies 

Material civil cases Nil Nil  

Criminal cases 4 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory 

authorities 

Nil Nil  

Taxation cases Nil Nil  

By our Group Companies 

Material civil cases  Nil Nil  

Criminal cases Nil Nil  
^To the extent ascertainable 
*Out of the 123 criminal cases involving the Company, 121 matters are cases filed by the Company under Section 138 of the 

Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 
 

For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 310. 

Risk Factors For details of the risks applicable to us, see ñRisk Factorsò on page 24. 

Summary table of 

contingent 

liabilities  

The following is a summary table of our contingent liabilities as at March 31, 2021:  
(  in million) 

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 

a) Contingent Liabilities/claims not provided for  

i) In respect of Bank Guarantees  474.70 

ii)  In respect of Inland Letter of Credits  20.34 

iii) In respect of Foreign Letter of Credits  531.04 

iv) In respect of Unexecuted Capital Contracts 556.59 

b) Claims against the Group not acknowledged as Debt:* 

i)   Sales Tax disputes in various legal forum 10.83 

ii) Excise duty/service tax/ customs disputes  in various legal forum 591.73 

iii) Income tax (disputes  in disputes  in various legal forum) 87.10 

iv) Disputes in respect of purchase of power / coal (disputes  in various courts ` 376.42 

million (previous year ` 376.42 million) 

676.70 

v) Others (entry  tax  & land disputes)  in various legal forum 13.11 

* Net of amounts paid under protest. 

 

For further details of our contingent liabilities, see ñFinancial Statements ï Note 30: Contingent Liabilities (IND 
AS 37)ò on page 257. 

Summary of 

related party 

transactions  

The details of related party transactions of our Company for the financial years ended March 31, 2021, 2020 and 

2019, as per Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures are set forth in the table below: 

(in `  millions) 

Name of the related party For the year 

ended March 31, 

2021 

For the year 

ended March 31, 

2020 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2019 

Anrak Aluminium Limited - - 0.23 

Bezawada Vikram 12.00 12.50 12.00 

D. Lakshmi Kantham 13.37 13.50 14.06 

Krishna Hydro Energy Limited - - 0.09 

P. Deepthi Reddy 4.09 3.92 1.38 

P. Prathap Reddy 49.91 18.91 33.57 

P. Ramesh Reddy 0.05 - - 

P.V. Lakshmi 26.76 25.48 23.36 

Parasakti Cement Industries Limited 200.00 200.00 - 

PCIL Power and Holdings Limited 1,084.75 - - 

Penna Shipping Limited 101.01 80.38 4.50 
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Petluru Venugopal Reddy 6.53 6.75 0.50 

Pioneer Builderrs Limited 1,187.37 978.80 1,039.58 

Pioneer Builders 4.46 14.25 3.89 

Pioneer Cement Industries Limited 1,449.18 868.51 281.62 

Pioneer Education Trust 23.22 17.43 17.16 

Pioneer Genco Limited 552.24 70.38 1.85 

Pioneer Holiday Resorts Limited 1.28 1.87 2.59 

Pioneer Power Corporation Limited - 0.02 0.07 

PR Enerrgy Holdings Limited 746.64 - - 

Raj Kumar Singh 3.42 3.04 3.04 

Sanjeev Kumar Aggrwal - - 10.63 

Shakuntala Trust 8.10 2.40 8.20 

Singha Cement (Private) Limited 646.04 778.09 - 

 

For details of the related party transactions, see ñFinancial Statements ï Note 33 - Related Party disclosures under 
IND AS ï 24ò, ñFinancial Statements - Details of related party transactions for Fiscal 2019ò, ñDetails of related 

party transactions for Fiscal 2020ò, ñDetails of related party transactions for Fiscal 2021ò on pages 259, 279, 280 

and 281. 

Details of all 

financing 

arrangements 

whereby our 

Promoters, 
members of our 

Promoter Group, 

the directors of 

our corporate 

Promoter, P R 
Cement Holdiings 

Limited, our 

Directors and 

their relatives 

have financed the 
purchase by any 

other person of 

securities of the 

Company other 

than in the 
normal course of 

the business of the 

financing entity 

during the period 

of six months 
immediately 

preceding the date 

of this Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, the directors of our corporate Promoter, P R Cement Holiddings 

Limited, our Directors and their relatives have not financed the purchase by any person of securities of our Company 

other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity during the period of six months immediately 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Weighted average 

price at which the 

specified 
securities were 

acquired by our 

Promoters and 

Selling 

Shareholder, in 
the last one year 

The weighted average price at which the specified securities were acquired by our Promoters and the Selling 

Shareholder, in the last one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows: 

Name of the Promoter Number of Equity Shares Weighted average price of 
acquisition per Equity Share (in )+ 

P. Prathap Reddy Nil Nil 

Pioneer Builders Nil Nil 

P R Cement Holdiings Limited(1) Nil  Nil 
+ As certified by T Mohan & Associates, Chartered Accountants by their certificate dated May 13, 2021 
(1) Also participating in the Offer for Sale as a Selling Shareholder 

Average cost of 
acquisition of 

Equity Shares of 

our Promoters 

and the Selling 

Shareholder 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares held by our Promoters is as follows: 
 

Name of the Promoter Number of Equity Shares Average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share (in )+ 

P. Prathap Reddy 13,635,000 1.31 

Prioneer Builders 70,094,800 1.34 

P R Cement Holdiings Limited(1) 44,701,100 1.06 
+ As certified by T Mohan & Associates, Chartered Accountants by their certificate dated May 13, 2021 
(1)

 Also participating in the Offer for Sale as a Selling Shareholder. 

Details of the pre-
IPO placement  

Our Company and the Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the Managers consider a Pre-IPO Placement of 
specified securities for a cash consideration aggregating up to 5,000 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

will be at a price to be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholder in consultation with the Managers and 
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the Pre-IPO Placement will be completed prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is undertaken, the amount raised from Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject 
to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR.  

Any issuance of 

Equity Shares in 
the last one year 

for consideration 

other than cash 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares in the last one year from the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, for consideration other than cash. 

Any 

split/consolidatio

n of Equity Shares 

in the last one 

year 

Nil 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  AND 

CURRENCY PRESENTATION  

Certain Conventions 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions 

and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò or the ñState 

Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. All references to the ñUSò, ñU.S.ò ñUSAò or 

ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America. 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the page numbers of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Financial Data 

Our Restated Financial Statements, have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the 

years ended March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 prepared in accordance with Ind AS, read with the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Guidance Note on ñReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ò issued by ICAI and the circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/47 dated March 31, 2016 issued by SEBI. 

Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, the financial data in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived 

from the Restated Financial Statements. 

Our Companyôs Financial Year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the next year. Accordingly, all references to 

a particular Financial Year, unless stated otherwise, are to the 12 month period ended on March 31 of that year. 

Our Restated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS. There are significant differences between 

Ind AS and U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or U.S. 

GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their 

impact on our Companyôs financial data. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with 

Indian accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not 

familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 24, 154 and 283 

respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the basis of the Restated Financial 

Statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS and the Companies Act and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are 

due to rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal and all the percentage figures have 

been rounded off to two decimal places. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change of such numbers may not 

conform exactly to the total figure given; and (ii) the sum of the numbers in a column or row in certain tables may not conform 

exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to: 

¶ ñRupeesò or ñò or ñINRò or ñRs.ò are to Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

¶ ñUSDò or ñUS$ò or ñ$ò are to United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States of America. 

Our Company has presented all numerical information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in ñmillionò units or in whole 

numbers where the numbers have been too small to represent in millions. One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion 

represents 1,000,000,000. 

Exchange Rates 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that have been 

presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a representation 

that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate or at all. 
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The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Rupee and 

USD (in Rupees per USD): 

Currency As at 

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 

1 USD 73.50 75.39  69.17  
Source: RBI reference rate and www.fbil.org.in 

In case March 31 of any of the respective years/ period is a public holiday, the previous working day not being a public holiday has been considered. 

 

Time  

 

All references to time in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to Indian Standard Time. 

 

Industry and Market Data  

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used throughout this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained from 

various industry publications and sources, including the report titled ñAssessment of cement industryò released in India on 

April 2021 by CRISIL which has been commissioned by our Company for an agreed fee. 

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from publicly 

available documents from various sources believed to be reliable but their accuracy and completeness are not guaranteed and 

their reliability cannot be assured. Although we believe the industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

is reliable, it has not been independently verified by us, the Selling Shareholder, the Managers or any of their affiliates or 

advisors. The data used in these sources may have been reclassified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these 

sources may also not be comparable. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to 

change based on various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factorsò on page 24. Accordingly, investment decisions 

should not be based solely on such information. 

The extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends on the 

readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no standard data 

gathering methodologies in the industry in which the business of our Company is conducted, and methodologies and 

assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Such data involves risk, uncertainties and assumptions, and 

is subject to change based on various factors. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based solely on such 

information. For details in relation to the risks involving the industry data, see ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 24. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, ñBasis for the Offer Priceò on page 119 includes information relating to our 

peer group companies. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources, and neither we, the Selling 

Shareholder, nor the Managers or any of their affiliates have independently verified such information. 

Disclaimer of CRISIL  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains data and statistics from the report titled ñAssessment of cement industryò released 

in India in April 2021 by CRISIL, which is subject to the following disclaimer: 

ñCRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited (CRISIL) has taken due care and caution in preparing this report (Report) 

based on the Information obtained by CRISIL from sources which it considers reliable (Data). However, CRISIL does not 

guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the Data / Report and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or 

for the results obtained from the use of Data / Report. This Report is not a recommendation to invest / disinvest in any entity 

covered in the Report and no part of this Report should be construed as an expert advice or investment advice or any form of 

investment banking within the meaning of any law or regulation. CRISIL especially states that it has no liability whatsoever 

to the subscribers / users / transmitters/ distributors of this Report. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing 

in the Report is to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does 

not have the necessary permission and/or registration to carry out its business activities in this regard. Penna Cement 

Industries Limited will be responsible for ensuring compliances and consequences of non-complainces for use of the Report 

or part thereof outside India. CRISIL Research operates independently of, and does not have access to information obtained 

by CRISIL Ratings Limited / CRISIL Risk and Infrastructure Solutions Ltd (CRIS), which may, in their regular operations, 

obtain information of a confidential nature. The views expressed in this Report are that of CRISIL Research and not of CRISIL 

Ratings Limited / CRIS. No part of this Report may be published/reproduced in any form without CRISILôs prior written 

approvalò 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory authority. 

Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in the 
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United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the terms 

of the Issue, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered under the 

United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ñU.S. Securities Actò) or any other applicable law of the United States 

and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a 

transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. 

Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (a) in the United States only to persons reasonably believed to be 

ñqualified institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act and referred to in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus as ñU.S. QIBsò) in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and (b) 

outside the United States in compliance with Regulation S and the applicable laws of the jurisdiction where those offers and 

sales are made. For the avoidance of doubt, the term ñU.S. QIBsò does not refer to a category of institutional investors defined 

under applicable Indian regulations and referred to in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as ñQIBsò. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the European Economic Area 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been prepared on the basis that all offers of Equity shares in Member States of the 

European Economic Area (ñEEAò) (each a ñMember Stateò) or the United Kingdom (ñUKò) will be made pursuant to an 

exemption under the Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to produce a prospectus for offers of Equity Shares. The 

expression ñProspectus Regulationò means Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and Council EC (and 

amendments thereto). Accordingly, any person making or intending to make an offer within the EEA or the UK of Equity 

Shares which are the subject of the placement contemplated in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus should only do so in 

circumstances in which no obligation arises for our Company or any of the members of the Managers to produce a prospectus 

for such offer. None of our Company and the Managers have authorized, nor do they authorize, the making of any offer of 

Equity Shares through any financial intermediary, other than the offers made by the members of the Syndicate which constitute 

the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Information to Distributors  

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within: (a) EU Directive 2014/65/EU on markets 

in financial instruments, as amended (ñMiFID II ò); (b) Articles 9 and 10 of Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 

supplementing MiFID II; and (c) local implementing measures (together, the ñMiFID II Product Governance 

Requirementsò), and disclaiming all and any liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any 

ñmanufacturerò (for the purposes of the MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) may otherwise have with respect 

thereto, the Equity Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has determined that such Equity Shares are: 

(i) compatible with an end target market of retail investors and investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and 

eligible counterparties, each as defined in MiFID II; and (ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels as are 

permitted by MiFID II (the ñTarget Market Assessmentò). Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, ñdistributorsò 

(for the purposes of the MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) (ñDistributorsò) should note that: the price of the 

Equity Shares may decline and investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no guaranteed 

income and no capital protection; and an investment in the Equity Shares is compatible only with investors who do not need 

a guaranteed income or capital protection, who (either alone or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) 

are capable of evaluating the merits and risks of such an investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any 

losses that may result therefrom. The Target Market Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, 

legal, or regulatory selling restrictions in relation to the Issue. For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does 

not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or appropriateness for the purposes of MiFID II; or (b) a recommendation to 

any investor or group of investors to invest in, or purchase, or take any other action whatsoever with respect to the Equity 

Shares. Each Distributor is responsible for undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and 

determining appropriate distribution channels. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements contained in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical fact constitute ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements regarding 

our expected financial condition and results of operations, business, plans and prospects are ñforward-looking statementsò. 

These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñbelieveò, 

ñcanò, ñcouldò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñmayò, ñlikely toò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñseek toò, ñshallò, ñwillò, 

ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò, ñwill achieveò, ñwill likelyò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements 

that describe our strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements 

whether made by us or any third parties in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on our current plans, estimates, 

presumptions and expectations and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results 

to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement, including but not limited to, regulatory 

changes pertaining to the industry in which we have businesses and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully 

implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic 

and political conditions which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of 

India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or 

prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, regulations and taxes and 

changes in competition in its industry. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our 

expectations include, but are not limited to, the following:  

¶ Ongoing proceedings filed by the CBI , and the Directorate of Enforcement against our Company, our Promoter and 

others, relating to alleged corruption in the allotment of certain land parcels, mining leases and a prospecting license 

being determined against us; 

 

¶ Dependency upon the pricing and continued supply of coal and raw materials, the costs and supply of which can be 

subject to significant variation due to factors outside our control; 

 

¶ Proposed capacity expansion plans relating to our facilities are subject to the risk of unanticipated delays and cost 

overruns; 

 

¶ Significant indebtedness, and an inability to comply with repayment and other covenants in our financing agreements 

could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and credit rating; 

 

¶ Our Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy has provided personal guarantees for loan facilities obtained by us, and any failure or 

default by us to repay such loans could trigger repayment obligations on our Promoter, which may impact our 

Promoterôs ability to effectively service its obligations as our Promoter and thereby, adversely impact our business and 

operations; 

 

¶ Our Promoters have pledged their Equity Shares and entered into agreement for the pledge of shares with certain 

lenders. Any exercise of such pledge by the lender or enforcement of such pledge could dilute the shareholding of 

these Promoters, which may adversely affect our business and future prospects; 

 

¶ Operating in a highly competitive environment; 

 

¶ Cement industry is capital intensive, and we may need to seek additional financing in the future to support our growth 

strategies. Any failure to raise additional financing could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows; 

 

¶ Our business is dependent upon our ability to mine/ procure sufficient limestone for our operations; 

 

¶ COVID-19 pandemic and resulting deterioration of general economic conditions has impacted our business and results 

of operations in the past and the extent to which it will impact our future business and results of operations will depend 

on future developments, which are difficult to predict. 

 

Certain information in ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operations on pages 125, 154 and 283, respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been 

obtained from the report titled ñAssessment of cement industryò released in India in April 2021 by CRISIL. 

For further discussion of factors that could cause the actual results to differ from the expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 24, 154 

and 283, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different 

from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ from those that have 

been estimated and are not a guarantee of future performance. 
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There can be no assurance to investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be 

correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and 

not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

Forward-looking statements reflect current views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee 

of future performance. 

These statements are based on our managementôs belief and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently available 

information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward looking statements are based on are reasonable, 

any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate and the forward looking statements based on these assumptions could 

be incorrect. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements 

and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of future performance. Neither our Company, our Directors, the Selling 

Shareholder, the Managers nor any of their respective affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any 

statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the 

underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. In accordance with SEBI requirements, our Company and the Selling 

Shareholder shall severally (to the extent of statements specifically made or confirmed or in relation to its respective portion 

of Offered Shares) ensure that investors in India are informed of material developments from the date of the Red Herring 

Prospectus in relation to the statements and undertakings made by them in the Red Herring Prospectus until the time of the 

grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for this Offer. 
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SECTION II: RISK FACTORS  

An investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk. Potential investors should carefully consider all the information 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment in 

the Equity Shares. The risks described below are not the only ones relevant to us or our Equity Shares, the industry in which 

we operate or to India. Additional risks and uncertainties, not currently known to us or that we currently do not deem material 

may also adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. If any or some combination 

of the following risks, or other risks that are not currently known or believed to be adverse, actually occur, our business, 

results of operations and financial condition could suffer, the trading price of, and the value of your investment in, our Equity 

Shares could decline and you may lose all or part of your investment. To the extent the COVID-19 pandemic adversely affects 

our business and financial results, it may also have the effect of heightening many of the other risks described in this section. 

In order to obtain a complete understanding of our Company and our business, prospective investors should read this section 

in conjunction with ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial Statementsò beginning on pages 154, 125, 283 and 220, respectively, as well as 

the other financial and statistical information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In making an investment 

decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of us and our business and the terms of the Offer including 

the merits and risks involved.  

 

Potential investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences of investing in the 

Offer. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are unable to quantify the financial or other impact 

of any of the risks described in this section. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company 

is incorporated under the laws of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment, which may differ in certain 

respects from that of other countries. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, 

estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a 

result of certain factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

See ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 22. 

 

Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular fiscal are to the twelve months ended March 

31 of that year. Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information included herein is 

based on our Restated Financial Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see 

ñFinancial Statementsò on page 220.  

 

In this section, unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, references to ñweò, ñusò, or ñourò refers to 

Penna Cement Industries Limited on a consolidated basis and references to ñthe Companyò or ñour Companyò refers to 

Penna Cement Industries Limited on a standalone basis. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from industry publications and 

other publicly available information, including, in particular, the report ñAssessment of Cement Industryò dated April  2021 

(the ñCRISIL Reportò) prepared and issued by CRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited, commissioned by us. Also 

see, ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and 

Market Dataò on page 19. 

 

Risks relating to our Business 

 

1. There are ongoing proceedings filed by the Central Bureau of Investigation, the investigative agency in India and the 

Directorate of Enforcement against our Company, one of our Promoters and others, relating to alleged corruption in 

the allotment of certain land parcels, mining lease and a prospecting license. If these proceedings are determined 

against us, it could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations and our reputation. 

 

The Central Bureau of Investigation, Hyderabad (ñCBIò), pursuant to an order passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh 

(ñHigh Courtò) in a writ petition filed before it, registered a case under sections 120B (punishment for criminal conspiracy) 

and 420 (cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property) of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and various provisions of 

the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, against our Company and 76 others including, one of our Promoters, P. Prathap 

Reddy, Penna Tandur Cement Company Limited (which was subsequently amalgamated with our Company), P R Enerrgy 

Holding Limited (our Group Company) and Pioneer Holiday Resorts Limited (our Group Company),  which are a part of our 

Promoter Group as well as Group Companies (ñAccusedò). It was alleged that the Accused received favours including 

allotment of public properties, licenses, projects, mining lease and other benefits in exchange for certain quid pro quo 

investments in Jagati Publications Private Limited and Carmel Asia Holdings Private Limited, entities owned by Mr. Y. S. 

Jagan Mohan Reddy, son of the then Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh and Late Y.S. Rajasekhara Reddy, the erstwhile chief 

minister of Andhra Pradesh. The CBI, in the charge sheet filed in the matter (ñCharge Sheetò), alleged that the following 

favours inter-alia were obtained by our Company in return for these investments:      
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i.  Our Company was allotted land to an extent of 231.09 acres at Yadiki Mandal of Anantapur District, in the year 2008 

(ñAnantapur Landò); 

ii.  Prospecting license for limestone over an extent of 304.74 hectares in Kurnool District, was granted for a period of three 

years, in the year 2008 (the ñProspecting Licenseò); 

iii.  Penna Tandur Cement Company Limited, which was subsequently amalgamated with our Company, was granted a 

mining lease for limestone for 822.13 acres in Ranga Reddy District in the year 2009 for a period of 20 years (the 

ñMining Leaseò); and 

iv.  Benefits given to Blitz Hotels Private Limited in favour of Pioneer Holiday Resorts Limited, including incentives in the 

form of exemption of impact fee, conversion charges and setback relaxations given thereon.  

 

The Government of Andhra Pradesh, vide its order dated March 15, 2013, cancelled the Mining Lease. Subsequently, the Joint 

Director, Directorate of Enforcement, Government of India (ñEDò), pursuant to an order (ñOrderò) passed under Section 8 

of the Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 (ñPMLAò), attached the Anantapur Land. Our Company filed an appeal 

before the Appellate Tribunal under the PMLA to grant stay on the order (ñAppealò), which was granted by the Appellate 

Tribunal. Further, the Appellant Tribunal by an order dated June 14, 2019 (ñAppellate Orderò), partially modified the Order 

to the extent that the attachment of Anantapur Land will continue but the ED will not take possession of the said land. Pursuant 

to the Appellate Order, the ED represented by the Assistant Director filed a second appeal (ñSecond Appealò) before the 

High Court to set aside the Appellate Order. The High Court, vide an interim order dated November 28, 2019, directed that 

the attachment of the Anantapur Land will continue but ED will not take possession of the said land. The Second Appeal is 

pending before the High Court. 

 

Pursuant to the Charge Sheet, the Principal Special Judge for CBI Cases, Hyderabad took cognizance and issued summons to 

our Company and our Promoter (ñCBI Proceedingsò). Further, P. Prathap Reddy, our Promoter filed a criminal petition 

before the High Court praying for quashing of the CBI Proceedings (ñQuash Petitionò). The High Court, vide an order dated 

December 28, 2018 (ñHi gh Court Orderò) partially allowed the Quash Petition and quashed the proceedings only under 

Section 12 of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. The criminal petition filed by our Company for quashing the CBI 

Proceedings was also dismissed by the abovementioned High Court Order. Pursuant to the High Court Order, our Company 

and our Promoter filed special leave petitions before the Supreme Court of India seeking to quash the CBI Proceedings 

(ñSLPsò). The Supreme Court of India dismissed the SLPs by a common order dated March 3, 2020. Our Promoter has filed 

a discharge application before the Principal Special Judge, CBI, Hyderabad (ñDischarge Applicationò) to discharge him in 

the Charge Sheet. The CBI Proceedings and the Discharge Application are currently pending. For details of these matters, see 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation involving our Companyò and ñOutstanding Litigation and 

Material Developments ï Litigation involving our Promotersò on pages 310 and 317, respectively.  

 

While these matters are currently pending, we cannot assure you that an adverse order for the alleged offences will not be 

passed against us, for which we may be subjected to fines and/or imprisonment under applicable law. We also cannot assure 

you that our Promoter will not be held liable for alleged offences, which cannot be determined at this stage. Further, we cannot 

assure you that the ED will not proceed to initiate any further prosecution proceedings against our Company. These 

proceedings may divert our managementôs time and attention, and consume financial resources in our defence.    

 

Unfavourable order(s) in the aforementioned proceedings may impact our interest in the Anantapur Land including relocating 

certain utilities which may impact our supply chain, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operation, 

reputation and our financial condition.  

   

2. We are dependent upon the pricing and continued supply of coal and raw materials, the costs and supply of which can 

be subject to significant variation due to factors outside our control.  

 

Our competitiveness, costs and profitability depend, in part, on our ability to source and maintain a stable and sufficient supply 

of raw materials (such as limestone, gypsum, fly ash and slag) and coal at acceptable prices. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, 

the cost of materials consumed (including changes in inventories, stock-in trade and work in progress) accounted for 16.60%, 

16.28% and 17.46%, respectively, of our revenue from operations. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, the cost of coal accounted 

for 54.00%, 48.72% and 48.02%, respectively, of our total cost of materials consumed (including power and fuel expenses, 

stores and spares, and packing material). Raw materials are subject to price volatility caused by external factors beyond our 

control, such as climatic and environmental conditions, commodity price fluctuations, market demand, spread of infectious 

diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, production and transportation cost, change in fuel prices which may significantly 

affect transportation costs, and changes in government policies including duties and taxes and trade restrictions. In addition, 

competition in the industry may result in increase in prices of raw materials, which we may not be able to match, thereby 

affecting our procurement. Further, the supply of raw coal, pet coke and raw material could be disrupted for reasons beyond 

our control, including extreme weather conditions, fire, natural catastrophes, spread of infectious diseases, such as the 

COVID-19 pandemic or raw material supply disruptions, including by way of changes in governmental policy and judicial 

intervention. For instance, on October 24, 2017, the Supreme Court of India banned the use of pet coke in the states of Uttar 

Pradesh, Haryana and Rajasthan with effect from November 1, 2017. Subsequently, the Supreme Court vide its order dated 

July 26, 2018 has imposed limited import of pet coke throughout India and has clarified that such import of pet coke should 

be permitted only in those industries where pet coke is used as a feedstock or in the manufacturing process, and not as a fuel. 



  

26 

 

Such industries being cement, lime kiln, calcium carbide and gasification, where the pet coke and furnace oil gets absorbed 

along with product in the manufacturing process. Raw petroleum coke in calcined pet coke units has been allowed with 

condition of 90% recovery of sulphur dioxide emission. State and central governments have been instructed by the Supreme 

Court to enforce policies regarding the use of pet coke and furnace oil in line with the Supreme Court of India orders passed 

on October 24, 2017. We, therefore, cannot predict whether such a ban on pet coke may be implemented in the future. 

Although there was no impact of the Supreme Court order on our operations, there can be no assurance that any such ban on 

pet coke in the future will not affect our production volumes, business, profitability and results of operations. In Fiscals 2019, 

2020 and 2021, pet coke consumption accounted for 0.20%, 23.22% and 9.50%, respectively, of our total coal and pet coke 

consumption. In addition, although we have not faced significant disruptions in the procurement of raw materials in the past, 

on account of the operating restrictions/ lockdown consequent to outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic temporarily affected our 

ability to source raw materials, coal and petcoke from certain vendors, located both internationally and domestically, who 

were unable to transport raw materials to us, in the months of March and April 2020. Any such ban on import or use of pet 

coke may therefore affect our production volumes, as well as profitability. Further, in the past, several states such as Uttar 

Pradesh, Bihar and Rajasthan have imposed a ban on sand mining resulting in decrease in the demand and price for cement. 

 

The pricing of coal under our supply arrangements is directly linked to market prices and accordingly we bear the risk of coal 

price fluctuations. We cannot predict future price trends for coal, or the degree of any volatility. We are subject to fluctuations 

in the quantity and quality of the lignite mined by third parties. In the past, there have been instances where the lignite made 

available was insufficient, while we were able to supplement our requirements with imported coal, we cannot assure you that 

such disruptions in supply of our raw materials or fuels, as the case may be, will not take place or that we will be able to 

anticipate shortfalls in time to compensate with other sources in every instance. Further, as majority of our annual coal 

requirement is sourced from coal mines located outside of India, we are exposed to the risk of increases in freight rates. There 

can be no assurance that any future increases in our cost of power and fuel will be able to be passed on to our customers.  

 

In addition, other than our agreements with The Singareni Colliery Company Limited for the supply of coal, which we 

typically enter for a period of five years, we do not have and do not intend to enter into long or medium-term contracts with 

any of our coal/ pet coke or gypsum or slag suppliers since we typically place orders with them on the basis of our anticipated 

requirements. The absence of long-term contracts at fixed prices exposes us to volatility in the prices of raw material that we 

require and we may be unable to pass these costs onto our customers and which could negatively affect the overall profitability 

and financial performance of our business. If we are unable to obtain adequate supplies of coal and raw materials (such as 

gypsum, slag and fly ash) or power and fuel in a timely manner or on acceptable commercial terms, or if there are significant 

increases in the cost of these supplies, our business and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected. 

 

3. Our proposed capacity expansion plans relating to our facilities are subject to the risk of unanticipated delays and cost 

overruns. 

 

We have made and intend to continue making investments to expand the capacity of our existing facilities and establish 

additional manufacturing facilities, grinding units and packing terminals. For further information, see ñOur Business - Our 

Strategiesò and ñOur Business - Expansion Plansò on pages 160 and 171, respectively. Although we have implemented 

capacity addition plans in the past, our expansion plans remain subject to the potential problems and uncertainties that 

construction projects face. Problems that could adversely affect our expansion plans include delays in completion, cost 

overruns, labour shortages, increased costs of equipment or manpower, delays in procurement of equipment and machinery, 

inadequate performance of the equipment and machinery installed in our facilities, defects in design or construction, operating 

restrictions/ lockdown consequent to outbreak of infectious diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic and the possibility of 

unanticipated future regulatory restrictions. We cannot assure you that the proposed capacity additions and process 

improvements will be completed as planned or as scheduled. Further, we are yet to place orders for the plant and machinery 

for our proposed facilities in north India as well as for the capital expenditure  we propose to undertake in respect of the 

expansion of the Krishnapatnam Line II project and the Tandur and Talaricheruvu waste heat recovery (ñWHRò) unit through 

the utilization of certain portion of the Net Proceeds. For further information, see ñObjects of the Offerò and ñ- We intend to 

utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements. We are yet to place orders for such 

capital expenditure requirementsò on pages 101 and 30, respectively. In addition, capacity expansion plans may even result 

in our capacity utilization rates not increasing at the desired rate. If our actual capital expenditures significantly exceed our 

budgets, which may due to various factors beyond our control, or even if our budgets were sufficient to cover these projects, 

we may not be able to achieve the intended economic benefits of these projects, which in turn may materially and adversely 

affect our financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

4. We have incurred significant indebtedness, and an inability to comply with repayment and other covenants in our 

financing agreements could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and credit rating.  

 

As of March 31, 2021, our total indebtedness was  13,519.46 million (with long-term borrowings (including current maturity) 

of  11,184.55 million and short-term borrowings of  2,334.90 million). We have entered into agreements with certain banks 

and financial institutions for short-term and long-term borrowings, which contain restrictive covenants, including, but not 

limited to, requirements that we obtain consent from the lenders prior to undertaking certain matters including altering our 

capital structure, further issuance of any shares, effecting any scheme of amalgamation or reconstitution, restructuring or 
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changing the management, dilution of Promotersô shareholding, making corporate investments and change in constitution of 

the Board of Directors. Some of our lenders are also entitled to a right of first refusal in case of any further equity or debt 

raising mandates. For instance, YES Bank Limited has the right to appoint nominee director on the board of our Company. 

While the lenders have not exercised these rights, they may do so in the future. Further, in terms of security, we are required 

to create a charge on all our fixed and current assets, mortgage over our immovable properties and hypothecation of our 

movable properties. Further, our Promoters are required to provide guarantees and create security over their shareholding in 

our Company. There can be no assurance that we will be able to comply with these financial or other covenants or that we 

will be able to obtain consents necessary to take the actions that we believe are required to operate and grow our business. 

Any fluctuations in the interest rates may directly impact the interest costs of such loans and could adversely affect our 

financial condition. For the purpose of the Offer, our Company has obtained necessary consents from our lenders as required 

under the relevant borrowing arrangements for undertaking activities relating to the Offer. 

 

Our Company has also provided a letter of comfort to YES Bank Limited in respect of loan of  4,000.00 million sanctioned 

to certain companies, namely Pioneer Power Limited, Pioneer Genco Limited and Pioneer Power Corporation Limited, and 

as of March 31, 2021, the amount outstanding in respect of such loan was  3,688.90 million. Our Company has also provided 

a letter of support in respect of our Subsidiary, Singha Cement (Private) Limited, as required under the local laws of Sri Lanka. 

In the event that these entities are unable to honour their repayment obligations, our Company will be liable for the same. In 

addition, as of March 31, 2021, outstanding indebtedness amounting to  12,617.79 million was on floating rate of interest. 

Our ability to make payments on and refinance our indebtedness will depend on our ability to generate cash from our future 

operations. We may not be able to generate enough cash flow from operations or obtain enough capital to service our debt. In 

addition, lenders under our credit facility could foreclose on and sell our assets if we default under our credit facilities. For 

further information, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 307.  

 

In addition, we also have an unsecured loan of 850.30 million in the nature of sales tax deferment. Any failure to comply 

with the conditions and covenants in our financing agreements that is not waived by our lenders or guarantors or otherwise 

cured could lead to a termination of our credit facilities, acceleration of all amounts due under such facilities or trigger cross-

default provisions under certain of our other financing agreements, any of which could adversely affect our financial condition 

and our ability to conduct and implement our business plans. 

 

5. Our Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy has provided personal guarantees for loan facilities obtained by us, and any failure 

or default by us to repay such loans could trigger repayment obligations on our Promoter, which may impact our 

Promoterôs ability to effectively service its obligations as our Promoter and thereby, adversely impact our business and 

operations.  

 

As of March 31, 2021, all of our secured long-term borrowings except borrowings from SREI Equipment Finance Limited, 

ICICI Bank Limited, YES Bank Limited (GC2 and FITL on GC2), are further secured by spring lien pledge of 30% equity 

shares of our Company held by our Promoters and the personal guarantee of P. Prathap Reddy, Chairman and Managing 

Director of our Company. As of March 31, 2021, outstanding amounts from credit facilities personally guaranteed by our 

Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy, amounted to  10,274.93 million (net of Ind AS adjustments of  168.57 million), which 

constituted 76.00% of our indebtedness as on such date. 

 

Any default or failure by us to repay our loans in a timely manner or at all could trigger repayment obligations on the part of 

P. Prathap Reddy in respect of such loans. This, in turn, could have an impact on their ability to effectively service their 

obligations as Promoter of our Company or cause a dilution of our Promoterôs shareholding, thereby having an adverse effect 

on our business, results of operation and financial condition. Further, in the event that P. Prathap Reddy withdraws or 

terminates the guarantees, our lenders for such facilities may ask for alternate guarantees, repayment of amounts outstanding 

under such facilities, or even terminate such facilities. We may not be successful in procuring guarantees satisfactory to the 

lenders, and as a result may need to repay outstanding amounts under such facilities or seek additional sources of capital, 

which could affect our business prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

6. Our Promoters have pledged their Equity Shares and entered into agreement for the pledge of shares with certain 

lenders. Any exercise of such pledge by the lender or enforcement of such pledge could dilute the shareholding of 

these Promoters, which may adversely affect our business and future prospects.  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 68,238,000 Equity Shares, which represents 51.00% of the issued and 

paid up Equity Share capital of our Company, which is held by P. Prathap Reddy in his capacity as the Managing Partner of 

Pioneer Builders have been encumbered pursuant to a non-disposal undertaking by P. Prathap Reddy in his capacity as 

Managing Partner of Pioneer Builders in favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited in relation to a loan availed by our 

Company from YES Bank Limited, L&T Finance Limited and Hero Fincorp Limited. Further, (i) 8,028,000 Equity Shares 

constituting 6.00% of the pre-Offer capital of our Company, held by our Promoter, P Prathap Reddy and (ii) 5,352,000 Equity 

Shares constituting 4.00% of the pre-Offer capital of our Company, held by P. Prathap Reddy, in his capacity as Managing 

Partner, Pioneer Builders has been pledged in favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited in respect of a loan availed by our 

Group Companies, namely Pioneer Genco Limited, Pioneer Power Corporation Limited and Promoter Group entity, Pioneer 

Power Limited from YES Bank Limited. 
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Additionally, P. Prathap Reddy, in his capacity as Managing Partner of Pioneer Builders has entered into an agreement to 

pledge with IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited pursuant to which it has agreed to a spring lien pledge over such number of 

Equity Shares aggregating 30% of the issued and paid up capital of our Company in relation to loans availed by our Company 

from YES Bank Limited, L&T Finance Limited and Hero Fincorp Limited (ñLendersò). The pledge will only become 

effective upon the occurrence of an event of default as prescribed under the terms of the loan agreement entered into with the 

Lenders. Any default by the Company, under the respective borrowing arrangements pursuant to which these Equity Shares 

have been pledged, will entitle the lender to enforce such pledge. Moreover, the Debt Recovery Tribunal-II, Hyderabad 

(ñDRT-II  Hyderabadò), has directed our Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy, in his capacity as the personal guarantor to the loan 

availed by Anrak Aluminium Limited, a company forming part of our Promoter Group and a Group Company, to deposit 

56,07,000 Equity Shares held by him, before the DRT-II Hyderabad, pending disposal of the matter O.A. 224 of 2020 (the 

ñDRT Caseò). In case the lender chooses to invoke the pledge, or if there is an adverse decision in the DRT Case, the aggregate 

shareholding of our Promoters in our Company will be reduced and may also result in the price of the Equity Shares being 

adversely affected. For further details in relation to the DRT Case, see ñOutstanding Litigation And Material Developments 

ï Litigation Involving our Promoters ï Civil Litigationò on page 317. For details in respect of encumbrances created on the 

Promotersô shareholding, see ñCapital Structureò on page 70, and for guarantees given by our Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy to 

third parties, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Group - Material guarantees given by our Promoters to third parties with 

respect to specified securities of our Companyò on page 210. 

 

7. We operate in a highly competitive environment which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and future prospects. 

 

The Indian cement industry is highly fragmented with a presence of few large players and several medium and small players. 

Regional cement players include Nuvoco Visatas, India Cement, JK Cement, JK Lakshmi Cement, Ramco Cement, Star 

Cement and Sanghi Cement. Pan-India (multi-regional players) include UltraTech Cement, Ambuja  Cement, ACC Limited, 

Shree Cement and Dalmia Cement. (Source: CRISIL Report) We operate and sell our products in highly competitive markets. 

Competition occurs principally on the basis of price, quality and brand name. As a result, to remain competitive in our markets, 

we must continuously strive to reduce our costs of production, transportation and distribution and improve our operating 

efficiencies. 

 

Our competitors include large companies that have over a period of time acquired certain local interests as part of their 

strategy. These competitors may limit our opportunity to increase our market share and may compete with us on pricing of 

products. Some of our competitors may be larger than we are, some may be diversified with operations across India, may have 

greater financial resources, technology, research and development capability, than we do and may have access to a cheaper 

cost of capital and may be able to produce cement more efficiently or to invest larger amounts of capital into their businesses. 

Our business could be adversely affected if we are unable to compete with our competitors and sell cement at comparable 

prices. For example, if any of our competitors develop more efficient facilities, enabling them to produce cement and clinker 

at a significantly lower cost and sell at lower prices than us, we may be required to lower the prices of our products to match 

the comparable rates in the market and our business and results of operations could be adversely impacted. Our competitors 

may also introduce new and more competitive products and strong supply chain management, make strategic acquisitions or 

establish relationships among themselves or with third parties, including dealers/ distributors of our products, thereby 

increasing their ability to address the needs of our target customers. If we cannot effectively compete in pricing, provide 

competitive products or services or expand into new markets, this could have a material negative effect on our business, 

financial condition and prospects of the Company. 

 

8. The cement industry is capital intensive, and we may need to seek additional financing in the future to support our 

growth strategies. Any failure to raise additional financing could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

The cement industry is capital intensive. We require a substantial amount of capital to build our facilities, purchase equipment 

and develop and implement new technologies in our new and existing facilities. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, our additions 

to fixed assets were  3,146.75 million,  524.80 million, and  7,634.50 million , respectively, representing 14.59%, 2.42% 

and 30.83% of our revenue from operations, in such periods, respectively. If our internally generated capital resources and 

available credit facilities are insufficient to finance our capital expenditure and growth plans, we may, in the future, have to 

seek additional financing from third parties, including banks, venture capital funds, joint-venture partners and other strategic 

investors. Our ability to arrange financing and the costs of capital of such financing are dependent on numerous factors, 

including general economic and capital market conditions, credit availability from banks, investor confidence, spread of 

infectious diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, the continued success of our operations and other laws that are 

conducive to our raising capital in this manner. If we decide to meet our capital requirements through debt financing, we may 

be subject to certain restrictive covenants. If we are unable to obtain such financing in a timely manner, at a reasonable cost 

and on acceptable terms, we may be forced to delay our expansion plans, downsize or abandon such plans, which may 

materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations, as well as our future prospects. 
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9. Our business is dependent upon our ability to mine/ procure sufficient limestone for our operations. If we are unable 

to mine/ procure sufficient limestone or our rights are revoked or not renewed, or significant restrictions on the usage 

of the rights are imposed or we are required to pay substantially higher royalties, it could have an adverse impact on 

our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Limestone is the principle raw material for cement manufacturing process which we directly source from our mines situated 

at Andhra Pradesh and Telangana. We have mining leases of five limestone mines in Andhra Pradesh, two limestone mines 

in Telangana and four limestone mines in Rajasthan. We are required to obtain a lease from the relevant state government in 

order to mine the limestone deposits and have, accordingly, obtained long-term leases to mine limestone from these mines. 

The lease period for our mines are typically 50 years in accordance with the current provisions of the Mines and Minerals 

(Regulation and Development) Act, 1957 (ñMMDRò), as amended, and the Mineral (Other than Atomic and Hydro Carbon 

Energy Minerals) Concession Rules, 1960. The lease granted after 2015 shall be of 50 years and leases granted before 2015 

shall be deemed to be granted for 50 years and shall be put on auction after expiry of lease period with right of first refusal 

granted to the holder of the mining lease granted for captive purposes. In addition, in terms of the recent amendments to the 

MMDR Act, all mining leases shall undertake mining operations such as production and dispatch within a period of two years 

and by a further period not exceeding one year, with effect from March 28, 2021. 

 

Mining rights are subject to compliance with certain terms and conditions and are also governed by the relevant state 

authorities and accordingly, any change in state policy would impact the operations of the relevant mine. Further, the 

Government of India has the power to take action with respect to mining rights, including imposing fines or restrictions, 

revoking the mining rights or changing the amount of royalties payable for mining the mines. Such royalties have been 

reviewed by the Government of India periodically and increased from time to time. In case of increase of rate of royalty for 

mining of lime stone, our cost of production will also increase to that extent. There can be no assurance that we will be able 

to retain such leasehold rights on acceptable terms, or, if obtained, such rights may not be obtained in a timely manner or may 

involve requirements which restrict our ability to conduct our operations or to do so profitably. Moreover, entering into new 

license or mining lease contracts or extending existing license or mining lease contracts is time-consuming and requires the 

review and approval of several government authorities. In addition, we have also obtained the letter of intent for the one 

limestone mine in Andhra Pradesh. For further details of our mining leases, see ñOur Business ï Raw Materials ï Limestoneò 

on page 173. However, until we obtain the mining leases, there can be no assurance that we will in fact be granted these 

limestone mines. There can also be no assurance that if we were to be granted these limestone mines, that such limestone 

mines will not be subject to other conditions that may not be acceptable to us, or that we will be able to meet such conditions 

specified by the mining leases, within time, or at all. 

 

State governments also have the right of pre-emption with respect to the minerals lying in or upon the lands in relation to 

which the mining leases have been granted to us. Under the MMDR Act, we have the right of first refusal in relation to renewal 

of the mining leases used for captive purposes, however there can also be no assurance that we will be able to retain such 

mining leasehold rights on acceptable terms, or meet the price discovered through auction bidding or, if obtained, such rights 

may not be obtained in a timely manner or may involve requirements which restrict our ability to conduct our operations or 

to do so profitably or otherwise due to change in law we may no longer have right of first refusal at all. Although we believe 

that our mining rights are sufficient to meet our current and anticipated levels of production, in case such rights are revoked 

or our mining leases have expired and have been not renewed upon expiration or renewed via auction at a higher price, or 

significant restrictions on the usage of the rights are imposed or applicable environmental standards are substantially increased 

or royalties are increased to significant levels, our ability to operate our plants situated in close proximity to the affected 

limestone mining sites could be disrupted until alternative limestone sources are located, which could materially and adversely 

affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Further, our licenses or mining lease contracts contain various obligations and restrictions, including the requirement for 

commencing operations within a specified period from the date of execution of the lease. If we breach these obligations, we 

may suffer adverse consequences, such as penalties and/ or termination of our license or mining lease contracts. Our mining 

leases for Kolimigundla Mandal, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh, Tandur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana and 

Tadipatri Mandal, Andhra Pradesh have been cancelled in the past due to our failure to comply with the conditions stipulated 

by the Director of Mines and Geology Department, Andhra Pradesh. We have filed two writ petition and one revision petition, 

challenging the said cancellation, which are currently pending before the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad and the 

Ministry of Mines, Government of India, respectively. For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material 

Developments ï Litigation by our Company ï Civil Litigationò on page 313. In addition, changing circumstances may require 

us to amend these licenses or mining lease contracts. In addition, we had been issued a letter of intent in relation to Kowlapalli 

limestone mine on June 29, 2018, however, subsequently, the Hyderabad Regional Office of the Indian Bureau of Mines 

issued a letter dated April 1, 2021 stating that on account of the Mines and Mineral  (Development  and Regulation) 

Amendment Act, 2021 dated March 28, 2021 (ñMMDR Amendment Actò), our Companyô right to obtain mining lease in 

relation to the Kowlapalli limestone mine has lapsed and accordingly, our letter of intent was rejected in accordance with 

Section 10A of the MMDR Amendment Act. There can be no assurance that the relevant Indian regulatory authorities will 

agree to future amendments of our obligations. The loss of our license or mining lease contracts would have a material adverse 

effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and profits.  
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10. The COVID-19 pandemic and resulting deterioration of general economic conditions has impacted our business and 

results of operations in the past and the extent to which it will impact our future business and results of operations 

will depend on future developments, which are difficult to predict.  

 

The World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus disease (ñCOVID -19ò) outbreak a Public Health Emergency 

of International Concern on January 30, 2020, and a pandemic on March 11, 2020. The rapid and diffused spread of COVID-

19 and global health concerns relating to this pandemic have had a severe negative impact on, among other things, financial 

markets, liquidity, economic conditions and trade and could continue to do so or could worsen for an unknown period of time, 

that could in turn have a material adverse impact on our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition, 

including liquidity and growth. Resurgence of the virus or a variant of the virus that causes a rapid increase in cases and 

deaths, if measures taken by governments fail or if vaccinations are not administered as planned, may cause significant 

economic disruption in India and in the rest of the world. In addition, while the Government of India in coordination with the 

state governments have started the bulk immunization process or vaccination drive, achieving a complete vaccination scale 

may take significant amount of time and there is also no assurance that the vaccines that are developed will be fully effective. 

 

On March 14, 2020, India declared COVID-19 as a ónotified disasterô and imposed a nationwide lockdown announced on 

March 24, 2020. Subsequently, progressive relaxations were granted for movement of goods and people and cautious re-

opening of businesses and offices. State Governments in India also announced state level lockdowns. In compliance with the 

lockdown orders/ operating restrictions imposed on account of COVID-19 the Governments of the states where our facilities 

are located, we temporarily closed our manufacturing facilities, grinding units and packing terminals. We gradually re-opened 

our manufacturing facilities, grinding units and packing terminals in compliance with state level directives over the months 

of April and May 2020. By May 7, 2020, all our manufacturing facilities, grinding units and packing terminals were 

operational, subject to certain adjustments in working patterns, social distancing measures and additional safety measures, 

such as, regular temperature checks, regular sanitization, and compulsory use of masks and hand sanitization. During the 

period that our facilities were closed, our manufacturing operations were impeded, and we also faced disruptions in selling 

our manufactured products due to movement restrictions, which adversely affected our sales volumes and revenues. The 

COVID-19 pandemic resulted in some disruptions in the supply of raw materials from our domestic and international suppliers 

during the months of March, and April 2020. We also experienced disruptions in supply chain and inventory management, as 

well as delays in orders, payments and collections. In addition, we faced disruptions in relation to raw materials for packing 

as well as in availability of trucks for transportation of our raw materials and products on account of COVID-19 pandemic. 

Further, even during the period our facilities were not operating due to the lockdown restrictions, we continued to incur fixed 

and semi-variable costs, including paying salaries to our employees and contract labour as well as incurring costs towards 

equipment hire and rentals, which adversely affected our profitability and margins. We continue to closely monitor the impact 

that COVID-19 may have on our business and results of operations. Adverse effects of the COVID-19 pandemic may also 

significantly increase the effect of the aforementioned factors affecting our results of operations. 

 

The COVID-19 pandemic could also impact the sales, volumes and prices of our products by, amongst others, (i) shutdown 

in operations in the real estate industry which could result in lower construction activity and lower demand for cement 

products; (ii) decrease in residential construction activity due to lower household disposable income driven by heightened 

uncertainty and higher unemployment rates; (iii) delays in infrastructure projects; and (iv) our customers, service providers 

or suppliers experiencing financial distress, file for bankruptcy protection or insolvency, or suffer disruptions in their 

businesses. In particular, due to the operating restrictions/ lockdown imposed by the Government of India on account of the 

COVID-19 pandemic, demand for our products was severely impacted for a part of Fiscal 2020 and the nine months ended 

December 31, 2020, particularly for the quarter ended June 30, 2020. Although we have observed an increase in market 

demand as lockdown measures are gradually lifted, there is no assurance that our cement sales will rebound to pre-pandemic 

levels.  

 

The extent to which the COVID-19 impacts our business and results will depend on future developments, which are highly 

uncertain and cannot be predicted, such as new information which may emerge concerning the severity of the coronavirus and 

the actions taken globally to contain the coronavirus or treat its impact, among others. In addition, we cannot predict the 

impact that the COVID-19 pandemic will have on our customers, suppliers and other business partners, and each of their 

financial conditions; however, any material effect on these parties could adversely impact us. As a result of these uncertainties, 

the impact may vary significantly from that estimated by our management from time to time, and any action to contain or 

mitigate such impact, whether government-mandated or opted by us, may not have the anticipated effect or may fail to achieve 

its intended purpose altogether. Existing insurance coverage may not provide protection for all costs that may arise from all 

such possible events. Further, our Statutory Auditors have in their reports to the audited consolidated financial statements for 

the financial years ended March 31, 2020 and 2021 have included an emphasis of matter on impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 

on our operations. 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there is significant uncertainty relating to the severity of long-term adverse 

impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the global economy, global financial markets and the Indian economy, and we are 

unable to accurately predict the long-term impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business. To the extent that the COVID-

19 pandemic adversely affects our business and operations, it may also have the effect of heightening many of the other risks 

described in this ñRisk Factorsò section. 
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11. We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements. We are yet to 

place orders for such capital expenditure requirements.  

 

We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements which includes, inter alia, 

purchase of electrical equipment, and plant and machinery etc. We have estimated the total cost of such capital expenditure 

to be  5,309.31 million (of which  704.88 million has already been incurred). We are yet to place orders for the total capital 

expenditure of  4,442.18 million, which is 83.67 % of the capital expenditure. We have not entered into any definitive 

agreements to utilize the Net Proceeds for this object of the Offer and have relied on the quotations received from third parties 

for estimation of the cost. While we have obtained the quotations from various vendors in relation to such capital expenditure, 

most of these quotations are valid for a certain period of time and may be subject to revisions, and other commercial and 

technical factors. We cannot assure you that we will be able to undertake such capital expenditure within the cost indicated 

by such quotations or that there will not be cost escalations. For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò at page 101. 

 

12. There are outstanding criminal, regulatory/statutory, tax and material civil proceedings involving our Company, 

Subsidiaries, Directors, Group Companies and Promoters, including investigations by the CBI and the Enforcement 

Directorate against our Promoter and Chairman and Managing Director, P. Prathap Reddy. Any adverse outcome in 

such proceedings may have an adverse impact on our reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations 

and cash flows. 
 

There are outstanding criminal, regulatory/statutory, tax and material civil legal proceedings involving our Company, 

Subsidiaries, Directors, Group Companies and Promoters, which are pending at varying levels of adjudication at different 

fora.  

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters, Directors and Group 

Companies, as disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 310, in terms of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and the materiality policy approved by our Board pursuant to a resolution dated April 15, 2021, as of the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below: 
 

(in  million) 

Nature of cases Number of cases Total amount involved^   
Litigation involving our Company  

Against our Company 

Material civil litigation proceedings Nil  Nil 

Criminal cases  5 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory authorities 3 Not quantifiable 

Taxation cases  36 723.28 

By our Company 

Material civil cases 14 84.90 

Criminal cases*  123 96.64 

Litigation involving our Subsidiaries 

Against our Subsidiaries 

Material civil litigation proceedings 1 Not quantifiable 

Criminal cases  Nil  Nil 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory authorities Nil  Nil 

Taxation cases  Nil  Nil 

By our Subsidiaries 

Material civil cases Nil  Nil 

Criminal cases  Nil  Nil 

Litigation involving our Directors  

Against our Directors  

Material civil cases 1 778.40 

Criminal cases 5 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory authorities 2 Not quantifable 

Taxation cases 1 1.37 

By our Directors 

Material civil cases 2 Not quantifiable 

Criminal cases 1 Not quantifiable 

Litigation involving our Promoters  

Against our Promoters 

Material civil cases 1 778.40 

Criminal cases 3 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory authorities 2 Not quantifable 

Taxation cases 1 1.37 

By our Promoters 

Material civil cases  Nil  Nil 
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Nature of cases Number of cases Total amount involved^   
Criminal cases 1 Not quantifiable 

Litigation involving our Group Companies  

Against our Group Companies 

Material civil cases Nil  Nil 

Criminal cases 4 Not quantifiable 

Action taken by statutory and regulatory authorities Nil  Nil 

Taxation cases Nil  Nil 

By our Group Companies 

Material civil cases  Nil  Nil 

Criminal cases Nil  Nil 

^To the extent ascertainable 
*Out of the 123 criminal cases involving the Company, 121 matters are cases filed by the Company under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 

1881 
 

For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò beginning on page 310. 

 

There can be no assurance that these legal proceedings will be decided in our favor. Decisions in such proceedings adverse to 

our interests may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 

13. We have limited experience in port based logistics, which is subject to the risk of accidents and rough weather on the 

high seas which could adversely affect our business. 

 

Our venture into port based logistics infrastructure and distribution system is relatively new and accordingly, we have limited 

experience in undertaking shipment of cement by sea. We cannot assure that we will be successful in effectively implementing 

inf rastructure and transportation of cement by sea or that such logistics operations would help in reducing our overall 

transportation costs.  

 

Our access to coastal markets and the related cost benefits over distribution by road are dependent on the operation of our port 

based logistics infrastructure and distribution system and any disruption in this system could have a cascading effect on our 

distribution capabilities and diminish our timely delivery guarantees. We do not have control over the commercial ports are 

Krishnapatnam grinding unit and packing terminals are located, namely, Cochin, Gopalpur, Karaikal and Colombo. Our ability 

to move product and maintain inventory could be disrupted by congestion at the port or on account of any failure on the part 

of the port operator.  

 

Logistics cost (specifically related to transportation through road, rail and sea) is the largest cost component and accounted 

for 28% to 30% of the total operating cost for cement manufacturing during Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2020. Currently, a major 

portion of cement is transported through road and rail. The sea route provides the highest cost advantage for transporting 

cement at  0.7 to  1.0 per tonne per km and acts as a cost advantage specifically for coast-based manufacturers. This has 

resulted in increasing attractiveness towards sea based transportation for coastal based plants in the recent times. In 

comparison, the average transportation cost through rail and road was  1.4 to  1.6 per tonne per kilometer and  3.2 to  3.4 

per tonne per kilometer, depending upon the distance. (Source: CRISIL Report) However, transportation of cement by sea 

also exposes us to factors that are beyond our control such as cyclonic weather, where we are forced to reduce loads to 

compensate for rough seas which in turn could result in an unanticipated increase in the cost of delivery. We cannot guarantee 

that any damage to ships operated by us will be repaired in time or at all thus adversely affecting our ability to deliver in bulk 

and put us at risk of breaching delivery guarantees. Accordingly, the occurrence of any of these events could have an adverse 

effect our ability to deliver in our products bulk, on our volume of sales and related costs and as a result, on our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. 

 

14. We have certain contingent liabilities that have not been provided for in our financial statements, which if they 

materialise, may adversely affect our financial condition. 

 

As of March 31, 2021, our contingent liabilities that have not been provided for were as follows: 

 

Particulars 
Amount 

(  million)  

(a) Contingent liabilities/ claims not provided for 

(i) In respect of bank guarantees  474.70 
(ii) In respect of inland letter of credits  20.34 
(iii) In respect of foreign letter of credits 531.04 
(iv) In respect of unexecuted capital contracts 556.59 

 
(b) Claims against the Group not acknowledged as debt:* 

(i) Sales tax disputes in various legal forum 10.83 

(ii) Excise duty/ service tax/ customs disputes in various legal forum 591.73 

(iii) Income tax (disputes in disputes in various legal forum 87.10 
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Particulars 
Amount 

(  million)  

(iv) Disputes in respect of purchase of power / coal (disputes in 

various court  376.42 million (previous year  376.42 million) 

676.70 

(v) Others (entry tax and land disputes) in various legal forum 13.11 

*Net of amounts paid under protest  

 

Cash outflows for the above are determinable only on receipt of judgments pending at various forums/ authorities. For further 

information on our contingent liabilities, see ñFinancial Statements - Note 30 ï Contingent Labilitiesò on page 257. As of 

March 31, 2021, our contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided for) accounted for 25.60% of our net worth (excluding 

fair valuation reserve, foreign exchange fluctuation reserve and amalgamation reserve). 

 

If a significant portion of these liabilities materialize, it could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and 

results of operations.  

 

15. Some of our Group Companies have incurred losses in the preceding fiscals. We cannot assure you that these 

companies or any of our other Group Companies will not incur losses in the future, or that there will not be an adverse 

effect on our reputation or business as a result of such losses.  

 

Some of our Group Companies have incurred losses during the precedent fiscals, as set out below:  

 

Name of the Group Companies Profit/(Loss) after tax 

Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 2018 

(  million)  

Parasakti Cement Industries Limited (41.71 ) 0.34 108.18 

Pioneer Power Corporation Limited    39.61     (11.17)  6.83 

Pioneer Genco Limited 110.38 30.48 (29.96) 

Penna Shipping Limited   (47.96)   (5.70)   (0.09) 

Anrak Aluminium Limited (707.64) (596.76) (758.96) 

PCIL Power & Holdings Limited (14.35) (34.60) (62.72) 

Pioneer Holiday Resorts Limited     0.28       (0.41)  0.39 

P R Enerrgy Holding Limited    19.16                    18.95                    (3.89) 

 

There is no assurance that these companies or any other ventures promoted by our Promoters will not incur losses in any 

future periods, or that there will not be an adverse effect on our reputation or business as a result of such losses. 

 

16. Any negative cash flows in the future would adversely affect our cash flow requirements, which may adversely affect 

our ability to operate our business and implement our growth plans, thereby affecting our financial condition. 

 

The following table sets forth certain information relating to our cash flows on a consolidated basis for the periods indicated.  

 

 

Particulars 

Fiscal 

2021 2020 2019 

(  million)  

Net cash flows from operating activities               5,627.96               2,775.42               2,551.96  

Net cash flows used in investing activities             (1,303.86)               (387.98)            (3,439.18) 

Net cash flows from/ (used in) financing activities             (3,227.84)            (3,014.80)              1,269.91  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents              1,096.26                (627.36)                 382.70  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year              1,152.42                    56.25                  648.83  

 

Negative cash flows over extended periods, or significant negative cash flows in the short term, could materially impact our 

ability to operate our business and implement our growth plans. As a result, our cash flows, business, future financial 

performance and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. For further information, see ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on page 283. 

 

17. We will continue to depend on our distribution network for the sale and distribution of our products. Any disruption 

in our distribution network including disruptions in supply and transport of inputs and finished products will adversely 

affect our business and results of operations. 

 

Currently, we sell our cement primarily in south India particularly in Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry, 

Telangana and Kerala as well as in west India in Maharashtra and Goa, and east India in West Bengal and Odisha. In the trade 

segment (which typically incudes retail customers and wholesale customers including dealers and distributors), we distribute 

our products through our dealer network, which comprised 3,310 dealers and distributors, as of March 31, 2021. In addition, 

our agents and distributors also engage a number of stockists, other distributors and sub-distributors who distribute our 

products to a number of retail outlets. Further, we have devised phased expansion plans in across the different regions in India. 
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For further information on our proposed expansion plans, see ñOur Business ï Strategiesò and ñOur Business - Expansion 

Plansò on pages 160 and 171, respectively. Our future growth also depends on expanding our sales and distribution network 

to enter new markets, through different sales and distribution channels. As a result, we rely and will continue to rely to a 

significant extent on the relationships we have with our dealers and agents. Further, as our authorized dealers have day-to-day 

contact with customers, we are exposed to the risk of our dealers failing to adhere to the standards set for them in respect of 

sales and after-sales service, which in turn could affect our customersô perception of our brand and products. If our competitors 

provide better commissions or incentives to our dealers and agents, it could result in them favoring the products of other 

cement manufacturers including our direct competitors. 

 

The production of cement is dependent on a steady supply of various raw materials and delivery of cement as the finished 

product. Our suppliers either deliver our raw materials and coal directly to us or we are required to collect the coal from our 

suppliers, depending on the contract terms, at our own costs. Our raw materials are transported to our facilities and cement is 

transported to our customers by ship, road and rail transport. Transport of our raw materials and finished products is subject 

to various factors beyond our control, including poor infrastructure, accidents, adverse weather conditions, strikes and civil 

unrest, which may adversely affect our business and results of operations. In addition, cement is a perishable product as its 

quality deteriorates upon contact with moisture or humidity over a period of time. Therefore, prolonged storage or exposure 

to moisture during transport may result in cement stocks being written-off. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, we wrote-off  

0.28 million,  0.20 million and  0.18 million worth of stock, respectively. Similarly, our cement is sold in bags, which may 

be subject to wear and tear during transport, resulting in stocks being written-off. Although we have not encountered any 

significant disruption to the supply and transportation of raw materials and finished products in the past, on account of the 

operating restrictions/ lockdown consequent to outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic temporarily affected our ability to supply 

and transport our raw materials and finished products in the months of March and April 2020. There can be no assurance that 

any such disruption will not occur in the future as a result of these factors and that such disruptions will not be material. 

Transportation strikes have had in the past, and could have in the future, an adverse effect on our Companyôs receipt of 

supplies and its ability to deliver its products. In addition, transportation costs have been steadily increasing. Any significant 

disruption in the distribution network could have a significant impact on our business and results of operations. 

 

18. We have and may continue to enter into related party transactions in the future in the ordinary course of our business 

on an armôs length basis. 

 

We have entered into transactions on an ñarmôs length basisò with related parties, including our Promoters, relatives of our 

Promoters, parties having significant influence and associate companies in Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021 and may continue to 

enter, into such related parties transactions in the future in the ordinary course of our business on an armôs length basis. In 

particular, we have entered into various transactions with Pioneer Builderrs Limited in relation to, amongst others, the sale of 

products, investments, advances, freight charges, services received and other payables.  Such related party transactions may 

potentially involve conflicts of interest.  

 

In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, the aggregate amount of such related party transactions was  1,458.32 million,  3,096.23 

million and  6,120.41 million, respectively. The percentage of the aggregate value such related party transactions to our 

revenue from operations in Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021 was 6.76%, 14.28%% and 24.71%, respectively. For further 

information on our related party transactions, see ñFinancial Statements - Related Party Transactionsò on page 259. While 

we have entered into transactions with related parties on an armôs length basis in Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, we cannot 

assure you that any related party transaction in the future, individually or in the aggregate, will always have a positive effect 

on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

19. After the completion of the Offer, our Promoters along with the Promoter Group will continue to collectively hold 

substantial shareholding in our Company.  

 

Our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group held 98.04% of the share capital of our Company, for details of their 

shareholding pre and post Offer, see ñCapital Structureò on page 70. After the completion of the Offer, our Promoters along 

with the Promoter Group will continue to collectively hold substantial shareholding in our Company. Our Promoters will 

continue to exercise significant influence over our business policies and affairs and all matters requiring shareholdersô 

approval, including the composition of our Board, the adoption of amendments to our certificate of incorporation, the approval 

of mergers, strategic acquisitions or joint ventures or the sales of substantially all of our assets, and the policies for dividends, 

lending, investments and capital expenditures. This concentration of ownership also may delay, defer or even prevent a change 

in control of our Company and may make some transactions more difficult or impossible without the support of these 

stockholders. Further, some of our lenders require that our Promoters, provide personal guarantees or pledge their Equity 

Shares in order to secure debt availed by us. We cannot assure that our Promoters will be amenable to provide such security 

in future. The interests of the Promoters as our controlling shareholder could conflict with our interests or the interests of its 

other shareholders. We cannot assure you that the Promoters will act to resolve any conflicts of interest in our favour and any 

such conflict may adversely affect our ability to execute our business strategy or to operate our business.  

 

20. Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including 

prior shareholdersô approval.  
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We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds for repayment or prepayment of certain borrowings availed by our Company and for 

general corporate purposes. For further details of the proposed objects of the Offer, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 101. 

At this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we would require the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or 

fund any exigencies arising out of competitive environment, business conditions, economic conditions or other factors beyond 

our control. In accordance with Section 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the 

utilisation of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval through a special resolution. In the event of any 

such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able 

to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such shareholdersô 

approval may adversely affect our business or operations. 

Further, our Promoters would be required to provide an exit opportunity to Shareholders who do not agree with our proposal 

to change the objects of the Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as prescribed by SEBI. 

Additionally, the requirement on Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting shareholders may deter the 

Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest 

of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that the Promoters or the controlling shareholders of our Company will have 

adequate resources at their disposal at all times to enable them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. 

In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of 

the Fresh Issue, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, even if such variation 

is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict our Companyôs ability to respond to any change in our business or financial 

condition by re-deploying the unutilised portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of contract, which may adversely 

affect our business and results of operations. 

 

21. The limestone reserve data and reserve life in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is only an estimate and our actual 

production with respect to our reserves may differ from such estimate along with our reserve life which could be lower 

than such estimate which could affect our financial condition and results of operations adversely.  

 

The limestone reserve data given in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on various estimates of our management that 

have been taken into account by K. Surya Narayana Murthy, an independent chartered engineer. The independent chartered 

engineer has verified and certified the limestone reserve data and reserve life based on the information, representations and 

explanations provided by the Company, the review of the various documents related to the limestone mines provided by the 

Company and reserve details approved by the Indian Bureau of Mines, Ministry of Mines, Government of India (ñIBMò). 

The limestone residual reserves as of March 31, 2021 has been computed by the independent chartered engineer by taking 

into account the reserves as per the last IBM approved mining plan and subtracting the annual consumption of limestone by 

the Company which has been calculated based on inter alia the royalties paid by the Company to the Department of Mines 

and Geology of the relevant state Government. For further details of our mining leases, see ñOur Business ï Raw Materials ï 

Limestoneò on page 173. 

 

Our Companyôs actual production and consumption with respect to its reserves may differ from such estimate. There are 

numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating quantities of our limestone reserves, including many factors beyond our control. 

In general, estimates of limestone reserves are based upon a number of variable factors and assumptions, such as geological 

and geophysical characteristics of the reserves, historical production performance from the properties, the quality and quantity 

of technical and economic data, extensive engineering judgments, the assumed effects of regulation by government agencies 

and future operating costs. All such estimates involve uncertainties, and classifications of reserves are only attempts to define 

the degree of likelihood that the reserves will result in revenue for us. For those reasons, estimates of the economically 

recoverable reserves attributable to any particular group of properties and classification of such reserves based on risk of 

recovery, prepared by different engineers or by the same engineers at different times, may vary substantially. Therefore, actual 

limestone reserves may vary significantly from such estimates. To the extent actual reserves are significantly less than the 

estimates, the residual reserve life our limestone mines will be reduced and our financial condition and results of operations 

are likely to be materially and adversely impacted. While these estimates are based on detailed studies conducted by 

independent experts, there can be no assurance that these estimates would not be materially different from estimates prepared 

in accordance with recognized international method or norms. 

 

22. We typically do not have long term agreements with our customers which would have a material adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We distribute and sell our cement products either directly to the non-trade segment (which typically includes government and 

private infrastructure projects, real estate companies, and ready-mixed concrete stations) and the trade segment (which 

typically incudes retail customers and wholesale customers including dealers and distributors). In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 

2021, sales to the trade segment were 54.22%, 53.45% and 51.04%, respectively, of our total gross revenue from cement sales 

in such period while sales to the non-trade segment were 45.78%, 46.55% and 48.96%, respectively, of our total gross revenue 

from cement sales in such period. Though we have had repeat orders from customers and have developed long term 

relationships with certain customers, we do not typically enter into long term contracts with our customers. In the absence of 

long-term contracts, we cannot assure you that our existing customers will continue to purchase our products and that we will 



  

36 

 

be able to continue to enter into contracts with customers which would have a material adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations and financial condition. We are also exposed to risks of lower volume or lower price realization on such volumes 

depending on prevailing market conditions. The orders placed by our customers are dependent on factors such as customer 

satisfaction in terms of consistency of supply, quality and our standing in price comparisons, timely delivery of product, the 

demand for quality of product and price comparisons with other brands, amongst others. Although, we have a strong emphasis 

on quality, timely delivery of our products and personal interaction with the customers, any change in the buying pattern of 

customers can adversely affect our business and financial condition.  

 

23. Our existing operations and revenues are majorly concentrated in the southern region of India and the inability to 

retain and grow our business in this region or diversify our business may have an adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and future business prospects. 

 

Although through our phased expansion plans, we believe we will be able to establish presence across all the regions of India 

and become a pan-India player, our present operations and revenues are concentrated in the southern region, particularly in 

the states of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Goa, Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry, Telangana and Kerala. For further information on 

our proposed expansion plans, see ñOur Business ï Strategiesò and ñOur Business - Expansion Plansò on pages 160 and 171, 

respectively.  

 

In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, gross cement revenue from southern region of India (comprising Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, 

Goa, Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry and Telangana) accounted for 86.24%, 77.27% and 79.56%, respectively, of our total 

gross cement revenue. Any materially adverse social, political or economic development, natural calamities, civil disruptions, 

changes in the policies of the state or local governments in this region or operating restrictions/ lockdown consequent to 

outbreak of infectious diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, could adversely affect manufacturing activities at our 

facilities, and require a modification of our business strategy, or require us to incur significant capital expenditure. Any such 

adverse development affecting continuing operations at our facilities could result in significant loss from inability to meet 

customer contracts and production schedules and could materially affect our business reputation within the industry. We 

cannot assure you that there will not be any significant disruptions in our operations in the future. In addition, the concentration 

of number of cement manufacturing companies in South India reduces the amount of revenues we can generate from the sale 

of our cement products. The occurrence of, or our inability to effectively respond to, any such events or effectively manage 

the competition in the region, could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

flows and future business prospects.  

 

24. An inability to effectively manage our growth and expansion may have a material adverse effect on our business 

prospects and future financial performance. 

 

We have experienced significant growth over the past three years and we have significantly expanded our operations. Our 

EBITDA and restated profit for the year have grown at a CAGR of 24.63% and 33.65%, respectively, from Fiscal 2019 to 

Fiscal 2021. We cannot assure you that our growth strategy will continue to be successful or that we will be able to continue 

to expand further, or at the same rate.  

 

The success of our business will depend greatly on our ability to effectively implement our business and growth strategy. Our 

growth depends, amongst other factors, on increasing/ expanding presence across India, focusing on port based logistics 

infrastructure and distribution, establishing new facilities, increasing manufacturing capacity, optimizing capacity utilization 

levels, increasing sales of blended cement, and improving operational efficiency. For further information, see ñOur Business 

ï Strategiesò on page 160. Our ability to achieve growth will be subject to a range of factors, including, ability to identify 

trends and demands in the industry; competing with existing companies in our markets; continuing to exercise effective quality 

control; recognition of our brand in the new regions; hiring and training qualified personnel; and ability to transport our 

finished products efficiently. Many of these factors are beyond our control, such as, operating restrictions/ lockdown 

consequent to outbreak of infectious diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, and there can be no assurance that we will 

succeed in implementing our strategy. Our future growth also depends on expanding our sales and distribution network to 

enter new markets, through different sales and distribution channels. We face increased risks when we enter new markets in 

India. We may find it more difficult to hire, train and retain qualified employees. In addition, we may have difficulty in finding 

reliable suppliers with adequate supplies of raw materials meeting our quality standards and distributors with efficient 

distribution networks. As a result, the products we introduce in new markets may be more expensive to produce and/or 

distribute and may take longer to reach expected sales and profit levels than in our existing markets, which could affect the 

viability of these operations or our overall profitability.  

 

Our expansion plans and business growth could strain our managerial, operational and financial resources. For further 

information on our expansion plans, see ñOur Business - Expansion Plansò on page 171. Our ability to manage future growth 

will depend on our ability to continue to implement and improve operational, financial and management information systems 

on a timely basis and to expand, train, motivate and manage our workforce. We cannot assure you that our personnel, systems, 

procedures and controls will be adequate to support our future growth. Failure to effectively manage our expansion may lead 

to increased costs and reduced profitability and may adversely affect our growth prospects. Our inability to manage our 
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business and implement our growth strategy could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and 

profitability. 

 

25. Under-utilization of our manufacturing capacities and an inability to effectively utilize our expanded manufacturing 

capacities could have an adverse effect on our business, future prospects and future financial performance. 

 

All of our existing facilities and grinding units are located in Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Kerala and Maharashtra. The success 

of any capacity expansion and expected return on investment on capital expenditure is subject to, among other factors, the 

ability to procure requisite regulatory approvals in a timely manner; recruit and ensure satisfactory performance of personnel 

to further grow our business; and the ability to absorb additional infrastructure costs and develop new expertise. Our capacity 

utilization is also affected by the product requirements of, and procurement practice followed by, our customers. In recent 

times, we have made significant investments for the expansion of our manufacturing capacities and are continuing to undertake 

additional investments to increase our existing capacity. In case of oversupply in the industry or lack of demand we may not 

be able to utilise our expanded capacity efficiently. Our capacity utilization for cement was 53.90%, 52.47% and 54.25% in 

Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively, and our capacity utilization for clinker was 86.77%, 83.81% and 63.59%, 

respectively, in the same periods. For further information, see ñOur Business - Capacity and Capacity Utilizationò on page 

170. Under-utilization of our manufacturing capacities over extended periods, or significant under-utilization in the short term, 

or an inability to fully realize the benefits of our recently implemented capacity expansion, could materially and adversely 

impact our business, growth prospects and future financial performance. 

 

26. We are in the process of expanding our operations and establishing facilities into territories where we do not have a 

significant presence and prior experience. Any failure to expand into these new regions could adversely affect our 

sales, financial condition and result of operations.  

 

In order to meet the growing market demand for cement across south, east, west and north India markets and expand our 

presence geographically across India, we plan to further expand our manufacturing capabilities through construction of new 

facilities, including integrated manufacturing facilities and grinding units in Rajasthan, National Capital Region and Punjab, 

and packing terminal in Kolkata. For further information on our proposed expansion plans, see ñOur Business ï Strategiesò 

and ñOur Business - Expansion Plansò on pages 160 and 171, respectively. Historically, our sales have been made almost 

entirely in south India (comprising Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry, Telangana, Kerala and Odisha) and 

in west India, particularly Maharashtra and Goa. Accordingly, we do not possess the same level of familiarity with the 

economic condition, consumer base, commercial operations and state specific legal regulations in these new markets such as 

north and east India and therefore, we will be initially exposed to a degree of risk in realisation and volume of sales.  

 

There can however be no assurance that our expansion plans in these new regions will be successful or that we will be able to 

expand into these new regions, as our competitors may have more established brands in this segment, more experience in 

consumer trends and deeper relationship with customers and distribution channels in this region. Further, having limited or 

no presence in such new markets may lead to lower product pricing due to lack of brand presence and higher expenditure on 

brand building. We may also find it more difficult to hire, train and retain qualified employees compared to our competitors 

in this segment. As a result, it may be more expensive for us to manufacture and/ or distribute cement products in these new 

regions and it may take longer to reach expected sales and profit levels than anticipated, which could affect the viability of 

these operations or our overall profitability. Entering into new markets and regions can be risky and expensive, and we cannot 

assure you that our products will gain market acceptance or meet the particular tastes or requirements of consumers in these 

new markets and regions. If we do not successfully establish our reputation and brand image in this these new markets and 

regions, our sales, financial condition and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected.  

 

27. We depend on limited suppliers for the supply of raw materials, coal and pet coke. The loss of one or more such 

suppliers could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

We currently rely on limited suppliers to provide certain raw materials, including gypsum, fly ash and slag, and coal and pet 

coke. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, top three suppliers of coal and petcoke accounted for 72.86%, 100.00% and 95.43%, 

respectively, of our total coal and pet coke requirements. The loss of one or more of our significant suppliers or a reduction 

in the amount of raw materials or coal or pet coke we obtain from them could have an adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Our reliance on a select group of suppliers may also constrain our ability to 

negotiate our arrangements, which may have an impact on our profit margins and financial performance. The deterioration of 

the financial condition or business prospects of these suppliers could reduce their ability meet our requirements and 

accordingly result in a significant decrease in our revenues. Further, there can be no assurance that strong demand, capacity 

limitations or other problems experienced by our suppliers will not result in occasional shortages or delays in their supply of 

raw materials, coal and pet coke. If we experience a significant or prolonged shortage of raw materials or coal or pet coke 

from any of our suppliers, and we cannot procure the raw materials or coal or pet coke from other sources, we will be unable 

to meet our production schedules and to ship such products to our customers on time, which will adversely affect our sales 

and customer relations. Although we have not encountered any significant disruption to the supply of raw materials, coal and 

pet coke in the past, on account of the operating restrictions/ lockdown consequent to outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic 

temporarily affected our ability to supply of raw materials, coal and pet coke from our suppliers in the months of March and 
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April 2020. In addition, we faced disruptions in relation to raw materials for packing as well as in availability of trucks for 

transportation of our raw materials and products on account of COVID-19 pandemic. In the absence of long-term supply 

contracts, we cannot assure you that a particular supplier will continue to supply our products in the future. Any change in the 

supplying pattern of our raw materials, coal and pet coke can adversely affect our business and profits.  

 

28. Non-compliance with and changes in health, safety and environmental laws and other applicable regulations to our 

manufacturing operations may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

We are subject to laws and government regulations, including in relation to safety, health and environmental protection. These 

safety, health and environmental protection laws and regulations impose controls on air and water release or discharge, noise 

levels, storage handling, the management, use, generation, treatment, processing, handling, storage, transport or disposal of 

hazardous materials, including the management of certain hazardous waste used as a fuel substitute at our cement kiln along 

with other aspects of our manufacturing operations. Environmental laws and regulations in India are becoming more stringent, 

and the scope and extent of new environmental regulations, including their effect on our operations, cannot be predicted with 

any certainty. In case of any change in environmental or pollution regulations, we may be required to invest in, among other 

things, environmental monitoring, pollution control equipment, and emissions management and other expenditure to comply 

with environmental standards. Any failure on our part to comply with any existing or future regulations applicable to us may 

result in legal proceedings being commenced against us, third party claims or the levy of regulatory fines. Further, any 

violation of the environmental laws and regulations may result in fines, criminal sanctions, revocation of operating permits, 

or shutdown of our facilities. For further information, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 181.  

 

Mining operations (such as renewal and grant of mining leases) are also subject to the provisions of the MMDR Act, the 

Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Amendment Act, 2015, MMDR (Amendment) Act, 2016, Mines and 

Mineral  (Development  and Regulation) Amendment Act, 2021 and the rules issued thereunder such as the Minerals (Other 

than Atomic and Hydro Carbons Energy Minerals) Concession Rules, 2016. The recent amendment empowers the GoI to 

notify the area and conduct auction in cases where the State Governments face difficulty in notifying the areas and conducting 

auction. This measure ensures auction of mineral blocks on regular basis for continuous supply of minerals. Under the newly 

amended regime, the GoI shall stipulate a timeline for completion of the auction process. Further, it provides that all the valid 

rights, approvals, clearances, licences, and the like granted to a lessee regarding a mine shall remain valid even post expiry or 

termination of lease and that such authorisations shall be transferred and conferred to the successful bidder of the mining 

lease.  The GoI is not only empowered under these legislations to review and revise royalty payments for a particular mineral 

but is also empowered to introduce new levies. In case of increase of rate of royalty for mining of limestone or the introduction 

of additional levies, the cost of production will also increase to that extent. For instance, by a 2015 amendment to the MMDR 

Act and the issuance of the Mines and Minerals (Contribution to District Mineral Foundation) Rules, 2015, the GoI established 

District Mineral Foundation and required a percentage contribution of royalty in respect of mining leases to be contributed 

towards it, which was either 10% or 30% of royalty depending upon whether the mining lease was granted after or prior to 

January 2015 (it being 30% in our case).  

 

As a consequence of unanticipated regulatory or other developments, future environmental and regulatory related expenditures 

may vary substantially from those currently anticipated. We cannot assure you that our costs of complying with current and 

future environmental laws and other regulations will not adversely affect our business, results of operations or financial 

condition. In addition, we could incur substantial costs, our products could be restricted from entering certain markets, and 

we could face other sanctions, if we were to violate or become liable under environmental laws or if our products become 

non-compliant with applicable regulations. Our potential exposure includes fines and civil or criminal sanctions, third-party 

property damage or personal injury claims and clean-up costs. The amount and timing of costs under environmental laws are 

difficult to predict. 

 

29. The Indian cement industry is cyclical and is affected by a number of factors beyond our control which could affect 

our business and results of operations adversely. Further, our results of operations are subject to seasonal changes in 

demand for cement products which can be affected adversely on account of fluctuations in revenues. 

 

The Indian cement industry is cyclical and seasonal in nature. A number of factors influence supply and demand for cement, 

including production overcapacity, general economic conditions, in particular activity levels in certain key sectors such as 

housing and construction, our competitorsô actions, spread of infectious diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, and local, 

state and central government policies, which in turn affect the prices and margins we and other Indian cement manufacturers 

can realize. Excess production capacity in the market has been one of the major factors impacting the Indian cement market 

(Source: CRISIL Report). Such excess capacity in cement production has in the past had a direct impact on the price at which 

we can sell our cement and the margins we realize. The long lead time required to add or expand capacity in the cement 

industry has also led to supply/demand imbalances (Source: CRISIL Report). The long lead time makes it more difficult for 

Indian cement companies to time the commencement of new facilities at a time when demand out-balances supply (Source: 

CRISIL Report). To the extent it does, our business and results of operations may be materially and adversely impacted. 

 

In addition, our results of operations are subject to seasonal fluctuations. We generally record lower sales volume during the 

monsoon season when construction activities are generally slow. We generally record higher sales volumes in other periods 



  

39 

 

when construction activities remain at a relatively stable level. As a result of these seasonal fluctuations, our sales volume and 

revenue tend to fluctuate. Such fluctuations in our sales volumes and accordingly, our revenues, profitability and EBITDA 

may also cause our share price to fluctuate significantly, and the price of our Equity Shares may decline. 

 

30. We are reliant on the demand for cement from various industries such as housing, infrastructure, and commercial 

real estate. Any downturn in the cement consuming industries could have an adverse impact on our business, growth 

and results of operations. 

 

The cement manufacturing companies are heavily reliant on demand from the cement-consuming industries such as 

infrastructure, housing and commercial real estate. These industries are, in turn, affected by macro-economic factors and the 

general Indian economy.  

 

Demand for cement industries is principally dependent on sustained economic development in the regions in which we 

operate. While cement consuming industries such as infrastructure, housing and commercial real estate are expected to drive 

the demand for cement (Source: CRISIL Report), there can be no assurance that these expectations will be met. In addition, 

key Government of Indiaôs initiatives, such as, óAatmaNirbhar Bharatô, Product Linked Incentive Scheme, óMake in Indiaô, 

Smart Cities Mission, Bharatmala, óHousing for Allô, óSagar Malaô, and metro rail projects are expected to the drive the growth 

of the domestic cement industry in India (Source: CRISIL Report). However, there can be no assurance that the Government 

of India or the state governments will continue to place emphasis on the infrastructure projects. In the event of any adverse 

change in budgetary allocations for infrastructure development or a downturn in available work in the infrastructure sector or 

resulting from any change in government policies or priorities as well as operating restrictions/ lockdown consequent to 

outbreak of infectious diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, our business prospects and our financial performance, may 

be adversely affected as a significant portion of our business is dependent on public infrastructure spending. Accordingly, a 

slowdown, downturn or reduction of capital investment in the cement consuming industries including infrastructure, housing 

and commercial real estate could have adverse impact on cement demand and, consequently, on our business, growth and 

results from operations. 

 

In addition, the introduction of alternatives for cement, such as glass, wood, steel, aluminium and plastics, in the markets in 

which we operate and the development of new construction techniques could cause a significant reduction in the demand and 

prices for our cement products and could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

31. Our business is dependent on the delivery of adequate and uninterrupted supply of electrical power and water at a 

reasonable cost. We also face certain risks with regard to the operation of our captive power plant in Telangana. Any 

shortages or any prolonged interruption or increase in the cost of power and water, could adversely affect our business, 

result of operations and financial conditions. 

 

Adequate and cost effective supply of electrical power and water is critical to our operations. We have four integrated 

manufacturing facilities and two grinding units in three states in India. Although, we have commissioned a captive coal based 

power plant and waste heat recovery units, we still rely on the various State electricity boards through a power grid for the 

supply of electricity. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, the power and fuel (including coal consumed for power generation) cost 

accounted for 31.32%, 28.62% and 28.47%, respectively, of our total expenses. For further details, see ñOur Business ï 

Facilitiesò on page 168. There may be power cuts in the supply provided by the relevant state electricity boards from time to 

time and so we have stand-by diesel generator sets for our operations to ensure that there is no stoppage in our production. 

Power costs represent a significant portion of our operating costs. If the per unit cost of electricity is increased by the state 

electricity boards our power costs will increase. Also, if fuel costs or the costs of operating our power generation plants go up, 

our cost of internal generation of electricity will rise. It may not be possible to pass on any increase in our power costs to our 

customers, which may adversely affect our profit margins. An interruption in or limited supply of electricity may result in 

suspension of our manufacturing operations. A prolonged suspension in production could materially and adversely affect our 

business, financial condition or results of operations. Further, we currently sell our excess power generated from our captive 

power plant to the Telangana state grid and through an energy exchange, however, in recent times, sale of power has 

significantly decreased due to various factors including the state grids obtaining power from other sources and an increase in 

our captive consumption, adversely affecting our revenue and financial condition. There can be no assurance that state grids 

will continue to purchase power from us or that the amount of power sold to third parties will not reduce in the future.  

 

Our operations and facilities are dependent on a steady and stable supply of water, and irregular or interrupted supply of water, 

or government intervention are factors that could adversely affect our daily operations. If there is an insufficient supply of 

water to satisfy our requirements or a significant increase in prices, we may need to limit or delay our production, which could 

adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. We cannot assure you that we will always have 

access to sufficient supplies of water in the future to accommodate our production requirements and planned growth. In 

addition to the production losses that we would incur during production shutdowns in the absence of supply of electrical power 

or water, we would not be able to immediately return to full production volumes following power interruptions, however brief. 

Any interruption of power, even if short, could give rise to inefficiencies when we resume production. Accordingly, any 

increase in power costs and water costs could adversely affect our operations and financial condition. 
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32. Activities in our business, including mining operations, are subject to risks of mishaps, operational hazards and can 

cause injury to people or property in certain circumstances. Any such adverse effect may hamper our reputation, 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Our facilities require individuals to work with heavy machinery and other materials as well as in high temperatures near our 

kilns and at potentially dangerous heights at our preheaters, grinding mills and storage silos. This work environment has the 

potential to cause harm and injury when due care is not exercised. Our operations, which include activities undertaken by our 

third-party contractors, such assisting in civil, mechanical and electrical related works, also involve significant risks. An 

accident or injury that occurs in the course of our operations could result in disruptions to our business and have legal and 

regulatory consequences and we may be required to compensate such individuals or incur other costs and liabilities, any and 

all of which could adversely affect our reputation, business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. While we 

carry insurance which we believe to be in line with industry practice in the cement industry, there can be no assurance that 

such policies will provide adequate coverage in the event of a claim. 

 

In addition, our mining operations are also subject to risks and hazards associated with the exploration, development and 

production of natural resources, such as inclement weather, fires and explosions, which can disrupt our operations by limiting 

our ability to extract limestone from the mines and cause injury to people or property in situations when the safety and 

precautionary measures are breached. Mining operations can also lead to severe environmental consequences including those 

resulting from effluent management, disposal of waste water and rehabilitation of land. Further, opposition to mining 

operations has also increased recently due to the perceived negative environmental impact and as a result, public protests over 

our mining operations could disrupt our operations, damage our reputation and also affect our ability to obtain necessary 

licenses to expand existing facilities or establish new operations. 

 

33. Our Company was incorporated in 1991 and we are unable to trace some of our historical records including minutes 

of the Board and Shareholders meetings and certain share transfer deeds. Further, certain of our secretarial records 

have not been adequately maintained. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be 

initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition 

and reputation.  

 

We have been unable to trace certain documents including certain minutes of the Board and Shareholders meetings of our 

Company and certain share transfer deeds. Despite having conducted a search, we have been unable to trace the copies of the 

minutes of the meetings of Board for the periods between October 24, 1991 to December 27, 1993, and copies of the minutes 

of the meetings of shareholders for the periods between Fiscal 1992 to Fiscal 2012, one share transfer deed recording transfer 

of a total of 5,000 Equity Shares to our promoter P. Prathap Reddy on June 20, 2000, and nine transfer deeds recording transfer 

of a total of 22,500 Equity Shares to our promoter, Pioneer Builders on June 20, 2000, October 20, 2000 and October 20, 

2006. Further, we are also unable to trace the minutes of the share transfer committee of the Company for the period from its 

inception to March 31, 2007. We are accordingly unable to ascertain details of the transactions transacted during these 

meetings. We cannot assure you that the abovementioned share transfer deeds and resolutions will be available in the future.    

 

There have also been instances of delays in making certain statutory filings with the RoC. For instance, there have been 

significant delays in filing the declaration of beneficial ownership of shares with the RoC in respect of shares held by our 

Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy in his capacity as Managing Partner of Pioneer Builders. 

 

While no legal proceedings or regulatory action has been initiated against our Company in relation to the aforementioned 

matters as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we cannot assure you that such proceedings or regulatory actions 

will not be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to the missing corporate records or delays in filing statutory 

returns. Our Company could be subject to legal proceedings and/ or penalties as may be imposed by regulatory authorities for 

each of the non-compliances set out above. We have received show cause notices from the RoC and the MCA in respect of 

alleged violations and irregularities in secretarial record keeping including inter alia, failure to include all relevant details in 

AGM notice to members, failure to disclose in the board report, the activities relating to exports and compliance with corporate 

social responsibility requirements of the Company. For details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on 

page 310. We cannot assure you that any such proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on our financial condition 

or reputation. 

 

34. We do not have documentary evidence for certain details in relation to some of our Directors included in ñOur 

Managementò, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

We do not have documentary evidence for certain details in relation to the educational qualifications of Puttamreddy 

Venugopal Reddy and Lakshmi Kantham Dabbara included in ñOur Managementò on page 192. The details included in this 

section are based on the details provided by the Directors. Such details are supported by certificates provided by the Directors 

certifying the authenticity of the information provided. While Puttamreddy Venugopal Reddy vide his letters dated August 

23, 2018 and March 9, 2021 and Lakshmi Kantham Dabbara, vide his letters dated August 21, 2018 and March 8, 2021 have 

written to the relevant educational institutions requesting for copies of the degree certificates, they have not received copies 
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of such certificates. We cannot assure you that all the details in relation to our Directors included in this section are complete, 

true and accurate. 

 

35. Fragmentation of the cement industry in India may result in downward pricing pressure, while consolidation among 

cement manufacturers may result in greater competition. 

 

The Indian cement industry is fragmented, with the presence of few large players and many medium and small players. The 

market share of top eight cement manufacturers was approximately 56%, the remaining market share of 55 medium and small 

players was approximately 44%. (Source: CRISIL Report) Accordingly, small, regional and local manufacturers have in the 

past tried to gain market share by discounting their prices, putting pressure on us and other leading cement companies to lower 

prices as well, so as to maintain their respective market shares. 

  

Over the past decade many large mergers and acquisitions have taken place in the Indian cement industry. Some have been in 

the form of global companies acquiring domestic players, whereas others have been domestic companies looking to 

consolidate their market position. Since demand growth is likely to pick up only gradually from current levels due to COVID-

19 pandemic disruptions, further consolidation in the industry is likely in near term. (Source: CRISIL Report) Consolidation 

in the Indian cement industry and an increase in the number of larger competitors may also adversely affect our results of 

operations. The large number of smaller manufactures in the market are likely targets for acquisition as the sector further 

consolidates. As cement manufacturers consolidate and become larger, and as they gain greater access to debt and equity 

financing, we expect that we will face greater competition, which may lead to lower margins and adversely affect our results 

of operations. 

 

36. An inability to protect and further strengthen and enhance our brand and business reputation could adversely affect 

our business prospects and financial performance.  

 

Our business reputation and the óPennaô brand are critical to the success of our business. Various factors, some of which are 

beyond our control, are critical for maintaining and enhancing our brand, which may negatively affect our brand if not properly 

managed. These include our ability to, effectively manage the quality of our products and address customer grievances; 

increase brand awareness among existing and potential customers; and adopt new technologies or adapt our systems to user 

requirements or emerging industry standards. 

 

Our brand could also be harmed if our services fail to meet the expectation of our customers, if we fail to maintain our 

established standards or if we become the subject of any negative media coverage. Our marketing and business promotion 

efforts may be costly and may fail to effectively enhance our brand or generate additional revenues. Our failure to develop, 

maintain and enhance our brand may result in decreased revenue and loss of customers, and in turn adversely affect our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

37. Our inability to collect receivables and default in payment from our dealers and customers could result in the reduction 

of our profits and affect our cash flows. 

 

In our sales through dealers, we strive to operate on immediate and at times with partial advance payment terms, but we cannot 

guarantee that our dealers will not default on their payments. Our inability to collect receivables from our dealers in a timely 

manner or at all in future, could adversely affect our working capital cycle, and cash flow. We also experienced delays in 

orders, payments and collections on account of the COVID-19 pandemic. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, our trade 

receivables (net of provision) were  1,372.50 million,  1,798.12 million and  1,814.66 million, respectively.  

 

Our institutional customers include large organizations to whom we extend credit periods upto 182 days and we cannot 

guarantee that our clients will not default on their payments which might adversely affect our profits margins and cash flows. 

Our receivable turnover day was 17 days, 22 days and 19 days in Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively, and any increase 

in our receivable turnover days will negatively affect our business. 

  

38. The loss or shutdown/ breakdown of operations at our facilities may have a material adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. In addition, our inability to continue to obtain equipment and ancillary 

services from our key suppliers could affect our business and results of operations. 

 

Our facilities are subject to various operating risks, such as the breakdown or failure of equipment, power supply, performance 

below expected levels of output or efficiency, obsolescence, labour disputes, strikes and lock-outs, natural disasters, industrial 

accidents, spread of infectious diseases, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, and the need to comply with the directives of 

relevant government authorities. The occurrence of any of these risks could significantly affect our operating results. Further, 

our results of operations are also dependent on the successful operation of our facilities. Long periods of business disruption 

could result in a loss of customers. In particular, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, operations at our manufacturing facilities, 

grinding units and packing terminals were temporarily  suspended post the nationwide lockdown imposed by the Government 

of India.  However, since manufacturing of cement was determined to be an essential commodity pursuant to the Ministry of 

Home Affairs order dated March 27, 2020, we were allowed to resume operations in a phased manner. Accordingly, all of our 
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manufacturing facilities, grinding units and packing terminals restarted operations in a phased manner by May 7, 2020, subject 

to certain adjustments in working patterns, social distancing measures and additional safety measures, such as, regular 

temperature checks, regular sanitization, and compulsory use of masks and hand sanitization. Although we take precautions 

to minimize the risk of any significant operational problems at our facilities, our business, financial condition and results of 

operations may be adversely affected by any disruption of operations at facilities, including due to any of the factors mentioned 

above.  

 

In addition, we depend on our key suppliers, vendors and other partners to provide the necessary equipment and services that 

we will need for our continuing operations. We cannot assure you that we will be able to continue to obtain equipment on 

commercially acceptable terms, or at all, or that our vendors will continue to enter into or honour the contracts for their 

services. Our inability to continue to obtain equipment and enter into contracts with our vendors in a timely manner, or at all, 

could adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

39. We are required to obtain, renew or maintain statutory and regulatory permits, licenses and approvals to operate our 

business and our facilities, and any delay or inability in obtaining, renewing or maintain such permits, licenses and 

approvals could result in an adverse effect on our results of operations.  

  

We require numerous statutory and regulatory permits, licenses and approvals to operate our business. This includes renewing 

(and for any future greenfield units, obtaining) consents from the state pollution control boards, environmental clearances 

from the Ministry of Environments and Forests, importer-exporter code, registration and licenses issued under the Factories 

Act, fire safety licenses from municipal fire safety authorities, no objection certificates for maintenance of fire protection 

system, licenses to purchase, transport and use explosives in our mining operations, licenses to dispose hazardous biomedical 

waste, licenses for boilers, licenses for possession and transport of explosive substances, registration certificates issued under 

various labour laws, including contract labour registration certificates and licenses as well as various taxation related 

registrations, such as registrations for payment of income taxes, GST. Our licenses, permits and approvals impose certain 

terms and conditions that require us to incur costs and inter alia, providing for limits on the maximum quantity that can be 

manufactured as well as limits and manner of effluent discharge. We have obtained, or are in the process of obtaining or 

renewing, all environmental consents and licenses from the relevant governmental agencies that are necessary for us to carry 

on our business. For further information including pending material approval and licenses, see ñGovernment and Other 

Approvalsò on page 321. Further, we have implemented a monitoring mechanism which enables us to track compliance, 

including renewals and claims, for all statutory and regulatory permits, licenses and approvals. 

 

There can be no assurance that we will be able to apply and obtain such approvals, licenses or renewals in a timely manner or 

that the approvals, licenses, permits and registrations may not be revoked in the event of any non-compliance with any terms 

or conditions imposed thereof. An inability to renew, maintain or obtain any required permits, licenses or approvals may result 

in the interruption of our operations and have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of 

operations.  

 

40. Any failure or delay in the acquisition or leasing of land or an inability to acquire or lease such land at acceptable 

costs or on commercially reasonable terms may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

We require substantial amount of land for the purposes of operating our facilities. We own the land of our four integrated 

manufacturing facilities located in Talaricheruvu, Boyareddypalli, Ganeshpahad and Tandur, and grinding unit located in 

Patas. Our packing terminals in Cochin, Gopalpur, Karaikal and Colombo are located on leased premises, while we have 

entered into a right to use agreement for Krishnapatnam port. We have also leased land for setting up our packing terminal at 

Kolkata port. In addition, we have also acquired land in Jodhpur, Rajasthan for our proposed integrated manufacturing facility 

and a portion of land in Kathuwas, Neemrana, National Capital Region for our proposed grinding unit. In the event we intend 

to expand the capacity of our facilities and grinding units, and require additional land for such purposes, we cannot assure you 

that we will be able to identify or acquire adequate land either on a freehold or leasehold basis, or that land acquisitions will 

be completed in a timely manner, at acceptable costs and/or on commercially reasonable terms, without opposition or 

relocation and resettlement costs, or at all. 
 

The cost of acquiring land on a freehold or leasehold basis for our facilities may be higher than we estimated and is subject to 

a number of factors, including the type of land being acquired, market prices, the level of economic development in the area 

where the land is located and government regulations pertaining to the price of land, among others. In addition, we may face 

significant opposition to the construction of our facilities from local communities, tribes, non-government organizations and 

other parties. Such opposition or circumstances may be beyond our control. If we are unable to acquire the required amount 

of land for our facilities, the viability and efficiency of such projects may be affected. In addition, any inability to complete 

the acquisition of the necessary land in a timely manner may cause construction delays. The occurrence of any such event 

could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future business 

prospects. 
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41. Some of our facilities, grinding unit, packing terminals, offices including our Registered and Corporate Office are 

located on leased premises. There can be no assurance that these lease agreements will be renewed upon termination 

or that we will be able to obtain other premises on lease on same or similar commercial terms. 

 

Some of our facilities, grinding unit, packing terminals and offices, including our registered and corporate office, are located 

on leased premises. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Propertiesò on page 180. Our Registered Office and Corporate 

Office are leased from members of the Promoter Group, and such leases is for a period on nine years with effect from May 1, 

2019, subject to renewal on mutually agreed terms. These lease agreements may be terminated in accordance with their 

respective terms, and any termination or non-renewal of such leases could adversely affect our operations. In addition, these 

leases generally have annual escalation clauses for rent payments. There can be no assurance that we will be able to retain or 

renew such leases on same or similar terms, or that we will find alternate locations for the existing offices on terms favorable 

to us, or at all. Failure to identify suitable premises for relocation of existing properties, if required, or in relation to new or 

proposed properties we may purchase, in time or at all, may have an adverse effect on our production and supply chain, the 

pace of our projected growth as well as our business and results of operations.  

 

42. We appoint contract labour for carrying out certain of our ancillary operations and we may be held responsible for 

paying the wages of such workers, if the independent contractors through whom such workers are hired default on 

their obligations, and such obligations could have an adverse effect on our results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition. 

 

In order to retain flexibility and control costs, we appoint independent contractors who in turn engage on-site contract labour 

for performing certain of our ancillary operations, including, assisting in civil, mechanical and electrical related works and 

housekeeping activities. The numbers of contract labourers vary from time to time based on the nature and extent of work 

contracted to independent contractors. Although we do not engage these labourers directly, we may be held responsible for 

any wage payments to be made to such labourers in the event of default by such independent contractors. All contract labourers 

engaged at our facilities are assured minimum wages that are fixed by the state government from time to time. Any upward 

revision of wages that may be required by the state government to be paid to such contract labourers, or offer of permanent 

employment or the unavailability of the required number of contract labourers, may adversely affect the business and future 

results of our operations. 

 

43. An inability to maintain adequate insurance cover in connection with our business may adversely affect our operations 

and profitability. 

 

Our operations are subject to various risks inherent in the manufacturing industry including defects, malfunctions and failures 

of manufacturing equipment, fire, riots, strikes, explosions, loss-in-transit for our products, accidents and natural disasters. 

Our insurance may not be adequate to completely cover any or all of our risks and liabilities. Further, there is no assurance 

that the insurance premiums payable by us will be commercially viable or justifiable. While we have made certain insurance 

claims in the past, we cannot assure you that, in the future, any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be 

honoured fully, in part or on time, or that we have taken out sufficient insurance to cover all our losses. Our insurance cover 

for property, plant and equipment as of March 31, 2021 was   41,744.08 million, while our gross block of property, plant 

and equipment was  36,572.65 million as of March 31, 2021 and gross block of property, plant and equipment (including 

capital work in progress and excluding freehold land) was  37,235.06 million, as of March 31, 2021. Consequently, our 

insurance cover as a percentage of gross block of property, plant and equipment (including capital work in progress and 

excluding freehold land) as of March 31, 2021 was 112.11%. Our inability to maintain adequate insurance cover in connection 

with our business could adversely affect our operations and profitability. To the extent that we suffer loss or damage as a 

result of events for which we are not insured, or for which we did not obtain or maintain insurance, or which is not covered 

by insurance, exceeds our insurance coverage or where our insurance claims are rejected, the loss would have to be borne by 

us and our results of operations, financial performance and cash flows could be adversely affected. For further information on 

our insurance arrangements, see ñOur Business ï Insuranceò on page 179. 

 

44. We may be subject to unionization, work stoppages or increased labour costs, which could adversely affect our business 

and results of operations.  

 

The success of our operations depends on availability of labour and maintaining a good relationship with our workforce. Our 

success also depends on our ability to attract, hire, train and retain skilled workers who are experienced in cement 

manufacturing operations. As of March 31, 2021, we employed 1,245 full-time employees across our various facilities. Our 

employees are not unionised into any labour or workersô unions. Although we have not experienced any major interruption to 

our operations as a result of labour disputes in the recent past, there can be no assurance that we will not experience any such 

disruption in the future as a result of disputes or disagreements with our work force, which may adversely affect our ability 

to continue our business operations. We may also have to incur additional expense to train and retain skilled labour. Any 

labour unrest experienced by us could directly or indirectly prevent or hinder our normal operating activities, and, if not 

resolved in a timely manner, could lead to disruptions in our operations. In the event of any prolonged delay or disruption our 

business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected.  
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45. We face foreign exchange risks that could adversely affect our results of operations and cash flows.  

Some of our expenditures, including the costs for the import of coal and pet coke, cost of machinery and equipment, sea 

vessels and freight costs are also denominated in foreign currencies. As a consequence, we are exposed to currency rate 

fluctuations between the Indian Rupee, Sri Lankan Rupee, U.S. dollars and other foreign currencies. We do not currently 

engage in any hedging activities against such a risk. Any fluctuation in the value of the Indian Rupee against such currencies 

including as noticed recently in the case of the US Dollar, may adversely affect our results of operations.  

 

46. We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial and operational measures and 

certain other industry measures related to our operations and financial performance that may vary from any standard 

methodology that is applicable across the online travel industry. We rely on certain assumptions and estimates to 

calculate such measures, therefore such measures may not be comparable with financial, operational or industry 

related statistical information of similar nomenclature computed and presented by other similar companies.   

 

Certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other industry measures relating to our operations and financial 

performance, such as, EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, EBITDA per tonne, Logistics cost per tonne, Power and fuel cost per 

tonne, Contribution per tonne, Return on Equity, and Return on Capital Employed, have been included in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. We compute and disclose such non-GAAP financial and operational measures, and such other industry 

related statistical and operational information relating to our operations and financial performance as we consider such 

information to be useful measures of our business and financial performance, and because such measures are frequently used 

by securities analysts, investors and others to evaluate the operational performance of online travel businesses, many of which 

provide such non-GAAP financial and operational measures, and other industry related statistical and operational information.  

 

These non-GAAP financial and operational measures, and such other industry related statistical and operational information 

relating to our operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is 

applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial and operational measures, and industry related 

statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other online travel companies. The 

industry related statistical and other relevant information identified and included in the CRISIL Report takes into account 

such information for cement manufacturing companies contributing to more than 60% of the total capacity in India) only to 

the extent available to CRISIL (see ñIndustry Overview ï Financial Benchmarkingò on page 151). For example, we have 

derived certain industry information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus from the CRISIL Report, and the CRISIL Report 

highlights certain industry and market data relating to us and our competitors, which is not based on any standard methodology 

and subject to various assumptions. In particular, certain industry measures, such as, EBITDA per tonne, return on equity, 

return on capital employed, and liquidity ratios, has been calculated differently for us and our competitors in the CRISIL 

Report since there are no standard data gathering methodologies in our industry. We cannot assure you that CRISILôs 

assumptions are correct or will not change and accordingly our position in the market may differ from that presented in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, the industry related statistical and other relevant financial information of the cement 

manufacturing companies, including our Company, included in the CRISIL Report are based on the audited and/ or reviewed 

financial information of these respective companies, including our Company for the relevant periods indicated. Accordingly, 

such information relating to our Company included in the CRISIL Report is not comparable to our Restated Financial 

Statements.  

 

Such supplemental financial and operational information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and investors are 

cautioned against considering such information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our Restated Financial 

Information disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Also, see ñRisk Factors - Industry information included 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report commissioned by us for such purpose. There 

can be no assurance that such third-party statistical, financial and other industry information is either complete or accurate.ò 

on page 46. 

 

47. Our inability to accurately forecast demand or price for our products and manage our inventory may adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our business depends on our estimate of the demand for our products from customers. As is typical in the cement 

manufacturing industry, we maintain a reasonable level of inventory of raw materials, work in progress and finished goods. 

However, if we underestimate demand or have inadequate capacity due to which we are unable to meet the demand for our 

products, we may manufacture fewer quantities of products than required, which could result in the loss of business. While 

we forecast the demand and price for our products and accordingly plan our production volumes, any error in our forecast 

could result in a reduction in our profit margins and surplus stock, which may result in additional storage cost and such surplus 

stock may not be sold in a timely manner, or at all. If we overestimate demand, we may incur costs to build capacity or 

purchased more raw materials and manufacture more products than required. Our inability to accurately forecast demand for 

our products and manage our inventory may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

48. We rely on a limited number of customers for a portion of our revenue from operations. Significant decrease in 
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revenue from any of those customers may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

A portion of our revenues from operations is derived from a limited number of key customers. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 

2021, our top five customers contributed 4.76%, 5.91% and 6.68%, respectively, of our gross cement revenue in such periods, 

while our single largest customer contributed 1.09%, 1.76% and 1.87%, respectively, of our gross cement revenue in such 

periods. Our customers typically do not enter into any long-term supply agreements with us. We deliver our products to our 

customers based on purchase orders raised by customers from time to time depending on their requirements. There can be no 

assurance that our significant customers in the past will continue to place similar orders with us in the future. A significant 

decrease in business from any such key customer, whether due to circumstances specific to such customer or adverse market 

conditions affecting the cement industry or the economic environment generally, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, may 

materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

While we have established long-standing relationships with several of our key customers, our relationship with our customers 

through agents are to a large extent dependent on our ability to regularly meet customer requirements, including price 

competitiveness, efficient and timely product deliveries, and consistent product quality. In the event we are unable to meet 

such requirements in the future, it may result in decrease in orders or cessation of business from affected customers and agents. 

In addition, our customers are typically concentrated in the southern region and western region of India and any adverse 

economic policy change in the region could have an adverse effect. Further, the deterioration of the financial condition or 

business prospects of these customers could reduce their requirement for our products and could result in a significant decline 

in the revenues we derive from such customers. We cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain historic levels of 

business from our significant customers, or that we will be able to significantly reduce customer concentration in the future. 

If we are unable to replace any or all of such sales to key customers, our business, results of operations and financial condition 

may be materially and adversely affected. 

 

49. Land title in India can be uncertain and we may not be able to identify or correct defects or irregularities in title to the 

land which we own or intend to acquire in connection with the development of our manufacturing facilities and 

grinding units. 

 

There is no central title registry for real property in India and the documentation of land records in India has not been fully 

computerized. Property records in India are generally maintained at the state and district level and in local languages, and are 

updated manually through physical records. Therefore, property records may not be available online for inspection or updated 

in a timely manner, or may be illegible, untraceable, incomplete or inaccurate in certain respects, or may have been kept in 

poor condition, which may impede title investigations or our ability to rely on such property records.In addition, title insurance 

is not commercially available in India to guarantee title or development rights in respect of land. The difficulty of obtaining 

title guarantees in India means that title records provide only for presumptive rather than guaranteed title. The original title to 

lands may often be fragmented and the land may have multiple owners.  

 

Further, non-executed or improperly executed, unregistered or insufficiently stamped conveyance instruments in a propertyôs 

chain of title, unregistered encumbrances in favour of third parties, rights of adverse possessors, ownership claims of family 

members of prior owners or third parties, or other defects that a purchaser may not be aware of can affect title to a property. 

As a result, potential disputes or claims over title to the land on which our current manufacturing facilities and grinding units 

are located or the manufacturing facilities and grinding units that we plan to construct may arise. Any defects in, or 

irregularities of, title may result in loss of development or operating rights over land.  

 

50. The introduction of substitutes for cement in the markets in which we operate and the development of new construction 

techniques could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Materials such as plastic, aluminum, ceramics, glass, wood and steel can be used in construction to substitute cement. In 

addition, other construction techniques, such as the use of dry wall, could decrease the demand for cement, ready-mix concrete 

and mortars. Further, new construction techniques and modern materials may be introduced in the future. The increase in use 

of substitutes for cement could cause a significant reduction in the demand and prices for our cement products and have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

51. Product liability claims may be brought against us and, whether or not successful, could harm our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

 

We are exposed to risks associated with product liability claims if the use of our cement products results in property damage 

or personal injury. Our cement products are mainly used as construction materials. While we seek to conform our products to 

meet a variety of contractual specifications and regulatory requirements, we cannot assure you that product liability claims 

against us will not arise, whether due to product malfunctions, defects, or other causes. Any such claims, regardless of whether 

they are ultimately successful, could cause us to incur litigation costs, harm our business reputation and disrupt our operations. 

Further, we cannot assure you that we will be able to successfully defend such claims. If any such claims against us are 

ultimately successful, we could be required to pay substantial damages, which could materially and adversely affect our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 
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52. A portion of the Net Proceeds may be utilized for repayment or pre-payment of loans taken from YES Bank Limited 

which is an affiliate of our Book Running Lead Manager, YES Securities (India) Limited. 

 

We propose to repay or pre-pay certain loans obtained from YES Bank Limited from the Net Proceeds as disclosed in ñObjects 

of the Offerò on page 101. YES Bank Limited is an affiliate of our Book Running Lead Manager, YES Securities (India) 

Limited. While the repayment or pre-payment of loans will result in reduction of our total debt, however, such transactions 

may give rise to current or potential conflicts of interest. For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 101. The 

deployment of the Net Proceeds will be at the discretion of our Board. 

 

53. Information relating to the installed manufacturing capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our 

manufacturing facilities included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on various assumptions and 

estimates and future production and capacity may vary. 

 

Information relating to the installed manufacturing capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our facilities and 

grinding units included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on various assumptions and estimates of our 

management that have been taken into account by an independent chartered engineer in the calculation of the installed 

manufacturing capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our manufacturing facilities. These assumptions and 

estimates include the standard capacity calculation practice of cement industry after examining the kiln capacity, cement 

grinding capacity and other ancillary equipment installed at the plant, the calculations and explanations provided by our 

management, the period during which the manufacturing facilities operate in a year, expected operations, availability of raw 

materials, expected utilization levels, downtime resulting from scheduled maintenance activities, unscheduled breakdowns, 

as well as expected operational efficiencies. In addition the information relating to the actual production at our manufacturing 

facilities are based on, amongst other things, the examination of our internal production records, the period during which our 

manufacturing facilities operate in a year, expected operations, availability of raw materials, downtime resulting from 

scheduled maintenance activities, unscheduled breakdowns, as well as expected operational efficiencies. Further, capacity 

utilization has been calculated on the basis of actual production during the relevant period divided by the aggregate installed 

capacity of relevant manufacturing facilities as of at the end of the relevant period. Accordingly, actual production levels and 

rates may differ significantly from the installed capacity information of our facilities or historical installed capacity 

information of our facilities depending on the product type. Undue reliance should therefore not be placed on our historical 

installed capacity information for our existing facilities included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

54. Any failure of our information technology systems could adversely affect our business and operations. 

 

We have information technology systems that support our business processes such as, amongst others, SAP enterprise resource 

planning solution, salesforce and CARE. These systems may be susceptible to outages due to fire, floods, power loss, 

telecommunications failures, natural disasters, and similar events, even with our disaster recovery system in place. Effective 

response to such disruptions will require effort and diligence on the part of our employees to avoid any adverse effect to our 

information technology systems. For instance, any breakdown of our information technology systems could impair our ability 

to operate effectively. For example, in the past, our SAP ERP application stopped working due to storage issues and it took 

us 12 hours to restore our services. In addition, our systems and proprietary data stored electronically may be vulnerable to 

computer viruses, cybercrime, computer hacking and similar disruptions from unauthorized tampering. If such unauthorized 

use of our systems were to occur, data related to our product formulas, product development and other proprietary information 

could be compromised. The occurrence of any of these events could adversely affect our business, interrupt our operations, 

subject us to increased operating costs and expose us to litigation. 

 

55. If we experience insufficient cash flows to meet required payments on our debt and working capital requirements, our 

business and results of operations could be adversely affected. 
 

Our business requires working capital for activities including purchase of raw materials, for our limestone mining operations 

as well as for the purchase of packing materials for our cement products. Our future success depends on our ability to continue 

to secure and successfully manage sufficient amounts of working capital. Management of our working capital requirements 

involves the timely payment of, or rolling over of, our short-term indebtedness and securing new and additional loans on 

acceptable terms, timely payment of, or re-negotiation of our payment terms for, our trade payables, collection of trade 

receivables and preparing and following accurate and feasible budgets for our business operations. If we are unable to manage 

our working capital requirements, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially and adversely 

affected. We cannot assure that we will be able to effectively manage our working capital. Should we fail to effectively 

implement sufficient internal control procedures and management systems to manage our working capital and other sources 

of financing, we may have insufficient capital to maintain and grow our business, and we may breach the terms of our 

financing agreements with banks, face claims under cross-default provisions and be unable to obtain new financing, any of 

which would have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  
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56. Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report 

commissioned by us for such purpose. There can be no assurance that such third-party statistical, financial and other 

industry information is either complete or accurate. 

 

We have availed the services of an independent third party research agency, CRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited, 

to prepare an industry report titled ñAssessment of Cement Industryò dated April 2021, for purposes of inclusion of such 

information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and have paid for it. This report is subject to various limitations and based 

upon certain assumptions that are subjective in nature. We have not independently verified data from this industry report. 

Although we believe that the data may be considered to be reliable, the accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions 

are not guaranteed and dependability cannot be assured. While we have taken reasonable care in the reproduction of the 

information, the information has not been prepared or independently verified by us, or the Managers or any of our or its 

respective affiliates or advisors and, therefore, we make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy 

or completeness of such facts and statistics. Due to subjective or ineffective collection methods or discrepancies between 

published information and market practice and other problems, the statistics herein may be inaccurate or may not be 

comparable to statistics produced for other economies and should not be unduly relied upon. Further, there is no assurance 

that they are stated or compiled on the same basis or with the same degree of accuracy as may be the case elsewhere. 

Statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject to change, and actual amounts may differ materially from 

those included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

57. Changes in technology may affect our business by making our facilities or equipment less competitive. 

 

Our future success will depend in part on our ability to respond to technological advances and emerging industry standards 

and practices on a cost-effective and timely basis. The development and implementation of such technology entails technical 

and business risks. We cannot assure you that we will be able to successfully implement new technologies or adapt our 

processing systems to customer requirements or emerging industry standards. Changes in technology and high fuel costs may 

make newer facilities or equipment more competitive than ours or may require us to make additional capital expenditures to 

upgrade our facility. If we are unable, for technical, financial or other reasons, to adapt in a timely manner to changing market 

conditions, customer requirements or technological changes, our business and results of operations could be adversely 

affected. 

 

58. The success and wide acceptability of our products is largely dependent upon certain quality accreditations which are 

valid for a limited time period and to maintain an effective quality control system. An inability to ensure the renewal 

of these quality accreditations in a timely manner or at all may adversely affect our business prospects and financial 

performance. 

 

Our business requires obtaining and maintaining quality certifications and accreditations from independent certification 

entities. Our integrated manufacturing facilities are ISO 9001:2015 certified for quality, ISO 14001: 2015 certified for 

environmental management systems and OHSAS 18001:2007 certified for occupational hazard and safety management 

systems. In addition, we have received the Sri Lanka Standard Institution (ñSLSIò) certification for OPC 42.5N supplies to 

Sri Lanka for our Krishnapatnam unit. We also comply with prescribed specifications and standards of quality approved by 

the Government of India in connection with the products we manufacture. We manufacture our OPC, PPC and PSC products 

as per Bureau of Indian Standards (ñBISò) specifications. For further information, see ñOur Business ï Our Productsò and 

ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on pages 163 and 321, respectively. Such specifications and standards of quality is an 

important factor in the success and wide acceptability of our products. If we fail to comply with applicable quality standards 

or if the relevant accreditation institute or agency declines to certify our products, or if we are otherwise unable to obtain such 

quality accreditations in the future, within time or at all, our business prospects and financial performance will be materially 

and adversely affected.  

 

The quality of our products is critical to the success of our business, and quality depends on the effectiveness of our quality 

control system, which, in turn, depends on a number of factors, including the design of our system, our quality control training 

program, and the implementation and application of our quality control policies and guidelines. Any significant failure or 

deterioration of our quality control system could result in defective or substandard products, which, in turn, may result in 

delays in the delivery of our products and the need to replace defective or substandard products. As a result, our reputation, 

business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected. 

 

59. We are dependent on a number of key personnel, and the loss of or our inability to attract or retain such persons could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We are dependent on our Promoters, Directors, senior management and other key personnel for setting our strategic business 

direction and managing our business. Our Managing Director and other senior members of our management team have 

extensive experience in the cement sector. For further information, see ñOur Managementò on page 192. Our ability to meet 

continued success and future business challenges depends on our ability to attract, recruit and retain experienced, talented and 

skilled professionals. Due to the current limited pool of skilled personnel, competition for senior management in our industry 

is intense. The loss of the services of our key personnel or our inability to recruit or train a sufficient number of experienced 
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personnel or our inability to manage the attrition levels in different employee categories may have an adverse effect on our 

financial results and business prospects. 

 

60. We may be unable to adequately protect our intellectual property and may be subject to risks of infringement claims. 

We have registered our brand name Penna together with the logo under classes 19 (cement, cement slabs, cement poles 

and other building material), 39 (electricity distribution) and 99 (multiclass application) under the Trade Marks Act, 1999. In 

addition, we have also obtained the registration of various other trademarks, including Penna Suraksha, Penna Power, Penna 

Gold, Penna Super, Penna Cement Building Quality Relationships, Penna Cement Strength Within, Penna Coastal and Penna 

Concrete Guard, Penna Concrete Guard, P (One Letter), Penna Cement ï Future Ready and Penna Concrete Guard ï 

Promise to Protect trademarks under the Trade Marks Act, 1999. For further information, see ñGovernment and Other 

Approvals ï Intellectual Property Rightsò on page 323. However, there can be no assurance that third parties will not infringe 

upon our intellectual property, causing damage to our business prospects, reputation and goodwill. Our efforts to protect our 

intellectual property may not be adequate and may lead to erosion of our business value and our operations could be adversely 

affected. We may need to litigate in order to determine the validity of such claims and the scope of the proprietary rights of 

others. Any such litigation could be time consuming and costly and the outcome cannot be guaranteed. We may not be able 

to detect any unauthorized use or take appropriate and timely steps to enforce or protect its intellectual property. 

 

61. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, working capital 

requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements.  

 

We have declared dividend in the past. For further information, see ñDividend Policyò on page 219. Our ability to pay 

dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, cash flow, working capital requirements, capital 

expenditure and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. The declaration and payment of dividends will be 

recommended by the Board of Directors and approved by the Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the provisions of the 

Articles of Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013. We may retain all future earnings, if any, for 

use in the operations and expansion of the business. As a result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. Any 

future determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our Board and will depend on 

factors that our Board deems relevant, including among others, our future earnings, financial condition, cash requirements, 

business prospects and any other financing arrangements. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends in the 

future. Accordingly, realization of a gain on Shareholdersô investments will depend on the appreciation of the price of the 

Equity Shares. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will appreciate in value.  

 

Further, our Subsidiaries may not pay cash dividends on shares that we hold in them. Consequently, our Company may not 

receive any return on investments in our Subsidiaries.   

  
62. Certain of our Directors are directors of companies which are engaged in the same line of business activities as those 

undertaken by our Company, which may result in conflict of interest.  

  
Certain of our Directors, such as P. Prathap Reddy and P. Venugopal Reddy who are also the directors of Pioneer Cement 

Industries Limited and Lakshmi Kantham Dabbara who is the director of Marwar Cement Limited and Singha Cement 

(Private) Limited, which are engaged the business of cement manufacturing/ trading which may result in conflict of interest. 

For further details, see ñOur Managementò on page 192. We have not entered into any non-compete agreement with such 

companies. There can be no assurance that such companies will not compete with us in similar markets or our existing business 

or any future business that we may undertake or that we will be able to suitably resolve such a conflict without an adverse 

effect on our business. Any such present and future conflicts may have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business 

and results of operations. 

 

63. Certain Promoters and Directors hold Equity Shares in our Company. Further, one of our Promoters, P. Prathap 

Reddy, receives a commission not exceeding 3.00% of the net profits of our Company in each Fiscal. Accordingly, our 

Promoters and Directors are interested in the Companyôs performance in addition to their remuneration and 

reimbursement of expenses.  

 

Certain of our Promoters and Directors are interested in our Company, in addition to regular remuneration or benefits and 

reimbursement of expenses, to the extent of their shareholding in our Company. Further, one of our Promoters, P. Prathap 

Reddy, receives a commission not exceeding 3.00% of the net profits of our Company in each fiscal. Our Promoters will 

continue to exercise significant control over us, which will allow them to vote together in capacity as shareholders of the 

Company on certain matters in the general meetings of the Company. Accordingly, the interests of our Promoters in capacity 

as shareholders of the Company may conflict with the interests of the Company or that of minority shareholders. For further 

information on the interest of our Promoters and Directors of our Company, other than reimbursement of expenses incurred 

or normal remuneration or benefits, see ñOur Managementò and ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on pages 192 and 

208, respectively. 

 

64. Our customers may engage in certain transactions in or with countries or persons that are subject to U.S. and other 
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sanctions.  

U.S. law generally prohibits U.S. persons from directly or indirectly investing or otherwise doing business in or with certain 

countries that are the subject of comprehensive sanctions and with certain persons or businesses that have been specially 

designated by the OFAC or other U.S. government agencies. Other governments and international or regional organizations 

also administer similar economic sanctions. We provide services to our customers, who may be doing business with, or located 

in, countries to which certain OFAC-administered and other sanctions apply. Although we believe we have compliance 

systems in place that are sufficient to block prohibited transactions, there can be no assurance that we will be able to fully 

monitor all of our transactions for any potential violation. Although we do not believe that we are in violation of any applicable 

sanctions, if it were determined that transactions in which we participate violate U.S. or other sanctions, we could be subject 

to U.S. or other penalties, and our reputation and future business prospects in the United States or with U.S. persons, or in 

other jurisdictions, could be adversely affected. We rely on our staff to be up-to-date and aware of the latest sanctions in place. 

Further, investors in the Equity Shares could incur reputational or other risks as the result of our customersô dealings in or 

with countries or with persons that are the subject of U.S. sanctions. 

65. We will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. The Selling Shareholders will receive the net proceeds from 

the Offer for Sale.  

The Offer consists of a Fresh Issue and an Offer for Sale. The Selling Shareholders shall be entitled to the net proceeds from 

the Offer for Sale, which comprise proceeds from the Offer for Sale net of Offer expenses shared by the Selling Shareholders, 

and our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

 

RISKS RELATING TO INDIA  

 

66. The demand for our products is largely dependent on the level of investments and governmentôs spending on civil 
infrastructure projects in India. Any economic downturn or other factors adversely affecting investments in this sector 

may result in a decrease in the demand for our services and adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

financial condition.  

 

Our business also depends upon the continued spending by the relevant Government agencies on civil infrastructure projects 

such as public transportation infrastructure. Various factors would affect, including the nature, scale, location and timing of 

the Governmentôs public investment plans in the civil infrastructure of India. These factors include the governmentôs policy 

and priorities regarding different regional economies across India and the general condition and prospects of the overall 

economy of India. Any significant reduction in the Indian governmentôs budget relating to infrastructure spending, 

particularly the transportation infrastructure sector, will lead to a decline in revenue arising from a smaller number of projects, 

lower contract value for our projects and/or a decline in profit margin due to increased competition for available projects. 

This could have a material and adverse effect on our business, financial position and results of operations. 

 

67. Fluctuations in the price of or shortages in the supply of crude oil could adversely affect the Indian economy in 

general, including the cement manufacturing industry, which could have an adverse effect on our business and results 

of operations.  

 

Owing to the complete shutdown of the airlines sector in major economies, limited road transportation activities, and 

significant industrial output cuts driven by the COVID-19 pandemic, oil demand fell further in 2020.This, in turn, had a direct 

impact on crude prices. Crude oil prices declined approximately 35% on-year to $42.3 per barrel in 2020, given the global oil 

demand contraction on account of the COVID-19 pandemic. The oil demand loss was substantial in the second quarter of 

2020. Thereafter, although global demand continued to contract, the momentum of decline reduced. The price of crude oil is 

expected to increase approximately 35% on-year to $55-$60 per barrel in 2021 from $42.3 per barrel in 2020, led by gradual 

recovery in oil demand and continued restriction on production from OPEC. (Source: CRISIL Report) 

 

India relies significantly on imports to meet its requirements of crude oil. Crude oil prices are volatile and are subject to 

several factors, including the level of global production and political factors, such as war and other conflicts, particularly in 

the Middle East, where a substantial proportion of the world's oil reserves are located. Any significant increase in the price of 

or shortages in the supply of crude oil could adversely affect the Indian economy in general, including the cement 

manufacturing industry and consequently an adverse effect on our business, logistics costs and results of operations. 

 

68. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our business and results 

of operations. 

The Indian economy and its securities markets are influenced by economic developments and volatility in securities markets 

in other countries. Investorsô reactions to developments in one country may have adverse effects on the market price of 

securities of companies located elsewhere, including India. Adverse economic developments, such as rising fiscal or trade 

deficit, in other emerging market countries may also affect investor confidence and cause increased volatility in Indian 
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securities markets and indirectly affect the Indian economy in general. Any of these factors could depress economic activity 

and restrict our access to capital, which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of 

operations and reduce the price of our Equity Shares. Any financial disruption could have an adverse effect on our business, 

future financial performance, shareholdersô equity and the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

We are dependent on domestic, regional and global economic and market conditions. Our performance, growth and market 

price of our Equity Shares are and will be dependent to a large extent on the health of the economy in which we operate. There 

have been periods of slowdown in the economic growth of India. Demand for our products may be adversely affected by an 

economic downturn in domestic, regional and global economies. Economic growth in the countries in which we operate is 

affected by various factors including domestic consumption and savings, balance of trade movements, namely export demand 

and movements in key imports, global economic uncertainty and liquidity crisis, volatility in exchange currency rates, and 

annual rainfall which affects agricultural production. Consequently, any future slowdown in the Indian economy could harm 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. Also, a change in the government or a change in the economic and 

deregulation policies could adversely affect economic conditions prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and 

our business in particular and high rates of inflation in India could increase our costs without proportionately increasing our 

revenues, and as such decrease our operating margins. 

 

69. If there is any change in laws or regulations, including taxation laws, or their interpretation, such changes may 

significantly affect our financial statements.  

Any change in Indian tax laws could have an effect on our operations. For instance, the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 

2019 prescribes certain changes to the income tax rate applicable to companies in India. According to this Act, companies can 

henceforth voluntarily opt in favor of a concessional tax regime (subject to no other special benefits/exemptions being 

claimed), which would ultimately reduce the effective tax rate for Indian companies from 34.94% to approximately 25.17%. 

Any such future amendments may affect our other benefits such as exemption for income earned by way of dividend from 

investments in other domestic companies and units of mutual funds, exemption for interest received in respect of tax free 

bonds, and long-term capital gains on equity shares if withdrawn by the statute in the future, and the same may no longer be 

available to us. Any adverse order passed by the appellate authorities/ tribunals/ courts would have an effect on our 

profitability. 

 

Due to COVID -19 pandemic, the Government of India also passed the Taxation and Other Laws (Relaxation of Certain 

Provisions) Act, 2020, implementing relaxations from certain requirements under, amongst others, the Central Goods and 

Service Tax Act, 2017 and Customs Tariff Act, 1975. 

 

Further, the Government of India has announced the Union Budget for Fiscal 2021, pursuant to which the Finance Act of 

2021 has introduced various amendments. In addition, unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the 

promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment laws governing our business, operations and 

group structure could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws or may require us to apply for additional 

approvals. We may incur increased costs relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require 

management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

prospects. We may incur increased costs relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require 

management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing 

law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be 

time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our current business or restrict our ability to 

grow our business in the future. 

 

We cannot predict whether any new tax laws or regulations impacting our services will be enacted, what the nature and impact 

of the specific terms of any such laws or regulations will be or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would have an adverse 

effect on our business. 

 

70. The occurrence of natural or man-made disasters or outbreak of global pandemics, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, 

could adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Hostilities, terrorist attacks, civil 

unrest and other acts of violence could adversely affect the financial markets and our business. 

The occurrence of natural disasters, including cyclones, storms, floods, earthquakes, tsunamis, tornadoes, fires, explosions, 

infectious disease outbreaks such as the COVID-19 pandemic and man-made disasters, including acts of terrorism and military 

actions, could adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows or financial condition. Terrorist attacks and other acts of 

violence or war in India or globally may adversely affect the Indian securities markets. In addition, any deterioration in 

international relations, especially between India and its neighbouring countries, may result in investor concern regarding 

regional stability which could adversely affect the price of the Equity Shares. In addition, India has witnessed local civil 

disturbances in recent years and it is possible that future civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic or political 

events in India could have an adverse effect on our business. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that 
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investment in Indian companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business and the 

market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

71. A slowdown in economic growth in India could cause our business to suffer. 

Our performance and the growth of our business are necessarily dependent on the health of the overall Indian economy. Any 

slowdown in the Indian economy or future volatility in global commodity prices could adversely affect our business. 

Additionally, an increase in trade deficit, a downgrading in Indiaôs sovereign debt rating or a decline in Indiaôs foreign 

exchange reserves could negatively affect interest rates and liquidity, which could adversely affect the Indian economy and 

our business. Any downturn in the macroeconomic environment in India could also adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Indiaôs economy could be adversely affected by a general rise in interest rates, adverse weather conditions affecting 

agriculture, commodity and energy prices as well as various other factors. A slowdown in the Indian economy could adversely 

affect the policy of the Government of India towards our industry, which may in turn adversely affect our financial 

performance and our ability to implement our business strategy. The Indian economy is also influenced by economic and 

market conditions in other countries, particularly emerging market conditions in Asia. A decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange 

reserves may also affect liquidity and interest rates in the Indian economy, which could adversely impact our financial 

condition. A loss of investor confidence in other emerging market economies or any worldwide financial instability may 

adversely affect the Indian economy, which could materially and adversely affect our business and results of operations and 

the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

India has from time to time experienced instances of social, religious and civil unrest and hostilities between neighbouring 

countries. Military activity or terrorist attacks in the future could influence the Indian economy by disrupting communications 

and making travel more difficult and such political tensions could create a greater perception that investments in Indian 

companies involve higher degrees of risk. Events of this nature in the future, as well as social and civil unrest within other 

countries in Asia, could influence the Indian economy. A number of countries in Asia, including India, as well as countries in 

other parts of the world, are susceptible to contagious diseases and, for example, have had confirmed cases of diseases such 

as the highly pathogenic H7N9, H5N1 and H1N1 strains of influenza in birds and swine and more recently, the COVID-19 

virus. 

 

Other factors which may adversely affect the Indian economy are scarcity of credit or other financing in India, resulting in an 

adverse impact on economic conditions in India and scarcity of financing of our developments and expansions; volatility in, 

and actual or perceived trends in trading activity on Indiaôs principal stock exchanges; changes in Indiaôs tax, trade, fiscal or 

monetary policies, like political instability, terrorism or military conflict in India or in countries in the region or globally, 

including in Indiaôs various neighbouring countries; occurrence of natural or man-made disasters; infectious disease outbreaks 

or other serious public health concerns; prevailing regional or global economic conditions, including in Indiaôs principal 

export markets; and other significant regulatory or economic developments in or affecting India. 

 

72. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, including 

conditions in the United States, Europe and certain emerging economies in Asia and Middle East. Financial turmoil in Asia, 

United States, United Kingdom, Russia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has adversely affected the Indian economy. 

Any worldwide financial instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or indirectly, 

adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. Although economic conditions vary across markets, loss of 

investor confidence in one emerging economy may cause increased volatility across other economies, including India. 

Financial instability in other parts of the world could have a global influence and thereby negatively affect the Indian economy. 

Financial disruptions could materially and adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations 

and cash flows. Further, economic developments globally can have a significant impact on our principal markets. Concerns 

related to a trade war between large economies may lead to increased risk aversion and volatility in global capital markets 

and consequently have an impact on the Indian economy. Following the United Kingdomôs exit from the European Union 

(ñBrexitò), there still remains significant uncertainty around the impact of Brexit on the general economic conditions in the 

United Kingdom and the European Union and any consequential impact on global financial markets. 

 

In addition, China is one of Indiaôs major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a possible slowdown in the Chinese 

economy as well as a strained relationship with India, which could have an adverse impact on the trade relations between the 

two countries. In response to such developments, legislators and financial regulators in the United States and other 

jurisdictions, including India, implemented a number of policy measures designed to add stability to the financial markets. 

However, the overall long-term effect of these and other legislative and regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is 

uncertain, and they may not have the intended stabilizing effects. Any significant financial disruption could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operation. These developments, or the perception that any of 

them could occur, have had and may continue to have a material adverse effect on global economic conditions and the stability 

of global financial markets, and may significantly reduce global market liquidity, restrict the ability of key market participants 
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to operate in certain financial markets or restrict our access to capital. This could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition and results of operations and reduce the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

73. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, U.S. GAAP and 

IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their assessment of our financial 

condition. 

Our restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, and 

the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), cash flows and changes in 

equity for the years ended March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, together with the summary statement of 

significant accounting policies and other explanatory information thereon (collectively, the ñRestated Financial 

Statementsò), have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the years ended March 31, 

2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 prepared in accordance with Ind AS, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015, and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on ñReports in 

Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ò issued by ICAI and the circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/47 dated March 

31, 2016 issued by SEBI. For further information, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operations - Presentation of Financial Informationò on page 285. Ind AS differs in certain significant respects 

from Indian GAAP, IFRS, U.S. GAAP and other accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar in 

other countries. If our financial statements were to be prepared in accordance with such other accounting principles, our results 

of operations, cash flows and financial position may be substantially different. Prospective investors should review the 

accounting policies applied in the preparation of our financial statements, and consult their own professional advisers for an 

understanding of the differences between these accounting principles and those with which they may be more familiar. Any 

reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus should be limited accordingly. 

 

74. A downgrade in ratings of India, may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit ratings of India. Indiaôs 

sovereign rating decreased from Baa2 with a ñnegativeò outlook to Baa3 with a ñnegativeò outlook by Moodyôs and from 

BBB- with a ñstableò outlook to BBB- with a ñnegativeò outlook (Fitch) in June 2020. Indiaôs sovereign ratings from S&P is 

BBB-with a ñstableò outlook. Any further adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by 

international rating agencies may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and other 

commercial terms at which such financing is available, including raising any overseas additional financing. A downgrading 

of Indiaôs credit ratings may occur, for example, upon a change of government tax or fiscal policy, which are outside our 

control. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth on favorable terms or at all, and consequently 

adversely affect our business and financial performance and the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

75. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us, our Directors, the Managers or any of 

their directors and executive officers in India respectively, except by way of a law suit in India. 

We are incorporated under the laws of India and all of our Companyôs Directors and key management personnel reside in 

India. A substantial portion of our assets are also located in India. Where investors wish to enforce foreign judgments in India, 

they may face difficulties in enforcing such judgments. India exercises reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments 

in civil and commercial matters with a limited number of jurisdictions. In order to be enforceable, a judgment obtained in a 

jurisdiction which India recognises as a reciprocating territory must meet certain requirements of the Civil Procedure Code, 

1908 (the ñCPCò). 

 

India is not a party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. Recognition 

and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13, 14 and Section 44A of the CPC on a statutory basis. 

Section 44A of the CPC provides that where a certified copy of a decree of any superior court, within the meaning of that 

Section, obtained in any country or territory outside India which the government has by notification declared to be in a 

reciprocating territory, may be enforced in India by proceedings in execution as if the judgment had been rendered by a district 

court in India. However, Section 44A of the CPC is applicable only to monetary decrees and does not apply to decrees for 

amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges of a like nature or in respect of a fine or other penalties and does not apply 

to arbitration awards (even if such awards are enforceable as a decree or judgment). 

 

Among other jurisdictions, the United Kingdom, United Arab Emirates, Singapore and Hong Kong have been declared by the 

government to be reciprocating territories for the purposes of Section 44A of the CPC. The United States has not been declared 

by the Government of India to be a reciprocating territory for the purposes of Section 44A of the CPC. A judgment of a court 

of a country which is not a reciprocating territory may be enforced in India only by a suit upon the judgment under Section 

13 of the CPC, and not by proceedings in execution. Section 13 of the CPC provides that foreign judgments shall be conclusive 

regarding any matter directly adjudicated upon except: (i) where the judgment has not been pronounced by a court of 

competent jurisdiction; (ii) where the judgment has not been given on the merits of the case; (iii) where it appears on the face 

of the proceedings that the judgment is founded on an incorrect view of international law or refusal to recognize the law of 
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India in cases to which such law is applicable; (iv) where the proceedings in which the judgment was obtained were opposed 

to natural justice; (v) where the judgment has been obtained by fraud; and/ or (vi) where the judgment sustains a claim founded 

on a breach of any law then in force in India. The suit must be brought in India within three years from the date of judgment 

in the same manner as any other suit filed to enforce a civil liability in India. 

 

It cannot be assured that a court in India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action is brought in 

India. Furthermore, it is unlikely that an Indian court would enforce foreign judgments if it views the amount of damages 

awarded as excessive or inconsistent with Indian practice. A party seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required 

to obtain prior approval from the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered pursuant to the execution of such foreign judgment. 

 

76. If inflati on were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our products at a proportional rate in 

order to pass costs on to our clients thereby reducing our margins. 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. India has experienced 

high inflation in the recent past. Increased inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and increased costs to our 

business, including increased costs of transportation, wages, raw materials and other expenses relevant to our business. 

 

High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. Any increase 

in inflation in India can increase our expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to our clients, whether entirely 

or in part, and may adversely affect our business and financial condition. In particular, we might not be able to reduce our 

costs or entirely offset any increases in costs with increases in prices for our products. In such case, our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

Further, the Government has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and it is unclear whether 

these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels will not worsen in the future. 

 

77. Adverse geopolitical conditions such as increased tensions between India and China, could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Adverse geopolitical conditions such as increased tensions between India and China resulting in any military conflict in the 

region could adversely affect our business and operations. Such events may lead to countries imposing restrictions on the 

import or export of products or raw materials, among others, and affect our ability to procure raw materials required for our 

manufacturing operations. We could also be affected by the introduction of import tariffs in India, or in the countries to which 

we export our products, or changes in trade agreements between countries 

 

RISKS RELATING TO THE OFFER AND THE EQUITY SHARES  

 

78. Rights of shareholders of companies under Indian law may be more limited than under the laws of other jurisdictions.  

 

Our Articles of Association, composition of our Board, Indian laws governing our corporate affairs, the validity of corporate 

procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties, responsibilities and liabilities, and shareholdersô rights may differ from those that 

would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights under Indian law may not be as extensive and wide-

spread as shareholders' rights under the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may face challenges in asserting 

their rights as shareholder in an Indian company than as a shareholder of an entity in another jurisdiction. 

 
79. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on the sale of the Equity Shares. The Income Tax 

Act levies taxes on long-term capital gains exceeding 100,000 arising from sale of equity shares on or after April 1, 

2018, while there is no tax charged on unrealized capital gains earned up to January 31, 2018 on equity shares.  

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares in an Indian 

company are generally taxable in India. The Income Tax Act levies taxes on such long-term capital gains exceeding 100,000 

arising from sale of equity shares on or after April 1, 2018, while continuing to exempt the unrealized capital gains earned up 

to January 31, 2018 on such equity shares subject to specific conditions. 

 

A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) is levied both at the time of transfer and acquistion of the equity shares (unless exempted 

under a prescribed notification), and collected by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any gain realised 

on the sale of equity shares held for more than 12 months, which are sold using any other platform other than on a recognised 

stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, are subject to long term capital gains tax in India. Such long term capital 

gains exceeding  100,000 arising from the sale of listed equity shares on the stock exchange are subject to tax at the rate of 

10% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). Unrealized capital gains earned on listed equity shares up to January 31, 2018 

continue to be tax exempt in such cases. Further, STT will be levied on and collected by an Indian stock exchange if  the equity 

shares are sold on a stock exchange. With respect to capital gains arising in an off market sale, long term capital gains are 

subject to tax at the rate of 10% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) without the exemption of  100,000. Short-term capital 



  

54 

 

gains, arising from the sale of such equity shares on a stock exchange would be subject to tax at the rate of 15% (plus applicable 

surcharge and cess), while short term capital gains arising in an off-market sale would be subject to tax at a higher rate of 40% 

(plus applicable surcharge and cess) in the case of foreign companies and 30% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) in the 

case of other non-resident taxpayers. 

 

We cannot predict whether any amendments made pursuant to the Finance Act would have an adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. Unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of 

new, laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations 

could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. For 

instance, the Supreme Court of India has in a decision clarified the components of basic wages which need to be considered 

by companies while making provident fund payments, which resulted in an increase in the provident fund payments to be 

made by companies. Any such decisions in future or any further changes in interpretation of laws may have an impact on our 

results of operations. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, 

governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial 

precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may impact the viability of our current businesses or 

restrict our ability to grow our businesses in the future. 

 

The Finance Act 2019 has also clarified that, in the absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay 

stamp duty in case of sale of securities through stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for 

consideration through a depository, the onus will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of securities other than 

debentures, on a delivery basis is specified at 0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration 

amount. 

 

Our Company cannot predict whether any tax laws or other regulations impacting it will be enacted, or predict the nature and 

impact of any such laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would have a material adverse effect on 

our Companyôs business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

80. Fluctuation in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on the 

value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of our Equity 

Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency for repatriation, if 

required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time taken for such conversion may reduce the net 

dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the 

proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be 

required for the sale of Equity Shares may reduce the proceeds received by Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate 

between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar has fluctuated substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate 

substantially in the future, which may have an adverse effect on the returns on our Equity Shares, independent of our operating 

results. 

 

81. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to attract foreign 

investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents are 

freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they comply with the pricing 

guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not 

in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the exceptions referred to above, 

then a prior regulatory approval will be required. Further, unless specifically restricted, foreign investment is freely permitted 

in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any extent and without any prior approvals, but the foreign investor is required to 

follow certain prescribed procedures for making such investment. The RBI and the concerned ministries/departments are 

responsible for granting approval for foreign investment. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds 

from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a 

tax clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. 

 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has been 

incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Rules, investments where the beneficial owner of the Equity Shares is 

situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares land border with India, can only be made through the Government approval 

route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA Rules.  We cannot assure you that 

any required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained with or without any particular terms 

or conditions or at all. 

 

We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained on 

any particular terms or at all. For further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on page 

364. 
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82. Any future issuance of Equity Shares may dilute your shareholding and sale of Equity Shares by the Promoters may 

adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

We may be required to finance our growth, whether organic or inorganic, through future equity offerings. Any future equity 

issuances by us, including a primary offering, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in our Company. Any future 

equity issuances by us (including under an employee benefit scheme) or disposal of our Equity Shares by the Promoters or 

any of our other principal shareholders or any other change in our shareholding structure to comply with minimum public 

shareholding norms applicable to listed companies in India or any public perception regarding such issuance or sales may 

adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in 

raising capital through offering of our Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. There can be no assurance that we will not 

issue further Equity Shares or that our existing shareholders including our Promoters will not dispose of further Equity Shares 

after the completion of the Offer (subject to compliance with the lock-in provisions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations) or 

pledge or encumber their Equity Shares. Any future issuances could also dilute the value of shareholderôs investment in the 

Equity Shares and adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. Such securities may also be issued at prices below 

the Offer Price. We may also issue convertible debt securities to finance our future growth or fund our business activities. In 

addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the market price of our Equity 

Shares. 

 

83. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they purchase in 

the Offer. 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must be completed 

before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. Investorsô book entry, or ódematô 

accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited within one working day of the date on which the 

Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. The Allotment of Equity Shares in the Offer and the credit of such 

Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with depository participant could take approximately five Working Days from 

the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock 

Exchanges is expected to commence within six Working Days of the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. There could be a failure or 

delay in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise 

commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity Shares. There can be no 

assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares will 

commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also be required to pay interest at the applicable 

rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed 

time periods. 

 
84. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and thereby 

may suffer future dilution of their ownership position.  

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its holders of equity shares 

pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing ownership 

percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by adoption of a 

special resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction the investors are located in do not permit them to exercise their 

pre-emptive rights without our filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such 

jurisdiction, the investors will be unable to exercise their pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to 

file a registration statement, the new securities may be issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for the investor's 

benefit. The value the custodian receives on the sale of such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. 

In addition, to the extent that the investors are unable to exercise pre-emption rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares 

held by them, their proportional interest in us would be reduced. 

 

85. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid amount) at any stage after submitting a bid, and Retail Individual Bidders are not permitted to 

withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are required to block the Bid amount on 

submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of equity shares or the Bid 

Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Similarly, Retail Individual Bidders can revise or withdraw their Bids at any 

time during the Bid/Offer Period and until the Bid/ Offer Closing date, but not thereafter. While we are required to complete 

all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such 

Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment, within six Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or 

such other period as may be prescribed by the SEBI, events affecting the investorsô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, 

including adverse changes in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our 

business, results of operations, cash flows or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and 

Allotment. We may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the 
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investorsô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to 

decline on listing. Therefore, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders will not be able to withdraw or lower their bids following 

adverse developments in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, 

results of operations, cash flows or otherwise between the dates of submission of their Bids and Allotment. 

 

86. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and may experience price and volume fluctuations following the 

completion of the Offer, an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not develop, the price of our Equity Shares 

may be volatile and you may be unable to resell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price or at all. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market may not develop or be 

sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a market for our Equity Shares will develop or, if 

developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. The Offer Price of the Equity Shares is proposed to be 

determined through a book building process. This price will be based on numerous factors, as described in the section ñBasis 

for Offer Priceò on page 119. This price may not necessarily be indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares after the 

Offer is completed. You may not be able to re-sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer price and may as a result lose all 

or part of your investment. 

 

Our Equity Shares are expected to trade on NSE and BSE after the Offer, but there can be no assurance that active trading in 

our Equity Shares will develop after the Offer, or if such trading develops that it will continue. Investors may not be able to 

sell our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity Shares. 

 

There has been significant volatility in the Indian stock markets in the recent past, and the trading price of our Equity Shares 

after this Offer could fluctuate significantly as a result of market volatility or due to various internal or external risks, including 

but not limited to those described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The market price of our Equity Shares may be 

influenced by many factors, some of which are beyond our control, including: 

 

Å the failure of security analysts to cover the Equity Shares after this Offer, or changes in the estimates of our performance 

by analysts; 

Å the activities of competitors and suppliers; 

Å future sales of the Equity Shares by us or our shareholders; 

Å investor perception of us and the industry in which we operate; 

Å our quarterly or annual earnings or those of our competitors; 

Å developments affecting fiscal, industrial or environmental regulations; 

Å the publicôs reaction to our press releases and adverse media reports; and 

Å general economic conditions. 

A decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could cause you to lose some or all of your investment. 

 

87. Compliance with provisions of Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act may affect payments on the Equity Shares. 

The U.S. ñForeign Account Tax Compliance Actò (or ñFATCAò) imposes a new reporting regime and potentially, imposes 

a 30% withholding tax on certain ñforeign passthru paymentsò made by certain non-U.S. financial institutions (including 

intermediaries). 

 

If payments on the Equity Shares are made by such non-U.S. financial institutions (including intermediaries), this withholding 

may be imposed on such payments if made to any non-U.S. financial institution (including an intermediary) that is not 

otherwise exempt from FATCA or other holders who do not provide sufficient identifying information to the payer, to the 

extent such payments are considered ñforeign passthru paymentsò. Under current guidance, the term ñforeign passthru 

paymentò is not defined and it is therefore not clear whether and to what extent payments on the Equity Shares would be 

considered ñforeign passthru paymentsò. The United States has entered into intergovernmental agreements with many 

jurisdictions (including India) that modify the FATCA withholding regime described above. It is not yet clear how the 

intergovernmental agreements between the United States and these jurisdictions will address ñforeign passthru paymentsò and 

whether such agreements will require us or other financial institutions to withhold or report on payments on the Equity Shares 

to the extent they are treated as ñforeign passthru paymentsò. Prospective investors should consult their tax advisors regarding 

the consequences of FATCA, or any intergovernmental agreement or non-U.S. legislation implementing FATCA, to their 

investment in Equity Shares. 

 

88. U.S. holders should consider the impact of the passive foreign investment company rules in connection with an 
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investment in our Equity Shares. 

A foreign corporation will be treated as a passive foreign investment company (ñPFICò) for U.S. federal income tax purposes 

for any taxable year in which either: (i) at least 75% of its gross income is ñpassive incomeò or (ii) at least 50% of its gross 

assets during the taxable year (based on of the quarterly values of the assets during a taxable year) are ñpassive assets,ò which 

generally means that they produce passive income or are held for the production of passive income. 

 

Our Company believes it was not a PFIC for fiscal year ended March 31, 2021, and does not expect to be a PFIC for the 

current year or any future years. However, no assurance can be given that our Company will or will not be considered a PFIC 

in the current or future years. The determination of whether or not our Company is a PFIC is a factual determination that is 

made annually after the end of each taxable year, and there can be no assurance that our Company will not be considered a 

PFIC in the current taxable year or any future taxable year because, among other reasons, (i) the composition of our 

Companyôs income and assets will vary over time, and (ii) the manner of the application of relevant rules is uncertain in 

several respects. Further, our Companyôs PFIC status may depend on the market price of its Equity Shares, which may 

fluctuate considerably. 
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SECTION III: INT RODUCTION  

THE OFFER 

Equity Shares Offered   

Offer of Equity Shares  Up to [¶] Equity Shares aggregating up to ` 15,500 million 

of which  

Fresh Issue (1)# Up to [¶] Equity Shares aggregating up to ` 13,000 million 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to [¶] Equity Shares aggregating up to ` 2,500 million 

A) QIB Portion(3)(4) Not more than [¶] Equity Shares 

of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion [¶] Equity Shares 

Balance available for allocation to QIBs other than Anchor Investors 

(assuming Anchor Investor Portion is fully subscribed) 

[¶] Equity Shares 

of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the QIB 

Portion (excluding the Anchor Investor Portion))  
[¶] Equity Shares 

Balance for all QIBs including Mutual Funds [¶] Equity Shares 

B) Non-Institutional Portion(4) Not less than [¶] Equity Shares 

C) Retail Portion(4) Not less than [¶] Equity Shares 

  

Pre and post Offer Equity   

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer 133,800,000 Equity Shares 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer  [¶] Equity Shares  

  

Use of Net Proceeds  See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 101 for information 

about the use of the Gross Proceeds. Our Company will not 

receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 

 
# Our Company and the Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the Managers consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities for a cash 

consideration aggregating up to 5,000 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company and the Selling 
Shareholder, in consultation with the Managers, and will be undertaken prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO 
Placement is undertaken, the amount raised from the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) 

of the SCRR. 
(1) This Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board of Directors dated March 26, 2021 and by a special resolution of our Shareholders in their 

EGM dated April 20, 2021 
(2) The Selling Shareholder has authorised the offer of such number of Equity Shares aggregating up to ` 2,500 million in the Offer, by way of its board 

resolution dated March 27, 2021 and consent letter dated March 27, 2021. The Selling Shareholder confirms that the Equity Shares being offered by it 
in the Offer, have been held by it for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and are eligible for 
being offered for sale in the Offer as required by the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

(3) Our Company may, in consultation with the Selling Shareholder and the Managers allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a 
discretionary basis. The QIB portion will accordingly be reduced from the shares allocated to Anchor Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor 
Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor 
Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion. 5% 

of the QIB Portion (excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the 
remainder of the QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid 
Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Any unsubscribed portion in the Mutual Funds portion will be added to the QIB Portion and allocated 
proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 349 

(4) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category except the QIB Portion, would be allowed 
to be met with spill over from any other category or combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Selling 
Shareholder, the Managers and the Designated Stock Exchange. In the event of an under-subscription in the Offer, subject to receipt of minimum 

subscription for 90% of the Fresh Issue and compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, our Company and the Managers shall first ensure Allotment of 
Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Fresh Issue, followed by Allotment of Equity Shares offered by the Selling Shareholder 

 

Allocation to all categories, except the Anchor Investor Portion and the Retail Portion, shall be made on a proportionate basis 

subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price, as applicable. The allocation to each Retail Individual Bidder shall 

not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the remaining available 

Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 349. For 

details of the terms of the Offer, see ñTerms of the Offerò on page 341. 
 



  

59 

 

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the Restated Financial Statements, 

the notes thereto and ñFinancial Statementsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results 

of Operationsò on pages 220 and 283 respectively.  

[The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally] 
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  

 
(in ̀  millions, except share data and where otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019 

NON CURRENT ASSETS       

a) Property, Plant and Equipment              24,915.18               18,783.90                     19,579.84  

b) Capital work-in-progress                2,477.15                 7,830.25                       6,668.91  

c) Other Intangible Assets                       7.28                        7.76                              7.56  

d) Right to use Assets                   222.78                    161.38                            29.53  

 e) Goodwill on Consolidation                   571.38                    571.38                              1.75  

 f) Financial assets       

       i) Investments                     26.29                    727.12                          747.96  

       ii) Loans                   231.34                    997.53                       1,003.56  

       iii) Other financial assets                   268.47                    259.45                          144.15  

  h) Other non-current assets                1,704.51                 1,117.82                       1,767.38  

Total Non Current Assets              30,424.39               30,456.59                     29,950.63  

CURRENT ASSETS       

a) Inventories                3,198.13                 4,215.90                       3,711.13  

b) Financial assets       

   i) Trade receivables                1,814.66                 1,798.12                       1,372.50  

   ii) Cash and cash equivalents                1,152.42                      56.25                          648.83  

   iii) Other bank balances                   218.17                    212.10                          186.94  

   v) Other financial assets                   224.06                    223.25                          153.57  

c) Other current assets                   712.45                    560.07                       1,194.80  

Total Current Assets                7,319.90                 7,065.69                       7,267.77  

Total Assets              37,744.29               37,522.27                     37,218.40  

SHAREHOLDER'S FUNDS       

  a) Equity share capital                1,338.00                 1,338.00                       1,338.00  

  b) Other equity              10,739.74                 9,855.95                       9,231.38  

Total Equity               12,077.74               11,193.95                     10,569.38  

Non-Controlling Interest                    256.83                    256.35                          256.60  

        

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES        

  a) Financial Liabilities       

  i)  Borrowings                9,161.46               10,402.41                     11,362.12  

  ii) Other financial liabilities                5,071.27                 6,025.26                       5,359.16  

  b) Provisions                     96.08                      76.08                            48.45  

  c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)                2,669.24                 2,338.36                       2,286.88  

Total Non-Current Liabilities               16,998.05               18,842.11                     19,056.62  

CURRENT LIABILITIES        

  a) Financial Liabilities       

  i)  Borrowings                2,334.90                 2,472.37                       2,269.20  

  ii) Trade payables       

-Payable to Micro, Medium and Small                     55.88                      18.00                            23.30  

-Others                1,434.26                 1,550.20                       2,049.71  

  iii) Other financial liabilities                2,454.49                 2,342.66                       2,180.91  

   b) Other current liabilities                1,635.30                    716.64                          610.24  

   c) Provisions                     53.02                      36.62                            31.89  

  d) Current tax liabities (Net)                   443.81                      93.39                          170.54  

Total current liabilities                 8,411.67                 7,229.87                       7,335.79  

Total Equity and liabilities               37,744.29               37,522.27                     37,218.40  
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

(in ̀  million, except share data and where otherwise stated)  

Particulars 
For the year ended 

March 31, 2021 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2020 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2019 

     

     

REVENUE            

Revenue from Operations 24,763.99 21,676.14  21,561.81       

Other Income 1,229.51  86.39  29.41       

Total income 25,993.50  21,762.53  21,591.22       

EXPENSES            

Cost of materials consumed  3,527.58  3,395.04  3,922.00       

Purchase of Stock in Trade  568.61  375.23  
                                    

-    
     

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock in 

trade & Work in Progress 
 226.81  (241.66) (342.50)      

Employee benefit expenses 1,189.06  1,107.25   1,112.05       

Finance costs  2,290.85  1,866.22  1,398.85       

Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,437.61   1,219.06  1,165.89       

Freight & Forwarding Expenses 5,995.44  6,055.08  5,809.95       

Other expenses  8,466.69  7,639.14  8,057.06       

Less: Captive Consumption of Cement (8.66) (37.54) (86.24)      

Total Expenses  23,694.00  21,377.81  21,037.06       

Restated Profit before Tax expenses and  before 
Profit / (Loss) of Associates 

2,299.49  384.72  554.16       

Restated Share of Profit / (Loss) from Associates  -    (20.34) 0.17       

Restated Profit Before Tax Expenses  2,299.49   364.38  554.33       

Tax Expense :            

Current tax  444.06  93.38  173.61       

Prior Period Tax Adjustment 19.19  (10.55) 
                                    

-    
     

MAT Credit (200.60) (89.43) (169.38)      

Deferred tax (Credit )/ charge 516.11  140.74  (301.24)      

Total Tax Expenses  778.76  134.15  (297.00)      

Restated Profit for the period   1,520.73  230.24   851.33       

Restated Profit / (Loss) attributable to non controlling 

interest 
0.48  (0.25) 0.33       

Restated Profit / (Loss) attributable to Owners of the 

Parent 
1,520.25  230.49  851.00       

             

Other Comprehensive Income            

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss             

Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plan  (7.84) (10.93) (3.71)      

Fair value changes on equity instruments through OCI 

(FVTOCI) 
 4.68  

                                    

-    
0.14       

Share of Profits from Associates (539.49)  (0.50) 0.09       

Income-tax effect  -                                       -    (0.05)      

Other Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the year 

attributable to non controlling interest 
- - -      

Other Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the year 

attributable to Owners of the Parent (542.65) (11.42) (3.53) 
     

             

Total Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the year 

attributable to non controlling interest 

                                

0.48  

                              

(0.25) 

                                

0.33  
     

Total Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the year 

attributable to Owners of the Parent 

                            

977.60  

                            

219.07  

                            

847.47  
     

             

Earnings per equity share (nominal value of INR 10) in 

INR 
           

Basic and Diluted 11.36  1.72  6.36       
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

(in ̀  million, except share data and where otherwise stated)  

Particulars For the year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

For the year 

ended March 31, 
2020 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2019 

Operating  activities       

Profit before tax 2,299.49  364.38  554.33  

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash 

flows: 

      

Depreciation  1,437.27  1,219.07  1,165.92  

Interest Expenses 2,004.71  1,631.70  1,069.28  

Share of (Profit) / loss from the associates -    20.34  (0.17) 

Unwinding of Interest 286.14  234.52  329.57  

Provision for Doubtful debts (22.27) (43.94) 92.99  

Provision for Retirement Benefits 21.10  33.38  21.32  

      Fair valuation of investments 0.01  0.00  -    

Foreign exchange (gain)/ Loss (36.57) 62.55  (23.45) 

Profit on sale of asset (0.11) (19.90) (0.14) 

Profit / Loss on Sale of Investments (1,184.37)       -                                 -    

Interest Income (44.64) (66.55) (29.53) 

Operating profit before working capital changes 4,760.77  3,435.55  3,180.11  

Working capital adjustments:       

      Increase / (Decrease) in Trade payable & Other 

Liabilities 

(263.06) (291.23) 1,655.78  

     (Increase) / Decrease in Trade Receivables 225.89  (356.23) (289.89) 

     (Increase) / Decrease in Inventories 1,010.69  (461.45) (1,921.64) 

     (Increase) / Decrease in Other current assets (9.09) 507.43  75.05  

        

Cash generation from operations 5,725.20  2,834.07  2,699.42  

Income tax paid (97.24) (58.65) (147.45) 

Net cash flows from operating activities 5,627.96  2,775.42  2,551.96  

        

Investing activities       

      Purchase of Fixed Assets (2,274.22) (785.88) (7,061.38) 

      Sale of Fixed Assets 0.37  23.52  0.86  

      Purchase of Investments (1,768.66) (250.50) -    

      Sale of Investments 3,119.03   -     -    

      Increase / (Decrease)  Non Current Liabilities & 

Provisions 

(1,042.56) 543.81  2,831.48  

      (Increase) / Decrease in Non current Loans 617.54  14.53  760.33  

      Interest Income 44.64  66.55  29.53  

        

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,303.86) (387.98) (3,439.18) 

        

Financing  activities       

Proceeds from Long term Borrowings 702.84  73.91  2,923.00  

Repayment of long term Borrowings (1,925.96) (1,294.06) (422.50) 

Dividend paid -    (162.95) (161.31) 

Interest paid (2,004.71) (1,631.70) (1,069.28) 

Net cash flows from/ (used in) financing activities (3,227.84) (3,014.80) 1,269.91  

        

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,096.26  (627.36) 382.70  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  56.16  683.61  266.13  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,152.42  56.25  648.83      
  



 

63 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION  

Our Company was incorporated as Penna Cement Industries Limited on October 24, 1991 at Hyderabad, Telangana, India as a 

public limited company under the Companies Act, 1956 and received the certificate of commencement of business from the 

Registrar of Companies on November 8, 1991. The name of our Company was thereafter changed to Penna Cement Industriies 

Limited and a fresh certificate of incorporation consequent upon change of name was issued on September 28, 2010. The name 

of our Company was subsequently changed to Penna Cement Industries Limited and a fresh certificate of incorporation 

consequent upon change of name was issued on July 26, 2012. For details of change in the name and registered office of our 

Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 185.  

Registered Office and Corporate Office of our Company  

 

Penna Cement Industries Limited 

H. No.: 8-2-268/A/1/S & S1 

Plot No.705, Road No.3, Banjara Hills 

Hyderabad 500 034 

Telangana, India 

Corporate Identification Number: U26942TG1991PLC013359 

Registration Number: 013359 

Address of the RoC 

Our Company is registered with the RoC situated at the following address: 

Registrar of Companies  

2nd Floor, Corporate Bhawan 

GSI Post, Nagole, Bandlaguda 

Hyderabad 500 068 

Telangana, India 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

 

Raj Kumar Singh 

Penna Cement Industries Limited 

H. No.: 8-2-268/A/1/S & S1 

Plot No.705, Road No.3, Banjara Hills 

Hyderabad 500 034 

Telangana, India 

Tel: + 91 40 4456 5100 

E-mail: cs@pennacement.com 

 

Board of Directors 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Board of our Company comprises the following:  

Name Designation DIN  Address 

P. Prathap Reddy Chairman and Managing 

Director 

00093176 H. No.8-2-309/M/1 to 4, Navodaya Colony, Road No. 14, 

Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500 034, Telangana, India 

Lakshmi Kantham 

Dabbara 

Whole-time Director 00822385 Plot No. 20. Flat No. 101, Padmajalaya Apartment, 

Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad 500 073, Telangana, India 

P. Deepthi Reddy Non-Executive Director 00264481 H. No. 8-2-309/M/6, Navodaya Colony, Road No. 14, 
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500 034, Telangana, India 

P. Venugopal Reddy Non-Executive Director 00094146 Plot No. 702, Sriniketan Colony, Road No. 3, Banjara 

Hills, Hyderabad 500 034, Telangana, India 

Anil Kumar K. Non-Executive Independent 

Director 

00055634 Plot No. 125, Prashasan Nagar, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 

500 033, Telangana, India 

Kancherla Ravindranath Non-Executive Independent 

Director 

00117940 Plot No. 303F, Road No. 25, Jubilee Hills Hyderabad 500 

033, Telangana, India 

P. Pradeep Kumar  Non-Executive Independent 

Director 

03614568 óBhaskaraô, 21, 1st Main Road, 4th Cross, Gaurav Nagar, 

J.P. Nagar, 7th Phase, Bangalore 560 078, Karnataka, 
India 

Sairam Mocherla Non-Executive Independent 

Director 

01430951 8-2-472/B/6, Road No. 4, Opp. GVK Mall, Banjara Hills, 

Hyderabad 500 034, Telangana, India 

Umanath Varahabhotla Non-Executive Independent 

Director 

06539204 103 Surabhi Enclave, Road No. 14, Banjara Hills, Near 

Banjara Hills Police Station, Khairatabad, Hyderabad ï 

500 034, Telangana, India 
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For further details of our Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 192. 

 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is being filed electronically with SEBI on SEBIôs online portal and at 

cfddil@sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the instructions issued by the SEBI on March 27, 2020, in relation to ñEasing of 

Operational Procedure ï Division of Issues and Listing ï CFDò. 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under Section 32 

of the Companies Act, 2013 shall be filed with the RoC and a copy of the Prospectus shall be filed under Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 with the RoC. 

 

Global Co-Ordinator and Book Running Lead Managers  

Edelweiss Financial Services Limited 

6th Floor, Edelweiss House 

Off CST Road, Kalina 

Mumbai 400 098 
Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4009 4400 

E-mail:  pcil.ipo@edelweissfin.com 

Investor grievance e-mail: customerservice.mb@edelweissfin.com 

Website: www.edelweissfin.com 
Contact person: Nishita John/ Mohit Kapoor 

SEBI registration No.: INM0000010650 

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House 

C-2, Wadia International Centre, P.B. Marg, Worli 

Mumbai 400 025 
Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4325 2183 

E-mail:  pcil.ipo@axiscap.in 

Investor grievance e-mail:  complaints@axiscap.in 

Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 
Contact person: Pratik Pednekar 

SEBI registration no: INM000012029 

 

ICICI Securities Limited  

ICICI Centre, H. T. Parekh Marg 
Churchgate 

Mumbai 400 020 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 2288 2460 

E-mail:  penna.ipo@icicisecurities.com 
Investor grievance e-mail:  customercare@icicisecurities.com 

Website: www.icicisecurities.com 

Contact person: Sameer Purohit/ Nidhi Wangnoo  

SEBI registration no.: INM000011179 

 
 

 

JM Financial Limited  

7th Floor Cnergy 
Appasaheb Marathe Marg 

Prabhadevi 

Mumbai 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6630 3030; +91 22 6630 3262 
E-mail: penna.ipo@jmfl.com  

Investor grievance e-mail: grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 

Website: www.jmfl.com 

Contact person: Prachee Dhuri 

SEBI registration No: INM000010361 
 

Book Running Lead Manager 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Unit No. 602 A, 6th Floor, Tower 1 & 2 

ONE International Center 

Senapati Bapat Marg 
Elphinstone Road (West) 

Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 7100 9830 

Email: penna.ipo@ysil.in  
Website: www.yesinvest.in 

Investor grievance e-mail: igc@ysil.in 

Contact person: Sachin Kapoor/ Nidhi Gupta 

SEBI registration no: INM000012227 

 

 

Syndicate Members 

  [ǒ] 

 

 Indian Legal Counsel to the Company as to Indian law  

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas 

3rd Floor, Prestige Falcon Towers  
19, Brunton Road 

Bengaluru 560 025, Karnataka 

India 

Tel: +91 80 6792 2000 

 

Indian Legal Counsel to the Managers as to Indian law 

Khaitan & Co  

One World Centre 

10th and 13th Floors, Tower 1C 

841 Senapati Bapat Marg 
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Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6636 5000 

 

International Legal Counsel to the Managers 

Squire Patton Boggs Singapore LLP 

Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) 

Burj Daman Office Tower, Level 10 
Dubai 111713 

United Arab Emirates 

Tel: +971 4447 8700 

Statutory Auditors of our Company 

C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants 

606, Lingapur La Builde Complex 

Himayath Nagar 
Hyderabad, Telangana 

India 

Tel: +91 40 23264144 

E-mail: crcoca@gmail.com 

Firm registration no.: 002864S 
Peer review no.: 011080 

 

Registrar to the Offer 

KFin Technologies Private Limited 

Selenium, Tower - B, Plot No - 31 and 32  

Financial District, Nanakramguda 

Serilingampally 
Hyderabad 500 032 

Rangareddi, Telangana 

India 

Tel: +91 40 6716 2222 
E-mail: pennacement.ipo@kfintech.com  

Investor grievance email: einward.ris@kfintech.com  

Website: www.kfintech.com  

Contact person: M Murali Krishna 

SEBI registration no.: INR000000221 
 

Bankers to the Offer and/or Escrow Collection Banks 

[ǒ] 

 

Refund Bankers 

[ǒ] 

  

Sponsor Banks 

[ǒ] 

  

Public Offer Account Bank 

[ǒ] 
 

 Bankers to our Company 

State Bank of India 

CCG Branch (13039) 

1ST floor and 2nd floor 

D. no.- 8-2-684/2/A 

Anand Banjara Colony, Road no. 12 
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad ï 500 034 

Telangana, India 

Tel: +91 40 2342 1402/ +91 40 2342 1422 

Website: www.sbi.co.in 

E-mail: sbi.13039@sbi.co.in 
Contact person: K.K. Durga Rao 

 

YES Bank Limited  

Corporate Banking, YES Bank Limited 

Third Floor, Mayank Towers, No. 6-3-1090/B/1&2 

Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda 

Hyderabad ï 500 082 
Telangana, India 

Tel: +91 40 4673 0200 

E-mail: dlcorpdeskhyderabad@yesbank.in/ 

sreenivasulu.k@yesbank.in/ manisha.nair@yesbank.in, 

venkata.murarishetty@yesbank.in 
Website: www.yesbank.in/ 

Contact person: Sreenivasulu K., Executive vice 

president, LC division 

IDBI Bank Limited  

No 5-9-89/1&2/1&2 
Chapel Road 

Hyderabad ï 500 029 

Telangana, India 

Tel: +91 40 67694249/ 67694137 

E-mail: ravi.immaneni@idbi.co.in/ m.sreenivasulu@idbi.co.in 

 

 

mailto:sbi.13039@sbi.co.in
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Website: www.idbi.com 

Contact person: I.D.B. Ravi Kumar (AGM)/ M. Sreenivasulu 

(DGM) 

 

Changes in auditors 

There have been no changes in our statutory auditors during the last three years.  

Designated Intermediaries  

 

Self Certified Syndicate Banks 

The list of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as the SCSBs for the ASBA process is provided on the website of 

SEBI at http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or such other website as may be updated 

from time to time. For a list of branches of SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive ASBA Forms from the 

Designated Intermediaries, please refer to the above-mentioned link or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI 

from time to time. Further, in relation to RIIs using the UPI Mechanism, a list of SCSBs eligible as óIssuer Banksô for UPI is 

available on the website of SEBI at https://sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or 

such other website as updated from time to time. 

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs and mobile applications (apps) whose name 

appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile application, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI 

mechanism is provided as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019. 

The list is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and updated from time to time 

and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor and RIBs) submitted under the ASBA process, to a member of the 

Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of 

Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes) and updated from time to time. For more 

information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the 

website of the SEBI at http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes as updated from time to 

time. 

Registered Brokers 

The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, including details such as postal address, telephone number 

and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the BSE and the NSE at 

www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx? and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/ipo_mem_terminal.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name and 

contact details, is provided on the websites of BSE at www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and on 

the website of NSE at www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, as updated from time to time. 

Experts 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

Our Company has received written consent dated May 13, 2021 from C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, to 

include their name as required under Section 26(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and 

in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their (i) examination report, dated April 15, 2021 on our Restated 

Financial Statements; and (ii) their report dated May 13, 2021 on the statement of possible special tax benefits in this Draft 

http://www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx
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Red Herring Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act.  

In addition, our Company has received written consents dated May 7, 2021 from K. Surya Narayana Murthy, Chartered 

Engineer, as chartered engineer to include his name as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificates dated May 7, 2021, on the manufacturing capacity at both 

the Companyôs manufacturing facilities and its utilization at both the manufacturing facilities, and such consent has not been 

withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an 

ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Monitoring Agency  

Our Company shall appoint a Monitoring Agency to monitor the utilization of the Net Proceeds in terms of Regulation 41 of 

SEBI ICDR Regulations prior to filing the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

The objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have not been appraised by any agency. 

 

IPO Grading  

 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 

 

Inter -se Allocation of Responsibilities:  

 

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for various activities among the Managers for the 

Offer:  

 

Sr. No Activities  Responsibility Coordination  

1.  Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities such as composition of 

debt and equity, type of instruments, and positioning strategy 

Managers Edelweiss 

2.  Pre-Offer due diligence of our Company including its operations/management/business 

plans/legal etc., Drafting and design of DRHP, RHP and Prospectus. Ensure compliance 

and completion of prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, SEBI and RoC 

including finalisation of RHP, Prospectus and RoC filing 

Managers Edelweiss 

3.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements Managers Edelweiss 

4.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory advertisements as 

mentioned in 3 above, including corporate advertising, brochures, media monitoring, etc. 

& filing of media compliance report 

Managers ICICI Securities 

5.  Appointment of Registrar to the Offer, printers, Escrow Collection Banks, share escrow 

agent, monitoring agency, advertising agency (including coordinating all agreements to 

be entered with such parties) 

Managers JM Financial 

6.  Preparation of road show presentation  Managers  Edelweiss 

7.  Preparation of frequently asked questions Managers Axis Capital 

8.  International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia:  

¶ Institutional marketing strategy  

¶ Finalising the list and division of international investors for one-to-one meetings  

Finalising international road show and investor meeting schedules 

Managers Edelweiss 

9.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia:  

¶ Finalising the list and division of domestic investors for one-to-one meetings  

Finalising domestic road show and investor meeting schedules 

Managers Axis Capital 

10.  Conduct retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter-alia:  

¶ Finalising media, marketing, public relations strategy and publicity budget  

¶ Finalising collection centres  

¶ Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers etc. 

Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including form, RHP/Prospectus 

and deciding on the quantum of the Offer material 

Managers ICICI Securities 

11.  Conduct non-institutional marketing of the Offer which will cover, inter alia, formulating 

marketing strategies for non-institutional investors 

Managers JM Financial 

12.  Managing the book and pricing presentation/finalization of pricing in consultation with 
our Company 

Managers ICICI Securities 
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Sr. No Activities  Responsibility Coordination  

13.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building process, filing of letters including 

for software, bidding terminals and mock trading and anchor investor intimation, ,and 

deposit of 1% security deposit with the designated stock exchange 

Managers Axis Capital 

14.  Post-Bidding activities ï management of escrow accounts, finalization of the basis of 

allotment based on technical rejections, Basis Advertisement, listing of instruments, 

demat credit and refunds/ unblocking of funds, payment of the applicable STT 
coordination with SEBI and Stock Exchanges for the  refund of 1% security deposit and 

coordination with various agencies connected with the post-issue activity such as 

registrars to the issue, bankers to the issue, SCSBs, including responsibility for execution 

of underwriting arrangements, as applicable and submission of all post-Offer reports 

including the initial and final post-Offer report to SEBI 

Managers YES Securities 

  

Credit Rating   

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating for the Offer. 

Debenture Trustees 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, the appointment of trustees is not required. 

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Book Building Process 

Book Building Process, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from investors on the basis of 

the Red Herring Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band. The Price Band, 

and minimum Bid Lot size will be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholder in consultation with the Managers, 

and advertised in all editions of [ǒ], an English national daily newspaper, all editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily newspaper 

and all editions of [ǒ], a Telugu (Telugu being the regional language of Telangana, where our Registered Office is located), 

each with wide circulation, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the 

Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our 

Company in consultation with the Selling Shareholder and the Managers after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

All Bidders, except Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process for participating in the Offer 

by providing details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by 

SCSBs. In addition to this, the RIBs may participate through the ASBA process by either (a) providing the details of 

their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs; or (b) through 

the UPI Mechanism. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or 

lower the size of their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail 

Individual Bidders can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer  Period and withdraw their Bids on or before the 

Bid/Offer Closing Date. Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer 

Period. Allocation to the Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis. 

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in the Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms of 

the Offer. For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 

346 and 349, respectively. 

Illustration of Book Building Process and Price Discovery Process 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and the price discovery process, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 349. 

Underwriting Agreement 

The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and will be executed 

after the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the 

RoC. Our Company and the Selling Shareholder intend to enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters for 

the Equity Shares proposed to be issued and offered in the Offer. The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. Pursuant to the 

terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of each of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain 

conditions specified therein. 

The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number of Equity Shares: 
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(This portion has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before filing of the Prospectus with the RoC.) 

Name, Address, Telephone Number and 

Email Address of the Underwriters 

Indicative Number of Equity Shares to be 

Underwritten  

Amount Underwritten  

(in  million)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The abovementioned underwriting commitments are indicative and will be finalised after pricing of the Offer, the Basis of 

Allotment and actual allocation in accordance with provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board, the resources of the abovementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their 

respective underwriting obligations in full. The abovementioned Underwriters are registered with the SEBI under Section 

12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. Our Board/ IPO Committee, at its meeting held on 

[ǒ], has accepted and entered into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set forth in the 

table above. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the 

Equity Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. In the 

event of any default in payment, the respective Underwriter, in addition to other obligations defined in the Underwriting 

Agreement, will also be required to procure subscribers for or subscribe to the Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted 

amount in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. The extent of underwriting obligations and the Bids to be 

underwritten in the Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 
 
As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, YES Securities which is a BRLM to the Offer is also an associate of 

YES Bank Limited who is a Banker to the Company. Our Company proposes to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds towards 

repayment of certain loans availed from YES Bank Limited. For details see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 101. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The equity share capital of our Company as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below: 

 (In ` , except share data) 

 Particulars Aggregate value at 

face value 

Aggregate value at 

Offer Price*  

A AUTHORIZED  SHARE CAPITAL (1)   

  200,000,000 Equity Shares of face value ` 10 each  2,000,000,000  

    

B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL BEFORE THE 

OFFER 

  

  133,800,000 Equity Shares of face value ̀10 each  1,338,000,000  

    

C PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING 

PROSPECTUS  

  

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of ̀10 each aggregating 

up to ̀ 13,000 million (2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of ̀10 each by Selling 

Shareholder aggregating up to ` 2,500 million (3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

D SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT     

  Before the Offer Nil   

 After the Offer [ǒ]  

    

E ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER    

 [ǒ] Equity Shares [ǒ]  

* To be updated upon finalization of the Offer Price 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 185 
(2) The Offer has been authorised by the Board of Directors pursuant to their resolution dated March 26, 2021 and the Shareholders pursuant to their 

special resolution dated April 20, 2021 

(3) The Selling Shareholder i.e. P R Cement Holdiings Limited, has authorised the offer of such number of Equity Shares aggregating up to `2,500 
million in the Offer, by way of board resolution dated March 27, 2021 and consent letter dated March 27, 2021. For details on the authorization by 
the Selling Shareholder in relation to the Offered Shares, see ñThe Offerò on page 58. The Selling Shareholder, confirms that the Equity Shares 

being offered by it in the Offer, have been held by it for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with 
SEBI in accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and accordingly, is eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer in accordance 
with the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Notes to the Capital Structure 

1. Share Capital History of our Company  

(a) The history of the Equity Share capital of our Company is provided in the following table:  

 

Date of 

allotment 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted 

Face 

Value  

(` ) 

Issue 

price per 
Equity 

Share (̀ ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 
Equity Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up Equity 
Share capital 

(` ) 

October 24, 

1991*  

 

70 

 

10 

 

10 

 

Cash 

Initial subscription to 

MoA (1) 
 

70 

 

700 

May 27, 

1992*  

 

47,400 

 

10 

 

10 

 

Cash 

 

Preferential Allotment(2) 
 

47,470 

 

474,700 

June 6, 

1992*  

 

276,670 

 

10 

 

10 

 

Cash 

 

Preferential Allotment(3)  

 

324,140 

 

3,241,400 

January 1, 
1994 

 
2,385,000 

 
10 

 
10 

 
Cash 

 
Preferential Allotment(4)  

 
2,709,140 

 
27,091,400 

December 5, 

1994 

 

2,243,400 

 

10 

 

10 

 

Cash 

 

Preferential Allotment(5)  

 

4,952,540 

 

49,525,400 

February 6, 

1995 

 

1,969,400 

 

10 

 

10 

 

Cash 

 

Preferential Allotment(6)  

 

6,921,940 

 

69,219,400 

June 30, 

1995 

 

417,000 

 

10 

 

10 

 

Cash 

 

Preferential Allotment(7) 

 

7,338,940 

 

73,389,400 

March 29, 
1996 

 
5,941,060 

 
10 

 
10 

 
Cash 

 
Preferential Allotment(8)  

 
13,280,000 

 
132,800,000 

December 

28, 1996 

 

100,000 

 

10 

 

10 

 

Cash 

 

Preferential Allotment(9) 

 

13,380,000 

 

133,800,000 

 

 

July 9, 2018 

 

 

120,420,000 

 

 

10 

 

 

NA 

 

 

NA 

Bonus issue of nine 

Equity Shares for every 

one Equity Share(10) 

 

 

133,800,000 

 

 

1,338,000,000 
(1) 10 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 10 Equity Shares were allotted to N. Radhakrishna Reddy, 10 Equity Shares were 
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allotted to P. Munikrishna, 10 Equity Shares were allotted to V.R. Vasudevan, 10 Equity Shares were allotted to D.M. Rao, 10 Equity Shares 

were allotted to K. Prakash Rao and 10 Equity Shares were allotted to M. Hanmanth Rao 
(2) 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Eswaran, 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chander Parkesh, 1,900 Equity Shares were allotted 

to C. Rani, 1,900 Equity Shares were allotted to B. Chakravarthi, 1,900 Equity Shares were allotted to E. Santha Kumari, 1,900 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Sanjeev Kumar Gupta, 1,600 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Seeta Ramam, 1,600 Equity Shares were allotted to 

P.K. Ramam, 1,100 Equity Shares were allotted to Sheela Devi, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to N. Venkateswara Rao, 1,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to N. Subba Rao, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to N. Lakshmi Eswari, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to K. 
Prabhakar Rao, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Padmavati K, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to M. Venkateswara Rao, 1,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to C. Satyanarayanamma, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to O.P. Rama Krishanan, 1,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Pista Devi Aggarwal, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Baij Nath Aggarwal, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Anubhav 
Gupta, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Dalip Kumar Gupta, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sudhir Kumar Gupta, 1,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Anil Kumar Gupta, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shakuntla Gupta, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Rajeev Gupta, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijay Gupta, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Valsala Ramakrishna, 800 Equity 

Shares were allotted to V.R. Vasudevan, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Prakash Rao, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Vijay 
Prakash, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to N. Srinivas Rao, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Raveendra Sekhar, 500 Equity Shares 
were allotted to M. Veereswara Rao, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to S. Narsi Reddy, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to Purnima, 500 

Equity Shares were allotted to M. Rajeshwari, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to M. Rukhma Bai, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Bharathi Peddi, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to L. Ashok, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to B. Satyalakshmi, 500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Y. Lakshmi Sukanya, 300 Equity Shares were allotted to B.V.S.P. Somayajulu, 300 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Surya 
Narsimha Raju P, 300 Equity Shares were allotted to Geevarughese John, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to D.M. Rao, 200 Equity Shares 

were allotted to M. Hanmanth Rao, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Prakash Rao, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to N. Radha Krishna 
Reddy, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to T. Subramaniam Pillai, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to D. Kullai Reddy, 200 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Girish Bhagwan Rao K, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to U.V.V.L. Narasimham, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to K. 
Mohammed Shariff, 100 Equity Shares were allotted to A. D Prasad Rao, 100 Equity Shares were allotted to A. Uma Maheswara Rao, 100 

Equity Shares were allotted to B Ramanarasaiah, 100 Equity Shares were allotted to P.K.D. Nagalakshmi and 100 Equity Shares were 
allotted to P. Rama Krishna Rao 

(3) 60,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 40,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 30,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 30,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 22,500 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap 

Reddy, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Verendra Kumar Agarwal, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Verendra Kumar Agarwal, 
5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 4,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to K.V.N. Sathyanarayana Rao, 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to E.R. Padmanabhan, 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Vasantha, 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to D. Subba Reddy, 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to D. Srinivasulu Reddy, 2,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to K. Seetha Devi, 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to G. Srinivasulu Reddy, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to S. 
Venkaiah Naidu, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to S. Kanthamma, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to G. Mallikarjuna Naidu, 1,500 
Equity Shares were allotted to T. Prabhakar Naidu, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to G.  Krishnama Naidu, 1,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to K. Vijayalakshmi, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Sharmila, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Vimala, 1,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to K. Prakash Babu, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to N. Ramanathan, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Saroja, 
1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to V. R. Rajanarayanan, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to R. Savithri, 1,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to E K Govindan, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sumathi, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to S B Venkatram, 1,500 Equity 

Shares were allotted to S B Shiva Kumar, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to S B Krishna Kumar, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Annapurni, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to E.R. Kalyana Sundaram, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Seethammal, 1,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Meenakshi, 1,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhagyalakshmi, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. 
Munikrishna, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V. Ramesh, 1,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Parmanand Junaja, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Parmanand Junaja, 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Parmanand Junaja, 800 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Munikrishna, 800 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to P. Munikrishna, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to C. Anjaiah, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to K. Venu Gopal, 
500 Equity Shares were allotted to P.K. Geetha, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to Y Ganapati Rao, 500 Equity Shares were allotted to B 

Mallika, 400 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijayam Varijakshan Menon, 300 Equity Shares were allotted to A V Nanda Kumar Raju, 300 
Equity Shares were allotted to D. Durga Prasad Rao, 300 Equity Shares were allotted to R Basavaiah, 300 Equity Shares were allotted to 
C Rajani, 300 Equity Shares were allotted to P Ventakeswar Rao, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to M. Ravinder Reddy, 200 Equity Shares 

were allotted to P.K. Jayathilak, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to Usha Sobhan Kumar, 200 Equity Shares were allotted to K Aruna, 170 
Equity Shares were allotted to P. Munikrishna, 100 Equity Shares were allotted to S. Rajan and 100 Equity Shares were allotted to P.L.N. 
Srinivas 

(4) 8,20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P R Cement Holdiings Limited, 55,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath B, 40,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Shamantha K, 29,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ritesh Reddy C, 25,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Ramachandra Rao K V P, 25,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Suneetha K, 22,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rohit Reddy C, 21,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Sridhar Reddy B, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajagopal Reddy V, 20,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Sampath Kumar Reddy V, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sham Sunder Reddy V, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Sridevi K, 15,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vasudevan  V R, 10,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Anand Prasad V, 10,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Chandrasekhar Reddy K, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to K Adi Lakshmma, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Kotagiri Vijaya Kumari Anitha Kotagiri, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Mohan Reddy V, 10,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Madhusudhan Reddy K, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Nirmala D L, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Raghu Nandan 

Reddy V, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ram Mohan Reddy V, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramachandran  G, 10,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Rami Reddy K, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sireesha D L, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Surendra Reddy K, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Uma Shankar Reddy K, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V Vishnu, 10,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Vasundara K, 9,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Dr Jayaramaiah B, 9,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Adrusta Kumar, 9,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chinaiah B, 9,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Dayasagar K, 9,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Murthy J, 9,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sambasiva Rao N, 9,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Srinivas Rao K, 
9,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Subba Reddy D, 8,900 Equity Shares were allotted to Srinivasulu Reddy G, 8,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Ravindra Reddy D L, 8,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Subhadramma D L, 8,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Dayakar 
Reddy I, 8,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sarada B, 8,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sundari M/ G Manoharan, 7,500 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Vijayalaksmi K, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Arun Kumar V, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Murthy 
P, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Penchala Reddy P, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sankaraiah N, 7,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Satyanarayana K V N, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sita Devi K, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Srinivasulu Reddy 
K, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkatalakshmamma B, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Narayana K P, 7,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Venkataiah M, 7,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijaya Kumar M, 6,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Dharma 
Reddy Gujjula, 6,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Manoharan G, 6,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Swarna Latha S B, 5,500 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Anita Rao U, 5,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshmi Manasa S Ashok S R, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Ajit Bhagwan Kulkarni/Bhagwan Vinayak Kulkarni, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ashok Kumar B, 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Ashok Kumar Reddy Y, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ashok Rao Ch, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ashok Srinivas 
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Rao M, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Babu Reddy P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhagyalakshmi K, 5,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Bharathi D, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhaskar Reddy P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhuvaneswari B, 
5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chandrasekhar Ms, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to D Venkataraghava Reddy, 5,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to D. Venkataramana Reddy, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Daga Ds, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Deepika, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Deepthija K, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Gopal Rao R, 5,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Hari Prasad Rao, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Indir Daga, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Janardhan Reddy B, 
5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Jayanthi B, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Kistaya M, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Krishna Rao J, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Madhav Reddy P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Madhusudhan Reddy S, 5,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Malleshwar Swamy, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Manjula P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Mohan Rao M V M, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Mohan Rao V, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Muppaneni Nirmala, 5,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Narasimha Reddy P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Narasinga Rao M, 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Narayana Prasad Bhagavatula, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Natwarlal Balabux Jhawar/ Gayatri Devi N Jhawar, 5,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to P Rajya Lakshmi, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Parthasarthy V, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Prabha Rao U, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Prabhakar Rao G, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Prasad V S E Padma V S P, 
5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Prathap Rao G, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Pullaiah Naidu, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Pushpavenamma, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Raghava Reddy P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajyalakshmi Muppaneeni, 

5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rakuminamma V, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramachandra Rao N, 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Ramakrishna D, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramana Murthy I V, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramanna D, 
5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramanujula Reddy T, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramayyamma R V, 5,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Sailesh B, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sakuntalamma P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sandhya B, 5,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Sarada Devi K, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Saroja, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Satish 
Reddy K, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shakunthala B, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Siddaiah Naidu D, 5,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Siddapah, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sri Karuna Devi Tadikonda/ Ramavara Prasad, 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Subba Reddy P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sudarsanamma P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Thirupathi Rao B, 

5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Tulasi Reddy G, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vasantha Kumari M, 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Vasanthi V, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Satya Chaya Jayalakshmi M, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Venkata Subbaiah B, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkatachalam Chetty S, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkatarami Reddy 
Saribali, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkateswara Rao E, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venugopal Rao J, 5,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Vijaya P, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vimala, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Viswanatha Reddy P, 
4,900 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Murthy G, 4,900 Equity Shares were allotted to Madan I, 4,900 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Radhakrishnaiah N, 4,900 Equity Shares were allotted to Sambaiah N, 4,900 Equity Shares were allotted to Santha N, 4,600 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Baluswamy M, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Amulya Reddy B, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Amulya 
Reddy B, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Reddy M, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Radha K, 4,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Raju G L P, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Salamma K, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Shoba Reddy P, 4,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to P. Snehlatha, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Soujanya S, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sujatamma P, 

4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Uma Shankar B, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Anish K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Ayodya Singh T, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bala Krishna Reddy Paleti, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bangaramma S   
Bhagavandas Sn, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Deepa Devanand, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to G. Nirmala, 4,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Jalani Basha S K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Jayaprakasam K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to K M 

Rao, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to K Prabhakar Rao, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Kanakmba Velamuri, 4,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Kodandaram Reddy R, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshmi Devi Kamat, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
D.Madhusudhan  Rao, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Maheshwar Reddy K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Mastan Reddy G, 
4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Meenakshi N Venkatachalam, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Mohan Rao D, 4,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Nagendrappa S, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Narayana Reddy K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Padmanabha 
Rao C, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Penchalaiah G, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Purushotham Reddy K, 4,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Rajesh Reddy P, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajeswar Rao E, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Rajeshwari B, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rama Murthy G  Prakash Rao Koilakuntla, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rama 

Subba Reddy K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramalakshmi V, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramana Reddy P, 4,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Ramesh Rao U, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravi Kumar Reddy, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Ravichander R, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Santosh Kumar T, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Saraswathamma P/ Srikanth, 

4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sarojamma K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sundari K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Sushela K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Varalakshmi N/ B Narayanan, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vasantha Kumar Reddy 
G, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vasudeva Reddy K, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Veena B Kini, 4,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Venkata Rami Reddy, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkataram Reddy P, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Venkateshwar Rao G, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vilasini Joshi K, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Goutham S, 3,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Kameswari M, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshmana Rao, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Leelavathi 
D, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Padma G, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Subhashini S, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Vijayabhaskar Reddy Y, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Amarnath Reddy Bn, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Anasuyamma G, 

3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhaskar  Venkatesh Darbha, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Geeta A Kalgutkar Ashok 
Krishnakant Kalgutkar, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Indira E, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Lalitha B, 3,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Lalitha D, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Mohan Rao G, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Prakash Rao 
Koilakuntla, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajeswar Rao V, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rami Reddy P, 3,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Ratna J, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sudhakar Reddy P, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Suryanarayana 
Reddy E, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkat Ramesh D, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkataramaiah B, 3,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Vivek Chandasekhar S, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Yenugula Chandraiah, 2,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Avn Varma Vegesana / Anuradha Vegesana, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ajay Rao G, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Akhila Gautham G, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Anuradha, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Atika Ahmed, 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Ayesha Sherief, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhaskar Rao M, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Diwakar 
Rao E, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ejaz Ahmed, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Faiz Ahmed, 2,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Fatima Qureshi, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Girija R, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ifteqar Ahmed, 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Jagadeesh M, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Jamuna P, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Karamala Ashraf, 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Khaja Afzaluddin, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Khaja Nehaluddin, 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Kiran Kumar Reddy C, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Komala Devi K, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Madhusudhan 

Reddy P, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Madhusudhan Rao Kasanneni, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Murli Daran Sowrirajan, 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Naidu K M S, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Nanda Kumar Raju A V, 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Narayan Reddy Madadi, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Prasad B L N, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Prem Kumar, 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Rabia Sherief, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Raju P, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Rakesh 

Kumar Malhotra, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Rama Krishna Rao B, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramesh Ramaiah, 2,500 
Equity Shares were allotted to Raziuddin Ahmed, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Riazuddin Ahmed, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Sandhya Madadi, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sree Leelvathi D, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Srinivas Reddy S, 2,500 
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Equity Shares were allotted to Subba Lakshmammma N, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Subba Rao K, 2,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Syed Riazuddin, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Thukaram N, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Usha Rani B, 2,500 
Equity Shares were allotted to Usha Rani Kasanneni, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Vanaja R, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Vanita Malhotra, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Veereswara Rao M, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkateswara Rao Pappu, 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkateshwarlu Vuppu, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijaya Kumar V, 2,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Vinaya Devalla, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Zahera Ahmed, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Zahid Ali and 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Zarina Ahmed 

(5) 1,000,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Unit Trust of India / M/S Tech Development and Information  Company of India Limited, 750,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to A.P. Industrial Development Corporation Limited, 150,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijaya Growth 

Financial Services Limited, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Kirti Jain, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Madhusudhan Reddy 
Pasunoori, 15,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Col. C. Vinodkumar Gupta/ Ashish Gupta, 15,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Girish 
Mittal, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Subhlabh Securities Private Limited, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sunil Kumar Jain, 
10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bharati Jain, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Kamal Chand Jain, 10,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Nelam Banthia, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Kumar Kushal Jain, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shaila Jain, 
5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Mahipal Shah, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Neemchand Chandamal Sanghvi, 5,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Preetam Nemchand Sanghvi, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sheetal Nemchand Sanghvi, 5,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Deepak Ramanlal Sanghvi, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Suresh Chendumal Sanghvi, 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Somaraju Bhupati Raju, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shamantha K., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Gautam 
Mukerji/ Pritha Mukerji, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sunita Lanka, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Jaya Chandra Reddy 
Lakka/ Parvathi Lakka, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Somasekhara Reddy Yellannagari/ Veerasekhara Reddy Yellannagari, 5,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Gangadhara Moorthy, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Mukesh Kumar Lalwani, 4,400 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Suhurlathamma Paleti, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rama Reddy Chinthaparthy/ Saran C., 3,500 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Nagesh Gowd Lingala, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Kumar Prasad, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Satyapal Khullar, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Lt. Gen. L.N. Misra, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Basavanthappa Sankarappa 

Benni, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Satyanarayana Tapadia, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ashok Ostwal, 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Savitha Devi, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Satyanarayana Rao Pinnamaneni, 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Meenakshi S, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Raman K.V.V, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkat Raghavan 
V., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Shankar V., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Thomas P.K., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted 

to Nagaraja Chetty C., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Jayalskhmi K C / Madhu Babu K C, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Nagaraja Gupta D., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sudhakar Devati, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Jeevan Kumar Yadalam/ 
Sucharitha Yadalam/ Sukanyamma Yadalam, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sri Gopalan V., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Narsimhan G/ Narasimhan, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Gupta/ K.K. Gupta, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Dr. 
Rama Chandra Raju D., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Parthasarathy M.A.V.R., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sheela Jain, 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Shailendra B Chhajed/ Nirmala S Chhajed, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Kumari 
Sunkara, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ranga Rao Reddy/ Chundru Venkateshwara Rao, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Krishnama Naidu Damarapati, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to R Prasada Rao P, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ananta Sai 
Padmaja Jasthi, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Chandana Bala Mutha, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Balakishan Bajaj/ 
Mangala Bajaj, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Varaprasada Reddy Badnehal/ Viswanantha Reddy Badnehal, 2,500 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Rajagopal Reddy H., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sujith Investments & Properties Limited, 2,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Sarada Tarimala/ Renuka Venkatesh, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Leelavathi Mullangi, 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Sunil Chandra Reddy, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Shyam Chowdhary, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Kumud 
Chowdhary, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Kavitha Chowdhary, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Priya Chowdhary, 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Chandra Sekhar Gubba, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Kunda Sawant/ K.P. Sawant, 2,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Manoranjitha Karanam/ Prabhakar Karanam Jayaram Pillai, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkateswara Rao S., 
and 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Mohanlal Lalwani 

(6) 1,110,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 415,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P R Cement Holdiings Limited, 75,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to P.V. Lakshmi, 65,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shree Sai Gardens Private Limited, 60,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to P. Ramesh Reddy, 45,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sashi Krishna Papagari, 35,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. 
Padmaja, 30,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Venugopal Reddy, 22,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Padmanabhaiah P.A., 10,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Anam Ramanarayana Reddy, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Annamalai K.R./ A. Mangalam, 10,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Sri Karthik Securities Private Limited, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Suresh Kumar R. / Krishna 
Kumari S., 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Swan Securities & Investments Limited, 8,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. 
Munikrishna, 6,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sivaji Rao Papagari, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chenchaiah Papagari, 4,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Radhakrishna G. / Ramakrishna G., 3,400 Equity Shares were allotted to Satyavathi G./ Anand Kumar G., 

3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Appa Rao, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Anasuya Reddy P., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Deepa C. / Niranjan Reddy, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Devalla Anasuyamma, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Devalla 
Seshu Reddy, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Devalla Vydehi, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Poorna Rao Papagari, 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Satyanarayana Rao P.V., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Surekha B. / Venugopal Reddy B., 2,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Venugopal Reddy B./ Surekha B., 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ashok Kumar Reddy Y., 2,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Jalani Basha S.K., 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sailesh B., 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sandhya B., and 1,500 
Equity Shares were allotted to Subba Reddy D. 

(7) 150,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 30,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Padmanabhaiah P.A., 30,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Sashi Krishna Papagari, 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Satyayathi G. and Usha Kiran G., 200,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to A.P. Industrial Development Corporation Limited and 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Subbamma Kunam 

(8) 3,020,010 Equity Shares were allotted to P R Cement Holdiings Limited, 500,000 Equity Shares were allotted to A.P. Industrial Development 

Corporation Limited, 370,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 245,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Prathap Reddy, 
Managing Partner, Pioneer Builders, 156,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Shree Sai Gardens Private Limited, 105,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Sashi Krishna P., 75,000 Equity Shares were allotted to B Ravindranath C/o Sree Sai Associates, 62,500 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Shree Sai Leasing And Finance Limited, 55,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P R Cement Holdiings Limited, 53,990 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Shree Sai Gardens Private Limited, 50,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chandana P., 50,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to P. Niharika, 40,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Divya Priyanka, 40,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Nirupama, 40,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to J.C. Samyukta, 35,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P. Neelima Reddy, 25,000 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Subhadra Investments Private Limited, 25,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shree Sai Leasing & Finance  Company Limited, 25,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to P. Deepthi  Reddy, 18,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chenchaiah Papagari, 16,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Ashok Kumar B., 15,560 Equity Shares were allotted to Isanka Ramakrishna, 12,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhuvaneswari 
B., 12,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Vani LS., 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhaskaramma C.B., 10,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Koteswaramma C.B., 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Murthy K.S.R.C, 10,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Venkateshwarlu R., 8,000 Equity Shares were allotted to K.S.S.V.P. Sharma, 7,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath B., 6,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Priti P., 6,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chenchu Ramaiah R., 6,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Yamini M., 5,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Gayatri M., 5,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Mohan P., 5,500 Equity Shares 
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were allotted to Murthy T.V.S.N., 5,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Raghu Prasad Tallisetty, 5,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 

Ravindranath C., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Anish Reddy K., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Mohamed Azad, 5,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Pesala Venkata Subbarayudu, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Raghu G., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Rajesh P., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramachandra Reddy P., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to P V Ramana Reddy, 5,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Sundari K., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Annapurnamma Challa, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted 

to Babu Rao M., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Srunda Devi Isukappalli, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chamundeswari 
Patnam, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chinna Obul Reddy Doggala, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ganesam R., 5,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Gruhalakshmi Tallisetty, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Hari Babu K., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Indira Yekula, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Jaali Reddy Puchalapalli, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Kalpavalli Bvrisetty, 

5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to L.N Vani, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshman Rao N., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Laxmikantamma N., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to M. Shamala Bai, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Madhusudhan Reddy 
Pulla, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Malla Reddy Gopi Reddigari, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Muthyem Reddy M., 5,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Nagarjuna Annam, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Narayan Reddy Yekula, 5,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Narayanamma C., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Padma M., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Padma V., 5,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Padmavathamma Singareddy, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Pala Lingaiah N., 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Palagangadharam I., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Penchal Reddy Challa, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Prameela 

K., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Raja Gopal Reddy C.M., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajeswari Devi Patnam, 5,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Ramkrishna V., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramkrishnaiah Annan, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Ramalakshmamma Byrisetty, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramesh Babu Katta, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravi Chandra 
Babu Patnam, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Reddamma N., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Reddamma Nettapalli, 5,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Renuka Byrisetti, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shanti Priya V., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sharada 
Prasanna G., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sheker N.C., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Singareddy  Reddy Raja, 5,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Sridevi Mummadi Reddy, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sridhar Reddy Challa, 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Srivani Annam, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Subbaratnamma V., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Subramanyam 

Modallapalli, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sujatha M., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sumithra K., 5,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Surya Rao Meda, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Uma P., 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vani Kumari C., 5,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Lakshmamma Tallisetty, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Ramanareddy Papi Reddy, 
5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Subbamma Annam, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkatasubbamma Byrisetty, 5,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Vijay Kumar B., 4,900 Equity Shares were allotted to Anasuya M., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Chandra Sekharan I., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshmi G., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Prasanna Kumar Reddy G., 
4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Rama Krishna K.N.V., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramjogeswara Rao N., 4,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Rao N.V., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath M., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath TN V., 
4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Renuka M., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Srivani Papireddy, 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Sudershan Reddy K., 4,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Tirupathi Reddy Katam, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chinna Balu 
Swamy, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajeswari B., 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Anuradha K., 4,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Ashalatha J., 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Karuna Sree Sunkara, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Narayana Babu 
P.S.V., 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Nirmala Daga, 4,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramamurthy B., 4,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Vijay Gopal M., 3,600 Equity Shares were allotted to Annapurna K., 3,600 Equity Shares were allotted to Subbarao A., 3,500 
Equity Shares were allotted to Sandhya M., 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Aruna M., 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Anuradha 

M., 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Balamma G / Balaraju P., 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Chandramohan C.K., 3,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Ganga Reddy G., 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Hanumantha Rao D, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Jaganatha Raju D, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Janardhan Revoori, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshmi Devamma G., 
3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshmi Narayana K., 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Dr Nirupama, 3,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Raju D S., 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Redamma Papireddy, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Swarnalatha B., 3,500 
Equity Shares were allotted to Vanaja Pula, 3,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Veera Reddy, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Krithi 
Krishna P., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Srinivasulu Reddy D., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Anand P., 3,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Prasad V., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Satyanarayana K., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Aruna Kumari K., 

3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Atchut Kumar B., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhimbadhar K., 3,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Chakravarthy B.S., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Chandra Mouli P., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Durga K., 3,000 
Equity Shares were allotted to Ganesh Das Daga, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ganga Devi K., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted 

to Girija Sekhar M.S., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Hanumantha Rao R, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Indiramma C.H., 
3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Jagan Mohan P.S., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Janaradhana Rao P., 3,000 Equity Shares 
were allotted to Jyothi Sharaf, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Kanakamani Beeram, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Menon M 
V., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Munirathnam Naidu M.R., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Padma Radhika B., 3,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Prameela Rani K., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Radha G., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajender 
Kumar P., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramadevi Madallapalli, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramesh Sita, 3,000 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Ravi Kiran K., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Baby Sai Chandana K., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Sharma KS S.V.P., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Shoba Rao P., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sree Ramulu Ily, 3,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Sudershan, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sudhakar Reddy K., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sudhakar 
Reddy S., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Sujatha I., 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkaiah P., 3,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Venkataramanaiah Katta, 3,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijaya M V Menon/ Vinay V Menon, 3,000 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Vijaya Prakash Koilakuntla / Prakash Rao Koilakuntla, 2,800 Equity Shares were allotted to Ram Mohan Rao M., 2,600 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Balagangadhar Tilak Korrapaty, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Aswani Kumar Nannapaneni / Radha 
Nannapaneni, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Bala Rekha T., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Gouri Mahalakshmi K., 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Janardhan Reddy P., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Kandaswami R., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 

M.N. Rao / Ma Lakshmi, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Dr. M.V.R. Reddy, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Mano Rani, 2,500 
Equity Shares were allotted to Nagaraju Muntimadugu, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Pallavi Yadav, 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Parvathi V.S., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Saraswatamma B., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Shashi Kumar Nair, 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sivaji Prabhakaran D., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkata Subbamma Kunam, 2,500 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Venkatapathi D., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishna Rao G., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Lakshmi 
Devi K., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Shivaji P., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Anand Kumar J., 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Anuradha A., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ashok K. Kalgutkar, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhagwan Das S.N., 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhaskar Reddy, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Bhasker Venkateswarlu D., 2,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Chakravarthy S.M., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Chanda K., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Gopalakrishna 
K.V.R., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Goverdhan Reddy Mayreddy, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Kalyan M., 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Kodanda Ramam Papu, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Krishnaiah R.V., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Kumara Swamy I., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Latha G., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Leela Vathi P., 2,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Aruna M., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Mahalaxmi A., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Manga K., 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Manjula J., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Mohan Rao P., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Mohan Reddy 
G., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Narendra Reddy K., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Padma P., 2,500 Equity Shares were 
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allotted to Parvathi P., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Prakash Rao K.V.S., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Prem Kumar Boina, 

2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Radhakrishna M., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Raghu T., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to 
Ramakrishna Prasad Amudala Palli, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Rama Murthy B., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ramarao 
P.V., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Rama Murthy B., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Ram Babu T., 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Ramesh Kumar A., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sakkubayamma T., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Santhamma M., 

2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sarada K., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Seetharamam Pappu, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted 
to Sengupta, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sharaf Leela Dhar, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Sri Rama Chandramurthy N., 
2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Subrahmanyam P.S., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Suvarna G., 2,500 Equity Shares were 
allotted to Swaroop Kumar, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Vasanth Reddy G., 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkateshwar 

Rao Pappu, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijay Kumar Boppana, 2,500 Equity Shares were allotted to Vijaya Kumar J., 2,500 Equity 
Shares were allotted to Zaveri S.P., 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Anasuyamma G., 2,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Venkat 
Narayana K.P., 1,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Krithi Krishna P. 

(9) 100,000 Equity Shares were allotted to A.P. Industrial Development Corporation Limited 

(10) Bonus issue in the ratio of nine Equity Shares for every one Equity Share, authorised by the shareholders of the Company on June 14, 2018, 
was undertaken through the capitalisation of a part of retained earnings of our Company to the persons who were the shareholders of the 
Company on the record date 

*Records of minutes of the meetings of Board & Shareholders of the Company for periods between October 24, 1991 to December 27, 1993  are 
not available. For details see ñRisk Factors  -  Our Company was incorporated in 1991 and we are unable to trace some of our historical records 
including minutes of the Board and Shareholders meetings and certain share transfer deeds. Further, certain of our secretarial records have not 
been adequately maintained. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the 

future in relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputationò on page 40 
 

(b) Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares in the one year immediately preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus at a price which may be lower than the Offer Price. 

2. Our Company does not have any outstanding preference shares as on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

3. Issue of Equity Shares or preference shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves  

(a) Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares or preference shares out of revaluation reserves since its 

incorporation. 

(b) Our Company has not issued Equity Shares for consideration other than cash since its incorporation. 

4. Issue of Equity Shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares in terms of any scheme of arrangement approved under Sections 

391-394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Sections 230-234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

5. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not made any issuance of Equity Shares under 

any employee stock option scheme.  

6. History of the Equity Share Capital held by our Promoters  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold 128,430,900 Equity Shares, equivalent to 

95.99% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company.  

(a) Build-up of our Equity Shares held by our Promoters  

Set forth below is the build-up of the shareholding of our Promoters since incorporation of our Company: 

 

Date of 

allotment/ 
transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferred  

Nature of 

considerati
on 

Face 

value per 
Equity 

Share  

(` ) 

Offer Price/ 

Transfer 
Price per 

Equity Share 

(` ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 
capital (%)  

 

P. Prathap Reddy  

October 24, 

1991* 

Subscription to the 

MoA 

 

10 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

June 6, 1992* Preferential Allotment 194,300 Cash 10 10 0.15% [ǒ] 

February 6, 

1995 

 

Preferential Allotment 

 

1,110,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.83% 

 

[ǒ] 

June 30, 1995 Preferential Allotment 150,000 Cash 10 10 0.11% [ǒ] 

March 29, 
1996 

 
Preferential Allotment  

 
370,000 Cash 10 

 
10 0.28% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Arun 

Kumar V. 

                    

7,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Vasanthi Kumar V. 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 
transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferred  

Nature of 

considerati
on 

Face 

value per 
Equity 

Share  

(` ) 

Offer Price/ 

Transfer 
Price per 

Equity Share 

(` ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 
capital (%)  

 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from K.V.N. 
Sathyanarayana Rao 

 
4,000  Cash 10 

                           
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Dr. 

Jayaramaiah B. 

                    

9,500  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Venkata Rami Reddy 

                    

4,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Redamma Papireddy 

                    

3,500  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Raja 
Gopal Reddy C.M. 

                    
5,000  Cash 10 

                          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Venkataramaiah B. 

                    

3,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Venkataram Reddy P. 

                    

4,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Venkataiah M. 

                    

7,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Gopal 
Rao R. 

                    
5,000  Cash 10 

                          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

August 25, 

1999 

Transfer from D. 

Kullai Reddy 

                        

200  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Anam 

Ramanarayana Reddy 

                   

10,000  Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Sireesha D.L. 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Vasundara K. 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Rami 

Reddy K. 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Chandrasekhar Reddy 

K. 

                   

 

10,000  Cash 10 

                           

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Surendra Reddy K. 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 
1999 

Transfer from K. Adi 
Lakshmma 

                  
10,000  Cash 10 

                          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Sridevi 

K. 

                  

20,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Madhusudhan Reddy 

K. 

                   

10,000  
Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Nirmala 

D.L. 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Uma 

Shankar Reddy K. 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Suresh 
Kumar R. and Krishna 

Kumari S. 

                   
 

10,000  Cash 10 

                           
 

10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Sham 

Sunder Reddy V. 

                  

20,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Sampath Kumar 

Reddy V. 

      

 

20,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  
0.01% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Ram 

Mohan Reddy V. 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

June 20, 2000 Transfer from 

Rajagopal Reddy V. 

                  

20,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Raghu 
Nandan Reddy V. 

 
10,000 Cash 10 

 
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Krishna 

Mohan Reddy V. 

 

10,000  Cash 10 

         

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Ajit 

Bhagwan Kulkarni 

and Samidha Ajit 

Kulkarni**  

 

 

                    

5,000  Cash 10 

 

 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 
transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferred  

Nature of 

considerati
on 

Face 

value per 
Equity 

Share  

(` ) 

Offer Price/ 

Transfer 
Price per 

Equity Share 

(` ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 
capital (%)  

 

 
June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Sridhar 
Reddy B. 

                  
21,000  Cash 10 

                          
10  0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 
June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Madhusudhan Reddy 
Pasunoori 

                   

 
20,000  Cash 10 

                           

 
10  0.01% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from N. 

Lakshmi Eswar 

 

1,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Kotagiri 

Vijaya Kumari Anitha 

Kotagiri 

 

 

10,000 

 

 

Cash 

 

 

10 

 

 

10 

 

 

0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from Kumar 

Kushal Jain 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Annamalai Kr. and A. 

Mangalam 

 

 

10,000 

 

 

Cash 

 

 

10 

 

 

10 

 

 

0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

February 20, 
2001 

Transfer from Kamal 
Chand Jain 

                  
10,000  Cash 10 

                          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from Shaila 

Jain 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from Bharati 

Jain 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from Sunil 

Kumar Jain 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

February 20, 
2001 

Transfer from Neelan 
Banthia 

                  
10,000  Cash 10 

                          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from Kirti 

Jain 

                  

20,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from Swan 

Securities & 

Investments Limited 

                   

 

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  
0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Vasudevan  V.R. 

                  

15,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from V. 

Vishnu 

                  

10,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Ritesh 

Reddy C. 

                  

29,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.02% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Rohit 

Reddy C. 

                  

22,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.02% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Sri 

Karthik Securities  

Private Limited 

 

 

10,000  Cash 10 

 

                          

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Ramachandra Rao 

K.V.P 

                 

 

25,000  Cash 10 

                           

 

10  0.02% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Suneetha K. 

                   

25,000  Cash 10 

                          

10  0.02% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Shree 
Sai Gardens Private 

Limited 

               
 

210,490  Cash 10 

                           
 

20  0.16% 

 
[ǒ] 

 
 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Subhadra Investments 

Private Limited 

               
 

112,500  Cash 10 

                          
 

20  0.08% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from P. Muni 

Krishna 

                          

180  Cash 10 

                          

20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

March 31, 

2007 

Transfer to 

Puttamreddy Prathap 

Reddy (HUF) 

                  

(45,000)  Cash 10 10 NA 

 

[ǒ] 

March 31, 
2007 

Transfer to P. Prathap 

Reddy, Managing 

Partner, Pioneer 
Builders 

                   

 

 
(1,314,180)  Cash 10 10 NA 

 

 

 
[ǒ] 

August 26, 

2017 

Transfer from R 

Prabhakar Reddy 

 

5,000  Cash 10 

   

200  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

July 9, 2018 Bonus Issue 12,271,500  NA 10 NA 9.17% [ǒ] 

Total 13,635,000   10.19% [ǒ] 
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allotment/ 
transfer 
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transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted/ 
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on 
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(` ) 
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Transfer 
Price per 

Equity Share 

(` ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 
capital (%)  

 

P. Prathap Reddy, Managing Partner, Pioneer Builders  

March 29, 

1996 

 

Preferential Allotment 

 

245,000 Cash 10 10 0.18% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

April 2, 1997 

Transfer from A.P. 

Industrial 

Development 

Corporation Limited 

               

 

 

9,50,000  Cash 10 

         

 

 

 11.58  0.71% 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Kunda 

Sawant and K.P. 

Sawant 

 

                    

2,500  Cash 10 

 

               

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Deepak 

Ramanlal Sanghvi 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

 

10 

 

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Suresh 

Chendumal Sanghavi 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Preetam 

Nemchand Sanghvi 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Neemchand 

Chandamal Sanghvi 

 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

 

 

10 0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Sheetal 

Nemchand Sanghvi 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Dayasagar K. 

                   

9,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Jalani 
Basha S.K. 

                   
2,000  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Dayakar Reddy I. 

                   

8,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Chinaiah B. 

                   

9,000  Cash 10 
              10  

0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Baluswamy M. 

                   

4,600  Cash 10 

       

        10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Ashok 
Kumar Reddy Y. 

                   
2,000  Cash 10 

         
      10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Appa 

Rao 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Ramana 

Reddy P. 

                  

4,000  Cash 10 

           

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Rajesh 

Reddy P. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Penchala Reddy P. 

                   
7,000  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Madan 

I. 

                   

4,900  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Lalitha 

B. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Krishna 

Murthy P. 

        

     7,000  Cash 10 

     

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Krishna 

Murthy G. 

                  

4,900  Cash 10 

           

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Kodandaram Reddy R 
            4,000  

Cash 10 

 

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Jayaprakasam K. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Jayanthi B. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from K.M. 

Rao 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from K. 

Prabhakar Rao 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from G. 

Nirmala 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

         

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Indira 
Yekula 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

       
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 
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October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Sridevi 
Mummadi Reddy 

 
5,000 Cash 10 

 
10 0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from D. 

Subba Reddy 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from D. 

Srinivasulu Reddy 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Vijayabhaskar Reddy 

Y. 

                    

 

3,500  Cash 10 

              

 

 10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Vijaya 

Prakash Koilakuntla 

and Prakash Rao 

Koilakuntla 

 

 

 

3,000 

 

 

Cash 

 

 

10 

 

 

 

10 

 

 

 

0.00% 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Venkateshwar Rao G. 

                    

4,000  Cash 10 

 

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 
Venkata Subbamma 

Annam 

                   
 

5,000  Cash 10 

             
 

  10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Sushela 
K. 

                   
4,000  Cash 10 

              10  
0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Shree 

Sai Leasing And 
Finance Limited 

                    

 
5,000  Cash 10 

             

 
  10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Mohan 

Rao V. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Verendra Kumar 

Agarwal 

                  

 

15,000  Cash 10 

               

 

10  0.01% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Malleshwar Swamy 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Mastan 
Reddy G. 

                   
4,000  Cash 10 

             
  10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 
October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Geeta 

A Kalgutkar Ashok 
Krishnakant 

Kalgutkar 

 

 
 

3,000 Cash 10 

 

 
 

10 0.00% 

 

 
 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Ramachandra Reddy 

P. 

                    
 

5,000  Cash 10 

             
 

  10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Rajesh 
P. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

              
 10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Sundari 

K. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Anish 

Reddy K. 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Dr. 

M.V.R. Reddy 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from G. 

Srinivasulu Reddy 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Daga 

D.S. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from Indir 

Daga 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Usha 
Rani B. 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from 

Madhusudhan Reddy 
P. 

                    

 
2,500  Cash 10 

             

 
  10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Raghava Reddy P. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 27, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sujatamma P. 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Adrusta 

Kumar 

                   

9,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 
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December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Srinivasulu Reddy D. 

                    
3,000  Cash 10 

          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Avn 

Varma Vegesana and 
Anuradha Vegesana 

                    

 
2,500  Cash 10 

              

 
 10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Janardhan Reddy P 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Subba 

Reddy P. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Chinna 

Balu Swamy 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Prem 
Kumar 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Subba 

Reddy D. 

                   

1,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Krishna 

Reddy M. 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Kistaya 

M. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Viswanatha Reddy P. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from K. 

Seetha Devi 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Sundari 

K. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Sudarsanamma P. 

                    
5,000  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Subba 

Reddy D. 

                   

9,000  Cash 10 

             

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sandhya B. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

              

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sakuntalamma P. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

      

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Sudershan Reddy K. 

 
4,500  Cash 10 

             
  10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Sailesh 

B. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Nagarjuna Annam 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Malla 

Reddy Gopi Reddigari 

                    

5,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 
Vasantha Kumar 

Reddy G. 

                    
 

4,000  Cash 10 

            
 

10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Uma 
Shankar B. 

                   
4,500  Cash 10 

              
 10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Vijaya 

Kumar M. 

                   

7,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sandhya B. 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sambasiva Rao N. 

                   

9,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sambaiah N. 

                   

4,900  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Sailesh 

B. 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Ravi 

Kumar Reddy G. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Rami 
Reddy P. 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

               
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Ramana 

Murthy I.V.  

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Raju 

G.L.P. 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Rajeshwari B. 

                   
4,000  Cash 10 

          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Radhakrishnaiah N. 

                   

4,900  Cash 10 

          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Penchalaiah G. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Nagendrappa S. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Parthasarthy V. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Murthy 

J. 

                   

9,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Narasimha Reddy P. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

            

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Manjula P. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

         

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Madhav 
Reddy P. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

            
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Jalani 

Basha S.K. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

           

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from D. 

Venkataramana 

Reddy 

                    

 

5,000  Cash 10 

            

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from D. 

Venkataraghava 

Reddy 

                    

 

5,000  Cash 10 

             

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Bhaskar 

Reddy P. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Babu 
Reddy P. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

        
       10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Ashok 

Kumar Reddy Y. 

                  

5,000  Cash 10 

       

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Anish 

K. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Venugopal Rao J. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

        

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Tulasi 
Reddy G. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

       
 10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 

Venkateshwara Rao 
E. 

 

 
5,000 Cash 10 

 

 
10 0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Suryanarayana Reddy 

E. 

                    

 

3,000  Cash 10 

             

 

  10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Thirupathi Rao B. 
5,000  

Cash 10 

 

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sudhakar Reddy P. 

                  

3,000  Cash 10 

       

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Santosh 
Kumar T. 

                   
4,000  Cash 10 

          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Srinivasulu Reddy K. 

                    

7,000  Cash 10 

      

 10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Srinivasulu Reddy G. 

                    

8,900  Cash 10 

            

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Siddapah 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

              

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Sarada 
B. 

                   
8,000  Cash 10 

             
10  0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Santha 

N. 

                   

4,900  Cash 10 

            

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Sankaraiah N. 

                   

7,000  Cash 10 

         

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Ravichander R. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

          

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Ramachandra Rao N. 

                    
5,000  Cash 10 

       
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Rajeswar Rao V. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Prathap 

Rao G. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Prabhakar Rao G. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from 
Narasinga Rao M. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

             
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Mohan 

Rao G. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Diwakar Rao E. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Deepika 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 
1997 

Transfer from Ayodya 
Singh T. 

                   
4,000  Cash 10 

      
         10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Ashok 

Rao Ch. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

      

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Ajay 

Rao G. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

     

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 

Satyavathi Gand 

Anand Kumar G. 

                   

3,400  
Cash 10 

        

 

       10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 
December 3,  

1997 

Transfer from 
Satyavathi G. and 

Usha Kiran G. 

                    
 

2,000  Cash 10 

          
 

10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from Rama 
Murthy G.  Prakash 

Rao Koilakuntla 

                   

4,000  
Cash 10 

          
 

     10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
December 3, 

1997 

Transfer from 
Radhakrishna G. and 

Ramakrishna G. 

 
 

4,000 Cash 10 

 
 

10 0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 

 
April 30, 1998 

Transfer from 

Subhlabh Securities 
Private Limited 

 

 
10,000 Cash 10 

 

 
10 0.01% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 
 

June 25, 1998 

Transfer from Lt. C. 
Vinodkumar Gupta 

and Ashish Gupta 

        

 
 

15,000  Cash 10 

        

 
 

10  0.01% 

 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
 

June 25, 1998 

Transfer from Gautam 
Mukerjiand Pritha 

Mukerji 

                    
 

5,000  Cash 10 

           
 

15  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
June 25, 1998 

Transfer from Krishna 
Guptaand K.K. Gupta 

                    
2,500  Cash 10 

          
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 25, 1998 

Transfer from Kumud 

Chowdhary 

                  

2,500  Cash 10 

           

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 25, 1998 

Transfer from Kavitha 

Chowdhary 

                    

2,500  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 25, 1998 

Transfer from Priya 

Chowdhary 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 25, 1998 

Transfer from Shyam 

Chowdhary 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 7, 

1998 

Transfer from Lt. Gen 

L.N. Misra 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

October 7, 

1998 

Transfer from Aswani 

Kumar Nannapaneni 

and Radha 

Nannapaneni 

                    

 

 

2,500  Cash 10 

               

 

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

October 7, 

1998 

Transfer from M.N. 

Rao and M.A. 

Lakshmi 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

              

 

 10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

Transfer from 

Natwarlal Balabux 

                    

 Cash 10 

             

 0.00% 
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October 7, 
1998 

Jhawarand Gayatri 
Devi  N. Jhawar 

 
5,000  

 
  10  

 
[ǒ] 

October 7, 

1998 

Transfer from Unit 

Trust of India  

            

1,000,000  Cash 10 

 

16.95  0.75% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

April 14, 1999 

Transfer from 

Vijayam Varijakshan 

Menon 

                       

 

400  Cash 10 

 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 14, 1999 

Transfer from M. 

Veereswara Rao 

                      

500  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

April 14, 1999 Transfer from 

Veereswara Rao M. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
August 25, 

1999 

Transfer from 
Venkateswara Rao 

Pappu 

       
 

2,500  Cash 10 

         
 

10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

August 25, 

1999 

Transfer from P. 

Ventakeswar Rao 

 

300 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 25, 

1999 

Transfer from Sunita 

Lanka 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 25, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Leelavathi Mullangi 

                  

2,500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 25, 
1999 

Transfer from Subba 
Lakshmamma N. 

 
2,500 Cash 10 

 
10 0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

August 25, 
1999 

Transfer from Sarada 

Trimala and Renuka 
Venkatesh 

 

 
2,500 Cash 10 

 

 
10 0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 
 

August 25, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Manoranjitha 
Karanam and 

Prabhakar Karanam 

Jayaram Pillai 

 

 
 

 

2,500 

 

 
 

 

Cash 

 

 
 

 

10 

 

 
 

 

10 

 
 

 

0.00% 

 

 
 

 

[ǒ] 

August 25, 
1999 

Transfer from Pallavi 
Yadav 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

November 19, 
1999 

Transfer from 

Nagaraju 
Muntimadugu 

 

 
2,500 Cash 10 

 

 
10 0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from R. 

Basavaiah 

                      

300  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from C. 

Rajani 

                      

300  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Sri 

Karuna Devi 

Tadikonda and 

Ramavara Prasad 

                    

 

 

5,000  Cash 10 

              

 

 

 10  0.00% 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Balakishan Bajaj and 

Mangala Bajaj  

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

            

 

   10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Ramanujula Reddy T. 

 

5,000  Cash 10 

        

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 
1999 

Transfer from Rama 
Subba Reddy K. 

                    
4,000  Cash 10 

             
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Radha 

K.  

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Maheshwar Reddy K. 

                    

4,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Salamma K. 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 
1999 

Transfer from 
Narayana Reddy K. 

                  
4,000  Cash 10 

          
10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Vasudeva Reddy K. 

 

4,000  Cash 10 

        

 10  

 

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Sarojamma K. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Purushotham Reddy 

K. 

                    

 

4,000  Cash 10 

            

 

   10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 
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November 19, 
1999 

Transfer from 
Subhadramma D.L. 

                    
8,500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from 

Ravindra Reddy D.L. 

                    

8,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

November 19, 

1999 

Transfer from Raghu 

G. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

January 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Sandhya Madadi 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

January 20, 
2000 

Transfer from M. 
Ravinder Reddy 

                      
200  Cash 10 

             
  10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

January 20, 

2000 

Transfer from T. 

Subramaniam Pillai 

                       

200  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

January 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Nanda 

Kumar Raju A.V. 

                    

2,500  Cash 10 

           

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

January 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Venkatarami Reddy 

Saribali 

                    

 

5,000  Cash 10 

               

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

January 20, 

2000 

Transfer from A.V. 

Nanda Kumar Raju 

                       

300  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from R. 

Prasada Rao P. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Krishna 

Kumari Sunkara 

                    

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Surekha 

B. and Venugopal 

Reddy B. 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

          

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Venugopal Reddy B. 

and Surekha B. 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

           

 

  10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Shailendra B. Chhajed 

and Nirmala S. 

Chhajed 

 

 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

 

 

 

10 0.00% 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Gouri 

Mahalakshmi K. 

                    

2,500  Cash 10 

               

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Rakesh 
Kumar Malhotra 

                    
2,500  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from P. 

Rajya Lakshmi 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Vinaya 

Devalla 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

               

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Devalla 

Anasuyamma 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Devalla 
Seshu Reddy 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

             
  10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Vilasini 

Joshi K. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Veena 

B. Kini 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Ramesh 

Rao U. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Prabha 
Rao U. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Lakshmi Devi Kamath 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Deepa 

Devanand 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Anita 

Rao U. 

                   

5,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Prasad 
V.S.E  Padma V.S.P 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Vanita 

Malhotra 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 
Janardhan Reddy B. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

             
  10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Pushpavenamma 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Lakshmi Manasa S. 

Ashok S.R. 

                    

 

5,500  Cash 10 

             

 

  10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Vivek 

Chandasekhar S. 

                    

3,000  Cash 10 

           

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Madhusudhan Reddy 

S. 

                    

 

5,000  Cash 10 

           

 

    10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Meenakshi S. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 
April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Venkata Raman 
K.V.V. 

                   

 
2,500  Cash 10 

             

 
  10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Shankar 

V. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from Venkat 

Raghavan V. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Basavanthappa 

Sankarappa Benni 

                    

 

1,000  Cash 10 

           

 

    10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Narayan Reddy 

Madadi 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

        

 

       10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

April 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

B.V.S.P. Somayajulu 

                      

300  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Shoba 

Reddy P. 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

      

         10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Siddaiah Naidu D. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

June 20, 2000 Transfer from 

Ramanna D. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

June 20, 2000 Transfer from Pullaiah 
Naidu 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

June 20, 2000 Transfer from 

Bharathi D. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

June 20, 2000 Transfer from 

Vimala**  
5,000 

Cash 10 
10 

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Amulya 

Reddy B. 

                   

9,000  Cash 10 
10  

0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Akhila 
Gautham G. 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

             
  10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Isanka 

Ramakrishna 

                 

15,560  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Venkatachalam 

Chetty S. 

 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

            

 

   10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Rakuminamma V. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Anuradha 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Rama 
Rao. I. 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Ananta 

Sai Padmaja Jasthi 

                    

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Bala 

Krishna Reddy Paleti 

                    

4,000  Cash 10 

           

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Mohan 

Rao D. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 
Transfer from Saroja 

 

           5,000  Cash 10 

          

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Vijaya 
Kumar V 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Suhurlathamma Paleti 

                   

4,400  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Anasuya Reddy P. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Saraswatamma B.**  

 

2,500 

 

Cash 

 

10 

 

10 

 

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Bala 
Rekha T. 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Satish 

Reddy K. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Deepthija K. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Pista 

Devi Aggarwal 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 20, 2000 

Transfer from Baij 
Nath Aggarwal**  

 
1,000 

 
Cash 

 
10 

 
10 

 
0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2000 

Transfer from 

Parmanand Junaja***  

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Gopal 

Singh Nathawat 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Ayesha 

Sherief 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Ejaz 

Ahmed 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Fatima 

Qureshi 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Ifteqar 

Ahmed 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 
2000 

Transfer from Zahid 
Ali  

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

             
  10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Zahera 

Ahmed 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Khaja 

Nehaluddin 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

              

             10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Khaja 

Afzaluddin 

 

2,500 Cash 10 

 

                 10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 
2000 

Transfer from Atika 
Ahmed 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Riazuddin Ahmed 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Zarina 

Ahmed  

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Rabia 

Sherief 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 
2000 

Transfer from 
Raziuddin Ahmed 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

        
       10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Valsala 

Ramakrishna 

                    

1,000  

 

Cash 10 

        

 10  

 

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from O.P. 

Rama Krishanan 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Padmavati K. 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 
2000 

Transfer from N. 
Subba Rao 

                   
1,000  Cash 10 

        
       10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from M. 

Venkateswara Rao 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from K. 

Prabhakar Rao 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from N. 

Srinivas Rao 

                      

500  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

August 20, 

2000 

Transfer from N. 

Venkateswara Rao 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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October 20, 
2000 

Transfer from 
Satyapal Khullar 

                   
3,500  Cash 10 

         
      10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Krishna 

Kumar Prasad 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Nagesh 

Gowd Lingala 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

      

         10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 
Transfer from Raju P.           2,500  

Cash 10 
10  

0.00% 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 
2000 

Transfer from Faiz 
Ahmed 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Syed 

Riazuddin 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from C. 

Satyanarayanamma 

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from P.K. 

Ramam 

                   

1,600  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 
2000 

Transfer from P. Seeta 
Ramam 

                   
1,600  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Varalakshmi N. and 

B. Narayanan** 

4,000 Cash 10 10 0.00% [ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Yenugula 

Chandraiah**  

3,000 Cash 10 10 0.00% [ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Prem 

Prakash Singavi**  

                   

1,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Pesala 

Venkata Subbarayudu 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 
2000 

Transfer from C. 
Anjaiah 

                      
500  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Sundari 

M. and G. Manoharan 

                   

8,000  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Narsimhan G. and 

Narasimhan 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

           

 

    10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Meenakshi N. 

Venkatachalam 

                    

 

4,000  Cash 10 

           

 

    10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Manoharan G. 

                   

6,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Kameswari M. 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Sri 

Gopalan V. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Devalla 

Vydehi 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

        

       10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Sheela 

Jain 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 
Satyanarayana 

Tapadia 

                    
 

3,000  Cash 10 

          
 

     10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 
2000 

Transfer from Ashok 
Ostwal 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from D. 

Madhusudhan  Rao 

                   

4,200  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Ramalakshmi V. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from 

Kanakmba Velamuri 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

      

         10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

October 20, 
2000 

Transfer from Bhaskar  
Venkatesh Darbha 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

       
        10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 20, 

2000 

Transfer from Venkat 

Ramesh D. 

                  

3,000  Cash 10 

       

        10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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February 20, 

2001 

Transfer from 
Parthasarathy  

M.A.V.R.  

                   
 

2,500  Cash 10 

           
 

  10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
 

May 20, 2001 

Transfer from Mukesh 
Kumar  

Lalwani 

                    
 

5,000  Cash 10 

             
 

  10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
May 20, 2001 

Transfer from 
Mohanlal Lalwani 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 

May 20, 2001 

Transfer from Dr. 

Rama Chandra Raju 

D. 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

            

 

   10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from C. 

Meenakshi 

                   

25,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.02% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from V.R. 

Vasudevan 

                         

810  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 30, 2003 

Transfer from V. 
Ramesh 

                   
1,000  Cash 10 

        
       10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Jagadeesh M. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Naidu 

K.M.S. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Vasantha Kumari M. 

                    

5,000  Cash 10 

       

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Hari 
Prasad Rao 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Satyanarayana K.V.N. 

                    

7,000  Cash 10 

           

10  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Muppaneni Nirmala 

                    

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Venkata Subbamma 

Kunam 

                   

2,500  
Cash 10 

            

 

   10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Jaya 

Chandra Reddy Lakka 

and Parvathi Lakka 

                   

 

5,000  Cash 10 

              

 

 10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 
 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 
Venkata Subbamma 

Kunam 

                    
 

5,000  Cash 10 

              
 

 10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 
Rajagopal Reddy H. 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 
 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Somasekhara Reddy 
Yellannagari and 

Veerasekhara Reddy 

Yellannagari 

 

 
 

 

5,000 

 

 
 

 

Cash 

 

 
 

 

10 

 

 
 

 

10 

 

 
 

 

0.00% 

 

 
 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Thomas 

P. K. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Karamala Ashraf 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Nagaraja Gupta D. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Jayalskhmi K.C. and 

Madhu Babu K.C.  

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

              

 

 10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Jeevan 

Kumar Yadalam and 

Sucharitha Yadalam 

and Sukanyamma 

Yadalam 

 

 

 

 

2,500 Cash 10 

 

 

 

 

10 0.00% 

 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from P. K. 

Jayathilak 

 

200 Cash 10 

    

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from P. K. 

Geetha 

 

500 Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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June 30, 2003 

Transfer from T. 
Kannaki and V. 

Tirupathi 

 
 

5,000 Cash 10 

           
 

    10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 
Kandadai Gopal and 

Hema Gopal 

 
 

2,500 Cash 10 

          
 

     10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Sita 
Devi K. 

 
7,000 Cash 10 

              10  
0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Padmanabha Rao C. 

 

4,000 Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Ramayyamma R.V. 

 

5,000 Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 

Rajyalakshmi 

Muppaneeni 

 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

         

 

      10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 
 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from 
Venkata Satya Chaya 

Jayalakshmi M. 

 
 

5,000 Cash 10 

         
 

      10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Srinivas 
Rao K. 

 
9,000 Cash 10 

            
   10  0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Ashok 

Srinivas Rao M. 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Mohan 

Rao M.V.M. 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 30, 2003 

Transfer from Sarada 

Devi K. 

 

5,000 Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 30, 2003 

Transfer from A. Uma 
Maheswara Rao 

 
100 Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from A.P. 

Industrial 

Development 
Corporation 

 

 

 
600,000 

 

 

 
Cash 

 

 

 
10 

             

  

 
 10  

 

 

 
0.45% 

 

 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Sudhakar Devati 
2,500 

Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Sashi 

Krishna P. 

 

105,000 Cash 10 

          

     20  0.08% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Dharma 

Reddy Gujjula 

 

6,500 Cash 10 

         

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Goutham S. 

 
3,500 Cash 10 

         
      20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

July 20, 2004 Transfer from Girija R 2,500 Cash 10               20  0.00% [ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Komala 

Devi K. 

 

2,500 Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Madhusudhan Rao 

Kasanneni 

 
                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          
 

     20  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Padma 
G. 

                   
3,500  Cash 10 

         
      20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Ravindranath B. 

                   

7,500  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Anand 

Kumar J. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Ashalatha J. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Atchut 
Kumar B. 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

         
      20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Bhasker 

Venkateswarlu D. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Durga 

K. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Ganga 

Reddy G. 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Gopalakrishna K.V.R 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Goverdhan Reddy 

Mayreddy 

 
                   

2,500  Cash 10 

       
    

     20  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Hanumantha Rao R. 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

           
    20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Janaradhana Rao P. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Janardhan Revoori 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

              

 20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Mahalaxmi A. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from B. 
Ravindranath C/O 

Sree Sai Associates 

 
 

75,000  Cash 10 

             
 

 20  0.06% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Subrahmanyam P.S.  

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Vani 

Kumari C. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Venkateshwar Rao 

Pappu 

                   

2,500  
Cash 10 

          

 

     20  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Vijay 

Kumar B. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Vijay 
Kumar Boppana 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

        
       20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Ravindranath B. 

                 

55,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.04% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Padmanabhaiah P.A.  

                 

52,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.04% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Venkat 

Narayana K.P. 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

       

        20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Menon 
M.V.  

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

         
      20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Mohan 

Rao P. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Mohan 

Reddy G. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Nirmala 

Daga 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

        

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Radha 
G. 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

           
    20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Prasad 

B.L.N.  

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Padma 

Radhika B. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Bhagyalakshmi K. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Ganesh 

Das Daga 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Krithi 

Krishna P. 

                   

4,000  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Manjula J 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

      

         20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Shoba 
Rao P. 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

        
       20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Aruna 

Kumari K. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Chanda 

K. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Ramakrishna D. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

      

         20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Poorna 
Rao Papagari 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

       
        20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 
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July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Lalitha 
D. 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

         
      20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from P. 

Munikrishna 

                      

611,000  Cash 10 

 

    20  0.46% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Ashok 

Kumar B. 

 

21,000 Cash 10 

 

20 0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Bhuvaneswari B. 

                 

12,500  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Rajeswari B. 

                   
4,000  Cash 10 

           
    20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Annapurna K. 

                   

3,600  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Babu 

Rao M. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Balagangadhar Tilak 

Korrapaty 

                    

 

2,600  Cash 10 

             

 

  20  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Bhaskaramma C.B. 

                 

10,000  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Gayatri 

M.  

                   

5,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Jaganatha Raju D. 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from K.S.S. 

V.P. Shrma  

                   

8,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Koteswaramma C.B. 

                 
10,000  Cash 10 

        
       20  0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Krishna 

Mohan Prasad  

                   

5,500  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Lakshman Rao N.  

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Lakshmi G. 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Lakshmikantamma N. 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

         
      20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Leela 

Vathi P. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Manga 

K. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

       

        20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Murthy 

K. S. R. C. 

                 

10,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Murthy 
T. V. S. N. 

                   
5,500  Cash 10 

           
    20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Narendra Reddy K 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Padma 

V. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

      

         20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Palagangadharam I. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

            

   20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Ramjogeswara Rao N. 

                   
4,500  Cash 10 

        
       20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Ravi 

Kiran K. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Renuka 

M. 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Sarada 

K. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Sharada 

Prasanna G. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

         

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Sharma 

K.S.S.V.P. 

                   

3,000  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Subbarao A. 

                   

3,600  Cash 10 

        

      20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 
Sudhakar Reddy K. 

                   
3,000  Cash 10 

       
        20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Swarnalatha B. 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

     

          20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

July 20, 2004 Transfer from Uma P.             5,000  Cash 10 20  0.00% [ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Vasanth 
Reddy G. 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

             
  20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Venkateshwarlu R. 

                 

10,000  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Shakunthala B. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Subhashini S. 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

              

 20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Usha 
Rani Kasanneni 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

         
      20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Vanaja 

R. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Venkata Subbaiah B. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

        

       20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Chenchaiah Papagari 

                   

23,000  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Sivaji 
Rao Papagari 

                   
6,000  Cash 10 

           
    20  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Shivaji 

P. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Aruna 

M. 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

            

   20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Ln 

Vani 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from 

Ramkrishna V. 

                   

5,000  Cash 10 

          

     20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Vani 

L.S. 

                 

12,500  Cash 10 

            

    20  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

July 20, 2004 

Transfer from Vijaya 

M.V. Menon and 

Vinay V. Menon 

 

 

3,000 Cash 10 

 

 

              20 0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2005 

Transfer from Y. 

Lakshmi Sukanya 

                      

500  Cash 10 

            

   20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
December 27, 

2005 

Transfer from Rama 
Reddy Chinthaparthy 

and Saran C. 

                    
 

4,000  Cash 10 

              
 

 20  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 
2005 

Transfer from P. 
Munikrishna 

                   
9,500  Cash 10 

          
     20  0.01% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2005 

Transfer from Sashi 

Krishna Papagari 

                 

75,500  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.05% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 

2005 

Transfer from Shree 

Sai Gardens Private 

Limited  

                  

 

65,000  Cash 10 

            

 

   20  0.05% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2005 

Transfer from 

Leelavathi D. 

                   

3,500  Cash 10 

           

    20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2005 

Transfer from Sree 

Leelvathi D. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

            

   20  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2005 

Transfer from 

Shamantha K. 

                   

45,000  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.03% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from K. 

Prakash Rao 

                         

710  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from K. 

Vijay Prakash 

                      

500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 20, 2006 

Transfer from K. 
Eswaran 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

June 20, 2006 Transfer from C. Rani            1,900  Cash 10 10  0.00% [ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from B. 

Chakravarthi 

                   

1,900  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 



  

93 

 

Date of 

allotment/ 
transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferred  

Nature of 

considerati
on 

Face 

value per 
Equity 

Share  

(` ) 

Offer Price/ 

Transfer 
Price per 

Equity Share 

(` ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 
capital (%)  

 

 
June 20, 2006 

Transfer from E. 
Santha Kumari 

                   
1,900  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

June 20, 2006 Transfer from B. 

Mallika 

 

500  Cash 10 
10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from Prakash 

Rao Koilakuntla 

 

3,000 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from  

Jayakandaswami K. 

 

2,500  Cash 10 
 10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
June 20, 2006 

Transfer from P. V 
Ramana Reddy 

 
5,000  Cash 10 

 
 10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from Sivaji 

Prabhakaran D. 

 

2,500  Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from Mano 

Rani 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

               

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

June 20, 2006 

Transfer from Saroja 

Chakravarthy 

                 

2,500  Cash 10 

        

10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
October  20, 

2006 

Transfer from 
Seetharamam 

Pappu**  

 
 

2,500 

 
 

Cash 

 
 

10 

 
 

10 

 
 

0.00% 

 
 

 [ǒ] 

 

October 20, 
2006 

Transfer from 

Kodanda Ramam 
Papu**  

 

 
2,500 

 

 
Cash 

 

 
10 

 

 
10 

 

 
0.00% 

 [ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Parvathi V.S. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 
              10  

0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Satyanarayana Rao 

P.V. 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

               

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from B. 

Satyalakshmi 

                      

500  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from K. 

Mohammed Shariff 

                      

200  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from 
Geevarughese John 

                      
300  Cash 10 

         
      10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from K. 

Venu Gopal 

                      

500  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from D. 

Durga Prasad Rao 

                      

300  Cash 10 

            

   10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from Y. 

Ganapati Rao 

                      

500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from K. 
Aruna 

                      
200  Cash 10 

           
    10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Narayana Prasad 

Bhagavatula 

                    

 

5,000  Cash 10 

         

 

      10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from Ramesh 

Ramaiah 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from P. 

Snehlatha 

                   

4,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 
December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 
Krishnama Naidu 

Damarapati 

                    
 

2,500  Cash 10 

          
 

     10  0.00% 

 
 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from Savitha 
Devi 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

 
December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from Ranga 

Rao Reddy and 
Chundru 

Venkateshwara Rao 

                    

 
 

2,500  Cash 10 

         

 
 

      10  0.00% 

 

 
 

[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from 

Somaraju Bhupati 
Raju 

 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

             

 
  10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from 

Satyanarayana Rao 
Pinnamaneni 

 

                   
2,500  Cash 10 

            

 
   10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Nagaraja Chetty C. 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 
transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferred  

Nature of 

considerati
on 

Face 

value per 
Equity 

Share  

(` ) 

Offer Price/ 

Transfer 
Price per 

Equity Share 

(` ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 
capital (%)  

 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from Faimina 
Azad 

                   
5,000  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from 

Nemchnad 
Chandenmal Sanghri  

                   

5,000  
Cash 10 

           

 
    10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from M.R. 

K.C. Jain 

                   

2,500  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from A.D. 

Prasad Rao 

 

100 Cash 10 

 

10 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Chandra Sekhar 

Gubba 

 

 

2,500  

 

Cash 

 

10 

 

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Varaprasada Reddy 

Badnehal and 

Viswanantha Reddy 

Badnehal 

                  

 

 

 

2,500  Cash 10 

              

 

 

 

10  0.00% 

 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from D. 

Madhusudhan  Rao 

                         

10  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from M. 

Hanmanth Rao 

                         

210  Cash 10 

           

    10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from K. 
Raveendra Sekhar 

                      
500  Cash 10 

         
      10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from S. Narsi 

Reddy 
                  500  

Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from Girish 

Bhagwan Rao K. 

                      

200  Cash 10 

          

     10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

U.V.V.L. 

Narasimham 

                       

 

200  Cash 10 

           

 

    10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from P. 
Ramakrishna Rao  

                      
100  Cash 10 

          
     10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from M. 

Rajeshwari 

                      

500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from M. 

Rukhma Bai 

                      

500  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Bharathi Peddi 

                      

500  Cash 10 

         

      10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from L. 
Ashok 

                      
500  Cash 10 

            
   10  0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

 

December 27, 
2006 

Transfer from Vuppu 

Jayalakshmi and 
Vuppu Ramprasad 

                   

 
2,500  Cash 10 

            

 
   10  0.00% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

December 27, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Purnima 

                      

500  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

 

March 31, 

2007 

Transfer from Deepa 

C. and Niranjan 

Reddy 

                    

 

2,500  Cash 10 

          

 

     10  0.00% 

 

 

[ǒ] 

March 31, 

2007 

Transfer from Girish 

Mittal 

                 

15,000  Cash 10 

              

 60  0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 

March 31, 

2007 

Transfer from 

Chander Parkesh 

                   

2,000  Cash 10 

              

 10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

March 31, 

2007 

Transfer from P.K.D. 

Nagalakshmi 

                      

100  Cash 10 

             

  10  0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 

March 31, 

2007 

Transfer from P. 

Prathap Reddy 

              

1,314,180  Cash 10 

               

10  0.98% 

 

[ǒ] 

July 9, 2018 Bonus Issue 63,085,320  NA 10 NA 47.15% [ǒ] 

Total 70,094,800  52.39% 
[ǒ] 

P R Cement Holdiings Limited  

January 1, 

1994 

 

Preferential Allotment 820,000 Cash 10 10 0.61% 

 

[ǒ] 
February, 6, 

1995 

 

Preferential Allotment 415,000 Cash 10 10 0.31% 

 

[ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 
transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferred  

Nature of 

considerati
on 

Face 

value per 
Equity 

Share  

(` ) 

Offer Price/ 

Transfer 
Price per 

Equity Share 

(` ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 
capital (%)  

 

March 29, 
1996 

 
Preferential Allotment 3,075,010 Cash 10 10 2.30% 

 
[ǒ] 

October 27, 
1997 

Transfer from Vijaya 

Growth Financial 
Services Limited 150,000 Cash 10 12.33 0.11% 

 

 
[ǒ] 

March 29, 

2014 

Transfer from B. 

Ramanarsaiah 100 Cash 10 300 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
November 13, 

2017 

Transfer from Sheela 

Devi 3,000 Cash 10 250 0.01% 

 

[ǒ] 
November 13, 

2017 

Transfer from Rushali 

Gupta 3,000 Cash 10 250 0.00% 

 

[ǒ] 
November 13, 
2017 

Transfer from 
Sandhya Gupta 4,000 Cash 10 250 0.00% 

 
[ǒ] 

July 9, 2018 Bonus Issue 40,230,990 NA 10 NA 30.07% [ǒ] 
Total 44,701,100  33.41% [ǒ] 

*  Records of minutes of the meetings of Board & Shareholders for periods between October 24, 1991 to December 27, 1993 are not available. 

For details, see ñRisk Factors ï Our Company was incorporated in 1991 and we are unable to trace some of our historical records including 

minutes of the Board and Shareholders meetings and certain share transfer deeds. Further, certain of our secretarial records have not been 
adequately maintained. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future 
in relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation ò on page 40 
**Share transfer forms for these transfers are not traceable. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï Our Company was incorporated in 1991 

and we are unable to trace some of our historical records including minutes of the Board and Shareholders meetings and certain share transfer 
deeds. Further, certain of our secretarial records have not been adequately maintained. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or 
regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition and 

reputation.ò on page 40 
***Share transfer forms for the transfer of 1,000 Equity Shares out of 3,000 Equity Shares transferred to Parmanand Junaja on June 20, 2000 
are not traceable, accordingly we have relied on the statutory registers of the Company for verifying the transfer price. 

¶ None of the members of our Promoter Group, directors of one of our corporate Promoter, P R Cement Holdiings 

Limited, our Directors or their relatives have purchased or sold any securities of our Company during the period 

of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

¶ There have been no financing arrangements whereby members of our Promoter Group, directors of one of our 

corporate Promoter, P R Cement Holdiings Limited, our Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase 

by any other person of securities of our Company (other than in the normal course of the business of the relevant 

financing entity) during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

¶ Except as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters have not undertaken any purchase or 

sale of Equity Shares of our Company since incorporation. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are fully 

paid-up. Further, all the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of 

allotment/ acquisition of such Equity Shares. 

¶ Other than: 

(i)  68,238,000 Equity Shares held by P. Prathap Reddy in his capacity as Managing Partner, Pioneer 

Builders, which constitutes 51% of the pre-Offer paid up Equity Share capital of our Company which 

has been encumbered pursuant to a non-disposal undertaking dated August 23, 2017, entered into with 

IDBI Trusteeship Limited in relation to a loan availed from YES Bank Limited, L&T Finance Limited 

and Hero Fincorp Limited; and 

(ii)  8,028,000 Equity Shares held by P. Prathap Reddy, which constitutes 6.00% of the pre-Offer paid up 

Equity Share capital of our Company and 5,352,000 Equity Shares held by P. Prathap Reddy in his 

capacity as Managing Partner, Pioneer Builders, which constitutes 4.00% of the pre-Offer capital of our 

Company, has been encumbered pursuant to a pledge created in favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services 

Limited in respect of a loan availed by our Group Companies, namely Pioneer Genco Limited, Pioneer 

Power Corporation Limited, and a Promoter Group entity, Pioneer Power Limited from YES Bank 

Limited. 

none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters and Promoter Group are pledged or otherwise 

encumbered. YES Bank Limited pursuant to its letter dated May 11, 2021, has agreed to release the non 

disposal undertaking and pledge five Working Days prior to creation of lock-in on the Equity Shares 
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pursuant to the Offer. For details in respect of encumbrances created on the Equity Shares held by the 

Promoters, see ñ- Shareholding Pattern of our Companyò on page 98. 

¶ Our Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy, in his capacity as Managing Partner, Pioneer Builders has entered into an 

agreement to pledge dated April 28, 2017 with IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited pursuant to which our 

Promoters have agreed to pledge such number of Equity Shares aggregating 30% of the issued and paid up 

capital of our Company in relation to loans availed by our Company from YES Bank Limited, L&T Finance 

Limited and Hero Fincorp Limited. The pledge will only become effective upon the occurrence of an event of 

default under the terms of the loan agreement entered into with the lenders. 

7. The details of the Equity Shareholding of our Promoters and the members of the Promoter Group: 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group hold an 

aggregate of 131,180,900 Equity Shares, aggregating to 98.04% of the pre-Offer issued, subscribed and paid-up 

Equity Share capital of our Company. 

Sr. N. Name of the Shareholder Pre-Offer Post-Offer 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of total 

Equity 
Shareholding  

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of 

total Equity 
Shareholding 

Promoters 

1.  P. Prathap Reddy, 

Managing Partner, Pioneer 

Builders 

 

 

70,094,800 

 

 

52.39 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

[ǒ] 

2.  P R Cement Holdiings 

Limited 

 

44,701,100 

 

33.41 

 

[ǒ] 

 

[ǒ] 

3.  P. Prathap Reddy  13,635,000 10.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total (A) 128,430,900 95.99 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 

1.  P. Venkata Lakshmi 750,000 0.56 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  P. Ramesh Reddy 600,000 0.45 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Puttamreddy Prathap 

Reddy (HUF) 

 

450,000 

 

0.34 

 

[ǒ] 

 

[ǒ] 

4.  P. Venkata Divya Priyanka 400,000 0.30 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  P. Venugopal Reddy 300,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6.  P. Deepthi Reddy 250,000 0.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total (B) 2,750,000 2.05 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total (A+B) 131,180,900 98.04 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

8. Shareholding of directors of our corporate Promoter, P R Cement Holdiings Limited in our Company 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Pre-Offer Post-Offer 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of total Equity 

Share-holding  

No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of total Equity 

Share-holding  

1.  P. Venkata Lakshmi 750,000 0.56 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  P. Deepthi Reddy 250,000 0.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total 1,000,000   0.75 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

9. Shareholding of Partners of our Promoter, Pioneer Builders in our Company 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Pre-Offer Post-Offer 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of total Equity 

Share-holding  

No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of total Equity 

Share-holding  

1.  P. Prathap Reddy 13,635,000*  10.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  P. Venkata Lakshmi 750,000 0.56 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  P. Ramesh Reddy 600,000 0.45 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  P. Venkata Divya Priyanka 400,000 0.30 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  P. Venugopal Reddy 300,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6.  P. Deepthi Reddy 250,000 0.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

TOTAL  15,935,000 11.91 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*P. Prathap Reddy also holds 70,094,800 Equity Shares aggregating 52.39% in his capacity as Managing Partner, Pioneer Builders, beneficially 
on behalf of Pioneer Builders and 450,000 Equity Shares aggregating to 0.34% in his capacity as Karta of the Puttamreddy Prathap Reddy 
(HUF).  
 

10. Details of Promoterôs contribution and lock-in 

(i)  Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted 

post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by the Promoters shall be locked in for a period of 
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three years as minimum promoterôs contribution from the date of Allotment, and the Promoterôs 

shareholding in excess of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital shall be locked in for a 

period of one year from the date of Allotment (ñPromotersô Contributionò). The lock-in of the Promotersô 

Contribution would be created as per applicable laws and procedures and details of such lock-in shall also 

be provided to the Stock Exchanges before the listing of the Equity Shares. 

(ii)  Details of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for three years as minimum Promotersô Contribution are set 

forth in the table below:  

Name of 
Promoter 

Number 
of Equity 
Shares 

locked-in 

Date of 
allotment/transfer of 
Equity Shares and 

when made fully 
paid-up

*  

Nature of 
transaction 

Face 
Value 
per 

Equity 
Share 

( ) 

Offer/ 
Acquisition 
price per 

Equity Share 
( ) 

Percentage 
of the pre- 
Offer paid-

up capital 
(%)  

Percentage 
of the post- 
Offer paid-

up capital 
(%)  

Date up 
to which 
Equity 

Shares 
are 

subject 

to lock-in 
[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

* All Equity Shares allotted to our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment or acquisition, as the case may 

be, of such Equity Shares. 
 

(iii)  Our Promoters, vide their letters dated [ǒ], have given its consent to include such number of Equity Shares 

held by them, as disclosed above, constituting 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of 

our Company as Promotersô Contribution. They have agreed not to sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise 

encumber in any manner the Promotersô Contribution from the date of filing this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required under 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

(iv)  In this connection, please note that: 

 

(a) The Equity Shares offered for Promoterôs Contribution do not include equity shares acquired in the 

three immediately preceding years (i) for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets or 

capitalisation of intangible assets, or (ii) resulting from bonus issue by utilisation of revaluation 

reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or bonus shares issued against Equity Shares which 

are otherwise ineligible for computation of minimum Promoterôs Contribution. 

 

(b) The minimum Promoterôs Contribution does not include any Equity Shares acquired during the 

immediately preceding one year at a price lower than the price at which the Equity Shares are being 

offered to the public in the Offer. 

 

(c) Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or a limited 

liability partnership firm. 

 

(d) The Equity Shares forming part of our Promotersô Contribution are not subject to any pledge. 

 

(e) All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are in dematerialised form. 

 
11. Other lock-in requirements 

(a) In addition to the 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer shareholding of our Company held by our Promoters 

locked in for three years as specified above, the entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company will 

be locked-in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment except for the Equity Shares offered 

pursuant to the Offer for Sale but including any unsubscribed portion of the Offer for Sale. 

(b) Our Promoters have agreed not to sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise encumber in any manner, our 

Promotersô contribution from the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until the expiry of the 

lock-in specified above, or for such other time as required under SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be 

permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(c) Any Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a 

period of 30 days from the date of Allotment. 

(d) In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by any person other than 

our Promoters and locked-in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment in the Offer may be 

transferred to any other person holding the Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to continuation of the 

lock-in in the hands of transferees for the remaining period (and such transferees shall not be eligible to 

transfer until the expiry of the lock-in period) and compliance with the Takeover Regulations. 
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12. Shareholding Pattern of our Company  

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

Categor

y 

(I)  

 

Category of 

Shareholde

r (II)  

No. of 

Shareholder

s (III)  

No. of fully 

paid up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 
(IV)  

No. of 

Partly 

paid-

up 

Equit
y 

Share

s held 

(V) 

No. of 

shares 

underlyin

g 

depository 
receipts 

(VI)  

Total No. 

of shares 

held 

(VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 
(VI)  

Shareholdin

g as a % of 

total no. of 

shares 

(calculated 
as per 

SCRR) 

(VIII) As a 

% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting 

Rights held in each 

class of securities (IX) 

No. of 

shares 

underlying 

outstandin

g 
convertible 

securities 

(including 

warrants) 

(X) 

Shareholding

, as a % 

assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 
securities (as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share 

capital) 
(XI)= 

(VII)+(X)  

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

No. of 

locked in 

shares 

(XII)  

Number of 

shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbere
d 

(XIII)  

No. of Equity 

Shares held in 

dematerialize

d form 

(XIV)  

No
. 

(a) 

As a 
% of 

total 

share

s held 

(b) 

No. 
(a) 

As a 
% of 

total 

shares 

held 

(b) 

No of Voting 

Rights 

Total as 

a % of 

(A+B+C

) 

Class 

Equit

y 

 

 

Tota

l 

(A) 

Promoter & 

Promoter 

Group 

9 131,180,90

0 

- - 131,180,90

0 

98.04 - - - - 98.04 - 81,618,000* 131,180,900 

(B) Public 12 2,619,100 - - 2,619,100 1.96 - - - - 1.96 - - 2,507,000 

(C) 

Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) 

Shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) 

Shares held 

by employee 

trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 
Total 21 133,800,00

0 

- - 133,800,00

0 

100.00     100.00  81,618,000 133,687,900 

*  68,238,000 Equity Shares aggregating 51% of the issued and paid up capital of our Company held by P. Prathap Reddy in his capacity as Managing Partner, Pioneer Builders have been encumbered pursuant to a non disposal 
undertaking dated August 23, 2017 entered into with IDBI Trusteeship Limited in relation to a loan  availed from YES Bank Limited, L&T Finance Limited and Hero Fincorp Limited. Further, (i) 8,028,000 Equity Shares constituting 
6.00% of the pre-Offer paid up capital of our Company held by our Promoter, P. Prathap Reddy; and (ii) 5,352,000 Equity Shares constituting 4.00% of the pre-Offer paid up capital of our Company held by P. Prathap Reddy in his 
capacity as Managing Partner, Pioneer Builders have been pledged, in favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited in respect of a loan availed by our Group Companies, namely Pioneer Genco Limited, Pioneer Power Corporation 

Limited and a Promoter Group entity, Pioneer Power Limited from YES Bank Limited. YES Bank Limited pursuant to its letter dated May 11, 2021 has agreed to release the non disposal undertaking and pledge five Working Days 
prior to creation of lock-in on the Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer. Further, the Promoters have entered into a non disposal undertaking dated August 23, 2017 with L&T Finance Limited pursuant to which they had agreed to 
maintain 51% of the total issued and paid up capital of the Company at all times. Pursuant to their letter dated May 5, 2021, L&T Finance Limited has waived their rights under the non disposal undertaking subject to such rights 
coming into force one year from the date of Listing (in the event that the loans are still outstanding)
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13. Details of equity shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company: 

(a) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company and the number 

of Equity Shares held by them as on the date of this Draft Red herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

below:  

Sl. No. Name of the Shareholder Current Shareholding  

No. of Equity Shares  Percentage (%) 

1.  P. Prathap Reddy, Managing Partner, Pioneer 

Builders 

           

 70,094,800 52.39 

2.  P R Cement Holdiings Limited            44,701,100  33.41 

3.  P. Prathap Reddy            13,635,000  10.19 

 Total 128,430,900 95.99 

 

(b) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company and the number 

of Equity Shares held by them 10 days prior to this Draft Red herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

below: 

Sl. No. Name of the Shareholder Current Shareholding  

No. of Equity Shares  Percentage (%) 

1.  P. Prathap Reddy, Managing Partner, Pioneer 

Builders 

           

 70,094,800 52.39 

2.  P R Cement Holdiings Limited            44,701,100  33.41 

3.  P. Prathap Reddy            13,635,000  10.19 

 Total 128,430,900 95.99 

 

(c) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company and the number 

of Equity Shares held by them one year prior to this Draft Red herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

below: 

 

Sl. No. Name of the Shareholder Current Shareholding  

No. of Equity Shares  Percentage (%) 

1.  P. Prathap Reddy, Managing Partner, Pioneer 
Builders 

           
 70,094,800 52.39 

2.  P R Cement Holdiings Limited            44,701,100  33.41 

3.  P. Prathap Reddy            13,635,000  10.19 

 Total 128,430,900 95.99 

 

(d) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company and the number 

of Equity Shares held by them two years prior to this Draft Red herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

below: 

 

Sl. No. Name of the Shareholder Current Shareholding  

No. of Equity Shares  Percentage (%) 

1.  P. Prathap Reddy, Managing Partner, Pioneer 
Builders 

           
 70,094,800 52.39 

2.  P R Cement Holdiings Limited            44,701,100  33.41 

3.  P. Prathap Reddy            13,635,000  10.19 

 Total 128,430,900 95.99 

 

14. Details of Equity Shares held by our Directors and Key Management Personnel  

(i)  Set out below are details of the Equity Shares held by our Directors in our Company:  

Sl. No. Name No. of Equity Shares Pre-Offer (%)  Post-Offer (%)  

1.  P. Prathap Reddy* 13,635,000  10.19 [ǒ] 

2.  P. Venugopal Reddy  300,000 0.22 [ǒ] 

3.  P. Deepthi Reddy 250,000 0.19 [ǒ] 

*P. Prathap Reddy also holds 70,094,800 Equity Shares aggregating 52.39% in his capacity as Managing Partner of Pioneer Builders, 
beneficially on behalf of Pioneer Builders and 450,000 Equity Shares aggregating to 0.34% in his capacity as Karta of the Puttamreddy 
Prathap Reddy (HUF).  

 

(ii)  Other than as set out above in respect of P. Prathap Reddy, our Chairman and Managing Director, no other 

Key Management Personnel holds Equity Shares in our Company. 
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15. None of the Managers or their respective associates (as defined under the SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations) hold any Equity Shares in our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

The Managers and their affiliates may engage in the transactions with and perform services for our Company 

in the ordinary course of business or may in the future engage in commercial banking and investment 

banking transactions with our Company for which they may in the future receive customary compensation.  

16. All Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Offer will be fully paid up at the time of Allotment. 

17. There are no partly paid up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

18. As of the date of the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the total number of our Shareholders is 21. 

19. Our Company, our Directors and the Managers have not made any or entered into any buy-back 

arrangements for purchase of Equity Shares. 

20. Except for the Equity Shares allotted pursuant to the Fresh Issue and the Pre-IPO Placement, there will be 

no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, rights issue, preferential issue or 

any other manner during the period commencing from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

until the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer. 

21. Our Company presently does not intend or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months 

from the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares 

or further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable, directly or 

indirectly for Equity Shares) whether on a preferential basis or by way of issue of bonus shares or on a rights 

basis or by way of further public issue of Equity Shares or qualified institutions placements or otherwise. 

22. Except for P R Cements Holdiings Limited, who is offering Equity Shares in the Offer for Sale, none of our 

members of our Promoter Group will participate in the Offer. 

 

23. There are no outstanding convertible securities or any warrant, option or right to convert a debenture, loan 

or other instrument which would entitle any person any option to receive Equity Shares, as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises of the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale.  

Offer for Sale 

The Selling Shareholder will be entitled to the proceeds from the Offer for Sale after deducting their portion of the Offer 

related expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. All fees and 

expenses in relation to the Offer other than the listing fees (which shall be borne by our Company) shall be shared amongst 

our Company and the Selling Shareholder, pursuant to the Offer and in accordance with applicable laws. However, for ease 

of operations, expenses of the Selling Shareholder may, at the outset, be borne by our Company on behalf of the Selling 

Shareholder, and the Selling Shareholder agrees that it will reimburse our Company for all such expenses, upon successful 

completion of the Offer, in accordance with applicable laws.  

Objects of the Fresh Issue  

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects: 

1. Repayment/pre-payment, in full or part, of certain borrowings availed by our Company; 

2. Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards the KP Line II project; 

3. Funding of the capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards upgrading the raw grinding and cement mill at 

Talaricheruvu; 

4. Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the waste heat recovery plant (ñWHR 

Plantò) at Tandur; 

5. Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu; and 

6. General corporate purposes. 

The main objects and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects set out in the Memorandum of Association enable 

us (i) to undertake our existing business activities (ii) to undertake the activities proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds, 

as well as the activities towards which the loans proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds were utilised. Further, our 

Company expects that the listing of the Equity Shares will enhance our visibility and our brand image among our existing and 

potential customers and create public market for our Equity Shares. 

Net Proceeds 

The details of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue are summarized in the following table: 

Particulars Estimated amount (1) 

(  in million ) 

Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue(2) 13,000.00 

(Less) Fresh Issue expenses [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue (the ñNet Proceedsò) [ǒ] 

(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 
(2) Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Upon allotment of Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, we may utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards the Objects of the Offer prior to completion of the Offer. If the Pre-

IPO Placement is undertaken, the amount raised from the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 
19(2)(b) of the SCRR. 
 

Utilization of Net Proceeds  

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised in accordance with the details provided in the following table: 

Particulars Amount (  in 

million ) 

Repayment/ pre-payment, in full or part, of certain borrowings availed by our Company          5,500.00  

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards the KP Line II project 1,050.00 

Funding of the capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards upgrading the raw grinding and cement 
mill at Talaricheruvu;  

       800.00 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu 1,100.00 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the WHR Plant at Tandur 1,300.00 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] 
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(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised for general 

corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue. 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds  

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds for the aforesaid purposes in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds set forth in the table below:  
(  in million ) 

Particulars Estimated 

utilisation from 

Net Proceeds(1) 

Estimated schedule of deployment of Net Proceeds in 

Fiscal 2022 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 

Repayment/ pre-payment, in full or part, of certain 

borrowings availed by our Company  

5,500.00 5,500.00 - - 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our 

Company towards the KP Line II project 

1,050.00 750.00 300.00 - 

Funding of the capital expenditure requirements of 
our Company towards upgrading the raw grinding 

and cement mill at Talaricheruvu 

800.00 350.00 400.00 50.00 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our 

Company towards setting up the WHR Plant at 

Talaricheruvu 

1,100.00 500.00 600.00 - 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our 

Company towards setting up the WHR Plant at 

Tandur 

1,300.00 750.00 550.00 - 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised for general 
corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue. 

 

In the event of the estimated utilisation of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Fiscal being not undertaken in its entirety, the 

remaining Net Proceeds shall be utilised in subsequent Fiscals, as may be decided by our Company, in accordance with 

applicable laws. Further, if the Net Proceeds are not completely utilised for the objects during the respective periods stated 

above due to factors such as (i) economic and business conditions; (ii) timely completion of the Offer; (iii) market conditions 

outside the control of our Company; and (iv) any other commercial considerations, the remaining Net Proceeds shall be 

utilised (in part or full) in subsequent periods as may be determined by our Company, in accordance with applicable laws. 

The deployment of funds indicated above is based on management estimates, current circumstances of our business and 

prevailing market conditions, which are subject to change. The deployment of funds described herein has not been appraised 

by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency. We may have to revise our funding requirements and 

deployment from time to time on account of various factors, such as financial and market conditions, competition, business 

and strategy and interest/exchange rate fluctuations and other external factors, which may not be within the control of our 

management. This may entail rescheduling the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds and changing the allocation of funds 

from its planned allocation at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable law. For details see, 

ñRisk Factors - Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholdersô approvalò on page 34. 

In case of any surplus after utilization of the Net Proceeds towards the aforementioned objects, we may use such surplus 

towards general corporate purposes, provided that the total amount to be utilized towards general corporate purposes does not 

exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue, in accordance with applicable law. Subject to applicable laws, in the 

event of any variations in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked towards the objects set forth above, then any increased 

fund requirements for a particular object may be financed by surplus funds (subject to utilisation towards general corporate 

purposes does not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds from the Fresh Issue), if any, available in respect of the other objects for 

which funds are being raised pursuant to the Offer. In case of a shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net Proceeds 

towards meeting the aforementioned objects, we may explore the means available to us, including utilising our internal 

accruals and any additional equity and/or debt arrangements from existing and future lenders. We believe that such alternate 

arrangements would be available to fund any such shortfalls. 

Details of the objects of the Offer  

1. Repayment/ pre-payment of certain borrowings, in full or part, availed by our Company 

Our Company has entered into various financial arrangements with banks, financial institutions and other entities. The 

loan facilities availed by our Company includes borrowing in the form of, inter alia, term loans and working capital 

facilities. For further details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 307. As at March 31, 2021 the amount outstanding 

under our fund based and non-fund based working capital and term loan facilities was 15,488.70 million (net of Ind AS 
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adjustment of 349.57 million). Our Company proposes to utilize an estimated amount of 5,500 million from the Net 

Proceeds towards full or partial repayment or pre-payment of certain borrowings availed by our Company and accrued 

interest thereon. 

The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid amongst our borrowing arrangements availed will be based 

on various factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, including applicable interest rates, (ii) any conditions attached to 

the borrowings restricting our ability to prepay/ repay the borrowings and time taken to fulfil, or obtain waivers for 

fulfilment of such conditions, (iii) receipt of consents for prepayment from the respective lenders, (iv) terms and 

conditions of such consents and waivers, (v) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, (vi) provisions 

of any laws, rules and regulations governing such borrowings, and (vii) other commercial considerations including, 

among others, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. 

Given the nature of these borrowings and the terms of repayment, the aggregate outstanding amounts under these 

borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company may, in accordance with the relevant repayment schedule, 

repay or refinance some of its existing borrowings prior to Allotment. Our Company may avail further loans after the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and/or draw down further funds under existing loans. Accordingly, in case any 

of the below loans are pre-paid or further drawn-down prior to the completion of the Offer, we may utilize the Net 

Proceeds towards repayment/pre-payment of such additional indebtedness. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised 

from the Net Proceeds towards prepayment or repayment of borrowings (including refinanced or additional facilities 

availed, if any), in full or part, would not exceed 5,500 million. We believe that such repayment/ pre-payment will help 

reduce our outstanding indebtedness, debt servicing costs and enable utilization of our accruals for further investment in 

our business growth and expansion. Additionally, we believe that the leverage capacity of our Company will improve 

our ability to raise further resources in the future to fund our potential business development opportunities and plans to 

grow and expand our business. 

The following table provides details of borrowings availed by our Company, which are currently proposed to be fully or 

partially repaid or pre-paid up to the extent of 5,500 million from the Net Proceeds: 

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender(1) 

Nature of 

borrowing (1) 

Purpose(1)(2) Amount 

sanctioned(1) 

Amount 

outstanding 

as at March 

31, 2021(1) 

Interest rate(1) Repayment 

date/ 

schedule(1) 

Pre-

payment 

penalty(1) 

(  in million) 

1. Hero Finance 

Limited 

Term loan For financing 

on going 

capital 

expenditure in 
Pune, 

Krishnapatnam 

grinding units, 

purchase of 

vessels and 
Boyareddypali 

plant clinker 

capacity 

expansion and 

financing of 
existing term 

loans 

1,044.18 853.15 1 year MCLR + 

3.0% p.a 

10.4 years 

(including 2 

year 

moratorium + 
5 months 

moratorium as 

per RBI 

COVID 

guidelines); 
repayments 

start from June 

30, 2019 - 

Total 32 equal 

quarterly 
payments. 

 

COVID 

moratorium 

amount ï  
40.65 million 

(Gross  44.18 

million netted 

with TDS of  

3.53 million) 
Payable  

31.25 million 

in November 

2027 and 

balance 9.40 
million in 

February 

2028. 

Nil 
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S. 
No. 

Name of the 
lender(1) 

Nature of 
borrowing (1) 

Purpose(1)(2) Amount 
sanctioned(1) 

Amount 
outstanding 

as at March 

31, 2021(1) 

Interest rate(1) Repayment 
date/ 

schedule(1) 

Pre-
payment 

penalty(1) 

(  in million) 

2. L&T Finance 
Limited 

Term loan For financing 
on going 

capital 

expenditure in 

Pune, 

Krishnapatnam 
grinding units, 

Purchase of 

vessels and 

Boyareddypali 

plant clinker 
capacity 

expansion and 

financing of 

existing term 

loans 

3,200.00 2,249.46 L&T PLR-
4.35% p.a 

10.5 years 
(including 2 

years initial 

moratorium 

and 2 quarters 

moratorium 
declared by the 

RBI during 

COVID-19 

pandemic); 

repayments 
commenced 

from June 30, 

2019, 32 equal 

quarterly 

payments until 
September 30, 

2027 

1% of the 
amount 

prepaid 

except in the 

event if pre-

payment is 
made 30 

days prior 

notice 

3. L&T Finance 

Limited 

(FITL) 

Term loan To meet the 

interest 

obligations 

during the 
COVID-19 

pandemic 

period. 

156.34 127.80 L&T PLR-

4.35% p.a 

29 quarterly 

payments 

commenced 

from 
September 30, 

2020 until 

September 30, 

2027  

4. YES Bank 

Limited*  - 

RTL5 

Term Loan For financing 

on going 

capital 
expenditure in 

Pune, 

Krishnapatnam 

grinding units, 

purchase of 
vessels and 

Boyareddypalli 

plant clinker 

capacity 

expansion and 
financing of 

existing term 

loans  

1,821.80 1,478.70 1 year MCLR + 

2.95% p.a 

10.5 years 

(including 2 

years initial 
moratorium 

and 2 quarters 

moratorium 

declared by the 

RBI during 
COVID-19 

pandemic); 

repayments 

commenced 

from  June 30, 
2019, 32 equal 

quarterly 

payments until 

September 30, 

2027 

1%. Nil if 

pre-paid out 

of 
mandatory 

sweep in of 

internal 

accruals/ 

surplus 
internal 

accruals/ 

equity 

infusion or 

non-
convertible 

debentures 

or sell down 

arranged by 

YES Bank 
Limited 5. YES Bank 

Limited*  - 

RTL5 - FITL 

Term Loan To meet the 
interest 

obligations 

during the 

COVID-19 

pandemic 
period. 

107.29 93.73 1 year MCLR + 
2.95% p.a 

29 quarterly 
payments 

commenced 

from 

September 30, 

2020 until 
September 30, 

2027 

6. YES Bank 

Limited*  - 

RTL6 

Term Loan For financing 

on going 

capital 

expenditure in 

Pune, 
Krishnapatnam 

grinding units, 

Purchase of 

vessels and 

Boyareddypalli 
plant clinker 

6,678.20 5,325.23 1 year MCLR + 

2.65% p.a 

10.5 years 

(including 2 

years initial 

moratorium 

and 2 quarters 
moratorium 

declared by the 

RBI during 

COVID-19 

pandemic); 
repayments 
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S. 
No. 

Name of the 
lender(1) 

Nature of 
borrowing (1) 

Purpose(1)(2) Amount 
sanctioned(1) 

Amount 
outstanding 

as at March 

31, 2021(1) 

Interest rate(1) Repayment 
date/ 

schedule(1) 

Pre-
payment 

penalty(1) 

(  in million) 

capacity 

expansion and 

financing of 

existing term 
loans  

commenced 

from  June 30, 

2019, 32 equal 

quarterly 
payments until  

September 30, 

2027 

7. YES Bank 

Limited*  - 

RTL6 - FITL 

Term Loan To meet the 

interest 

obligations 

during the 
COVID-19 

pandemic 

period. 

349.08 315.43 1 year MCLR + 

2.65% p.a 

29 quarterly 

payments 

commenced 

from 
September 30, 

2020 until 

September 30, 

2027 

8. YES Bank 

Limited*  - 
GC2 

Term Loan Towards 

maintenance 
Capex at 

existing plants 

75.00 7.50 1 year MCLR + 

2.25% p.a 

42 months 

(including 6 
months 

moratorium 

and 2 quarters 

moratorium 

declared by the 
RBI during 

COVID-19 

pandemic). 10 

equal quarterly 

repayments 
commenced 

from date of 

1st 

disbursement 

until June 30, 
2021 

Nil 

9. YES Bank 
Limited*  -

FITL on GC2 

Term Loan To meet the 
interest 

obligations 

during the 

COVID-19 

pandemic 
period. 

1.85 0.46 1 year MCLR + 
2.25% p.a 

4 quarterly 
payments 

commenced 

from  

September 30, 

2020 until 
June 30, 2021 

Nil 

Total 13,433.74**  10,451.46    

(1) As certified by the Statutory Auditors of our Company, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated 
May 13, 2021 

(2) As per the certificate dated May 13, 2021 issued by the Statutory Auditors of our Company, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, 

the facilities have been utilised for the purposes for which they were sanctioned 

*  As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, YES Bank Limited is an affiliate of YES Securities, one of the BRLM to the Offer. For 

further details, see ñRisk Factors - A portion of the Net Proceeds may be utilized for repayment or pre-payment of loans taken from YES Bank 
Limited which is an affiliate of one of our Managersò on page 45. 

** While reporting the outstanding amount in the Note no: 19 of Restated Financial Statements, our company has reported net amount after the 

Ind AS adjustment of  168.57 million 

 

Given the nature of these borrowings and the terms of prepayment, the aggregate outstanding loan amounts may vary 

from time to time. In the event that there are any prepayment penalties required to be paid under the terms of the relevant 

financing agreements, such prepayment penalties shall be paid by our Company out of its internal accruals. We will take 

such provisions also into consideration while deciding repayment and/ or pre-payment of loans from the Net Proceeds. 

 

2. Funding capital expenditure requirements of the Company towards our KP Line II Project 

 

As part of our strategy to consolidate our presence in south India, we propose to expand our grinding unit at 

Krishnapatnam. For further details see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 160. We propose to utilise ` 1,050 

million from the Net Proceeds towards capital expenditure proposed to be incurred in respect of KP Line II project of 

the Krishnapatnam facility.   
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In March 2018, we commissioned one of the largest port based grinding units in Asia at the Krishnapatnam port (Source: 

CRISIL Report), with an automated ship-loading facility and a cement production capacity of 2.00 MMTPA, which 

principally processes clinker produced at our integrated manufacturing facilities at Boyareddypalli, Talaricheruvu and 

Ganeshpahad. Our Krishnapatnam unit is located at approximately less than 280 kms, 290 kms and 320 kms from our 

integrated manufacturing facilities at Talaricheruvu, Boyareddypalli and Ganeshpahad, respectively. The clinker is 

proposed to be transported through Krishnapatnamôs dedicated railway siding for which we have received in-principle 

approval. Our Krishnapatnam grinding unit is mechanized with a conveyor system to transport cement and clinker from 

the grinding unit directly to the jetty silo as well as an automated ship loading system from the jetty silo. We procure fly 

ash at Krishnapatnam from nearby thermal power plant at a relatively lower cost due to lower transportation cost. 

Gypsum and slag are procured from nearby fertilizer companies and steel manufacturing facilities, respectively. The 

power requirements are met through local state power grid, while water is procured from bore wells. 

The Krishnapatnam line I has a grinding capacity of 2 MTPA and is currently serving our packing terminals at Cochin, 

Kerala; Gopalpur, Odisha and Colombo, Sri Lanka. We have commissioned a packing terminal in Karaikal, Puducherry 

on March 31, 2021 and would be commissioning another packing terminal in Kolkata, West Bengal in Q2 of Fiscal 

2022.  

The KP Line II,, with a proposed capacity of 2 MTPA, which is under implementation, would play a crucial role in 

supplying cement to these new terminals as well as enhance our sales in existing coastal markets through the existing 

packing terminals. This grinding unit would enable us to expand our footprint to Eastern markets in India, such as Odisha, 

West Bengal, increase our share in our home markets of Kerala and Tamil Nadu and also increase our share of exports 

to Colombo, Sri Lanka. 

Other than as disclosed in ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321, all material approvals required for the 

expansion of KP Line II of the Krishnapatnam facility have been obtained or will be obtained in the ordinary course of 

business prior to commencement of operations. For further details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321. 

Estimated Project Cost 

As per the Techno Economic Viability Study Report (ñTEV Reportò) dated May 12, 2021, issued by Atlas Financial 

Research and Consulting Private Limited, the total estimated cost of development of the KP Line II project is 1,948.31 

million. The detailed break-up of such estimated cost of development and the cost incurred towards such development 

until March 31, 2021, as per the TEV Report are set forth below:  

 

Particulars Total Estimated 

Costs (in  

million ) 

  

Expenses incurred 

as of March 31, 

2021 (in  

million )(3) 

Balance expenses to 

be incurred (in  

million ) 

Amount to be 

utilized from Net 

Proceeds (in  

million ) 

Civil works 639.56(1) 430.10 209.46 201.36 

Plant and Machinery 897.95(2) 266.61 631.34 612.05 

Electrical equipment 246.79(2) 2.37 244.42 236.59 

Miscellaneous 84.00(2) - 84.00^ - 

Provisions for contingencies 40.00(2) - 40.00^ - 

Preliminary and pre-operative 
expenses 

40.00(2) 5.80 34.20^ - 

Total 1,948.31 704.88 1,243.42 1,050.00(4) 

(1) Amount is inclusive of GST 
(2) Amounts are exclusive of GST 
(3) As certified by, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated May 13, 2021, in respect 
of amounts deployed towards the project 

(4) Our Company has obtained quotations from various vendors for civil works, plant and machinery and electrical equipment amounting to 1,082.96 
million. We propose to utilise 1,050.00 million from the Net Proceeds for civil works, plant and machinery and electrical equipment out of the balance 
expenses that are to be incurred., i.e., 1,085.22 million for civil work, plant and machinery and electrical equipment. The balance of 35.22 million 
in relation to civil works, plant and machinery and electrical equipment shall be funded from the internal accruals of our Company. 

^To be funded from the internal accruals of our Company  
 

A. Civil work: 

 

Civil works for KP Line II project at Krishnapatnam includes civil works, piling works and steel, cement, metal 

sand used for civil and building construction. The total estimated cost for civil works is 639.56 million. Out of 

the balance of ` 209.46 million which is to be incurred for civil works, our Company proposes to utilise 201.36 

million from the Net Proceeds. The balance of ̀8.10 million shall be funded from the internal accruals of our 

Company. 

  

B. Plant and machinery: 
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Plant and machinery required for the KP Line II project inter alia includes mechanical items like elevators for 

transport for material, oil injected screw air compressor, diverting gates for diverting material during machine 

breakdown, etc. The total estimated cost for the required plant and machinery is 897.95 million. Out of the balance 

of ` 631.34 million which is to be incurred for plant and machinery, our Company proposes to utilise 612.05 

million from the Net Proceeds. The balance of ` 19.29 million is to be funded from the internal accruals of our 

Company.  

 

C. Electrical equipment 

 

Electrical equipment required for the KP Line II project include slip ring motors, LV motors, lightning distribution 

boards, local push buttons, etc. The total estimated cost for the required electrical equipment and miscellaneous 

assets is 246.79 million. Out of the balance of ` 244.42 million which is to be incurred for electrical equipment, 

our Company proposes to utilise 236.59 million from the Net Proceeds. The balance of ` 7.83 million is to be 

funded from the internal accruals of our Company.  

 

D. Miscellaneous 

 

The miscellaneous aggregate to 84.00 million to factor in any minor capital expenditure or expenses incidental 

to implementation of the aforesaid project, which shall be funded from the internal accruals of our Company.  

 

E. Provisions for contingencies 

 

Provision for contingency has been maintained at 2% to 3% of the plant and machinery cost and building and civil 

work cost, aggregating to 40.00 million to factor in any escalation in prices which is proposed to be funded from 

our internal accruals.  

 

F. Preliminary and pre-operative expenses 

 

The preliminary and pre-operative expenses for the second grinding unit at Krishnapatnam for the KP Line II are 

estimated at ` 40.00 million to be incurred for project report preparation, legal expenses, loans, incorporation 

expenses, travelling expenses during construction, consultancy charges, establishment expenses etc. As on March 

31, 2021, our Company has incurred ` 5.80 million and the balance of ` 34.20 million shall be funded from our 

internal accruals. 

 

An indicative list of activities/ equipment required in respect of civil works, plant and machinery, electrical equipment, 

that we intend to fund from the Net Proceeds, along with details of the quotations we have received in this respect is as 

follows. 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Description of activity/ 

equipment 

Total amount (in `  

million)  

Name of the vendor Date of 

quotation 

Validity of 

quotation 

Civil works(2) 

1.  Layering of concrete including 
reinforcement and shuttering 

207.68 Gannon Dunkerley & 
Co. Limited 

April 24, 
2021 

July 31, 2021 

Sub Total (A) 207.68(1)  

Plant and machinery(3) 

1.  DDPC and elevators 124.00 Beumer India Private 

Limited 

March 12, 

2021 

June 10, 2021 

2.  Kay rotary twin lobe 

compressors comprising of 89 

WC, 76 WC and 76 AC 

3.39 Kay International 

Private Limited 

March 6, 

2021 

June 4, 2021 

3.  Oil injected screw air 

compressor comprising of inter  
alia atlas Copco make oil 

injected rotary screw air 

compressor, Atlas Copco make 

refrigeration air dryer with pre-
filter, comm. Box, etc. : 

7.89 Atlas Copco (India) 

Limited 

March 9, 

2021 

June 7, 2021 

4.  Diverting gates 4.00 Turbovent Industries 

Private Limited 

March 15, 

2021 

August 31, 2021 

Expansion bellows 4.44 

Dampers (1/3) 2.75 

Discharge gates, air slides, 
RAVôs, flap valve and slide 

gates 

9.94 

5.  Mechanical fabrication, erection 

of plate, dismantling of 

205.06 KVS Constructions April 30, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 
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Sl. 

No. 

Description of activity/ 

equipment 

Total amount (in `  

million)  

Name of the vendor Date of 

quotation 

Validity of 

quotation 

equipment etc. 

6.  Pulse jet bag filters 25.20 Clair Engineers Private 

Limited 

March 8, 

2021 

May 31, 2021 

7.  Process fans, bag filter fans and 

air slide fans 

13.39 Reitz India Limited March 10, 

2021 

June 8, 2021 

8.  Major gear boxes 4.66(4) Elecon Engineers 

Company Limited 

- - 

9.  Grinding media (30 mm, 25mm, 
20mm, 17mm, 15mm) 

32.23 AIA Engineering 
Limited 

 

March 3, 
2021 

June 1, 2021 

10.  Cement mill shell liner (Feed 

head liners and mono chamber 

shell liners, semi boltless 

configuration) 

22.75 March 9, 

2021 

June 7, 2021 

11.  Belt conveyor 37.00 Bevcon Wayors Private 

Limited 

April 20, 

2021 

July 19, 2021 

12.  Double grinder E.O.T. Crane, 

electric & manual host etc. 

14.13 GRIP Engineers 

Private Limited 

March 10, 

2021 

June 8, 2021 

13.  Design, engineering, 
manufacture, supply and 

supervision of erection and 

commissioning of polycom 

circuit with ball mill for clinker 

grinding  

120.43(5) Thyssenkrupp 
Industries Private 

Limited 

- - 

Sub Total (B) 631.26(8)  

Electrical equipment(3) 

1.  Slip ring motors comprising of 

inter alia mill drive, roller press 

drive 

61.06 ABB India Limited March 10, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

2.  E&I package for 45,000 MT fly 

ash silo and transport system 

13.80 March 12, 

2021 

June 20, 2021 

3.  ABB optimum performance 

motors (LV motors) 

17.88 March 8, 

2021 

June 20, 2021 

4.  Design, manufacture and supply 

of 690 V VFD motor 

3.64(6) - - 

5.  VFD system comprising of inter  
alia separator drive, roller press 

rotary feeder 

10.30 April 26, 
2021 

June 30, 2021 

6.  Lightning distribution boards 

comprising of inter alia 6 way 7 

segment distribution board, 2P 
20A MCB etc. 

1.53 Anagha Engineers March 9, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

7.  Local push buttons comprising 

of DOL and RDOL 

0.48 Bhawani Engineering 

Works 

April 24, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

8.  Cable trays consisting of inter  

alia 600(W) x 75(H) x 2MM 
tick sheet 

5.09 April 24, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

9.  Junction boxes comprising of 

inter alia 10 terminal junction 

boxes etc. 

0.58 April 24, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

10.  Earth flat comprising of hot dip 
galvanised earthing flat with 

size inter alia 65 x 10 mm 

2.76 April 24, 
2021 

June 30, 2021 

11.  Linear referencing system 

(ñLRSò) comprising of inter  

alia LRS type 7R TD, LRS type 
LSHM 5R TD etc. 

1.84 Enterprising Engineers March 8, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

12.  Lightning comprising of inter  

alia 30W LED wellglass, 45W 

and 90W LED street light etc. 

1.56 Eveready Industries 

India Limited 

March 8, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

13.  Distribution board (1 and 2) 0.67 JMR Technical 
Services 

April 24, 
2021 

June 30, 2021 

14.  Electrical works 9.00 Naveen Electrical & 

Mechanical 

Contractors 

March 9, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

15.  Cable accessories such as  Rithvik Enterprises March 9, June 24, 2021 
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Sl. 

No. 

Description of activity/ 

equipment 

Total amount (in `  

million)  

Name of the vendor Date of 

quotation 

Validity of 

quotation 

Weatherproof glands  0.94 2021 

Cable lugs 0.38 

Cable heat shrinkable indoor/ 

outdoor termination kits  

0.30 

16.  Belt weight feeder comprising 

of inter alia clinker 
weightfeeder + bin, gysum 

weight feeder + bin etc. 

12.04 Schenck Process 

Solutions India Private 
Limited 

March 12, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

17.  Contractor switch APFC panel 1.29 Schneider Electric 

India Private Limited 

March 12, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

18.  6.6 kilovolt panels 6.47 Siemens Limited March 12, 
2021 

June 30, 2021 

19.  6.6 kilovolt indoor capacitor 

bank with 5% series reactor 

1.85 Universal Cables 

Limited 

March 9, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

20.  Cables (aluminium and copper) 41.22 Virinchi Electricals March 6, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

21.  Bus ducts comprising of inter  

alia 415V, 3200A, TPN, 690V, 

3200 A, TPN etc. 

3.34(7) Spearhead Busducts 

Private Limited 

March 9, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

22.  Transformer 2.46 Voltamp Transformers 

Limited 

March 9, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

23.  Transmitters and field mate 

comprising of inter alia 

Yokogawa temperature 

transmitters, Yokogawa 

temperature transmitters 

2.51 Yokogawa India 

Limited 

March 10, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

24.  Switchboards comprising of 

IMMC 12 210, IMMC 13 310 

etc. 

41.04 Siemens Limited March 27, 

2021 

June 30, 2021 

Sub Total (C) 244.02(9)  

Total (A)+(B)+(C) 1,082.96(10)  

(1) Our Company has obtained quotations from Gannon Dunkerley & Co. Limited aggregating to a sum of ` 207.68 million. We propose to utilise 
` 201.36 million from the Net Proceeds for civil works out of the balance expense of ` 209.46 million which is to be incurred. The balance of 
` 8.10 million shall be funded from the internal accruals of our Company 

(2) Costs are inclusive of GST 
(3) Costs are exclusive of GST 
(4) Pursuant to purchase order dated November 3, 2018, our Company had placed an order in relation to this and has received the equipment in 

October, 2019. We have paid ` 9.25 million (including GST) to Elecon Engineers Company Limited as an advance payment pursuant to payment 
advice dated March 15, 2021 and March 26, 2021 and are yet to make a payment of ` 4.66 million 

(5) Pursuant to purchase order dated May 5, 2017, our Company has placed an order in relation to this equipment. We have paid ` 25.27 million 

(excluding GST) to Thyssenkrupp Industries India Private Limited, as an advance payment pursuant to payment advice dated May 12, 2017 and 
August 9, 2017. We have received equipment worth `14.50 million (excluding GST) in October, 2018. Second tranche of equipment worth `69.65 

million (excluding GST) will be dispatched by the vendor within a period of one month from the date of payment. The remaining equipment worth 
` 61.55 million (excluding GST) shall be delivered within five to six months from the date of payment. 

(6) Pursuant to the purchase order dated December 28, 2017, our Company had placed an order in relation to this and has received the equipment 
in September, 2020. We have made an advance payment of ` 0.40 million (excluding GST) to ABB India Limited pursuant to payment voucher 

dated April 4, 2018 and are yet to make a payment of ` 3.64 million 
(7) Includes erection price of ` 0.39 million 
(8) Our Company has obtained quotations from various vendors amounting to ` 631.26 million. We propose to utilise ` 612.05 million from the Net 

Proceeds for plant and machinery out of the balance expense of ` 631.34 million which is to be incurred. The balance of ` 19.29 million shall be 
incurred out from the internal accruals of our Company. 

(9) Our Company has obtained quotations from various vendors amounting to ` 244.02 million. We propose to utilise ` 236.59 million from the Net 
Proceeds for electrical equipment out of the balance of ̀244.42 million which is to be incurred. The balance of ` 7.83 million shall be funded 

from the internal accruals of our Company. 
(10) Our Company has obtained quotations from various vendors for civil works, plant and machinery and electrical equipment amounting to 

` 1,082.96 million. We propose to utilise ` 1,050.00 million from the Net Proceeds for civil works, plant and machinery and electrical equipment 
out of the balance expenses of ` 1,085.22 million that are to be incurred. The balance of ` 35.22 million in relation to civil works, plant and 

machinery and electrical equipment shall be funded from the internal accruals of our Company. 
 

All quotations received from the vendors mentioned above are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

However, except as disclosed above, we have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of these vendors or 

placed orders with the vendors and there can be no assurance that the same vendors would be engaged to eventually 

supply the equipment or at the same costs. The quantity of equipment to be purchased is based on the present estimates 

of our management. Our Company shall have the flexibility to deploy such equipment at our manufacturing facilities in 

India, according to the business requirements of such facilities and based on the estimates of our management. For further 

details, see ñRisk Factors ï We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure 

requirements. We are yet to place orders for such capital expenditure requirementsò on page 30. 
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No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. Each of the units mentioned 

above is proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-use condition. 

 

Our Promoters, Directors and Key Management Personnel do not have any interest in the proposed civil works, plant 

and machinery, electrical equipment, other miscellaneous expenses and the preliminary and pre-operative expenses or 

in the entities from whom we have obtained quotations in relation to such activities. 

 

Our Company is yet to place orders for 55.49% of the total estimated project cost. 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The total estimated cost for the KP Line II project is  1,948.31 million. We intend to fund the cost of the KP Line II 

project as follows:: 

Particulars Amount (`  in million)  

Total estimated project cost (A) 1,948.31(1) 

(less) Expenses already incurred as of March 31, 2021 (B) 704.88(2)* 

Balance amount to be incurred (C) = (A-B) 1,243.42 

Amount to be funded from Net Proceeds (D) 1,050.00 

Funding required excluding the Net Proceeds (E) = (Cï D) 193.42 

Amount to be funded from internal accruals (F) = (E) 193.42 

(1) Total estimated cost as per the TEV Report 
(2) As per the TEV Report 
*  As certified by C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated May 13, 2021 

 

Proposed Schedule of Implementation 

 

The expected schedule of implementation for the KP Line II project, as per the TEV Report is as follows:  

 

Particulars of activities Estimated date of 

commencement 

Estimated date of 

completion 

Civil work May, 2021 August, 2021 

Ordering of equipment (mechanical) July, 2021 September, 2021 

Ordering of equipment (Electrical) July, 2021 September, 2021 

Delivery of equipment October, 2021 May, 2022 

Mechanical fabrication and erection work December, 2021 July, 2022 

Erection of equipment April, 2022 July, 2022 

Erection and installation February, 2022 July, 2022 

Commissioning of plant August, 2022 September, 2022 

 

3. Funding of the capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards upgrading the raw grinding and 

cement mill at Talaricheruvu 

As part of our strategy, we propose to continue to implement certain efficiency improvement projects, such as, improving 

utilization rate of our existing facilities and upgrading the raw grinding and cement mill facilities at Talaricheruvu that 

would further enhance our cost competitiveness and increase profitability. For further details see ñOur Business ï Our 

Strategiesò on page 160. We propose to utilise ` 800 million from the Net Proceeds towards upgrading the raw grinding 

and cement mill at Talaricheruvu. 

 

Grinding mill is one of the core equipment for raw material preparation, which will directly impact the production 

efficiency, quality of cement and cost of production. The upgradation of the raw grinding and cement mill will lead to 

better operational performance, lower power consumption and lower clinker and cement production cost. (Source: TEV 

Report). 

 

Other than as disclosed in ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321, all material approvals required for upgrading 

the raw grinding and cement mill at Talaricheruvu have been obtained or will be obtained in the ordinary course of 

business prior to commencement of operations. For further details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321. 

Estimated Project Cost 

As per the TEV Report, the total estimated cost of upgrading the raw grinding and cement mill at Talaricheruvu is ` 811 

million. We propose to engage a contractor to upgrade the facility on a turnkey basis. As per the quotation dated April 

22, 2021, received from Humboldt Wedag India Private Limited, the total estimated cost of upgrading the raw grinding 

and cement mill facilities at Talaricheruvu is ̀811 million. 
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The quotations received from Humboldt Wedag India Private Limited to act as a turnkey contractor for upgrading the 

raw grinding and cement mill facilities at Talaricheruvu is valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

However, we have not entered into any definitive agreements with Humboldt Wedag India Private Limited and there 

can be no assurance that they would be engaged as the contractor. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï We intend to 

utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements. We are yet to place orders for 

such capital expenditure requirementsò on page 30. 

 

No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. 

 

The upgradation will include conversion/ replacement of existing raw mill and cement mill into roller press grinding 

system with latest technology for better operational performance. Grinding system is the core equipment of raw material 

preparation, which will directly affect the production efficiency, quality of cement and cost of production. Ball mills 

present at the Talaricheruvu facility are of low grinding capacity and installed 20 years back with minor upgradations in 

between, hence consuming higher power. This upgradation will also lead to better operational performance and is 

economically feasible due to less operating and maintenance cost. (Source: TEV Report) 

 

Our Promoters, Directors and Key Management Personnel do not have any interest in the activities required to be 

undertaken to set up the WHR Plant at the Tandur facility or in Humboldt Wedag India Private Limited from whom we 

have obtained the quotation in relation to this project. 

 

Our Company is yet to place orders for 100% of the total estimated project cost. We have not placed any orders as on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The total estimated cost for upgrading the raw grinding and cement mill facilities at Talaricheruvu is 811.00 million . 

We intend to fund the cost of upgrading the raw grinding and cement mill facilities at Talaricheruvu as follows: 

Particulars Amount (Rs. in million) 

Total estimated project cost (A) 811.00(1) 

(less) Expenses already incurred as of March 31, 2021 (B) Nil (2)* 

Balance amount to be incurred (C) = (A-B) 811.00 

Amount to be funded from Net Proceeds (D) 800.00 

Funding required excluding the Net Proceeds (E) = (Cï D) 11.00 

Amount to be funded from internal accruals (F) = (E) 11.00 

(1) Total estimated cost as per the TEV Report 
(2) As per the TEV Report  

*  As certified by, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated May 13, 2021 

 

Proposed Schedule of Implementation 

 

The expected schedule of implementation for upgrading the raw grinding and cement mill facilities at Talaricheruvu, as 

provided in the TEV Report, is as follows:  

 

Particulars of activities Estimated date of commencement Estimated date of completion 

Study and engineering  October, 2021 November, 2021 

Civil work December, 2021 June, 2022 

Ordering of equipment (mechanical) January, 2022 February, 2022 

Ordering of equipment (electrical) January, 2022 February, 2022 

Delivery of equipment February, 2022 February, 2023 

Mechanical fabrication and erection works November, 2022 April, 2023 

Erection of equipment December, 2022 April, 2023 

Erection and installation October, 2022 April, 2023 

Hook up and commissioning of plant May, 2023 June, 2023 

 

4. Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the Talaricheruvu WHR Plant 

 

As part of our strategy, we propose to continue to implement certain efficiency improvement projects, such as, improving 

utilization rate of our existing facilities and establishing WHR Plants that would further enhance our cost competitiveness 

and increase profitability. For further details see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 160. We propose to utilise 

` 1,100 million from the Net Proceeds towards setting up a 7.05 MW WHR Plant at our Talaricheruvu facility as a 

turnkey project in order to reduce our power costs.   
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The manufacturing facility at Talaricheruvu village in the Tadipatri Mandal of Anantapur District in Andhra Pradesh 

commenced operations in 1994 with an initial cement production capacity of approximately 0.20 MMTPA. As of March 

31, 2021, our Talaricheruvu facility had an aggregate cement and clinker production capacity of 1.80 MMTPA and 1.30 

MMTPA, respectively. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Integrated Manufacturing Facilities ï Talaricheruvu, 

Andhra Pradeshò on page 169.  

 

 The WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu, uses the heat generated through existing rotary kiln preheat. The hot gases are used 

to generate steam in steam generator which is further used to generate electricity/power through steam turbo generator. 

 
Other than as disclosed in ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321, all material approvals for the setting up of 

the Talaricheruvu WHR Plant have been obtained or will be obtained in the ordinary course of business prior to 

commencement of operations. For further details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321.  

Estimated Project Cost 

As per the TEV Report, the total estimated cost of setting up the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu is ` 1,217.00 million. We 

propose to engage a contractor on a turnkey basis to set up the WHR Plant. The detailed break-up of such estimated cost 

of development and the cost incurred towards such development until March 31, 2021, as per the TEV Report are set 

forth below: 

 

Particulars Total Estimated 

Costs (in  
million ) 

  

Expenses incurred 

as of March 31, 
2021 (in  

million )(3) 

Balance expenses to 

be incurred (in  
million ) 

Amount to be 

utilized from Net 
Proceeds (in  

million ) 

Civil works 98.00(1) Nil 98.00  ̂ - 

Turnkey cost 1,100.00(2) Nil 1,100.00 1,100.00 

Contingencies 16.50(2) Nil 16.50  ̂ - 

Preliminary and pre-operative 

expenses 

2.50(2) Nil 2.50  ̂ - 

Total 1,217.00 Nil 1,217.00 1,100.00 
(1) Amount is inclusive of GST 
(2) Amount is exclusive of GST 

(3) As certified by, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated May 13, 2021 in 
respect of amounts deployed towards the project 

^ To be incurred from the internal accruals 

 

A. Civil work: 

 

Civil works for Talaricheruvu WHR Plant includes concrete laying and construction of civil structure, building, 

etc. . The total estimated cost for civil works is 98.00 million. As of March 31, 2021, we have not incurred any 

expenses in relation to civil works for the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu and we propose to utilise the balance 

expenses to be incurred, i.e., ` 98.00 million from the internal accruals of our Company. 

  

B. Turnkey: 

 

The turnkey includes erection of 7.05 MW WHR Plant, which includes inter alia turbine, hot air generators etc. 

The total turnkey cost for the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu facility ranges from ` 1,100 to ̀1,200 million. We have 

not incurred any expenses in relation to the turnkey project as of March 31, 2021, and our Company proposes to 

utilise ` 1,100 million from the Net Proceeds. 

 

C. Provisions for contingencies 

 

Provision for contingency has been maintained at 1% to 2% of the turnkey cost, aggregating to 16.50 million to 

factor in any escalation in prices which is proposed to be funded from our internal accruals.  

 

D. Preliminary and pre-operative expenses 

 

The preliminary and pre-operative expenses for WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu are estimated at ` 2.50 million which 

is to be incurred for project report preparation, legal expenses, loans, incorporation expenses, travelling expenses 

during construction, consultancy charges, establishment expenses etc. which is proposed to be funded from our 

internal accruals. 

 

An indicative list of activities required in respect of turnkey for setting up of the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu, that we 

intend to fund from the Net Proceeds, along with details of the quotations we have received in this respect is as follows:  
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Sl. No. Description of activity Total amount (in 

`  million)  

Name of the 

vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation 

Turnkey 

1. 7.05 MW waste heat 

recovery captive power plant 

including inter alia turbine, 

hot air generator etc. 

1,100(1) Thyssenkrupp 

Industries India 

Private Limited 

March 17, 2021 May 31, 2021 

Total  1,100  

(1) Our Company has obtained a quotation from Thyssenkrupp Industries India Private Limited for a price ranging from ̀ 1,100 million to ̀ 1,200 
million (exclusive of GST). We propose to utilise ` 1,100.00 million from the Net Proceeds.  

 

As per the quotation dated March 17, 2021, received from by Thyssenkrupp Industries India Private Limited the 

estimated fee quote to set up the WHR Plant on a turnkey basis (excluding civil work) ranges from ` 1,100 million and 

is up to ̀ 1,200 million (exclusive of GST). However, we have not entered into any definitive agreements with  

Thyssenkrupp Industries India Private Limited and there can be no assurance that they would be engaged as the turnkey 

contractor. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our 

capital expenditure requirements. We are yet to place orders for such capital expenditure requirementsò on page 30. 

We have not placed any orders as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. Each of the units mentioned 

above is proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-use condition 

 

Our Promoters, Directors and Key Management Personnel do not have any interest in the activities required to be 

undertaken to set up the WHR Plant at the Talaricheruvu facility or in Thyssenkrupp Industries India Private Limited 

from whom we have obtained quotations in relation to this project. 

 

Our Company is yet to place orders for 100% of the total estimated project cost. 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The total estimated cost of setting up the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu is ` 1,217.00 million. We intend to fund the cost 

for setting up of the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu as follows:: 

Particulars Amount (Rs. in million) 

Total estimated project cost (A) 1,217.00(1) 

(less) Expenses already incurred as of March 31, 2021 (B) Nil (2)* 

Balance amount to be incurred (C) = (A-B) 1,217.00 

Amount to be funded from Net Proceeds (D) 1,100.00 

Funding required excluding the Net Proceeds (E) = (Cï D) 117.00 

Amount to be funded from internal accruals (F) = (E) 117.00 

(1) Total estimated cost as per the TEV Report 
(2) As per the TEV Report 
* As certified by, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated May 13, 2021 

 

Proposed Schedule of Implementation 

 

The expected schedule of implementation for the WHR Plant at the Talaricheruvu facility, as provided under the TEV 

Report:  

 

Particulars of activities Estimated date of commencement Estimated date of completion 

Civil work September, 2021 November, 2021 

Ordering of equipment (mechanical) November, 2021 December, 2021 

Ordering of equipment (electrical) November, 2021 December, 2021 

Delivery of equipment January, 2022 September, 2022 

Mechanical fabrication and erection works June, 2022 November, 2022 

Erection of equipment August, 2022 December, 2022 

Erection and installation June, 2022 January, 2023 

Commissioning of Plant February, 2023 March, 2023 

 

5. Funding of capital expenditure requirements of our Company towards setting up the Tandur WHR Plant 

 

As part of our strategy, we propose to continue to implement certain efficiency improvement projects, such as, improving 

utilization rate of our existing facilities and establishing WHR units that would further enhance our cost competitiveness 
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and increase profitability. For further details see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 160. We propose to utilise 

` 1,300 million from the Net Proceeds towards setting up a 10 MW WHR Plant at our Tandur facility in order to reduce 

our power costs.   

 

We commenced operations at our manufacturing facility at Tandur located in the Ranga Reddy district of Telangana in 

2010. As of March 31, 2021, our Tandur facility had an aggregate cement and clinker production capacity of 2.00 

MMTPA and 1.50 MMTPA, respectively. Our current power requirements at the Tandur facility are met through the 

local state power grid and from our captive power plant through intra state open access.  

 

Other than as disclosed in ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321, all material approvals for the setting up of 

the WHR Plant at the Tandur facility. For further details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 321. 

Estimated Project Cost 

As per the TEV Report, the total estimated cost of setting up the WHR Plant at Tandur is up to ` 1,333.00 million. The 

detailed break-up of such estimated cost of development and the cost incurred towards such development until March 

31, 2021, as per the TEV Report are set forth below:  

 
Particulars Total Estimated 

Costs (in  

million ) 

  

Expenses incurred 

as of March 31, 

2021 (in  

million )(4) 

Balance expenses to 

be incurred (in  

million ) 

Amount to be 

utilized from Net 

Proceeds (in  

million ) 

Civil works 112.50(1) Nil 112.50 100.00(3) 

Turnkey cost 1,200.00(2) Nil 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Contingencies 18.00(2) Nil 18.00^ - 

Preliminary and pre-operative 

expenses 

2.50(2) Nil 2.50^ - 

Total 1,333.00 Nil 1,333.00 1,300.00 

(1) Amount is inclusive of GST 
(2) Amount is exclusive of GST 
(3) The balance of ` 12.50 million for civil works shall be incurred from the internal accruals of our Company 

(4) As certified by, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated May 13, 2021 in 
respect of amounts deployed towards the project 

^ To be incurred from the internal accruals 

 

A. Civil work: 

 

Civil works for the WHR Plant at Tandur includes civil and building construction. The total estimated cost for 

civil works is 112.50 million. As of March 31, 2021, we have not incurred any expenses in relation to civil work 

for the WHR Plant at Tandur. Our Company proposes to utilise 100.00 million from the Net Proceeds and the 

balance of ` 12.50 million is to be incurred from the internal accruals of our Company. 

  

B. Turnkey cost: 

 

The turnkey includes erection of 10 MW waste heat recover captive power plant which includes inter alia turbine, 

hot air generators etc. The total turnkey cost for the WHR Plant at Tandur is ` 1,200 million. We have not incurred 

any expenses in relation to the turnkey project as of March 31, 2021 and our Company proposes to utilise ` 1,200 

million from the Net Proceeds. 

 

C. Provisions for contingencies 

 

Provision for contingency has been maintained at 1% to 2% of the turnkey cost , aggregating to 18.00 million to 

factor in any escalation in prices which is proposed to be funded from our internal accruals.  

 

D. Preliminary and pre-operative expenses 

 

The preliminary and pre-operative expenses for Tandur WHR are estimated at ` 2.50 million which is to be incurred 

for project report preparation, legal expenses, loans, incorporation expenses, travelling expenses during 

construction, consultancy charges, establishment expenses etc. which is proposed to be funded from our internal 

accruals.  

 

An indicative list of activities/ equipment required in respect of civil work, turnkey, that we intend to fund from the Net 

Proceeds, along with details of the quotations we have received in this respect is as follows:  
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Sl. No. Description of activity Total amount (in 

`  million)  

Name of the 

vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation 

Civil works 

1. Construction of civil work of 

Tandur WHR which is 
inclusive of inter alia labour 

cost, sand cement, etc. 

101.24 Awadh Engineers 

Private Limited 

May 10, 2021 July 9, 2021 

Sub Total (A) 101.24(1)  

Turnkey 

1. 10 MW waste heat recovery 
captive power plant including 

inter alia turbine, hot air 

generator etc. 

1,200.00 Thyssenkrupp 
Industries India 

Private Limited 

March 17, 2021 May 31, 2021 

Sub total (B) 1,200.00(2)  

Total (A+B) 1,301.24(3)  

(1) Our Company has obtained a quotation from Awadh Engineers Private Limited for a sum of ̀101.24 million (inclusive of GST). We propose to 
utilise ̀ 100.00 million from the Net Proceeds out of the balance expense of `112.50 million which is required to be spent. The balance of `12.50 
million for civil works shall be incurred out of the internal accruals of our Company. 

(2) Our Company has obtained a quotation from Thyssenkrupp Industries India Private Limited for a sum of ̀1,200.00 million (exclusive of GST). 
We propose to utilise ` 1,200.00 million from the Net Proceeds for turnkey. 

(3) Our Company has received quotations from vendors for civil works, turnkey cost amounting to ̀1,301.24 million while the total estimated cost 
for civil work and turnkey is ̀1,312.50 million. As of March 31, 2021, our Company has not incurred any cost for civil work and turnkey. Our 
Company proposes to utilise ` 1,300.00 million from the Net Proceeds and the balance of `12.50 million in relation to civil work and turnkey 

shall be funded from the internal accruals of our Company. 
 

All quotations received from the vendors mentioned above are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

We have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of these vendors or placed orders with the vendors and 

there can be no assurance that the same vendors would be engaged to eventually supply the equipment or at the same 

costs. The quantity of equipment to be purchased is based on the present estimates of our management. Our Company 

shall have the flexibility to deploy such equipment at our manufacturing facilities in India, according to the business 

requirements of such facilities and based on the estimates of our management. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï 

We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements. We are yet to place 

orders for such capital expenditure requirementsò on page 30. 

 

No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. Each of the units mentioned 

above is proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-use condition. 

 

This WHR at Tandur, uses the heat generated through existing rotary kiln pre-heat. The hot gases are used to generate 

steam in steam generator which is further used to generate electricity/power through steam turbo generator. 

 

Our Promoters, Directors and Key Management Personnel do not have any interest in the activities required to be 

undertaken to set up the WHR Plant at the Tandur facility or in Thyssenkrupp Industries India Private Limited from 

whom we have obtained quotations in relation to this project. 

 

Our Company is yet to place orders for 100% of the total estimated project cost. 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The total estimated cost for setting up the Tandur WHR Plant is  1,333.00 million. We intend to fund the cost for setting 

up the Tandur WHR Plant as follows: 

Particulars Amount (`  in million)  

Total estimated project cost (A) 1,333.00(1) 

(less) Expenses already incurred as of March 31, 2021 (B) Nil (2)* 

Balance amount to be incurred (C) = (A-B) 1,333.00 

Amount to be funded from Net Proceeds (D) 1,300.00 

Funding required excluding the Net Proceeds (E) = (Cï D) 33.00 

Amount to be funded from internal accruals (F) = (E) 33.00 

(1) Total estimated cost as per the TEV Report 
(2) As per the TEV Report 

*  As certified by, C. Ramachandram & Co., Chartered Accountants, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated May 13, 2021 

 

Proposed Schedule of Implementation 

 

The expected schedule of implementation for the WHR Plant at the Tandur facility, as provided in the TEV Report is as 

follows: 
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Particulars of activities Estimated date of commencement Estimated date of completion 

Civil work June, 2021 August, 2021 

Ordering of equipment (mechanical) August, 2021 September, 2021 

Ordering of equipment (electrical) August, 2021 September, 2021 

Delivery of equipment October, 2021 June, 2022 

Mechanical fabrication and erection works March, 2022 August, 2022 

Erection of equipment May, 2022 September, 2022 

Erection and installation March, 2022 October, 2022 

Commissioning of Plant November, 2022 December, 2022 

 

6. General corporate purposes 

The Net Proceeds will first be utilized for the objects as set out above. Subject to this, our Company proposes to deploy 

the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to [ǒ] million towards general corporate purposes, subject to such utilisation not 

exceeding 25% of the gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue, in compliance with Regulation 7(2) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. The general corporate purposes for which our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds include capital 

expenditure, meeting our working capital requirements, marketing and business development expenses, expansion of 

facilities and meeting exigencies and expenses incurred by our Company in the ordinary course of business. In addition 

to the above, our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds towards other expenditure (in the ordinary course of business) 

considered expedient and as approved periodically by the Board or a duly constituted committee thereof, subject to 

compliance with necessary provisions of the Companies Act or other applicable laws.  

The quantum of utilisation of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board, based on the 

amount actually available under this head and the business requirements of our Company, from time to time. Our 

Companyôs management, in accordance with the policies of the Board, shall have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, 

if any. In the event that we are unable to utilise the entire amount that we have currently estimated for use out of Net 

Proceeds in a Fiscal, we will utilise such unutilised amount in the next Fiscal. 

Offer related expenses 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately [ǒ] million. The total expenses of the Offer are estimated 

to be approximately [ǒ] million. The Offer related expenses include, among others, listing fees, selling commission and 

brokerage, fees payable to the Managers, fees payable to legal counsel, fees payable to the Registrar to the Issue, Escrow 

Collection Bank(s) and Sponsor Bank to the Issue, processing fee to the SCSBs for processing application forms, brokerage 

and selling commission payable to members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs, printing and stationery 

expenses, advertising and marketing expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges. 

All expenses in relation to the Offer shall be borne by our Company. Any payments by our Company in relation to the Offer 

expenses on behalf of the Selling Shareholder shall be reimbursed by the Selling Shareholder to our Company inclusive of 

taxes. The estimated Offer related expenses are as under: 

Activity  Estimated 

expenses(1) 

(in  million)  

As a % of the total 

estimated Offer 

expenses(1) 

As a % of the total 

Offer size(1) 

Managers fees and commissions (including underwriting 

commission, brokerage and selling commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Selling commission/processing fee for SCSBs, Sponsor Bank and 

fee payable to the Sponsor Bank for Bids made by RIBs(2)(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Brokerage and selling commission and bidding charges for 

members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate 
Members), Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the other advisors to the Offer  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Others    

- Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE & NSE 

processing fees, book building software fees and other 

regulatory expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Printing and stationery [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Fee payable to legal counsels [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Miscellaneous [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) Amounts will be finalised and incorporated in the Prospectus after determination of Offer Price 

(2) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs, members of the Syndicate (including their Sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs which are directly 
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procured by them would be as follows:   

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders   [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes)  

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes)  

     * Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price.  
  

Selling commission payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders using the UPI Mechanism and the Non-Institutional 
Bidders, which are directly procured by the Registered Brokers and submitted to the SCSBs for processing, shall be [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application 

Form (plus applicable taxes).  
  

Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the bid book of BSE or NSE.   
  

(3) Bidding charges of [ǒ] (plus applicable taxes) shall be payable as per valid ASBA Form collected by the Syndicate, RTAs and CDPs (excluding 

applications made by Retail Individual Bidders using the UPI Mechanism). The terminal from which the Bid has been uploaded will be taken into 
account in order to determine the total bidding charges. No additional bidding charges shall be payable to the SCSBs on the Bid cum Application 

Forms directly procured by them.  

  
(4) Processing fees payable to the SCSBs for the Bid cum Application Forms which are procured by the Members of the Syndicate / Registered Brokers / 

RTAs / CDPs and submitted to the SCSBs for blocking shall be [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes).  

  

Processing fees for the applications made by the Retail Individual Bidders using the UPI Mechanism would be as follows:  
  

Members of the Syndicate /RTAs / CDPs   [ǒ]per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes).  

Sponsor Bank  [ǒ]per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes).  

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties such as the 
remitter bank, the NPCI and such other parties as required in connection with the 

performance of its duties under applicable SEBI circulars, agreements and other Applicable 
Law.  

 

Means of finance 

 

Other than (i) ̀ 193.42 million for the capital expenditure to be incurred at KP Line II; (ii) ` 11.00 million for capital 

expenditure requirement towards upgrading the raw grinding mill at Talaricheruvu; (iii) ` 117.00 million for the capital 

expenditure requirement towards setting up the WHR Plant at Talaricheruvu; (iv) ` 33.00 million for the capital expenditure 

requirement towards setting up the WHR Plant at Tandur which will be incurred from the internal accruals, the fund 

requirements set out for the aforesaid objects of the Offer are proposed to be met entirely from the Net Proceeds. Accordingly, 

our Company confirms that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance through verifiable means towards 

at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised from the Fresh Issue and existing identifiable 

accruals as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 

Our Company, in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to time, will have flexibility to deploy the 

Net Proceeds. Pending utilisation for the purposes described above, our Company will deposit the Net Proceeds only with one 

or more scheduled commercial banks included in Second Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as may be approved 

by our Board or IPO Committee. In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it 

shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in the shares of any other listed company or for any 

investment in the equity markets. 

Bridge Financing Facilities  

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds.  

Appraising Entity  

None of the objects of the Offer for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

Monitoring of utilization of funds  

Our Company has appointed [ǒ] as the monitoring agency in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Our Board and the monitoring agency will monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, and submit the report required under 

Regulation 41(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. Our Company undertakes 

to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. 
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Our Company will disclose the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, including interim use, under a separate head in our balance 

sheet for such fiscal periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other 

applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Net Proceeds have been utilised. Our Company 

will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable fiscal periods, provide details, if any, for any amounts that have not been 

utilised. Our Company will indicate investments, if any, of unutilised Net Proceeds in the balance sheet of our Company for 

the relevant Fiscals subsequent to receipt of listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose to the Audit 

Committee the uses and applications of the Net Proceeds. Further, in terms of Regulation 32(6) of the Listing Regulations, 

our Company is required to submit to the Stock Exchange for any comments or report received from the Monitoring Agency, 

within 45 days from the end of each quarter. The Audit Committee shall make recommendations to our Board for further 

action, if appropriate. On an annual basis, our Company shall prepare a statement of funds utilized for purposes other than 

those stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may 

be required until such time as the Net Proceeds remain unutilized. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all 

the Net Proceeds have been utilized in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company. 

Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock 

Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilization of the proceeds of the 

Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual 

utilization of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above. This information will also be 

published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial results and explanation for such variation (if any) 

will be included in our Directorôs report, after placing the same before the Audit Committee. 

 

Variation in objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and applicable rules, our Company shall not vary the objects 

of the Offer without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution through postal 

ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution (ñPostal Ballot 

Noticeò) shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. The Postal Ballot 

Notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one in Hindi, and one in Telugu, Telugu being 

the regional language of Telangana, where our Registered Office and Corporate Office is situated in accordance with the 

Companies Act and applicable rules. Our Promoters or controlling shareholders will be required to provide an exit opportunity 

to such Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal to vary the objects, at such price, and in such manner, in accordance 

with our AoA, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Other confirmations 

No part of the Net Proceeds will be paid by us as consideration to our Promoters and Promoter Group, the Directors, Key 

Managerial Personnel, except in the normal course of business and in compliance with applicable law. 

Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/agreements with the Promoters, the 

Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Group Companies in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. 

Further, there is no existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and entities in the objects of the Fresh Issue as set out 

above. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Offer Price will be determined by our Company and Selling Shareholder in consultation with the Managers, on the basis 

of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process and on the basis of 

quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is 10 each and the Offer Price is 

[ǒ] times the Floor Price and [ǒ] times the Cap Price of the Price Band. Investors should also see ñOur Businessò, ñRisk 

Factorsò and ñFinancial Statementsò on pages 154, 24 and 220, respectively, to have an informed view before making an 

investment decision. 

 

Qualitative Factors 

 

We believe the following business strengths allow us to successfully compete in the industry: 

¶ One of the market leaders in south India with a strong brand recall and extensive distribution network; 

 

¶ Strategically located integrated manufacturing facilities and packing terminals which provide access to south, west and 

east India markets; 

 

¶ Access to quality raw materials and coal; 

 

¶ Well positioned to benefit from the growth in the cement industry; 

 

¶ Experienced promoter and management team with an established track record of project and timely execution. 

 

For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strengthsò on page 154. 

Quantitative Factors 

The information presented below relating to our Company is based on the Restated Financial Statements for Fiscals 2021, 

2020 and 2019 prepared in accordance with Ind AS and the Companies Act, 2013 and restated in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. For details, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 220. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

A.  Adjusted Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (ñEPSò): 

Fiscal Year ended Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

March 31, 2021 11.36 11.36 3 

March 31, 2020 1.72 1.72 2 

March 31, 2019 6.36 6.36 1 

Weighted Average 7.31 7.31  
Note:  

1. Basic and diluted earnings per equity share are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 óEarnings per share notified 
accounting standard by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended). 

2. The ratios have been computed as below: 

a. Basic earnings per share = Net profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders/weighted average number of shares outstanding 

during the years/period. 

b. Diluted earnings per share = Net profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders/weighted average number of diluted shares 

outstanding during the year/period. 

B. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to the in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

Particulars  P/E at the Floor Price (no. of 

times) 

P/E at the Cap Price (no. of 

times) 

Based on basic & diluted EPS for Financial Year 2021 on 
Restated Financial Statements 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 

Based on the peer group information (excluding our Company) given below in this section highest P/E ratio is 130.30, 

the lowest P/E ratio is 14.00, the average P/E ratio is 41.30. 

1. The highest and lowest Industry P/E shown above is based on the peer set provided below under ñComparison with 

listed industry peersò. The industry average has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E of the peer set provided 

below. For further details, see ñ- Comparison with listed industry peersò hereunder. 
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2. For Industry P/E, P/E figures for the peers are computed based on closing market price as on April 28, 2021 at BSE, 

divided by Basic EPS (on consolidated basis) based on the annual reports of such companies for the Fiscal Year 2021. 

C. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò) 

As per Restated Financial Statements: 

Fiscal Year ended  RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2021 13.14 3 

March 31, 2020 2.16 2 

March 31, 2019 8.01 1 

Weighted Average 8.63  

Note: 

Return on net worth (%) = Net profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders/net worth as at the end of year/ period 

Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital and all reserves created out of profits and securities premium account and debit 
or credit balance of profit and loss account but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, amalgamation reserve, foreign 

currency fluctuation reserve, other comprehensive income and non controlling interest of the Company at the end of the year 

D. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Equity Share 

Fiscal year ended/ Period ended Restated Financial Statements () 

As on March 31, 2021 ï NAV  86.48 

After the Offer  [ǒ] 

Offer Price [ǒ] 

Note: 

Net asset value () = Net Worth as restated /Number of equity shares outstanding as at year 

Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process 

Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital and all reserves created out of profits and securities premium account and debit 
or credit balance of profit and loss account but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, amalgamation reserve, foreign 

currency fluctuation reserve, other comprehensive income and non controlling interest of the Company at the end of the year 

E. Comparison with Listed Industry Peers 

Name of the company Revenue from 

Operations (  

in million)  

Face Value 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

P/E EPS (basic 

and 

diluted) ( ) 

RoN

W 

(%) 

Closing 

price 

NAV ( ) 

Penna Cement Industries 
Limited* 

24,763.99 10.00 NA 11.36       13.14
%       

NA 86.48      

UltraTech Cement 

Limited 

421,248.30 10.00 31.58      201.61      14.9%      6,364.15 1,355.35      

Shree Cement Limited 128,683.90 10.00 65.91      435.35      11.7%      28,695.00 3,650.06      

Ambuja Cements Limited 245,161.70 2.00 25.93      11.91      10.4%      308.85 114.61    

ACC Limited 137,859.80 10.00 24.65      76.16      11.3%      1,872.55 676.28      

Dalmia Bharat Limited 96,740.00 2.00 130.32 11.61 2.1% 1,509.05 547.32 

The Ramco Cements 

Limited 

53,893.00 1.00 37.62 26.00 12.1% 978.00 212.30 

India Cements Limited 51,864.44 10.00 17.82 9.18 0.9% 163.60 177.41 

Birla Corporation Limited 69,156.90 10.00 13.99 65.60 10.5% 917.75 624.09 

J.K. Cement Limited 58,016.38 10.00 44.61 62.56 16.4% 2,790.90 391.83 

JK Lakshmi Cement 

Limited 

43,640.70 5.00 19.20 21.08 14.7% 404.80 143.36 

Orient Cement Limited 24,217.97 1.00 24.93 4.23 7.7% 105.45 54.59 

Sagar Cement Limited 11,751.50 10.00 58.83 12.36 2.8% 727.15 433.96 

* Financial information for our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information as at and for the year ended March 

31, 2021. 
Notes: 
1. All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from the annual reports of 

the respective companies, as available and as submitted to the stock exchanges 
2. The relevant reporting period considered for ACC Ltd and Ambuja Cements Ltd is the year ended 31 December 2020 while the corresponding 

period for the other peer companies is the year ended 31 March 2020 
3. P/E ratio is calculated as: Closing share prices (28 April, 2021- BSE) / Diluted EPS for the year ended March 31, 2020. 

4. Basic EPS as reported in the annual report of the company for the year ended March 31, 2020. 
5. Return on net worth (%) = Net profit/(loss) after tax attributable to the owners of the parent/ Net worth at the end of the year. 
6. Net asset value per share (in ) = Net worth at the end of the year / Total number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year 
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F. The Offer price is [¶] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

The Offer Price of [ǒ] has been determined by our Company and Selling Shareholder in consultation with the 

Managers, on the basis of market demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building Process and 

is justified in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. 

Investors should read the above mentioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial Statementsò on pages 24, 154, 

283, and 220, respectively, to have a more informed view. 
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

Sub: Statement of possible special Income-tax benefits (the "Statement") available to" Penna Cement Industries 

Limited" (the "Company"),  its Shareholders  and  its material subsidiaries, prepared in accordance with the 

requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018, as amended. 

 

We refer to the proposed offering of the shares of the Company. We enclose herewith the statement showing the current 

position of special tax benefits available to the Company and to its shareholders as per the provisions of the Income-tax 

Act,1961 ("the Act") and Income-tax Rules, 1962 (together the "Tax Laws") presently in force in India, as applicable to the 

assessment year 2022-23 relevant to the financial year 2021-22 for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus (the 

"DRHP"), updated draft red herring prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus (the "RHP") and the Prospectus (collectively , 

the "Offer Documents") for the proposed issue of shares and offer for sale. 

 

These possible special Income-tax benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions 

prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company or its shareholders to derive 

these possible special income-tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which is based on business 

imperatives the Company may face in the near future and accordingly, the Company or its shareholders may or may not 

choose to fulfill. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Statement cover only possible special income-tax benefits available and do not cover 

any general tax benefits available to the Company or its shareholders. This Statement is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the 

individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax 

consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offering 

of equity shares (the "Proposed Offer") by the Company, particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted 

legislation may not have a direct legal precedent or may have a different interpretation on the benefits, which an investor can 

avail. Neither we are suggesting nor advising the investor to invest money based on this Statement. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

i.  The Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these possible special income-tax benefits in future; or  

ii.  The conditions prescribed for availing the possible special income-tax benefits have been/would be met with; or  

iii.  The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

The contents of the enclosed Statement are based on the information, explanation and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

LIMITATIONS  

 

Our views expressed in the statement enclosed are based on the facts and assumptions indicated above. No assurance is 

given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based on the existing 

provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to 

update the views consequent to such changes. Reliance on the statement is on the express understanding that we do not 

assume responsibility towards the investors who may or may not invest in the proposed issue relying on the statement. This 

statement has been prepared solely in connection  with the Proposed  Offer by the Company under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 



  
 

123 

 

The statement of possible special Income-tax benefits available to Penna Cement Industries Limited (the 

"Company"  and its shareholders) 

 

 

 

The information provided below sets out the possible direct and indirect tax benefits available to the Company and its 

shareholders in a summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the 

subscription, ownership and disposal of the equity shares of the Company ("Equity Shares"), under the current tax laws 

presently in force in India. 

 

 

A.  Special Income-tax benefits to the Company 

 

1. Tax holiday under section 80IA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (the "Act")  

 

The following specific Income tax benefits may be available to the Company after fulfilling conditions as per the respective 

provisions of the relevant tax laws on certain eligible projects: 

 

In accordance with and subject to the conditions specified in Section 80-IA of the Act, the Company may be entitled for a 

deduction of an amount equal to hundred percent of profits or gains derived from any enterprise carrying on business of 

generating or distributing or transmission of power, for any ten consecutive assessment years out of fifteen years beginning 

from the year in which the enterprise has started its operations. 

 

However, the aforesaid deduction is not available while computing Minimum Alternative Tax ("MAT ") liability of the 

Company under Section 115JB of the Act. Nonetheless, such MAT paid/ payable on the adjusted book profits of the Company 

computed in terms of the provisions of Act, read with the Companies Act, 2013 would be eligible for credit against tax 

liability arising in succeeding years under normal provisions of Act as per Section 115JAA of the Act to the extent of the 

difference between the tax as per normal provisions of the Act and MAT in the year of setoff. Further, such credit would not 

be allowed to be carried forward and set off beyond 15 assessment years immediately succeeding the assessment year in 

which such credit becomes allowable. 

 

 

B. Special tax benefits available to Shareholders 

 

 

There are no special tax benefits available to the shareholders of the Company under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 

1961. 

 

C. Special tax benefits available to Pioneer Cement Industries Limited and Marwar Cement Limited, the material 

subsidiaries  

 

There are no special tax benefits available to material subsidiaries of the Company under the provisions of the Income-tax 

Act,1961. 

 

  

Notes: 

 

1. All the above benefits are as per the current tax law and any change or amendment in the laws/regulation, which when 

implemented would impact the same. 

 

2. The special income-tax benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant provisions of the Act. Hence, the ability of the Company or its shareholders to derive the tax benefits 

is dependent upon fulfilling such prescribed conditions under the tax laws. 

 

3. This statement does not discuss any tax consequences in the country outside India of an investment in the Equity 
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Shares. The shareholders/ investors in the country outside India are advised to consult their own professional advisors 

regarding possible income tax consequences that apply to them. 

 

 

For C. Ramachandram &  Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm registration no: 002864S 

Peer review certificate no.:011080 

 

 

 

 

C. Ramachandram 

Partner 

Membership no: 025834 

UDIN: 21025834AAAANG7892 

 

Place: Hyderabad 

Date: May 13, 2021 
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SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Unless noted otherwise, the information in this section is obtained or extracted from ñAssessment of cement industryò dated 

April 2021 (ñCRISIL Reportò) prepared and issued by CRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited, on our request. 

Neither we nor any other person connected with the Offer have independently verified this information. The data may have 

been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Industry sources and publications generally state that the information 

contained therein has been obtained from sources generally believed to be reliable, but that their accuracy, completeness and 

underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their reliability cannot be assured. Further, unless otherwise indicated, all 

financial information of our Company derived from the CRISIL Report and included herein is based on the audited and 

reviewed standalone financial information of our Company for the relevant periods and are therefore not comparable to our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. In addition, industry sources and publications are also prepared based on 

information as of specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications 

may also base their information on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. 

Accordingly, investors must rely on their independent examination of, and should not place undue reliance on, or base their 

investment decision solely on this information. The recipient should not construe any of the contents in this report as advice 

relating to business, financial, legal, taxation or investment matters and are advised to consult their own business, financial, 

legal, taxation, and other advisors concerning the transaction. Also, see ñRisk Factors ï Industry information included in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report commissioned by us for such purpose. There can be 

no assurance that such third-party statistical, financial and other industry information is either complete or accurateò on 

page 46. 

 

MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS OF INDIA  

 

GDP growth  

 

In 2015, the Union Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation changed the base year for calculating Indiaôs gross 

domestic product (ñGDPò) to Fiscal 2012 from Fiscal 2005. Based on this, Indiaôs GDP is estimated to have registered a 

compound annual growth rate (ñCAGRò) of 6.0% between Fiscals 2015 and 2020, to  145.7 trillion.  

 

In Fiscal 2021, Indiaôs GDP contracted 15.9% in the first half; the GDP contraction for quarter one was steeper than that of 

quarter two, led by the lockdowns and higher government spending on rural development, roads, and highways. In quarter 

two, GDP improved because of the pent-up demand as restrictions eased; and improving exports backed by global economies 

gaining some support from fiscal stimulus. The second half, which saw only a marginal  contraction of 0.4%, benefitted from 

strong festive demand, higher government capital expenditure, and improved economic activity as effects of the pandemic 

began to subside. However, Indiaôs GDP growth is likely to rebound to 11% next Fiscal, driven by a weak base, flattening of 

the Covid-19 curve, rollout of vaccinations, and investment-focussed government spending.  

 

 
 

Key trends and impact on the cement industry  

 

Playing a major role in the nationôs economic growth, the construction industry occupies a pivotal position in the nationôs 

development plans. The construction sector generates substantial employment and provides growth impetus to other 

manufacturing sectors such as cement, bitumen, iron and steel, chemicals, bricks, paints, and tiles, among others. The 

construction industryôs gross value added (ñGVAò) accounts for 7.8% of India's GVA as of Fiscal 2020. The industry also 

provides significant employment opportunity because of its constant requirement for skilled and unskilled labourers. 

Moreover, growth in construction is also a positive indicator for sectors such as steel and cement, which are the key raw 

materials for construction purposes.  
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The cement industry exhibited slowdown with de-growth of approximately 2% in Fiscal 2020, after witnessing approximately 

12% demand growth in Fiscal 2019. Apart from the general economic slowdown, cement demand was sluggish during the 

first half of Fiscal 2020 post the general elections in April-May, 2019. The second half of Fiscal 2020 witnessed extended 

monsoons, low capital expenditure on infrastructure and road activities, labour shortage owing to local elections and water 

and sand unavailability in several states along with financial stress in the non-banking financial company (ñNBFCò) and 

housing sectors. Though the demand started indicating some signs of improvement since December 2019, the momentum 

could not be sustained due to the pandemicôs outbreak in the seasonally strong quarter of the Fiscal. This severely impacted 

construction activities, which consequently resulted in the industry witnessing a decline in growth in Fiscal 2020, the first 

time in the last two decades.  

 

 
 

Housing segment has remained the bedrock of domestic cement demand  

 

End-use sector mix in the cement industry mainly comprises housing (60%-65%), infrastructure (23%-25%) and industrial 

/commercial (135-15%) segments. Share of the largest end-use segment, i.e. housing sector, has declined over the past five 

years as the real estate sector has been buffeted by slow economic growth, weak demand, buyer unaffordability, and high 

inventory. However, the overall share was maintained at 60%-65% backed by the central governmentôs óHousing for Allô 

scheme. The segment will remain the key volume contributor while infrastructure is expected to expand its share in the next 

five years with rising investments by the central government on roads, railways and irrigation.  

 

While looking at the end-use segments in the cement sector, it is also important to consider the per capita consumption levels 

of cement in India vis- -̈vis the rest of the world. As of 2019, the highest per capita cement consumption was found in China 

(at 1,550-1,650 Kg) followed by Korea (at 1,000-1,100 Kg). However, despite a low per capita cement consumption, India is 

the second largest cement producer in the world followed by China. In Fiscal 2019, Indiaôs per capita cement consumption 

stood at 200-250 kg which is significantly lower than the global average of around 500-550 kg. This difference indicates the 

growth potential in India. In the long run, per capita cement consumption is expected to increase because of increased demand 

from end-use segments such as infrastructure and housing projects in India.  
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Industry  cost structure and trends 

 

The major costs associated with cement production are: (i) power and fuel cost; (ii) raw material cost; (iii) Freight cost; and 

(iv) other expenses. Freight, raw material and power and fuel costs are the largest cost components of a cement plant, 

comprising 70%-75% of the overall cost. Of these, freight is the largest cost component, comprising 28%-30% share, as 

cement is a relatively low-value added product, and is needed to be transported over long distances. 

 

Raw material cost  

 

In Fiscal 2020, raw material cost accounted for 16-18% of the cost of sales of cement players. Limestone, a key raw material, 

accounts for a major share of total raw material cost. While the limestone requirement on a per tonne clinker basis is largely  

similar for players, the blending ratio (cement/ clinker ratio) is the key parameter governing limestone requirement per tonne 

of cement. Cement plants are generally located near limestone quarries to economize production. Fly ash is a fine, glass-like 

powder recovered from gases created by coal-fired electric power generation. It primarily consists of silica, alumina and iron. 

As per the BIS standard for portland pozzolona cement, fly ash can account for 15-35% of cement mass, while the BIS 

standard for slag cement (portland blast furnace slag cement) allows slag to comprise up to 70% of the cement mass. Slag is 

a by-product of the steel-making process, produced during the separation of molten steel from impurities in steel-making 

furnaces and, like flyash, is used as an additive in cement manufacturing. However, unlike flyash, the availability of slag in 

India is limited, being found mostly in the east of India due to the concentration of steel plants in the region. In most cases, 

the costs associated with transportation of fly ash and slag are significantly higher when compared with the purchase price of 

these commodities, thus increasing the landed cost.  

 

Power and fuel cost 

 

The cement industry is power-intensive, with power and fuel cost accounting for 24% to 26% of the total cost of sales of 

cement players. Coal is used to fire the kiln and generate power to grind the clinker. The power requirement of a cement plant 

varies in accordance with the heat treatment process used, viz. dry process or wet process. While the wet process requires 

1,300-1,800 kcal/kg of clinker and 90-140 kWh of power to manufacture one tonne of cement, the dry process requires 720-

950 kcal/kg of clinker and 95-150 kWh of power for one tonne of ordinary portland cement (ñOPCò). Blended cements such 

as portland pozzolana cement (ñPPCò) and portland slag cement (ñPSCò) typically consume 15-20% less power per tonne as 

fly ash/ slag, which are already in a ground/ powdered state. Similarly, due to lower clinker requirement in PPC and PSC, 

thermal energy consumed per tonne is also lower. Historically, a significant portion of the industry's power requirement was 

met through grid power supplied by the state electricity boards. However, over the past five years, cement companies are 

increasingly opting for captive power plants in order to reduce their cost of production and dependence on grid power. As 

manufacturing cement is a continuous process, frequent power cuts affect the operating efficiency of cement players, acting 

as the main deterrent to dependence on grid power. This is evident from the fact that the percentage of total power requirement 

met through captive power has risen from around 48% in Fiscal 2005 to approximately 72% in Fiscal 2019 (for a sample of 

14 companies accounting for approximately 70% of the industry). The Indian cement industry primarily uses fuels such as 

coal, pet coke and lignite to fulfil its fuel requirements. However, this proving insufficient, leading industry players turn to 

the open market to meet their incremental fuel requirements. In India, coal is primarily allocated to the power and steel sectors; 

the cement industry only gets 3- 4% of the Indiaôs total production. Therefore, in the last few years, players have been 

importing a significant proportion of their coal requirement from other countries. In order to take advantage of the lower cost 

of petcoke in recent years, major cement players have made adjustments in their kilns and CPP to handle the petcoke, 

providing them fuel flexibility.  

 

Coking and non-coking coal price trend 
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Global coking coal prices declined significantly by approximately 30% on year to US$ 124 per tonne in 2020, as economic 

turmoil arising due to the pandemic resulted in weak industrial activity, thereby reducing steel demand as construction activity 

and infrastructure development took a hit. Consequently, a fall in steel production resulted in reduced demand for coking coal 

across major economies, resulting in a sharp fall in coking coal prices. In 2021, non-coking coal prices are expected to recover 

marginally as demand sentiment is expected to improve owing to a pick-up in coal-based generation with a gradual economic 

recovery, even as a shift towards cleaner renewables and cheaper gas by developed economies will continue to weigh on 

thermal coal prices. In 2021, coking coal prices are expected to recover to US$ 130-135 per tonne as a gradual economic 

revival could lead to an uptick in steel demand from end-use sectors.  

 

 
 

Logistics cost 

 

As cement is a low-value and high-volume commodity, freight or logistics costs constitute a significant proportion at 27-29% 

of the total cost of sales. There are three major modes of transport used by the cement industry - road, rail and sea. Rail is the 

preferred mode of transport for long-distance transportation, owing to lower freight cost on a per tonne per km basis. However, 

the availability of wagons and the extent of last-mile connectivity need to be taken into consideration. Road transportation is 

beneficial for short distances and bulk transportation as it minimises secondary handling and secondary freight costs. 

Currently, approximately 60% of cement is dispatched by road, with the remainder largely transported by rail. Transportation 

by sea is the cheapest mode. However, only coastal players can take advantage of this mode as they can transport clinker and 

cement more economically within India and to other regions as well. Hence, a very small proportion of the cement is 

transported by the sea route.  Players have preferred rail transportation amid pandemic disruptions due to local lockdowns and 

supply chain bottlenecks. This has substantially reduced freight cost on a per tonne per km basis when compared with road 

transport. However, rising diesel prices, in lieu of higher excise duties levied by the government, have offset the benefits of 

lower rail transportation costs. Despite being more economical, transport by sea accounts for less than 10% of overall demand. 

In order to control freight costs, companies try to strategically locate plants close to raw material sources and end- user 

segments by opting for split location units.  

 

 
Crude oil demand was already under pressure owing to slowing economic growth in 2019 and was expected to recover in 

2020. With the complete shutdown of the airlines sector in major economies, limited road transportation activities, and sharper 

industrial output cuts driven by the pandemic, oil demand fell further in 2020. This, in turn, had a direct impact on crude 

prices. Crude oil prices declined nearly 35% on-year to US$ 42.3 per barrel in 2020, given the global oil demand contraction 

on account of the pandemic. The oil demand loss was substantial in the second quarter of 2020. Thereafter, although global 

demand continued to contract, the momentum of decline reduced. The price of crude oil is expected to increase by 

approximately 35% on-year to US$ 55-60 per barrel in 2021 from US$ 42.3 per barrel in 2020, led by gradual recovery in oil 

demand and continued restriction on production from OPEC+.  

 

Other costs: Other expenses include employee cost, administration expenses, packaging costs, repair and maintenance 

charges, accounting for 31%-32% of the cost of sales. Packaging cost accounts for 4%-6% of the overall cost. 65%-70% of 
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cement is sold in bags, with the rest sold in bulk (mainly to large infrastructure projects, ready-mix concrete plants). Packaging 

cost varies depending on the bag used.  

 

 
 

TRACING THE GROWTH OF THE GLOBAL AND INDIAN CEMENT INDUSTRIES  

  

Global cement production recorded approximately 4.1 billion metric tonnes in 2019. The growth has remained muted over 

the past five years. During 2015 to 2020, developing nations such as India, Indonesia and Vietnam have been some of the 

fastest growing economies in terms of cement produced. China remains the largest contributor with a share of 56% of overall 

volume in 2019.  

 

 
 

By far, the global cement market is dominated by China which accounts for more than half of the worldôs cement production, 

a major portion of which is consumed domestically. Despite India ranking as the second largest producer in 2020, it accounts 

for only 6%-8% of the worldôs cement production. In India, cement demand is expected to register a CAGR of 6-7% over 

Fiscal 2021 to 2026, as against CAGR of 4% witnessed during Fiscal 2015 to 2020, driven by a raft of infrastructure 

investments and a healthy revival in housing demand.  

 

 
County-wise cement production (top-five countries): 2015 and FY20 

 

Country  Production in 

2015 (million 
tonnes) 

Share (%) Production in 

2020 (million 
tonnes) 

Share (%) CAGR 2015-2020 

(%) 

China 2,350.0 57.3% 2,200.0 53.7% (1.1)% 

India 300.0 7.3% 340 8.3% 2.1% 

Vietnam 67.4 1.6% 96.0 2.3% 6.1% 

United States* 84.3 2.1% 90.0 2.2% 1.1% 

Indonesia 58.0 1.4% 73.0 1.8% 3.9% 

Turkey 71.4 1.7% 66.0 1.6% (1.3)% 

Others 1,168.9 28.5% 1,235.0 30.1% 0.9% 

Total 4,100.0  4,100.0  (0.4)% 

* United States includes Puerto Rico. Others include Iran, Brazil, Russia. Japan, Egypt, Korea, Saudi Arabia as well as remaining countries of the world. 
Note: 2020 values are estimates, whereas others are on a calendar year basis. 
Source : United States Geological survey- Mineral commodity summary, CRISIL Research  
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MARKET SCENARIO AND FUTURE POTENTIAL  

 

Market overview  

 

The Indian cement industry is fragmented, with the presence of few large players and many medium and small players. Players 

can be broadly classified as pan-India, regional and standalone.  

 

Cement, being a cyclical industry in terms of demand, also witnesses cycles in capacity additions. Capacity additions have 

remained strong over the last five years with around 100-105 million tonnes per annum of capacity being added, limiting 

capacity utilisations below 70% over the last five years. Despite low overall capacity utilisation levels, most large and medium 

players are undertaking capacity expansion to maintain market share.  

 

 
 

Domestic cement demand grew at a moderate 4% CAGR over Fiscal 2016 and 2020, on the back of a continued thrust on 

infrastructure and affordable housing. In fact, the majority of this growth was during Fiscals 2018 and 2019 on the back of 

pre-election spend for general elections. Demand, however, fell in Fiscal 2020, the fall continuing into Fiscal 2021 on the 

back of a pandemic-led disruption.  

 
 

Fiscal 2020-2021E: Cement demand is expected to face demand de-growth in Fiscal 2021 after a modest dip in Fiscal 2020 

as the cement industry witnessed a very tumultuous transition between the two Fiscals. Cement demand is expected to fall by 
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0%-2% on-year in Fiscal 2021, owing to pandemic-driven production shutdowns, stalled construction activities and mass 

exodus of labour in the first quarter of Fiscal 2021. Supply chain and labour issues due to extended local lockdowns led to 

demand de-growth of (30-32)%; however, pent-up and pre- monsoon construction demand in May and early June cushioned 

any further decline in the first quarter of Fiscal 2021. The cement industry had a moderate demand growth of 3%-4% on-year 

in a seasonally weak period (June- September) of monsoon. This was majorly driven by pent-up post-monsoon construction 

demand in September amidst the return of migrant labourers and easing of COVID restrictions in urban settlements. Rural 

demand continued to shine as the only silver lining for cement demand during the first quarter of Fiscal 2021, while infra was 

on a slower lane. Infra witnessed a gradual pickup in the seasonally strong construction period of December 2020 to January 

2021, on the back of improving government spending, coupled with a recovery in urban housing, leading to robust demand 

growth of 8%-9% in the third quarter of Fiscal 2021.  

 

The demand shock due to the pandemic has dented industry capacity addition plans, and has stalled or delayed projects in the 

near term.  

 

Market demand split  

 

Demand split by end-use segments  

 

The cement market can be segmented on the basis of end-use industries catered to ï typically infrastructure, housing and 

commercial and industrial construction. The share of the largest end-use segment, i.e. housing has declined over the past five 

years as real estate was roiled by slow economic growth, weak demand, buyer unaffordability, and high inventory. However, 

overall share was maintained at 60-61% on the back of the central government's óHousing for Allô scheme in Fiscal 2020. 

Nevertheless, housing will remain the key volume contributor, infrastructure would expand its share in next five years with 

rising investments by the central government on roads, railways and irrigation.  

 

 
With the government pushing infrastructure projects over the next few years, the share of the infrastructure segment is 

expected to increase from 24% to 25% in Fiscal 2020 to 25% to 27% in fiscal 2026. The central government's focus on roads, 

railways, urban infrastructure and irrigation will increase infrastructure investments.  

Housing segment:  

 

Housing segment would continue its moderate growth trajectory with rural housing outpacing the urban segment on the back 

of a lower development base and a continued rise in concretisation.  

 

Rural housing: In order to achieve the target of óHousing for All by the Year 2022ô, the Government launched a restructured 

rural housing scheme, namely Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (óPMAY-Gô) in November 2016 with the target of 

constructing 29.5 million houses with all the required basic amenities by 2022.  

 

Urban housing: With homebuyers taking advantage of historically-low interest rates and reduction in stamp duty in metro 

cities aided by mega festive offers, residential sales numbers indicate a post-pandemic recovery. Work from home culture, 

coupled with social distancing norms, have triggered growth in affordable and mid-segment home buying. Meanwhile, under 

Atmanirbhar Bharat 3.0, additional outlay of  18,000 crore for Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Urban (ñPMAY -Uò) is 

provided which envisages to ground additional 1.2 million houses and construct 1.8 million houses. Apart from PMAY-U and 

PMAY-G, state specific housing schemes have been put in place such as DDA housing scheme (Delhi), TN Housing Board 

scheme (Tamil Nadu), NTR Housing Scheme (Andhra Pradesh). 
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Correlation between per capita income and housing demand: Indiaôs per capita income grew at a healthy rate over Fiscals 

2016-2019 but saw moderate growth in Fiscal 2020. It rose to  94,954 in Fiscal 2020 (base year 2011-12). Per capita income 

is estimated to have grown 3.1% in Fiscal 2020, compared to 5.8% in the preceding Fiscal.  

 

Infrastructure segment 

 

Demand from infrastructure is expected to be dominated by roads, followed by railways, irrigation, and urban infrastructure. 

 

Roads and highways: With the gradual easing of lockdown restrictions, construction is back to almost 85% of pre-Covid-19 

levels. However, due to loss of crucial construction months in Fiscal 2021 on account of lockdowns, the roads sector would 

witness a decline in capital expenditure growth for the first time this Fiscal. Recovery in Fiscal 2022 would be driven by 

increased execution of high-value projects such as expressways. An increase of approximately1.5x increase in investments in 

state roads and national highways over Fiscals 2021-2025 against the last five years is expected, and the rising cement intensity 

of road projects is likely to push up cement demand. Use of paver blocks/concrete tiles, and construction of flyovers and other 

structures have increased cement intensity of road projects. Bharatmala Pariyojana (an umbrella project launched by the 

central government in 2015), which aims to improve efficiency in the roads sector, will boost cement demand. It is expected 

to supersede the National Highways Development Project (NHDP) and envisages the construction of 65,000 km of highways 

under the following categories: national corridor (north-south, east-west, and golden quadrilateral), economic corridor, inter-

corridor roads, and feeder roads. Over Fiscals 2022-2025, investments in the roads sector are expected to increase at a healthy 

CAGR of 8-10%.  

 

Railways: The government proposed an investment of  8.5 trillion in railways from Fiscals 2016 to Fiscal 2020, but the 

actual expenditure was around  5.76 trillion. A construction capital expenditure of  2.4 lakh crore was recorded over the 

past five years, led by investments in network decongestion and high-speed rail. Central budgetary allocation to railways grew 

at 3% in Fiscal 2021 over Fiscal 2020, with the rise much lower than the 19% CAGR in investments over the preceding five 

years.  

 

Commercial and industrial segment 

   

The Governmentôs thrust on urban infrastructure is evident from its launch of schemes such as AMRUT, Swachh Bharat, 

Clean Ganga, and Jal Jeevan Mission. Water supply and sanitation (ñWSSò) projects and metro construction in major Indian 

cities are expected to increase urban infrastructure investment. 

 

Demand split by product types 

  

Based on composition, cement is primarily classified into Portland, blended, and speciality. Portland is the most commonly 

used cement type. However, owing to its growing acceptability in the market, the proportion of blended cement increased 

over Fiscals 2010-2020, resulting in less pressure on limestone reserves. In the past six years, cement producers have shifted 

to manufacturing PPC, PSC and OPC.  

 

Portland cement: It is used as a basic ingredient of concrete. Portland cement is manufactured by burning a finely ground 

mixture of lime, silica, alumina, and iron oxide at a very high temperature to form clinker. The clinker is then ground to a fine 

powder with the addition of gypsum (up to 5%). Portland cement consists of tricalcium silicate, dicalcium silicate, tricalcium 

aluminate, and tetracalcium aluminoferrite. There are different types of portland cement having different physical properties 

and chemical compositions.  

 

OPC: OPC is popularly known as grey cement. Although suitable for all types of civil engineering works, OPC cannot be 

used for mass concrete works (such as multi-storey buildings), as it generates a lot of heat during hydration. OPC constitutes 

95-97% of clinker and 3-5% of gypsum.  

 

PPC: Pozzolana is a clay matter (natural or synthetic), which when ground with lime/clinker and mixed with water produces 

cementitious compounds. Highly reactive pozzolana or fly ash is mixed with Portland cement clinker and ground with 5-6% 

of gypsum to form PPC. As per the Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) norms, fly ash should be within 15-35% of total mass. 

Since the manufacturing process involves the use of fly ash, PPC has a relative cost advantage arising from lower usage of 

clinker in cement production. This also results in mineral conservation on account of mining of raw materials required for the 

production of clinker because of higher availability of fly ash in the market. PPC has lower heat of hydration than OPC and 

is relatively more resistant to sulphates. PPC has the physical properties of OPC, and hence can be used for all types of 

construction works for which OPC is used. However, PPC has lesser shrinkage.  

 

Portland slag cement (PSC): It is a blended cement created with a combination of 35-70% slag, 25-65% clinker, and 3-5% 

gypsum as specified by BIS standard. Due to its low heat of hydration, it is considered as the best cement to be used for mass 

construction. It is used in the construction of all types of residential, commercial and industrial projects, dams and other mass 

concrete works, water retaining structures, concrete roads and flyovers. 



  
 

133 

 

 

Composite cement: It is a mixture of high-quality clinker (35-65%), fly ash (15-35%), granulated slag (20-50%), and gypsum 

(3-5%). The composition allows players to switch between fly ash and slag based on price and availability of the two 

components.  

 

 
 

Product mix ï shift from OPC to PPC and PSC: The industry has seen some major changes in the production of various 

varieties of cement, i.e. OPC, PPC, and PSC. The low-cost structure of PPC, PSC, and composite cement has led to an 

increasing focus on blended cement.  

 

Cement producers have shifted to manufacturing blended cement from OPC in the past 5-6 years. The proportion of blended 

cement increased from 60-62% in Fiscals 2009-10 to 70-72% in Fiscals 2019-20, primarily due to its growing acceptability 

in the market and because it requires lesser limestone (a scarce natural resource).  

 

 
 

Outlook for blended cement in India  

 

To produce blended cement, certain natural or fabricated compounds such as fly ash, slag, and sandstone are mixed with 

Portland cement clinker and finely ground. Blended cement is more suitable for certain applications compared to Portland 

cement. Blended cement is also called low-heat cement as it generates lesser heat during hydration than OPC. This cement is 

used for large concrete works, such as dams and piers. Blended cement minimises the risk of developing contraction cracks 

on account of the lower heat of hydration. The blending ratio for the cement industry rose to 1.44-1.47 in Fiscal 2020 (based 

on a sample covering approximately 70% of industry's production) from 1.40-1.41 in Fiscal 2018, owing to the rising use of 

PSC and composite cement, where the proportion of blending material is higher.  

 

The blending ratio is expected to improve further as players shift to more profitable composite cement. Since the proportion 

of blending material allowed in composite cement is 65% as per the BIS norms, it allows for higher use of fly ash, as against 

35% currently used in PPC. While slag availability will be limited by production of steel through the blast furnace route, fly 

ash will be available in abundance. Thus, in the long t erm, the blending ratio is expected to improve, led by the shift towards 

slag and composite cement.  
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The blending ratio has increased over the years due to higher acceptance and applications of blended cement such as PPC, 

PSC, and composite. Besides faster growth in the eastern region, permission to use PPC in works of state PWDs (earlier only 

OPC was permitted) drove the increase in the blending ratio. As a result of increased blending, demand for fly ash also shot 

up, especially in North. Due to the pandemic-led lockdown and its subsequent effects on operations of power plants across 

India, fly ash availability has become an issue, and power plants have started charging for fly ash since the fourth quarter of 

Fiscal 2020, which was sold free of charge until then. Players are witnessing a surge in raw material costs due to the increasing 

cost of fly ash. Along with the rise in demand for PPC, demand for composite cement is gaining momentum, with leading 

players are shifting to composite cement production. However, production of slag and composite cement is expected to be 

confined to regions where steel plants are located (as slag being a low-cost commodity, it becomes unviable for transport over 

longer distances). With cement companies making efforts to educate customers about the advantages of slag cement in the 

south, its share is expected to gradually increase in the region. The BIS allows fly ash to account for 15-35% of the cement 

mass for PPC, while for PSC it allows slag to comprise up to 70% of the cement mass. For composite cement, the BIS allows 

slag and fly ash to comprise 40-65% of the cement mass. Indian cement manufacturers have been taking steps to reduce their 

operating cost and carbon footprint by reducing the use of clinker in cement. In line with the Cement Sustainability Initiative, 

the clinker factor in the Indian cement industry is likely to be reduced.  

 

 
 

 
 

Demand for blended cement is expected to increase on account of sustainability goals, and the clinker-to-cement ratio is 

expected to reach 0.66x (cement production to clinker consumption alternatively shall be 1.52) by 2050 internationally.  
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Slag and composite cement has seen rapid growth in the recent past, and the trend is expected to continue. However, beyond 

Fiscal 2025, growth is expected to be relatively slow as availability of slag will become a concern. These two types are still 

expected to expand at a healthy CAGR of 8-9% and 16-20%, respectively, over fiscals 2021-26. While the use of granulated 

blast furnace slag has already reached its threshold, manufacturers have started blending steel slag at lower proportions without 

compromising the structural integrity of the product. Composite cement is expected to see faster growth, led by rising 

acceptance, especially in the east, and greater thrust from players, as it reduces dependence on slag. PPC is expected to see 

moderate growth as it gains market share in the north at the cost of OPC but loses the same in the fastest-growing market 

(east) to PSC and slag cement. OPC, on the other hand, is likely to see a marginal decline in share despite a rise in share in 

the infrastructure segment due to the rising acceptance of blended cement in the segment. Over Fiscals 2021-26, the share of 

blended cement is expected to rise as players focus on increasing the share of blending materials to bring down cost and ensure 

longevity of limestone mines. Moreover, blended cement has a lower carbon footprint, thus helping companies improve their 

ESG scores.  

 

Demand split by regions  

 
 

As mentioned earlier, demand for cement at the pan-India level is expected to increase at a CAGR of 6-7% over Fiscals 2021-

26 on account of increased infrastructure investments, demand from the housing segment across various states, and 

infrastructure developments (railways, metros, and roads under the Bharatmala project). Demand is also expected to be driven 

by the industrial sector through government investments in the railway, power, and steel sectors.  

 

North  

 

Demand Forecast: 

 

Fiscals 2021E-26P: Cement demand is expected to increase at a 4.5-5.5% CAGR over Fiscals 2021-26, compared to 3-3.5% 

over Fiscals 2015-20. Key infrastructure projects in the region, such as DFC in Haryana and Rajasthan; metro projects in 

Delhi and Gurugram (Gurugram-Alwar metro); smart city-related development in Delhi, Rajasthan (Jaipur and Udaipur), and 

Faridabad (Haryana); and several road and highway projects will drive cement demand in the region. Real estate development 
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in key existing and emerging pockets will also gradually support demand. Urban demand will be driven by cities such as 

Bahadurgarh and Rohtak in Haryana; Jaipur and Udaipur in Rajasthan; and Chandigarh in Punjab. Housing demand from the 

region is expected to remain moderate on account of low housing shortage and a large number of pucca/concrete houses.  

 

 
 

South: 

  

Demand forecast:  

 

Fiscals 2021E-26P: The cement demand is expected to increase at 5-6% CAGR over Fiscals 2021-26, against relatively slow 

growth of 3-3.5% over Fiscals 2015-20, led by robust infrastructure demand. States with poor growth in the past, such as 

Tamil Nadu and Karnataka, are expected to witness an upward growth on the back of growth in the infra segment. However, 

the work-from-home culture in the IT sector, which contributed to cement demand from real estate indirectly, is expected to 

limit a sharp increase in commercial real estate demand in the near term. It is expected to recover gradually with increasing 

demand for office spaces after the pandemic subsides. Demand growth in Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, and Kerala is expected 

to further increase due to higher government spending on infra projects.  

 

 
 

East:  

 

Demand forecast:  

 

Fiscals 2021E-26P: In the long term, cement demand is expected in the east to outpace that in most other regions, at 8.0-8.5% 

CAGR between Fiscals 2021 and 2026. However, it is expected to be slower than the 9%-10% CAGR recorded over the 

previous corresponding five-year period. With a shortage of nearly 35 million housing units identified in the region, we expect 

cement demand growth to remain healthy. Further, an uptick in infrastructure investments is expected via key projects such 

as Eastern DFC in Bihar, Jharkhand, and West Bengal; metro projects in Kolkata, Patna, and Ranchi; smart city-related 

development in Odisha (Bhubaneswar), West Bengal (Newtown Kolkata), Jharkhand (Ranchi), Bihar (Bhagalpur), and 

Chhattisgarh (Raipur); and several other road and highway projects. Industrial demand is also expected to be healthy on the 

back of investments by the government and private players in the railway, power, and steel sectors.  

 

 
 

West:  

 

Demand forecast:  

 

Fiscals 2021E-26P: Cement demand in the west is expected to witness a healthier 5.5-6.5% CAGR between Fiscals 2021 and 

2026 (as against 3-3.5% CAGR between Fiscals 2015 and 2020). Development of infrastructure, such as urban infrastructure 

projects (metros, expressways, and NHAI) and state roads in Gujarat, is expected to drive demand in the region along with 

urban housing, which is expected to gain traction on the back of a revival in real estate and affordable housing demand.  
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Central:  

 

Demand forecast:  

 

Fiscals 2021E-26P: Cement demand in the central region is expected to log a moderate 6.5% to 7.5% CAGR between Fiscals 

2021 and 2026. Demand in the region will be driven by key infrastructure projects such as metro projects in Bhopal and 

Indore; smart city-related development in MP (Bhopal, Indore, and Jabalpur) and UP (Lucknow); several road and highway 

projects; and the waterway project across Varanasi-Haldi. Further, housing demand in new emerging pockets of Meerut 

(following metro linkage to the National Capital Region (NCR)) and  Aligarh, and continued development in key centres of 

Indore, Bhopal, and Noida will continue to aid demand.  

 
 

Clinker capacity ï region- wise (Fiscal 2020)  

 

 
 

While the differential between operating rates for clinker and cement was narrow between Fiscals 2015 and 2020, there has 

been a trend reversal owing to a large number of grinding capacities being set up. Over the next period of Fiscal 2021 to Fiscal 

2026, the industry players are also expected to focus on additions in clinker capacity to cater to increased requirements. A 

total clinker capacity of 30-35 million tonnes per annum is expected to be added over fiscal 2021E to fiscal 2024. Moreover, 

most large and medium players are undertaking debottlenecking exercises to increase their clinker capacity.  

 

 
 

Supply scenario 

 

Cement demand is expected to increase from 322 million tonnes in Fiscal 2021 to 435-445 million tonnes in Fiscal 2026, at 

approximately 6-7% CAGR over the period, with high demand from the eastern region of India. The capacity exceeds the 

demand over the forecast period, leading to a demand-supply imbalance, a trend also observed in the past. By Fiscal 2026, 

this gap is expected to reduce owing to increased demand and government spending on infrastructure.  
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Current installed capacity, concentration ratio, and utilisation  

 

The cement industry is estimated to have added approximately 24 million tonnes of grinding capacity in Fiscal 2020, compared 

with approximately 22 million tonnes added in Fiscal 2019, taking the total capacity to 518 million tonnes as of Fiscal 2020. 

Capacity additions are expected to remain robust, with 125-130 million tonnes likely to be added over fiscal 2021 to fiscal 

2026.  

 

 
 

Region-wise utilisation rates and key players  

 

Utilisation rates for the existing installed capacities across various regions differ from one region to another. The utilisation 

rates for Fiscal 2020 are as follows: 

 

 
 

In Fiscal 2021, owing to logistics and labour issues, along with high inventory levels, amid the Covid-19 pandemic, production 

growth was limited over the first half of the first quarter before witnessing a sharp pick -up in line with rising demand. 

However, due to the complete halt of operations over the first two weeks of April 2020, the utilisation level plunged to a 

historical low of 43-45% in the first quarter. The utilisation level has only grown since reaching the pre-COVID-19 level of 

70-72%. However, on an on-year basis, the utilisation level is estimated to have fallen approximately 300bps to 62-63% in 

Fiscal 2021.  

 

Region-wise cement price analysis  

 

As the cement industry is regional in nature and its supply-demand dynamics vary significantly across regions, differences 

between prices across regions are significant too. For instance, in Fiscal 2020, the average price in the west (  343 per 50 kg 

bag) was 6% lower than in the east (  365). Cement bags are sold through either trade or non-trade channels (largely dependent 

on customer segment ï individual housing, infrastructure, commercial, and industrial) and prices vary accordingly.  
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State-wise demand-supply imbalance  

 

There is a demand-supply imbalance in India, with the maximum supply available from the southern region in Fiscal 2020, 

followed by the northern, eastern, central, and western regions. In fiscal 2020, the southern region has reported an excess of 

cement supply (production) of approximately 24 million tonnes, followed by the northern regionôs 19 million tonnes. In the 

same period, the eastern, central, and western states have reported a deficit of approximately 11 million tonnes, 1 million 

tonne, and 13 million tonnes, respectively. This imbalance is due to the varying raw material availability in the different 

regions of India. The south contributes to the highest cement capacity, owing to its abundant limestone availability and helps 

cater to the demand in other states.  
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Capacity additions across all the regions of India in fiscal 2021 resulted in a total capacity of 541 million tonnes.  

 

 
 

 

Growth drivers of high potential states  
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Demand-supply scenario analysis  

 

Region-wise ongoing capacity addition and planned utilisation rates 

 

Capacity additions to remain robust, with nearly 100-110 million tonnes estimated over Fiscals 2021-26. 

 

 
 

Region-wise planned utilisation rates  

 

Planned utilisation rates (in %) by region over Fiscals 2021Eï2026P  
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Supply landscape: Large national players vs. regional players  

 

The Indian cement industry is fragmented, with the presence of few large players and many medium and small players. The 

share of top five players in the industry has grown to approximately 47% over years, led by consolidation and higher organic 

growth by large players. Driven by a foray into value-added products, such as RMC and white cement, the industry has 

somewhat diversified. Pan-India players are large players such as Holcim Group companies - ACC and Ambuja; and Aditya 

Birla Group Company - UltraTech Cement, Shree Cement and Dalmia Cement. Players whose presence is restricted to one or 

two regions are categorised as regional players. Key players are Nuvoco Visatas (concentrated in the East, Central and North), 

India Cement (South, West), JK Cement (North and South), JK Lakshmi Cement (East, West and North), Kesoram Industries 

(South), Chettinad Cement (South) and Ramco Cements (South and East). Players such as Panyam Cement, Penna Cement, 

Star Cement, Sanghi Cement, etc., are operational in few states within a region. 
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RAW MATERIAL  

 

Impact of raw material on the industry 

 

In India, for generation of one tonne of cement, raw materials accounted for 16% to 18% of the total cost in Fiscal 2020. The 

following table details the movement in per tonne raw material cost with respect to the movement in per tonne realisations. 

 

 
 

LOGISTICS TOPOLOGY  

 

Cement is a relatively low-value added product and has to be transported over long distances as key consumption centres are 

far from cement production plants, which are located in proximity to limestone mines. Hence, logistics cost (specifically 

related to transportation through road, rail and sea) is the largest cost component accounting for 28-30% of the total operating 

cost for cement manufacturing during the period of Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2020. Limestone quarried from mines is transported 

to nearby clinker units for production of clinker. These units are generally located in close vicinity to the mining regions to 

contain freight costs. Some units are also setup near coal mines, but in general, closeness to limestone deposits has been the 

primary consideration. Rail is the preferred mode for long-distance transportation of clinker to the grinding units, owing to 

lower freight costs on a per tonne per km basis. These grinding facilities can either be setup near integrated plants or end 

consumption centres. However, availability of wagons, presence of railway siding and extent of last -mile connectivity have 

to be taken into consideration.  

 

Road transportation is preferred for short distances and bulk transportation as it minimises secondary handling and secondary 

freight costs. Currently, approximately 60% of the cement is dispatched through road, 30-35% through rail and nearly 5-10% 

through sea. Cement players have preferred rail transportation amid pandemic disruptions due to local lockdowns and supply 

chain bottlenecks. This has substantially reduced the freight cost on a per tonne per km basis compared with road transport. 

However, rising diesel prices in lieu of higher excise duties levied by the government have offset the benefits of lower 

transportation costs from the rail route.  
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About 117.3 million tonnes and 110.1 million tonnes of cement were transported through the railway network in Fiscal 2019 

and Fiscal 2020, respectively. While Railway transportation is preferred over long distances, there are certain disadvantages 

including an  increase in freight costs due to multiple handling, loading and unloading costs , re-weighing of cement/clinker 

and rakes/wagons leading to penal charges in case of overloading  and changes in environmental conditions may affect the 

quality of the cement being transported.  

 

Bulk transportation of cement, clinker, and fly ash is carried out by bogie covered wagon, bogie tank for alumina powder 

(BTAP) , Broad gauge bogie covered Hopper Fly Ash /Cement Wagon (BCFC), and bottom discharge wagons. India's road 

network totals more than 5.9 million km, which is the second largest in the world. Roads account for a majority of passenger 

and freight movement in India. The share of roads in total freight traffic has increased in the last decade, while the share of 

railways has dropped. Preference for road transport for freight movement is primarily on account of large capacity expansions 

carried out by fleet operators, flexibility and door- to-door movement.  

 

Road is cement producersô most preferred transportation mode throughout India. The average transportation cost via road is 

 3.2 to  3.4 per tonne per km depending on the distance. The advantage of road over rail is that vehicles are readily available 

for loading depending on supply and demand in the transport market. Rail, on the other hand, is affected by inefficiency, 

unreliability, poor service and real-time unavailability of rakes for loading and subsequent delivery. Using a combination of 

road and rail is better than transportation using roads only as multi-mode transportation reduces freight costs. At present, a 

major portion of cement is being transported through road and rail. The sea route provides the highest cost advantage for 

transporting cement at  0.7-1.0 per tonne per km. It acts as a cost advantage especially for coast-based manufacturers. This 

has resulted in increasing attractiveness towards sea based transportation for coastal based plants in the recent times.  

 

Despite possessing a coastline of about 7,516 km and close to 14,500 km of navigable inland waterways in the form of rivers 

and canals, Indiaôs coastal and inland waterway transportation is extensively underutilised. The traditional mode of setting up 

cement capacity in India has been hinterland plants located close to limestone reserves. For the coastal states having limestone 

reserves, it would be economical to set up clinkerisation units in coastal areas and grinding units near demand centres. The 

savings are also driven by the lower cost of fly -ash movement (due to better availability at ports from coastal power plants), 

and the lower cost of cement transport to demand centres. Primary concerns related to sea transport are unavailability of port 

infrastructure, difficulty in procurement of land near ports for setting up of grinding and packing units, challenges in terms of 

costs and government approvals, high capital expenditure requirements for loading and unloading. Hence, coastal movement 

is currently dominated by large players that have dedicated jetties or coastal berths at ports.  

 

 
Sea-based transportation helps in protection from any kind of pilfering and weathering damage which are typical in 

transportation through road and rail. Sea transportation of cement occurs through barges, bulk carrier vessels, or specialised 

cement carrier vessels which can be self-owned or chartered.  

 

The government has designed the Sagarmala initiative to address challenges in coast -line and port development. This national 

programme is aimed at harnessing the potential of Indiaôs coastline and river network and reducing logistics costs for EXIM 
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and domestic cargo by optimising the modal mix, lowering logistics costs for bulk commodities by locating future industrial 

capacities near the coast, improving export competitiveness by development of the ports near manufacturing clusters and 

optimising the costs for container movement. This initiative is hence expected to support the cement segment by reducing 

overall logistic costs.  

 

The inter-country cement trade usually takes place through sea-based transport  

 

Major companies that have contributed towards cement exports include UltraTech Cement, Ambuja Cements, India Cements, 

and Sanghi Industries. They have been exporting to neighbouring countries such as Sri Lanka, Bangladesh, Middle East and 

African countries, leading to their global branding. This is due to the availability of requisite infrastructure such as jetties and 

bulk terminals.  

 

Penna Cement has a robust logistics system in place. Apart from transportation through constant rake and road movement, 

the company plans to utilise the sea route for logistic benefit. The company undertakes coastal shipments to Kolkata, Cochin, 

Gopalpur and Karaikal and exports to Sri Lanka from Krishnapatnam, leading to cost savings compared with rail and road 

modes.  

 

TRADE SCENARIO  

 

Overview of global cement exports and imports  

 

 
 

 
 

Overview of global clinker exports and imports  
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Overview of cement exports and importsïIndia  

 

India has been a net exporter of cement to various countries. The major economies to which India exports are Sri Lanka, 

followed by Maldives, Nepal and Bhutan, aggregating to approximately 98% of the total export trade quantity in Fiscal 2020.  

 

 
 

 
 

Overview of clinker exports and importsïIndia  
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Brief insights on cement industry of Bangladesh and Sri Lanka  

 

Due to limited raw material availability, Bangladesh and Sri Lanka depend on imports. This indicates a significant opportunity, 

especially for neighbouring countries, which possess abundant limestone and cement capacities such as India. Indian cement 

players located in the proximity of the coastal market have an advantage in terms of logistics and also export market 

opportunities to Sri Lanka and Bangladesh.  

 

Sri Lanka:  

 

Sri Lanka is heavily dependent on imports from different countries to meet its cement demand. In 2019, of the total cement 

volumes in the country, approximately 59% (total volume is assumed to be the sum of imports and production) was met 

through imports. In 2020, onset of Covid-19 affected the construction segment and resulted in a contraction in the demand for 

cement. This resulted in a drop of imports and production of cement. The overall cement imports decreased by 27.5% in 2020 

compared with 2019. Sri Lanka imported approximately 1.82 million tonnes of cement from India in 2020. With a production 

capacity of 7.0 million tonnes, the Sri Lankan market is dominated by three major players which contribute to 75% of the 

total market share. Due to dependence on foreign trade, the country has an associated risk of dollar fluctuation. After the 

lockdown, Sri Lanka imposed an import tax, resulting in constraints related to an increase in port and custom taxes. Cement 

consumption is estimated to grow to 10 million tonnes by Fiscal 2025.  

 

 
 

Bangladesh 
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Over the past few years, the construction industry is experiencing strong growth in Bangladesh which is propelling cement 

demand in the country. As per Bangladesh Cement Manufacturers Association (BCMA), in 2019, the per capita consumption 

of cement in the country is around 200 kgs. The end markets contributing to major demand is from the housing segment. 

However, in the recent years, the demand from infrastructure segment has also seen an increase on account of investment by 

the government in various megaprojects. As of 2019, more than 70% of the cement market is captured by the top 10 cement 

players in the country. The industry is characterised by both local and foreign manufacturers with market share of 80-85% 

and 15-20% respectively. In terms of the cement type, widely used cement product is PCC cement as compared to OPC 

cement.  

 

Due to non-availability of the raw material required for manufacturing of cement, the country is majorly dependent on import 

of clinker to cater to the local demand. The cement requirement is fulfilled by imports from countries like Indonesia, China, 

Malaysia and India. Major grinding units are located at Mukterpur, Munshiganj, Narayanganj, Meghnaghat, Chittagong and 

Mongla while the clinkerisation plants are located at Chattak and Sunamganj. The demand for cement in 2019 was at 33.65 

million tonnes and a capacity of 61.02 million tonnes. The country began exporting in early twenties especially with north 

east India.  

 

 
 

Recent regulatory and macroeconomic changes  

 

Manufacturers are required to pay an advance income tax of 3% (reduced from 5%) on raw materials imported. The 

government has increased gas prices, leading to an increase in production cost for cement manufacturers, which use gas as a 

raw material in integrated and captive plants  

 

Major growth drivers of cement demand in the country include:  

 

Support from the government towards infrastructure development. In Fiscal 2020, the government allocated BDT 1,929 billion 

for the annual development project Demand is also expected from the road development projects such as Padma Bridge Rail 

Link.  

 

GOVERNMENT POLICIES AND IMPACT   

 

AatmaNirbhar Bharat  

 

The Prime Minister of India has announced a  20 lakh crore economic package under the AatmaNirbhar Bharat Abhiyaan, 

to aid India out of the Covid-19 crisis. The five pillars of AatmaNirbhar Bharat focus on: the economy, the infrastructure, the 

system of implementation, Indiaôs vibrant demography, and the demand. 

 

The five phases of AatmaNirbhar Bharat are: Phase I: Businesses including Micro Small and Medium Enterprises, Phase II: 

Poor, including migrants and farmers, Phase III: Agriculture, Phase IV: New horizons of growth, and Phase V: Government 

reforms and enablers.  

 

Under this programme, the government has allocated  18,000 crore additional outlay for the PMAY-U, which is expected to 

drive demand for underlying sectors such as cement. The scheme supports the construction and infrastructure segment by 

reducing the lock-up capital and the cost of bank guarantee, hence supporting infrastructure-dependant segments like cement.  

PLI Scheme  

 

The scheme indicates potential incremental revenue generation of  35-40 lakh crore over the coming five years across the 14 

covered sectors, aided by  2-2.7 lakh crore capital expenditure. Due to support provided through sectors, inherent demand 

for cement can also be expected because of increasing capacity extensions in these segments, resulting in overall growth of 
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the cement sector. The automotive industry is a major economic contributor in India. The PLI Scheme will make the industry 

more competitive and enhance globalization of the sector The Indian pharmaceutical industry is the third largest in the world 

by volume and 14th largest in terms of value. Steel is a strategically important industry, and India is the second largest steel 

producer in the world.  

 

NIP  

 

Information from various stakeholders such as the line ministries, government departments, state governments and the private 

sector across infrastructure sub-sectors identified in the Harmonised Master List of Infrastructure, has been compiled to draw 

the NIP. Of the projected infrastructure investments in India, sectors such as energy (24%), roads (18%), urban (17%) and 

railways (12%) are expected to amount to approximately71% investments. Of the total NIP of  111 lakh crore, projects under 

implementation constitute  44 lakh crore (40%),  34 lakh crore (30%) worth of projects are at the conceptualisation stage, 

and  22 lakh crore (20%) worth of projects are under development. Information regarding project stage are unavailable for 

projects worth  11 lakh crore (10%). With improvement in capital expenditure spends, demand for the cement sector is 

expected to increase over the years.  

 

Brief hi ghlights of budget  

 

Union Budget 2021-22 is a growth-centric, expansionary budget. The budget is not expected to significantly push private 

consumption for Fiscal 2022 due to factors associated with the lowering of budget allocation to employment-related schemes 

like MGNREGA, and the PMAY. However, infrastructure push can aid employment growth. Roads and railways saw 16% 

higher allocation relative to Union Budget 2020-21, along with encouragement in private investments through expansion of 

projects under the NIP. The budget not only focuses on pushing central capital expenditure but also state government capital 

expenditure.  

 

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE  

 

Competition overview  

 

The Indian cement industry is highly fragmented with the presence of a few large players and several medium - sized and 

small players. However, the top five players ï UltraTech Cement, Shree Cement, ACC Ltd, Ambuja and Dalmia Cement ï 

account for approximately 47% of the total market share. The industry is characterised by various entry barriers such as high 

capital costs, long gestation period, and inadequate availability of raw materials. In addition, there are transportation barriers, 

because transportation through rail and roadways is expensive compared with sea transport; however, sea transport has 

difficulties associated with the procurement of land near coastal areas for setting up of the grinding units, and other associated 

costs for infrastructural facilities at port regions. Over the past decade, the Indian cement industry has seen many large mergers 

and acquisitions. Some have been in the form of global companies acquiring domestic players, whereas others have been 

domestic companies looking to consolidate their market position. Since demand growth is likely to pick up only gradually 

from current levels due to the pandemic-led disruptions, further consolidation in the industry is likely in the near term.  

 

Domestic manufacturers can broadly be bucketed into pan-India, regional and standalone players. Pan-India players are large 

players such as, the Holcim group companies ACC and Ambuja; Aditya Birla group company - UltraTech Cement; Shree 

Cement; and Dalmia Cement. Players whose presence is restricted to one or two regions are categorised as regional players. 

Key players included in this segment are Nuvoco Visatas (concentrated in the East, Central and North), India Cement (South 

and West), JK Cement (North and South), JK Lakshmi Cement (East, West and North), Kesoram Industries (South), Chettinad 

Cement (South) and Ramco Cements (South and East). Players like Panyam Cement, Penna Cement, Star Cement and Sanghi 

Cement are operational in a few states within a region.  

 

 
 

Characteristics of pan-India and regional players  

 

Regional players such as Penna Cement, Ramco Cement and JK Cement have a strong hold in the local market they are 

operating in, due to cost leadership and market advantage along with proximity to raw material sources.  

 

Tiers of competitors and tier-wise market shares  
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Cement players in India are also classified based on the competitor share as large companies vs. medium and small 

manufacturers.  

 

 

 
 

 
Penna Cement is one of the large players in the southern part of India with a capacity of 10 million tonne as of Fiscal 2021. 

The company has sales spread across various regions of India with majority of sales contribution arising from the southern 

region, followed by western and eastern regions. The company also engages in international trade by supplying cement to Sri 

Lankan market.  

 

In India, demand-supply imbalance is observed in a few states. However, at the national level, the cement industry in India is 

under-utilized. Despite the oversupply of cement/clinker, players have been undertaking capacity expansions to tap into export 

opportunities to markets such as Sri Lanka, Bangladesh and the Middle East. Yearly cement exports have remained consistent, 

with 2.0 million tonnes of cement exports in Fiscal 2020.   

 

Exporting of cement by players such as UltraTech Cement, Ambuja Cements, India Cement and Sanghi Industries to Sri 

Lanka, Bangladesh, the Middle East and African countries has resulted in global branding for these companies.  

 

Plants located in coastal regions, therefore, have an advantage both in terms of reduced logistics cost and increased export-

oriented opportunities to neighbouring markets such as Sri Lanka, Bangladesh and the Middle East.  

 

FINANCIAL BENCHMARKING  
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